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  During the end of 2011, Thailand encountered a crisis from 
the great flood which is deemed as the worst flood in 60 years 
resulting in profound impact on production, consumption, investment 
and exportation sectors and people on a large scale. Even though 
our Company is not located in the area directly affected by the 
flood, we did not fail to provide our support in helping the victims 
urgently. Therefore, the Company designed and built multi-purpose 
buildings (raised floor) with toilets, floating toilets and steel reinforced 
fiberglass boats in order to donate to the victims as reliefs in due 
course. With support and assistance from all sectors to each 
other, Thailand was able to overcome this flooding crisis.

  We have always adhered to the policy of responsibility to 
society, community and environment (Corporate Social Responsibility 
: CSR). In consequence, from 2009 - 2011, we have continuously 
received the Corporate Social Responsibility certificate in accordance 
with the Standard for Corporate Social Responsibility: CSR-DIW 
from the Department of Industrial Works, Ministry of Industry. In 
addition, we are the first manufacturer in Thailand getting an approval 
to use the Green Label on our steel furniture, “LUCKY” and 
“KINGDOM”, to certify that the products are of quality and are 
environmental friendly.

  Based on the Company’s business operation for the fiscal  
year 2011/2012 (July 1, 2011 - June 30, 2012), a total net profit 
is 275 million Baht. Having considered overall operation results 
and financial status of the company, the board of directors resolved 
to propose the annual ordinary shareholders’ meeting 2012 for 
an approval of dividend payments at the rate of 0.19 per share,  
which is equivalent to 41.05 % of the Company’s net profit, as a  
profit returning to shareholders, who always have confidence in us.

  For every step taken in the future, the Company will still 
give precedence to policies planning for prudent business practices 
while maintaining our products at the highest quality level by 
monitoring manufacturing process to not cause negative effects 
on society, communities and the environment and encourage 
efficient use of resources, including development of human resources 
in order to increase knowledge and enhance working skills for 
more effectiveness in response to more intensity of competitiveness 
at a global level. We will also uphold the business ethics and 
good corporate governance to always be the sustainable growth 
organization and valuable to society and Thailand.  

  We would like to thank all our shareholders as well as our 
customers, business partners, patrons and institutes from both 
government and private sectors for their continued trust and support, 
and all of our staff for the hard work they put into achieving our 
goals, which is an important element for our success these days.

        ......................................

            (Mr. Wanchai Kunanantakul)
                                   The President

	 	 ในช่วงปลายปี	2554	ประเทศไทยได้ประสบวิกฤตการณ์จาก 
มหาอุทกภัยน�้าท่วมที่ถือได้ว่าร้ายแรงที่สุดในรอบ	60	ปี	ท�าให้ส่งผล 
กระทบต่อภาคการผลติ	การอปุโภค	การลงทนุ	การส่งออก	และประชาชน 
ในวงกว้างเป็นอย่างมากถึงแม้ว่าบริษัทฯไม่ได้อยู่ในเขตที่ต้องประสบ 
กับภาวะน�้าท่วมโดยตรงก็ตาม	แต่บริษัทฯไม่ได้น่ิงนอนใจท่ีจะให ้
ความช่วยเหลือแก่ผู้ประสบอุทกภัยอย่างเร่งด่วน	บริษัทฯจึงได้เร่ง 
ออกแบบและผลิตเพื่อบริจาคอาคารอเนกประสงค์	(แบบใต้ถุนสูง) 
พร้อมห้องสุขา	ห้องสุขาลอยน�้าและเรือไฟเบอร์เสริมเหล็ก	ให้แก ่
ผู ้ประสบอุทกภัย	เพื่อบรรเทาทุกข์ ได้ทันท่วงที	และจากการที ่
ทุกภาคส่วนได้แสดงน�้าใจและช่วยเหลือกันจึงท�าให้ประเทศไทย 
ก้าวผ่านพ้นวิกฤตอุทกภัยครั้งนี้

	 	 บริษัทฯได้ยึดมั่นในนโยบายความรับผิดชอบต่อสังคม	ชุมชน	
และส่ิงแวดล้อม	(Corporate	Social	Responsibility	:	CSR)	มาโดยตลอด 
ส่งผลให้บริษัทฯ	ได้รับเกียรติบัตรความรับผิดชอบต่อสังคมตาม 
มาตรฐานความรับผิดชอบของผู้ประกอบการอุตสาหกรรมต่อสังคม	 
(Standard for Corporate Social Responsibility: CSR-DIW) 
จากกรมโรงงานอุตสาหกรรม	กระทรวงอุตสาหกรรม	อย่างต่อเนื่อง 
ตั้งแต่ปี	2552	-	2554	อีกทั้ง	ยังเป็นบริษัทรายแรกของประเทศไทย 
ที่ได้รับอนุมัติให้ใช้เครื่องหมายฉลากเขียวกับผลิตภัณฑ์เฟอร์นิเจอร ์
เหล็ก	“LUCKY”	และ	“KINGDOM”	เพื่อแสดงถึงการเป็นผลิตภัณฑ์ 
ที่ได้ทั้งคุณภาพและเป็นมิตรกับสิ่งแวดล้อม

	 	 จากผลประกอบการของบริษัทฯ	ส�าหรับรอบบัญชีปี	2554/2555	 
(1	กรกฎาคม	2554	-	30	มิถุนายน	2555)	บริษัทฯ	มีก�าไรสุทธิรวม 
275	ล้านบาท	โดยเมื่อพิจารณาจากผลการด�าเนินงานและฐานะ 
การเงินโดยรวมแล้ว	คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	มีมติเห็นสมควรเสนอ 
ที่ประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้นประจ�าปี	2555	เพื่ออนุมัติการจ่ายเงินปันผล 
ในอัตราหุ้นละ	0.19	คิดเป็นร้อยละ	41.05	ของก�าไรสุทธิของบริษัทฯ 
เพ่ือเป็นการคืนก�าไรให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้นท่ีให้ความเช่ือม่ันในบริษัทฯมาโดยตลอด

	 	 ทกุย่างก้าวต่อไปบรษิทัฯยงัคงให้ความส�าคญัต่อการวางนโยบาย 
การด�าเนนิธุรกจิอย่างรอบคอบระมดัระวงัพร้อมกบัการรกัษาคณุภาพ 
ผลิตภัณฑ์ในระดับสูงสุด	โดยดูแลการผลิต	ที่ไม่ก่อให้เกิดผลกระทบ 
ต่อสังคม	ชุมชน	และสิ่งแวดล้อม	และช่วยกันรณรงค์ให้มีการใช้ 
ทรัพยากรอย่างคุ้มค่า	พัฒนาทรัพยากรบุคคล	เพื่อเพิ่มพูนความรู ้
เพิม่ทกัษะการปฏบิตังิานให้มปีระสทิธิภาพมากยิง่ข้ึนเพือ่ให้สอดคล้อง 
กับภาวะการแข่งขนัในระดบัโลกทีม่คีวามเข้มข้นมากขึน้	และรกัษาไว้ 
ซึ่งจริยธรรมธุรกิจ	หลักธรรมมาภิบาลและการก�ากับดูแลกิจการท่ีดี 
เพื่อเป็นองค์กรที่เจริญเติบโตอย่างยั่งยืน	มีคุณค่าต่อสังคมและ 
ประเทศไทยตลอดไป

	 	 ผมใคร่ขอขอบพระคุณผู้ถือหุ้นทุกท่าน	ตลอดจนลูกค้า	คู่ค้า	 
ผู้มีอุปการะคุณ	ประชาชน	หน่วยงานต่าง	ๆ	ทั้งภาครัฐและเอกชนที	่ 
ได้ให้ความไว้วางใจ	และสนับสนุนบริษัทฯ	ด้วยดีเสมอมา	รวมทั้ง
พนักงานทุกท่านที่ทุ่มเทแรงกายแรงใจในการปฏิบัติงาน	เพื่อให้การ 
ด�าเนินงานของบริษัทฯ	บรรลุตามเป้าหมายที่วางไว้	ซึ่งถือเป็นส่วน 
ประกอบที่มีความส�าคัญยิ่งต่อความส�าเร็จของบริษัทฯในวันนี้

             .....................................
	 			 	 	 	 	 	 	 (นายวันชัย	คุณานันทกุล)
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 		กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการ

สารจากกรรมการผู้อำานวยการ
MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT



บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)
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2554/2555 * 2553/2554 * 2552/2553 *
2011/2012 * 2010/2011 * 2009/2010 *

(ปรับปรุงใหม่)
(Restated)

ผลการดำาเนินงาน (พันบาท) FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (thousand baht)
รายได้รวมจากการขายและบริการ Total revenue from sales & services  4,479,375  4,067,958  2,080,026 
ก�าไรขั้นต้น Gross profit  936,929  783,040  354,744 
ก�าไรสุทธิ Net profit  346,313  307,962  77,206 

ก�าไรสุทธิ	(งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท) Net profit (Separate financial statement)  274,519  224,916  64,327 

ฐานะการเงิน (พันบาท) FINANCIAL  POSITION (thousand baht)
สินทรัพย์รวม Total assets  3,678,040  3,890,784  3,560,014 
หนี้สินรวม Total liabilities  894,917  1,340,456  1,322,586 
ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น Shareholders' equity  2,783,123  2,550,328  2,237,428 

ทุนจดทะเบียนและเรียกช�าระแล้ว Registered and paid up share capital  593,126  593,126  593,126 

ข้อมูลต่อหุ้น (บาท) PER  SHARE (BAHT)

มูลค่าหุ้นที่ตราไว้ Par value  1  1  1 
มูลค่าตามบัญชี Book value  4.69  4.30  3.77 
ก�าไรต่อหุ้น Earning  per share  0.58  0.52  0.13 

เงินปันผล Dividends  0.19 **  0.16  0.02 

ความสามารถในการทำากำาไร (ร้อยละ) PROFITABILITY (%)
อัตราก�าไรขั้นต้น Gross profit margin  20.92  19.25  17.05 
อัตราก�าไรสุทธิ Net profit  7.73  7.57  3.71 
อัตราผลตอบแทนต่อสินทรัพย์รวม Return on total assets  9.22  8.66  2.62 
อัตราการจ่ายเงินปันผล Dividend payout  41.00 **  42.00  54.00 

 *  งบการเงินรวม - รอบระยะเวลาบัญชี คือ กรกฎาคม - มิถุนายน
 Consolidated Financial Statement - The fiscal year of July - June

 **  สำาหรับปี 2554/2555 เงินปันผลจ่าย ไม่น้อยกว่า 40% ของกำาไรสุทธิเฉพาะของบริษัท โดยรอการลงบัญชีไว้จนกว่าที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นจะอนุมัติ
 For 2011/2012 Dividend payment at least 40% from profit in separate financial statement, its had been withheld until
 approve by the Annual Shareholders Meeting.

 สำาหรับปี 2553/2554 อัตราเงินปันผลจ่าย 42% ของกำาไรสุทธิเฉพาะของบริษัท 224,915,763 บาท
 สำาหรับปี 2552/2553 อัตราเงินปันผลจ่าย 54% ของกำาไรสุทธิเฉพาะของบริษัท 21,980,228 บาท ก่อนรายการโอนกลับค่าเผื่อขาดทุน
 จากการด้อยค่าของที่ดิน อาคาร และอุปกรณ์ (ก่อนปรับปรุงใหม่)  
 For 2010/2011 Dividend payment at 42% from profit in separate financial statement 224,915,763 Baht
 For 2009/2010 Dividend payment at 54% from profit in separate financial statement 21,980,228 Baht, before reversal of allowance for impairment 
  of property, plant and equipment, before restated.

ข้อมูลสำาคัญทางการเงิน
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

รายได้รวมจากการขายและบริการ
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	 	 บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	ประกอบ
ธุรกิจผลิตและจ�าหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์เหล็ก	ภายใต้เครื่องหมายการค้า
“LUCKY”	“KINGDOM”	“OKAMURA”	“CHITOSE”	และ	“PILOT”	
และเฟอร์นิเจอร์ไม้	ทั้งแบบลอยตัว	และแบบ	built-in	ภายใต้เครื่อง
หมายการค้า	“KINGDOM”	รวมทั้งยังมีบริการรับตกแต่งภายใน	
ซึ่งกลุ่มเฟอร์นิเจอร์ของบริษัทฯ	มีจ�านวน	7	กลุ่ม	จ�าแนกได้ดังนี้
	 	 1.	 กลุ่มโต๊ะ	
	 	 2.	 กลุ่มตู้		
	 	 3.	 กลุ่มเก้าอี้	
	 	 4.	 กลุ่มตู้นิรภัย
	 	 5.	 กลุ่มฉากกั้นห้อง
	 	 6.	 กลุ่มชั้นวางของและชั้นอุตสาหกรรม
	 	 7.	 กลุ่มอื่นๆ	เช่น	อัฒจันทร์	และเวทีพับ	เป็นต้น
	 	 นอกเหนือจากผลิตภัณฑ์เฟอร์นิเจอร์ดังกล่าวข้างต้น	บริษัทฯ
ยังได้ผลิตและจ�าหน่ายอาคารส�าเร็จรูปอเนกประสงค์	“LUCKY”	Hi-tech
Building	System	ส�าหรับใช้งานต่าง	ๆ	ซึ่งแบ่งออกเป็น	3	กลุ่มใหญ่
ตามการใช้งาน	ดังนี้
  • อาคารแบบถาวร	เช่น	accommodation	unit	for	oil	&	gas
industry, mining camp, business hotel, convenience store, 
showroom	เป็นต้น
  • อาคารแบบช่ัวคราว	เช่น	mobile	office,	mobile	clinic,	kiosk,	
mobile	toilet	เป็นต้น
  • อาคารแบบพิเศษเฉพาะงาน เช่น	emergency	shelter,
telecom	shelter,	warehouse	units,	soundproof	rooms	เป็นต้น

	 	 บริษัทฯ	เป็นผู้ผลิตเฟอร์นิเจอร์	และอาคารส�าเร็จรูปรายแรก
ในประเทศไทยท่ีได้รับการรับรองตามระบบคุณภาพ	ISO 9001:2008
ระบบการจัดการส่ิงแวดล้อม ISO 14001:2004	ระบบการจัดการชีวอนามัย
และความปลอดภัย	HOSAS 18001:2007	รวมถึงมาตรฐานความรับผิดชอบ
ของผู้ประกอบการอุตสาหกรรมต่อสังคม	(CSR-DIW)	และยังได้รับ
การอนุมัติให้ใช้เคร่ืองหมาย “ฉลากเขียว”	และ	“สัญลักษณ์ตราสินค้าไทย”
กับผลิตภัณฑ์เฟอร์นิเจอร์ของบริษัทฯ	ด้วย
	 	 บริษัทฯ	ได้รับรางวัลบริษัทฯ	ที่มีผลการด�าเนินงานดีเด่นในป ี
2548	(SET	AWARDS	2006)	ของกลุ่ม	Consumer	Products	จาก
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย
	 	 นอกจากนี้	นิตยสารฟอร์บส์ได้จัดอันดับให้บริษัทฯ	เป็นหนึ่ง
ใน	200	บริษัทยอดเยี่ยมทั่วเอเชียในกลุ่มบริษัทที่มียอดขาย	1,000 
ล้านเหรียญสหรัฐอเมริกา

สำานักงานใหญ่ 
	 	 51	หมู ่ที่	2	ถนนปู ่เจ้าสมิงพราย	ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก	
อ�าเภอพระประแดง	จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ	10130
ทะเบียนเลขที่  :  0107536001664
Website 	 	 	 :		www.furnituresystem.com	และ	
        www.luckybuilding.com
E-Mail     :  center@siamsteel.com
โทรศัพท์      :  0 2384 2876, 0 2384 3000, 0 2384 3040
โทรสาร        :  0 2384 2330

จำานวนและชนิดของหุ้นที่จำาหน่ายได้แล้วทั้งหมดของบริษัทฯ

	 	 บริษัทฯ	มีทุนจดทะเบียน	593,125,849	บาท	แบ่งออกเป็น
หุ้นสามัญจ�านวน	593,125,849	หุ้น	มูลค่าหุ้นท่ีตราไว้	หุ้นละ	1	บาท
และเป็นทุนจดทะเบียนซึ่งช�าระแล้ว	593,125,849	บาท		

  Siam Steel International Public Company Limited has 
the main objective to manufacture and sell “LUCKY” “KINGDOM”
“OKAMURA” “CHITOSE” and “PILOT” steel furniture including 
movable and built-in wooden furniture under the brand name 
“KINGDOM” as well as decorative works. The Company’s core 
product groups comprise 7 main lines as follows:
  1. Desks & Tables
  2. Cabinets, Lockers and Combine Furniture System
  3. Chairs
  4. Safes
  5. Partitions
  6. Shelving System
  7. Other groups, such as Bleachers and Folding Stages, etc.
  Furthermore, the Company has also manufactured and 
sold “LUCKY” Hi-tech Building System. This is a prefabricated
multi-purpose building system suited to variety of uses. The 
application of “LUCKY” Hi-tech Building System can be divided 
into 3 groups as follows:
  • Permanent Buildings such as accommodation unit for 
oil & gas industry, mining camp, business hotel, convenience 
store, showroom, etc.
  • Temporary Buildings such as mobile office, mobile clinic, 
kiosk, mobile toilet, etc.
  • Special Buildings ; specifically designed for each usage 
such as emergency shelter, telecom shelter, warehouse units, 
soundproof rooms, etc.
  The Company is the first furniture and prefabricated
building system manufacturer in Thailand who has attained
ISO 9001:2008, ISO 14001:2004, HOSAS 18001:2007, Standard
for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR-DIW) certificate as 
well as was approved to use the Green Label and Thailand’s 
Brand Logo on furniture.
  The stability of the Company has been proved with a 
2005 Best Performance Award in the consumer product category
from the Stock Exchange of Thailand. 
  In addition, Forbes has also included the Company in its
Asia’s 200 Best Under A Billion list.

Head Office
  51 Moo 2, Poochaosamingprai Road, Bangyaprak, 
Phrapradaeng, Samutprakarn Province 10130 

Registration number  :  0107536001664
Website    :  www.furnituresystem.com and   
         www.luckybuilding.com
E-Mail     :  center@siamsteel.com
Telephone    :  +66 2384 2876, 2384 3000, 2384 3040
Fax              :  +66 2384 2330

Registered Capital

  The Company has registered capital at value of Baht 
593,125,849 divided to 593,125,849 shares at par value of Baht
1 each and has paid-up capital at Baht 593,125,849.

ข้อมูลทั่วไป
GENERAL INFORMATION
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นิติบุคคลที่บริษัทฯ ถือหุ้นตั้งแต่ร้อยละ  10  ขึ้นไป

บริษัทย่อย 

1. ชื่อบริษัท     บริษัท สยามโอคามูระอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด

   ประเภทธุรกิจ	 	 		 จ�าหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์ส�านักงาน	เฟอร์นิเจอร์ 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ที่ใช้ในที่สาธารณะ	(PUBLIC	INTERIOR		
       FURNITURE)
   ที่ตั้งสำานักงาน 						 3199	อาคารมาลีนนท์	ทาวเวอร์	ชั้น	19	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ถนนพระราม	4	แขวงคลองตัน
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 เขตคลองเตย	กรุงเทพมหานคร	10110
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์	0	2661	5474-9,	0	2661	5505-8					
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร	 0	2661	5261-62
   สำานักงานสาขา 					 700/2	หมู่ที่	1	ต�าบลคลองต�าหรุ	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 อ�าเภอเมืองชลบุรี	จังหวัดชลบุรี	20000
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์	0	3845	7135					
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร	 0	3845	7133
   จำานวนและชนิดของหุ้นที่จำาหน่ายได้แล้วทั้งหมด      
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 หุ้นสามัญ	จ�านวน	200,000	หุ้น 
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 มูลค่าหุ้นละ	100	บาท
   จำานวนหุ้นที่บริษัทถือ	 101,993	หุ้น
   ร้อยละการถือหุ้น  51

2. ชื่อบริษัท    บริษัท ศรีเจริญอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล จำากัด
   ประเภทธุรกิจ	 	 	 จ�าหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์ส�านักงานและชิ้นส่วน
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 เฟอร์นิเจอร์ต่าง	ๆ
   ที่ตั้งสำานักงาน	 	 	 64	หมู่ที่	18	ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก	
	 	 	 	 	 	 				อ�าเภอพระประแดง	จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ	10130
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์		0	2722	5680-81
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร			0	2722	5684
   จำานวนและชนิดของหุ้นที่จำาหน่ายได้แล้วทั้งหมด        
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 หุ้นสามัญ	จ�านวน	7,500,000	หุ้น	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 มูลค่าหุ้นละ	10	บาท
   จำานวนหุ้นที่บริษัทถือ	 7,499,993	หุ้น
   ร้อยละการถือหุ้น  100

   

Juristic persons which the Company hold at least 10% interest

Subsidiary  Companies  

1. Company’s  name     Siam Okamura International Co., Ltd.
   Nature  of  business  Distribution of office furniture and    
        public interior furniture
   Office  location    3199 Maleenont Tower, 19th Floor,   
          Rama 4 Rd., Klongton, Klongtoey,  
        Bangkok 10110, Thailand 
        Tel.  + 66 2661 5474-9, 2661 5505-8       
        Fax. + 66 2661 5261-62
   Branch      700/2  Moo 1, Klongtamru,   
        Muangchonburi, Chonburi 20000,
        Thailand
        Tel. + 66 3845 7135
        Fax. + 66 3845 7133
   Number and type of shares totally issued   
        200,000 common shares with a par  
        value of Baht 100 each.
   Number of shares hold by the Company   101,993 shares
   Percentage equity stake      51 

2. Company’s  name   Sri Chareon International Co., Ltd.
   Nature  of  business  Distribution of office furniture and    
        furniture parts
   Office  location    64 Moo 8, Bangyaprak, Phrapradaeng, 
        Samutprakarn 10130, Thailand
        Tel.  + 66 2722 5680-81
        Fax. + 66 2722 5684
Number  and type of shares totally  issued  
        7,500,000 common shares with a par
        value of  Baht 10 each.
Number of shares hold by the Company  7,499,993 shares
Percentage equity stake      100 
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บริษัทร่วม

1. ชื่อบริษัท    บริษัท สยามโอคามูระสตีล จำากัด 
   ประเภทธุรกิจ	 	 	 ผลิตและจ�าหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์ระบบโอเอ 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 และอุปกรณ์	เพื่อส่งออกเป็นหลัก
   ที่ตั้งสำานักงาน 	 	 51/5	หมู่ที่	2	ถนนปู่เจ้าสมิงพราย		 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก	อ�าเภอพระประแดง
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ	10130
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์	0	2384	0075,	0	2394	4631,		
          0 2394 4247
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร		0	2384	0076

   จำานวนและชนิดของหุ้นที่จำาหน่ายได้แล้วทั้งหมด      
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 หุ้นสามัญ	จ�านวน	880,000	หุ้น	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 มูลค่าหุ้นละ	100	บาท

   จำานวนหุ้นที่บริษัทถือ	 351,994	หุ้น

   ร้อยละการถือหุ้น  40

2. ชื่อบริษัท    บริษัท ศูนย์บริการเหล็กสยาม จำากัด 
       (มหาชน)
   ประเภทธุรกิจ 	 	 ผลิตและจ�าหน่ายช้ินส่วนโลหะข้ันต้นส�าหรับ
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 อุตสาหกรรมต่าง	ๆ	เช่น	อุตสาหกรรมยานยนต์
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 เฟอร์นิเจอร์	เคร่ืองใช้ไฟฟ้า	และอิเล็กทรอนิกส์
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 และอุตสาหกรรมก่อสร้าง	เป็นต้น 
   ที่ตั้งสำานักงานและ
   โรงงานที่ 1 	 	 	 51/3	หมู่ที่	2	ถนนปู่เจ้าสมิงพราย			 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก	อ�าเภอพระประแดง		
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ	10130
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์	0	2754	5865-7,	0	2754	5986-8,
          0 2385 9258-66, 0 2385 9251-2  
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร		0	2385	9241,	0	2385	9253

   โรงงานที่  2 	 	 	 51/11	หมู่ที่	3	ถนนปู่เจ้าสมิงพราย			 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก	อ�าเภอพระประแดง
			 	 	 	 	 	 	 จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ	10130
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์	0	2394	7841-9,	0	2755	9694-8
					 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร		0	2385	9243,	0	2385	9274,		
          0 2755 9904-5

   โรงงานที่  3		 	 	 60/6	หมู่ที่	3	ต�าบลมาบยางพร		
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 อ�าเภอปลวกแดง	จังหวัดระยอง	21140
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์	0	3889	1175-8,	0	3889	1751-4
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร		0	3889	1179

   จำานวนและชนิดของหุ้นที่จำาหน่ายได้แล้วทั้งหมด      
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 หุ้นสามัญ	63,999,988	หุ้น	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 มูลค่าหุ้นละ	10	บาท

   จำานวนหุ้นที่บริษัทถือ	 13,445,600		หุ้น
   ร้อยละการถือหุ้น  21

Associated Companies

1. Company’s name   Siam Okamura Steel Co., Ltd.
   Nature of business   Manufacture and distribution of OA
          furniture systems for mainly exportation
   Office location    51/5 Moo 2, Poochao Rd., 
        Bangyaprak, Phrapradaeng,
        Samutprakarn 10130, Thailand
           Tel. + 66 2384 0075, 2394 4631,    
              2394 4247
        Fax. + 66 2384 0076

   Number and type of shares totally issued    
        880,000 common shares with a par 
        value of Baht 100 each.

   Number of shares hold by the Company   351,994 shares

   Percentage equity stake      40 
       
2. Company’s name   Siam Steel Service Center Public    
        Company  Limited
   Nature of business   Manufacture and distribution of primary  
        steel parts for various industries, namely 
        automobile, furniture, electrical appliances  
        and electronic, and construction, etc.

   Office and     
   Factory 1 Location   51/3 Moo 2, Poochao Rd., 
        Bangyaprak, Phrapradaeng,
        Samutprakarn 10130, Thailand
           Tel. + 66 2754 5865-7, 2754 5986-8,  
          2385 9258-66, 2385 9251-2
        Fax. + 66 2385 9241, 2385 9253

   Factory 2 Location   51/11 Moo 3, Poochao Rd.,  
        Bangyaprak, Phrapradaeng,
        Samutprakarn 10130, Thailand
         Tel.  + 66 2394 7841-9, 2755 9694-8  
       Fax. + 66 2385 9243, 2385 9274,    
          2755 9904-5

   Factory 3 Location   60/6 Moo 3, Mabyangporn, Pluakdaeng, 
        Rayong 21140, Thailand
       Tel. + 66 3889 1175-8, 3889 1751-4
        Fax. + 66 3889 1179

   Number and type of shares totally  issued     
        63,999,988 common shares with a 
        par value of Baht 10 each.
   Number of shares hold by the Company   13,445,600 shares 
   Percentage equity stake      21
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กิจการร่วมค้า

1. ชื่อกิจการ    กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-วังสิงห์คำา 

   วันที่ทำาสัญญากิจการร่วมค้า		 22	มิถุนายน	2550
   คู่สัญญาและสัดส่วนการร่วมทุน  
	 	 	บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	 
	 	 	ร่วมทุน	ร้อยละ	80
	 	 	บริษัท	วังสิงห์ค�าวิศวกรรม	จ�ากัด	ร่วมทุน	ร้อยละ	20
   วัตถุประสงค์การร่วมทุน รับจ้างปรับปรุงอาคารผู้โดยสารภายในประเทศ
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 และห้องทรงงานสมเด็จพระบรมโอรสาธิราชฯ
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 (ห้อง	VVIP)	ท่าอากาศยานเชียงใหม่
   ที่ตั้งสำานักงาน	 	 	 51	หมู่ที่	2	ถนนปู่เจ้าสมิงพราย	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก	อ�าเภอพระประแดง
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ	10130
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์	0	2384	2876,	0	2384	3000,	
         0 2384 3040
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร		0	2384	2330	
   ทุนจดทะเบียน 	 	 231,000,000	บาท

2. ชื่อกิจการ    กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์ 
   วันที่ทำาสัญญากิจการร่วมค้า	 12	ธันวาคม	2550
   คู่สัญญาและสัดส่วนการร่วมทุน 
	 	 	บริษัท	กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์แอนด์เดดคอเรชั่น	จ�ากัด	 
	 	 	ร่วมทุน	ร้อยละ	51
	 		 	บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	
	 	 	ร่วมทุน	ร้อยละ	49
   วัตถุประสงค์การร่วมทุน	 รับจ้างตกแต่งภายในอาคารส�านักงาน
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 โครงการศูนย์ราชการ	กรุงเทพมหานคร
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 ถนนแจ้งวัฒนะ
   ที่ตั้งสำานักงาน 	 	 51	หมู่ที่	2	ถนนปู่เจ้าสมิงพราย	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก	อ�าเภอพระประแดง
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ	10130
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรศัพท์	0	2384	2876,	0	2384	3000,	
         0 2384 3040
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 โทรสาร	 0	2384	2330	
   ทุนจดทะเบียน 	 	 100,000	บาท

Joint-Venture

1. Name of Business    Siam Steel-Wangsingcom 
         Joint-Venture
   Execution Date of Contract  June 22, 2007
   Parties and Joint Investment Proportions 
  Siam Steel International Plc., join at 80% 
     Wangsingcom Engineering Ltd., join at 20%
   Objective of Joint Venture  To engage the services for renovation 
          of the domestic terminal and His  
         Royal Highness Crown Prince Maha
		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Vajiralongkorn’s	office	(VVIP	Room)	 
         at the Chiang Mai International Airport.
   Office Address     51 Moo 2, Poochaosamingprai Rd.,  
         Bangyaprak, Prapradang,  
         Samutporakarn 10130, Thailand
         Tel:  0 2384 2876, 02384 3000,  
           0 2384 3040
         Fax: 0 2384 2330
   Registered Capital    231,000,000 Baht

2. Name of Business    Siam Steel-Kanok Furniture 
         Joint-Venture

   Execution Date of Contract  December 12, 2007

   Parties and Joint Investment Proportions 
  Kanok Furniture and Decoration Ltd., join at 51%
  Siam Steel International Plc., join at 49%

   Objective of Joint Venture  To engage the services for providing 
          the interior decoration in the office  
         building, governmental office center  
         project, Bangkok at  
         Changwattana Road. 

   Office Address     51 Moo 2, Poochaosamingprai Rd., 
         Bangyaprak, Prapradang, 
          Samutporakarn 10130, Thailand
         Tel:  0 2384 2876, 02384 3000, 
            0 2384 3040
         Fax: 0 2384 2330

 Registered Capital    100,000 Baht
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นายทะเบียนหลักทรัพย ์
บริษัท	ศูนย์รับฝากหลักทรัพย์	(ประเทศไทย)	จ�ากัด
2/7	หมู่	4	อาคารสถาบันวิทยาการตลาดทุน	
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย	ชั้น	2	
แขวงทุ่งสองห้อง	เขตหลักสี่	กรุงเทพมหานคร	10210
โทรศัพท์		0	2596	9000,	0	2596	9302-11								
โทรสาร			0	2832	4994-6

ผู้สอบบัญช ี
นางสุมาลี	โชคดีอนันต์	ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต	เลขท่ี	3322	และ/หรือ
นายโกศล	แย้มลีมูล			ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต	เลขท่ี	4575	
บริษัท	แกรนท์	ธอนตัน	จ�ากัด
อาคารแคปปิตอล	ทาวเวอร์	ออลซีซั่น	เพลส	ชั้น	18
87/1	ถนนวิทยุ	แขวงลุมพินี	เขตปทุมวัน	กรุงเทพมหานคร	10330	
โทรศัพท์		0	2654	3330						
โทรสาร			0	2654	3339

ที่ปรึกษาทางกฎหมาย 
นายยศวัฒน์	ธนาวิทย์รัฐกุล
51	หมู่	2	ถนนปู่เจ้าสมิงพราย	ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก	
อ�าเภอพระประแดง	จังหวัดสมุทรปราการ	10130
     

Company Registrar 
Thailand Securities Depository Co.,Ltd.
2/7 Moo 4, Capital Market Academy Building, 
The Stock Exchange of Thailand, 2nd Floor,
Thungsonghong, Laksi, Bangkok 10210, Thailand
Tel.  + 66 2596 9000, 2596 9302-11        
Fax.  + 66 2832 4994-6

Auditor 
Mrs.Sumalee Chokdeeanant, CPA License No. 3322 and/or
Mr.Kosol Yamleemul, CPA License No. 4575 
Grant Thornton Limited
Capital Tower All Seasons Place, 18th Floor,
87/1 Wireless Road, Lumpini, Pathumwan, Bangkok 10330, Thailand
Tel.  + 66 2654 3300     
Fax. + 66 2654 3399

Legal Advisory 
Mr.Yodhsawadtha Thanawitratthakool
51 Moo 2, Poochao Rd., Bangyaprak, Phrapradaeng, 
Samutprakarn 10130, Thailand
    

บุคคลอ้างอิงอื่นๆ
OTHER REFERENCES



บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)
Siam Steel International Public Company Limited8

	 	 บริษัทฯ	เป็นผู ้ผลิตและจ�าหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์เหล็ก	และ
เฟอร์นิเจอร์ไม้	ภายใต้เครื่องหมายการค้า	“LUCKY”	“KINGDOM”	
“OKAMURA”	“CHITOSE”	และ	“PILOT”	รวมทั้งผลิตและจ�าหน่าย
อาคารส�าเร็จรูปอเนกประสงค์	“LUCKY”	Hi-tech	Building	System
และให้บริการรับตกแต่งภายในสถานที่ต่าง	ๆ	ทั้งอาคารส�านักงาน 
โรงแรม	สถานศึกษา	สถาบันการเงิน	โรงพยาบาล	สนามบิน	และ
ท่าอากาศยาน	เป็นต้น		
	 	 ส�าหรับบริษัทย่อย	คือ	บริษัท	สยามโอคามูระอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล	
จ�ากัด	และ	บริษัท	ศรีเจริญอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	ด�าเนินธุรกิจ
ที่เกี่ยวเนื่องกับการจ�าหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์	“LUCKY”	“KINGDOM”	
“OKAMURA”	“CHITOSE”	และ	“PILOT”	ซึ่งจะช่วยสนับสนุนการ
ประกอบธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ
	 	 บริษัทร่วม	คือ	บริษัท	สยามโอคามูระสตีล	จ�ากัด	และบริษัท
ศูนย์บริการเหล็กสยาม	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	ประกอบธุรกิจที่เกี่ยวเนื่อง
กับเหล็กและผลิตภัณฑ์อ่ืน	ๆ	ท่ีเก่ียวข้องและสนับสนุนการด�าเนินงาน
ของบริษัทฯ
	 	 นโยบายการแบ่งการด�าเนินงานของแต่ละบริษัทฯ	จะมีคณะ
บริหารที่สามารถด�าเนินการบริหารตามนโยบายของแต่ละบริษัทซึ่ง
ก�าหนดโดยคณะกรรมการของบริษัทนั้นๆ		

การประกอบธุรกิจของแต่ละสายผลิตภัณฑ์

	 	 กลุ่มผลิตภัณฑ์เฟอร์นิเจอร์ของบริษัทฯ	มีจ�านวน	7	กลุ่ม	
จ�าแนกได้ดังนี้
					 1.	กลุ่มโต๊ะ	
	 	 2.	กลุ่มตู้
	 	 3.	กลุ่มเก้าอี้
	 	 4.	กลุ่มตู้นิรภัย
	 	 5.	กลุ่มฉากกั้นห้อง
	 	 6.	กลุ่มชั้นวางของและชั้นอุตสาหกรรม
	 	 7.	กลุ่มอื่นๆ	เช่น	อัฒจันทร์	และเวทีพับ	เป็นต้น

	 	 นอกเหนือจากผลิตภัณฑ์เฟอร์นิเจอร์ดังกล่าวข้างต้น	บริษัทฯ	
ยังได้ผลิตและจ�าหน่ายอาคารส�าเร็จรูปอเนกประสงค์	“LUCKY”	
Hi-tech	Building	System	ส�าหรับใช้งานต่าง	ๆ	ซึ่งแบ่งออกเป็น	3
กลุ่มใหญ่ตามการใช้งาน	ดังนี้

   • อาคารแบบถาวร	เช่น	accommodation	unit	for	oil	&	gas 
industry, mining camp, business hotel, convenience store, 
showroom	เป็นต้น

   • อาคารแบบช่ัวคราว เช่น	mobile	office,	mobile	clinic,	kiosk,
mobile	toilet	เป็นต้น

   • อาคารแบบพิเศษเฉพาะงาน เช่น	emergency	shelter,	
telecom	shelter,	warehouse	units,	soundproof	rooms	เป็นต้น

     The Company is the manufacturer and seller of “LUCKY”
“KINGDOM” “OKAMURA” “CHITOSE” and “PILOT” steel furniture
and built-in wooden furniture including “LUCKY” Hi-tech Building
System: the prefabricated building system for multi-purpose as
well as interior decorative works for all buildings which include 
office, hotel, educational institute, financial instiute, hospital, 
airport, etc.
  The business lines of subsidiary companies which comprise
Siam Okamura International Co.,Ltd. and Sri Chareon International
Co.,Ltd. are the seller of “LUCKY” “KINGDOM” “OKAMURA” 
“CHITOSE” and “PILOT” furniture and also providing the related 
services. Their activities will support the main business of the 
Company as well.
  As for the business line of the associated companies;
Siam Okamura Steel Co.,Ltd., and Siam Steel Service Center 
Plc., they have involved in the business related to steel and
other products that support the business activities of the Company.
  Each company will be managed by its own management
team in accordance with the policy set by the Board of Directors
of such company.  

Business operation of each products line

  The Company’s furniture comprise 7 main lines as follows:
  1. Desk & Table
  2. Cabinet, Locker and Combine Furniture System
  3. Chairs
  4. Safes
  5. Partitions
  6. Shelving System
  7. Other groups, such as Bleachers and Folding Stages,etc.

  Furthermore, the Company has also manufactured and
sold “LUCKY” Hi-tech Building System. This is a multi-purpose
prefabricated building system suited to variety of uses. The 
application of “LUCKY” Hi-tech Building System can be divided
into 3 groups as follows:
  • Permanent Buildings such as accommodation unit for 
oil & gas industry, mining camp, business hotel, convenience 
store, showroom, etc.
  • Temporary Buildings such as mobile office, mobile clinic,
kiosk, mobile toilet, etc. 
  • Special Buildings ; specifically designed for each usage
such as emergency shelter, telecom shelter, warehouse units, 
soundproof rooms, etc.

ลักษณะการประกอบธุรกิจ 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES
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ดำาเนินการโดย

Company Name

ผลติภณัฑ์/บรกิาร

Nature of Business

รอบปีบัญชี
The  Fiscal

Year

%การถอืหุ้น
ของบริษัท
 Proportion
Acquired

  %

รายได้
Revenue

ปี2555

2012 

% ปี2554

2011 

% ปี2553

2010

% ปี2552

2009 

%

บมจ.สยามสตลีอนิเตอร์เนชัน่แนล
Siam Steel International Plc.

ขายเฟอร์นิเจอร์
Sales of furniture

(ก.ค.-มิ.ย.)
(Jul - Jun)

3,384.02 46.07 3,291.24 25.58 1,729.22 17.65 2,209.98 23.31

บริษัทย่อย
Subsidiaries Companies

บจ.ศรเีจรญิอนิเตอร์เนชัน่แนล
Sri Chareon International  
Co., Ltd.

ขายเฟอร์นิเจอร์
Sales of furniture

(ก.ค.-มิ.ย.)
(Jul - Jun)

100% 19.06 0.26 10.68 0.08 19.16 0.20 28.66 0.30

บจ.สยามโอคามรูะ	อนิเตอร์เนชัน่แนล
Siam Okamura International  
Co., Ltd.

ขายเฟอร์นิเจอร์
Sales of furniture

(ก.ค.-มิ.ย.)
(Jul - Jun)

51% 1,095.53 14.92 778.37 6.05 440.49 4.49 644.01 6.79

บริษัทร่วม
Associated Companies

บจ.สยามโอคามูระสตีล
Siam Okamura Steel Co., Ltd.

ขายเฟอร์นิเจอร์
Sales of furniture

(ม.ค.-ธ.ค.)

(Jan - Dec)

40% N.A.* - 916.40 7.12 513.38 5.24 373.32 3.94

บมจ.ศูนย์บริการเหล็กสยาม
Siam Steel Service Center 
Plc.

ขายและตดิตัง้ชิน้ส่วน
โลหะขัน้ต้น 
Sales and Installation 
of elementary steel 
parts

(ม.ค.-ธ.ค.)
(Jan - Dec)

21.01% N.A.* - 5,296.54 41.15 4,556.58 46.50 3,614.39 38.13

บริษัทอื่น
Other Companies

บจ.ฟอร์ไมก้า	(ประเทศไทย)
Formica (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

ขายผลิตภัณฑ์เคลือบ
พลาสติก
Sales of Melamine 
Laminated products

(ก.ค.-มิย)

(Jul - Jun)

5% 1,291.83 17.59 1,147.80 8.92 1,048.19 10.70 1,011.48 10.67

บจ.พานาโซนคิ	อโีค	โซลชูัน่ส์	
สตีล	(ประเทศไทย)
Panasonic Eco Solutions  
Steel (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

ขายวัสดุอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้า
ที่ใช้ในการก่อสร้าง
Sales of electrical 
construction materials

(เม.ย.-มี.ค.)

(Apr-Mar)

5%  1,554.29 21.16 1,426.48 11.10 1,492.79 15.22 1,597.92 16.86

7,344.73 100.00 12,867.51 100.00 9,799.81 100.00 9,479.76 100.00

หมายเหต	ุ									*		ยังไม่มีข้อมูลเนื่องจากยังไม่ปิดบัญชีของรอบปีบัญชี	2555 
                       The date is not completed

ล้านบาท 
Million Bath

โครงสร้างรายได้ของบริษัท บริษัทย่อย และบริษัทร่วม
STRUCTURE OF REVENUES



บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)
Siam Steel International Public Company Limited10

	 	 ปัจจุบันอุตสาหกรรมเฟอร์นิเจอร์เหล็กและเฟอร์นิเจอร์ไม้
ในประเทศ	ทั้งผู้ผลิตรายใหญ่	และรายย่อย	จะผลิตสินค้าที่มีลักษณะ
รูปแบบที่เหมือนกันหรือคล้ายคลึงกัน	แต่จากการใช้วัตถุดิบและ 
เทคโนโลยีในการผลิตรวมถึงการพัฒนารูปแบบให้แตกต่างและ 
เหนอืกว่า	จึงส่งผลให้สินค้าเหล่าน้ีมคีณุภาพและมรูีปแบบหลากหลาย
รวมถึงมีราคาที่ต่างกันด้วย	โดยบริษัทฯ	ที่สามารถผลิตสินค้าที่มี
ประเภทหรือรูปแบบของผลิตภัณฑ์ที่หลากหลายและครบถ้วนจะ
ได้เปรียบกว่า	และครองส่วนแบ่งของตลาดได้มากกว่า	เนื่องจาก
ผู้บริโภคสามารถเลือกรูปแบบของผลิตภัณฑ์ตามความเหมาะสม
แก่การใช้สอยได้ครบทุกประเภทจากบริษัทเดียว	เป็นการประหยัดเวลา 
ในการจัดซื้อ	จัดหา	ทั้งยังช่วยให้การตกแต่งและจัดวางเฟอร์นิเจอร์
มีความกลมกลืนสวยงาม
	 	 ส�าหรับอาคารส�าเร็จรูปอเนกประสงค์นั้น	ยังเป็นผลิตภัณฑ์
ค่อนข้างใหม่ส�าหรับตลาดในประเทศไทย	โดยมีบริษัทฯ	เป็นผู้บุกเบิก
และได้พัฒนารูปแบบให้เหมาะกับการใช้งานต่าง	ๆ	ซึ่งปัจจุบันมี
ผู้ผลิตรายย่อย	ประมาณ	10	ราย

     At present, the major and small manufacturers of steel 
furniture and wooden furniture industry in the country will produce 
products with the same or similarity in design. However, differences 
in raw materials, production technologies, and design will result 
in differences in qualities and prices. Company that can supply 
products with complete variations in types and designs will gain 
more advantages and market share, as consumers will be able 
to choose the most appropriate and complete product lines in 
accordance with their usages from only one company. This will 
result in time saving on purchasing, and facilitating in harmonious 
decoration and arrangement of furniture.
  The prefabricated building is still a rather new product 
for Thailand. The Company has pioneered and developed the 
product for its suitability in various usages. At present, there are 
only 10 small manufacturers, so competition is still not clearly 
existed.

สถานภาพในการแข่งขัน และแนวโน้มการเจริญเติบโตของบริษัทฯ  
COMPETITIVE SITUATIONS AND GROWING TRENDS OF THE COMPANY 

  การฟื้นตัวของเศรษฐกิจโลก	และสถานการณ์ทางการเมือง
ในประเทศมีเสถียรภาพ	มีการลงทุนจากภาครัฐบาลในโครงการต่าง	ๆ
เพ่ิมข้ึน	และจากการรวมกลุ่มของประชาคมเศรษฐกิจอาเซียน	(AEC)	
ที่จะเกิดขึ้น	ส่งผลให้มีการเปิดการค้าเสรีในด้านต่าง	ๆ	ซึ่งก่อให้เกิด
การแข่งขันท่ีรุนแรงข้ึน	ท้ังน้ีในส่วนของผู้ผลิตยังคงมุ่งเน้นท่ีคุณภาพ
ของสินค้าในราคาท่ีเหมาะสม	ซ่ึงบริษัทฯ	ได้ยึดแนวทางในการมุ่งม่ัน 
พัฒนารูปแบบ	และผลิตภัณฑ์ให้มีความหลากหลาย	และเหมาะสม
กับประโยชน์ใช้สอย	โดยค�านึงถึงคุณภาพของผลิตภัณฑ์เป็นหลัก
ส�าคัญ	เพื่อรองรับความต้องการของตลาดในประเทศ	และตลาด
ต่างประเทศ	ทั้งประเทศในแถบภูมิภาคเอเชีย	ยุโรป	ออสเตรเลีย	
และสหรัฐอเมริกา	รวมทั้งประเทศในแถบตะวันออกกลางด้วย
	 	 บริษัทฯ	ได้เพิ่มสายการผลิตเฟอร์นิเจอร์ไม้ทั้งแบบลอยตัว	
และแบบ	Built-in	ภายใต้เครื่องหมายการค้า	“KINGDOM”	รวมทั้ง
ยังมีบริการรับตกแต่งภายในด้วย	ซึ่งได้รับการตอบรับจากลูกค้า
เป็นอย่างดี	โดยล่าสุด	บริษัทฯ	ได้รับความไว้วางใจให้ผลิต	ติดตั้ง	
เฟอร์นิเจอร ์ ให ้กับศูนย์ราชการเฉลิมพระเกียรติ	๘๐	พรรษา	
๕	ธันวาคม	๒๕๕๐	รวมทั้งงานตกแต่งภายในด้วย
	 	 นอกจากนั้น		บริษัทฯได้เพิ่มการผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ชนิดใหม่ใน
กลุ่มอาคารส�าเร็จรูปอเนกประสงค์	“LUCKY”	Hi-tech	Building	System
ส�าหรับใช้งานต่าง	ๆ	เช่น	Emergency	House,	Emergency	Shelter,	
Telecom Shelter, Accommodation Unit for Oil & Gas Industry,
Mining	Camp,	อพาร์ทเมนต์	โรงแรม	คลีนิกเคลื่อนที่	ร้านค้าย่อย
Cold	Storage	Room	และ	Clean	Room	เป็นต้น	โดยเน้นการส่งออก
ไปยังตลาดต่างประเทศเป็นหลัก	เช่น	ญี่ปุ่น	ออสเตรเลีย	ประเทศใน
แถบตะวันออกกลาง	และอินโดนีเซีย	เป็นต้น	ซ่ึงที่ผ่านมาได้รับ
ความสนใจและเป็นที่ต้องการของลูกค้าตลาดต่างประเทศเป็น
จ�านวนมาก	ท�าให้เชื่อมั่นได้ว่าผลิตภัณฑ์ของบริษัทฯ	มีแนวโน้ม
การเจริญเติบโตที ่ดี

     The world’s economic recovery and local political 
are stable. There are more investments from the government in 
various projects. As the result of ASEAN Economic Community 
(AEC) assembled, the free trade is implemented in many sectors 
which cause more severe competition. Hence, the Company 
emphasized its guideline on development of designs and products 
with variety and suitability in accordance with their usages and 
also taking into consideration on product quality as the main  
factor. These products were for local and international markets  
including countries in Asia, Europe, Australia, U.S.A., and the  
Middle East.
  The Company has also diversified to add new production
line of wooden furniture, both movable and built-in, under the
brand name “KINGDOM” including to offer the services of office
decoration. Such new products and services have received well 
acceptance from customers. The recent project is to supply
and decorate for the Government Complex Commemorating His
Majesty the King’s 80th Birthday Anniversary, 5th December, 
B.E. 2550 (2007)
  Moreover, the Company introduced new products on
its manufacturing line of prefabricated building system called 
“LUCKY” Hi-tech Building System for general usages such as 
Emergency House, Emergency Shelter, Telecom Shelter, 
Accommodation Unit for Oil & Gas Industry, Mining Camp, 
Apartment, Hotel, Mobile Clinic, Mini Shop, Cold Storage Room
and Clean Room, etc. Major emphasizes were made for export
to foreign markets such as Australia, Japan, Middle Eastern 
countries and Indonesia etc. and, from past records, had 
received great attentions and huge demands from customers 
in foreign markets. Thus, the Company was confident that its 
products were definitely in a good growing trend.

สภาพการแข่งขันภายในอุตสาหกรรมและการแข่งขันในอนาคต  
COMPETITIVE SITUATION WITHIN THE INDUSTRY AND FUTURE COMPETITION
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ความเสี่ยงด้านการจัดหาวัตถุดิบ  

  ด้านปริมาณวัตถุดิบ	บริษัทฯอาจมีความเส่ียงจากการขาดแคลน 
วัตถุดิบเหล็ก	อย่างไรก็ตาม	เนื่องจากบริษัทฯ	มีประสบการณ์ที ่
ยาวนานในอุตสาหกรรมเหล็กมากว่า	59	ปี	ท�าให้มีเครือข่ายในการ 
ติดต่อผู้จ�าหน่ายวัตถุดิบ	โดยในปัจจุบัน	บริษัทฯ	ได้จัดหาวัตถุดิบเหล็ก 
ท่ีมีคุณภาพสูงจากภายในประเทศและน�าเข้าจากต่างประเทศ	เช่น	ญ่ีปุ่น 
เกาหลี	ไต้หวัน	และจีน	เป็นต้น	และจากการด�าเนินงานที่ผ่านมา	
บริษัทฯ	ไม่ประสบปัญหาเรื่องวัตถุดิบขาดแคลน

  ด้านราคาวัตถุดิบ	ราคาเหล็กในปีที่ผ่านมาไม่มีความผันผวน	
ท�าให้บริษัทฯไม่ต้องตั้งส�ารองขาดทุนจากมูลค่าสินค้าลดลง	เหมือน
กับสามปีก่อน	อย่างไรก็ตามบริษัทฯ	ยังคงให้ความระมัดระวังและน�า 
ประสบการณ์มาใช้ในการพิจารณาจัดหาวัตถุดิบจากแหล่งท่ีมีคุณภาพดี 
ในราคา	ปริมาณ	และเวลาที่เหมาะสมจากแหล่งต่างๆ	เพื่อเป็นการ
ป้องกันและกระจายความเสี่ยงในด้านนี้		

ความเสี่ยงด้านอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตรา

	 	 ความผันผวนด้านอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราอาจก่อให้เกิดผล
กระทบต่อการด�าเนินธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ	ซึ่งบริษัทฯได้ป้องกันความ
เสี่ยงดังกล่าวโดยในส่วนของตลาดต่างประเทศ	บริษัทฯจะก�าหนด
ราคาขายโดยค�านึงถึงอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตรา	ณ	ช่วงเวลาที่ตกลง 
ซ้ือขาย	และลดความเส่ียง	ด้วยการท�าสัญญาซ้ือขายเงินตราต่างประเทศ 
ล่วงหน้า(Forward	contract)	กับธนาคาร	

การจัดจำาหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์  

	 	 บริษัทฯ	อาจมีความเสี่ยงด้านการจัดจ�าหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์	ซึ่ง 
ปัจจุบันมีผู้ประกอบการในธุรกิจเดียวกับบริษัทฯเพิ่มมากขึ้น	อย่างไร 
ก็ตามจากการที่บริษัทฯ	ได้เพิ่มช่องทางการจัดจ�าหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์
ส�าหรับ	ตลาดภายในประเทศและการมุ่งเน้นการจ�าหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์
ไปยังตลาดต่างประเทศ	ท�าให้สินค้าของบริษัทฯ	เป็นที่ยอมรับและ
รู้จักมากขึ้น	ดังนั้นความเสี่ยงด้านการจัดจ�าหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์จึงมีไม่ 
มากนัก

Procurement Risk

  Quantity of Raw Material : The Company might encounter
risk on shortage of steel as raw material. However, as the 
Company had long operational experiences in the steel industry
for over 59 years, it generated contacting networks with raw 
material manufacturers/suppliers. At present, steel has been 
procured locally and imported from many countries such as  
Japan, Korea, Taiwan and the People’s Republic of China, etc. 
The Company has never experienced in any raw material shortage.

  Raw Material Pricing : As steel prices have not been  
fluctuated since the past year, thus the Company does not need to 
set up any reserved money for the loss incurred by the lower prices as 
the last three years. However, to manage the risk, the Company 
is very cautious and consider from experiences to procure good 
quality of material from various sources at good prices, quantity 
and appropriate time.

Foreign Exchange Risk

  As volatile foreign exchange risk might result in impact 
towards the Company’s business, protection had been implemented.
On the foreign market, the Company quoted its selling price by 
considering the exchange rate on that particular sales’ transaction 
period, and also reduced the risk by buying forward contact 
agreement on the foreign currency with the bank.

Products Distribution 
  The Company might encounter some product distribution 
risk, as at present there have been more manufacturers with similar 
business operation. However, more local distributions and foreign  
distributions emphasizing have been established product acceptance
and recognition. Hence, Product distribution risk was minimal.

ปัจจัยความเสี่ยง 
RISK FACTORS
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ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส
สำานักผู้อำานวยการ

SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

ผู้จัดการอาวุโส 
ฝ่ายจัดซื้อ 

SENIOR PURCHASING
MANAGER

ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส
สำานักผู้อำานวยการ

SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

รองผู้อำานวยการ
สายงานบัญชี - การเงิน
VICE PRESIDENT, 

FINANCIAL & ACCOUNTING

คณะกรรมการบริษัท
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ผู้อำานวยการ
PRESIDENT

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ
AUDIT COMMITTEE

คณะกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง 
 RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ที่ปรึกษา
ADVISOR

ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส
สำานักผู้อำานวยการ

SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER, 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

รองผู้อำานวยการ
สายงานผลิต

VICE PRESIDENT, 
PRODUCTION

รองผู้อำานวยการ
สายงานขายและการตลาด

VICE PRESIDENT, 
MARKETING & SALES

ผู้จัดการทั่วไป
ฝ่ายขายและการตลาด

ขายเฟอร์นิเจอร์
GENERAL MANAGER, 
MARKETING & SALES

FURNITURE

ผู้จัดการอาวุโส
ฝ่ายขายและการตลาด
อาคารส�าเร็จรูปและ
ผลิตภัณฑ์อื่นๆ

SENIOR MANAGER,
MARKETING & SALES

“LUCKY” HI-TECH
BUILDING SYSTEM &
OTHER PRODUCTS    

ผู้จัดการอาวุโส
ฝ่ายผลิตเฟอร์นิเจอร์

SENIOR PRODUCTION
MANAGER, FURNITURE

ผู้จัดการ
ฝ่ายวิศวกรรม
MANAGER,

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

ผู้จัดการอาวุโส
ฝ่ายผลิตอาคารส�าเร็จรูป 
และผลิตภัณฑ์อื่นๆ

SENIOR PRODUCTION
MANAGER,“LUCKY” HI-TECH

BUILDING SYSTEM &
OTHER PRODUCTS

คณะกรรมการกำากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

คณะกรรมการสรรหาและกำาหนดค่าตอบแทน 
NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส	
ฝ่ายบัญชี

SENIOR GENERAL 
MANAGER,

ACCOUNTING
DEPARTMENT

ผู้จัดการ
ฝ่ายการเงิน
FINANCIAL
MANAGER

ผู้จัดการอาวุโส
ฝ่ายบริหารระบบข้อมูล

SENIOR MIS
MANAGER

ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส 
ฝ่ายทรัพยากรบุคคล 

และธุรการ 
SENIOR GENERAL

MANAGER,
HUMAN RESOURCES
& GENERAL AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT

โครงสร้างการจัดการ   
MANAGEMENT TEAM
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รายชื่อกลุ่มผู้ถือหุ้นสูงสุด	10	รายแรก	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	

The first 10 major shareholders at June 30, 2012

ลำาดับ
No.

รายชื่อผู้ถือหุ้น
List of shareholders

จำานวนหุ้นที่ถือ(หุ้น)
No. of shareholding(s)

ร้อยละ
%

1. กลุ่มคุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL GROUP
1.1		นายวันชัย												คุณานันทกุล 101,936,381 17.19
      MR. WANCHAI      KUNANANTAKUL
1.2		นายสุรพล												คุณานันทกุล 98,015,033 16.52
      MR. SURAPOL      KUNANANTAKUL
1.3		นายอนันตชัย									คุณานันทกุล 1,638,481 0.28
      MR. ANANTACHAI  KUNANANTAKUL
1.4		นายสุรศักดิ์											คุณานันทกุล 1,110,897 0.19
      MR. SURASAK      KUNANANTAKUL
1.5		นายเอกสิทธิ์										คุณานันทกุล 1,086,080 0.18
      MR. EKASIT         KUNANANTAKUL
1.6		นางอุไร															คุณานันทกุล 1,037,472 0.17
      MRS. URAI          KUNANANTAKUL
1.7		นางสาวกัลยา									คุณานันทกุล 100,000 0.02
      MISS KALAYA       KUNANANTAKUL
1.8		นางสาวปิยดา									คุณานันทกุล 100,000 0.02
      MISS PIYADA       KUNANANTAKUL
1.9		นายพิสิทธิ์												คุณานันทกุล 100,000 0.02
      MR. PISIT           KUNANANTAKUL
1.10	นางอรชร													คุณานันทกุล 14,400 0.00
      MRS. ORACHORN  KUNANANTAKUL

       รวมกลุ่มคุณานันทกุล 205,138,744 34.59
       TOTAL KUNANANTAKUL GROUP

2. นายพงษ์ศักดิ์														พงษ์พันธ์เดชา 178,571,429 30.11
MR. PONGSAK           PONGPHUNDACHA

3. นายอนันต์																	ระวีแสงสูรย์ 13,400,000 2.26
MR.	ANAN																RAVEESANGSOON

4. THE BANK OF NEW YORK NOMINEES LTD-CGT EXEMPT 13,292,455 2.24
5. ธนาคารกรุงเทพ	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน) 12,043,809 2.03

BANGKOK BANK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
6. นายพรชัย																	จักรธ�ารงค์ 8,350,000 1.41

MR. PORNCHAI          JAKTHAMRONG
7. บริษัท	ไทยเอ็นวีดีอาร์	จ�ากัด 8,080,600 1.36

THAI	NVDR	COMPANY	LIMITED
8. นางเลิศลักษณ์													อภินันท์กุล 7,330,000 1.23

MRS. LERDLUK          APINANKUL
9. นายสมบัติ																	ธีรรัตน์บงกช 5,070,200 0.85

 MR. SOMBAT            TEERARATBONGKOD
10. นางสุภาพร																เลิศคัมภีรศีล 4,863,369 0.82

MRS. SUPHAPORN      LERDKAMPHEERASIL
11. รายย่อยอื่นๆ 136,985,243 23.10

ยอดรวม / TOTAL 593,125,849 100

โครงสร้างการถือหุ้นและการจัดการ   
SHAREHOLDERS AND MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
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โครงสร้างการจัดการ

 	 โครงสร้างกรรมการบริษัทประกอบด้วยคณะกรรมการ	5	ชุด
โดยแบ่งเป็นคณะกรรมการบริษัท	คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	คณะกรรมการ
สรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน	คณะกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/
บรรษัทภิบาล	และคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง	โดยมีรายละเอียด
ดังต่อไปนี้
  1. คณะกรรมการบริษัท
	 	 			คณะกรรมการบริษัท	ตามหนังสือรับรองกระทรวงพาณิชย์
ลงวันที่	6	สิงหาคม	2555	มีจ�านวน	11	ท่าน	ประกอบด้วย
	 	 	 -	กรรมการที่เป็นผู้บริหาร			 จ�านวน	4	ท่าน
	 	 	 -	กรรมการที่ไม่เป็นผู้บริหาร		 จ�านวน	2	ท่าน
	 	 	 -	กรรมการที่เป็นอิสระ		 	 จ�านวน	5	ท่าน	
	 	 คณะกรรมการบริษัท	ประกอบด้วยผู้ทรงคุณวุฒิที่มีความรู้	
ความสามารถ	และประสบการณ์ท่ีเป็นประโยชน์ต่อบริษัทฯ	ดังรายช่ือ
ต่อไปนี้

Management  Structure 

  The directors’ structure consists of five board and 
committees, which include the Board of Directors, Audit Committee, 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee, Corporate Governance 
Committee and Risk Management Committee. Details are as follows:
  1. Board of Directors
     The Board of Directors according to the Affidavit issued 
by the Ministry of Commerce dated on August 6, 2012 consists 
of 11 directors which include:
     - 4 directors from the management team;
     -  2 directors who are non-management;
     -  5 independent directors
      The Board of Directors consists of distinguished persons 
having knowledge, ability and experience useful for the company 
as follows:

ลำาดับที่
No.

รายชื่อ 
Name

ตำาแหน่ง
Position

1 นายวันชัย	 
MR. WANCHAI

คุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL

กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการ
THE PRESIDENT

2 นายมนู		
MR. MANU

เลียวไพโรจน์
LEOPAIROTE

กรรมการอิสระ	
INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

3 นายสุพงศ์		
MR. SUPONG

ชยุตสาหกิจ
CHAYUTSAHAKIJ

กรรมการอิสระ																																	
INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

4 นายเล็ก		
MR. LEC

สิขรวิทย
SICORAVIT

กรรมการอิสระ
INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

5 ดร.บุญวา		
DR. BOONWA

ธรรมพิทักษ์กุล
THAMPITAKKUL

กรรมการอิสระ
INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

6 นายมติ		
MR. MATI  

ตั้งพานิช 
TUNGPANICH

กรรมการอิสระ
INDEPENDENT DIRECTOR

7 นางอรชร		
MRS. ORACHORN

คุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL

กรรมการ
DIRECTOR

8 นายสุรศักดิ์	
MR. SURASAK

คุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL

กรรมการ
DIRECTOR

9 นางนภาพร
MRS. NAPHAPORN

หุณฑนะเสวี
HOONTHANASEVEE

กรรมการ
DIRECTOR

10 นายสุรพล
MR. SURAPOL  

คุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL

กรรมการ
DIRECTOR

11 นายสิทธิชัย
MR. SITTICHAI

คุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL

กรรมการ
DIRECTOR

การจัดการ
MANAGEMENT
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  The	Board	of	Directors	has	appointed	Miss	Visakorn	Unphon 
as a Company Secretary in compliance with the Securities  
and Exchange Act (No. 4) B.E. 2551 and the Company’s  
principles of good corporate governance, which shall have main  
responsibilities as follows:
  1. Providing initial advice to directors regarding provisions 
of relevant law, regulations and practices;
  2. Being responsible for supervising the Company to  
comply with relevant laws, the Company’s regulations, rules 
and principles of Good Corporate Governance;   
  3. Organizing the Shareholders’ Meeting and Board of 
Directors Meeting as required by law and regulation and following 
up to ensure that they are carried out correctly and regularly; 
  4. Preparing and storing the minutes of meetings as well 
as coordinating with related parties to ensure that the resolutions 
from the Board of Directors Meetings and the Shareholders 
Meetings are adhered efficiently; 
  5. Being responsible for disclosing the Company’s 
information and reports in line with SET’s and SEC’s regulations 
and other relevant regulatory bodies.  
  6. Contacting and communicating with the Shareholders 
and relevant regulatory bodies, which the Shareholders are  
able to inquire or request any information at telephone no.  
(02) 384 2876 # 2409 or email: visakorn@furnituresystem.com;    
  7. Supporting for the training courses and giving information 
available to performance of duties of a new director;
  8. Executing any other duties as assigned by the Board 
of Directors.

  The Company Secretary has passed the training course 
in the Corporate Secretary Development Program, No. 10, of  
the Thai Listed Companies Association.

Authorized Directors
 There are 2 Group A Directors, which are Mr. Wanchai Kunanantakul 
Mrs. Naphaporn Hoonthanasevee.
 There are 3 Group B Directors, which are Mr. Surasak Kunanantakul 
Mr. Surapol Kunanantakul Mr. Sittichai Kunanantakul. 
 Any director from Group A Directors signs jointly with another 
director from Group B Directors with the Company’s seal affixed.

Authority of Board of Directors

  1. The Boards of Directors is authorized to manage the 
Company in compliance with objectives, regulations and 
resolutions of shareholders’ meeting.
  2. The Board of Directors may authorize one or more 
directors or any party on their behalf.
  3. The Board of Directors has to organize one meeting 
within three months at the Company’s headquarter or at any 
branch offices or adjacent provinces.
  4. The Board of Directors has to organize the ordinary 
meeting of shareholders within four months after the end of 
fiscal year, and call on the extraordinary shareholders’ meeting  
any time upon proper grounds.

     โดยคณะกรรมการบริษัท	ได้แต่งตั้งนางสาววิสาร์กร	อุ่นผล	
เป็นเลขานุการบริษัท	เพื่อให้เป็นไปตามพระราชบัญญัติหลักทรัพย์
และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	(ฉบับที่	4)	พ.ศ.	2551	และหลักการก�ากับดูแล
กิจการที่ดีของบริษัทฯ	โดยมีหน้าที่ความรับผิดชอบหลัก	ดังนี้	
	 	 1.	ให้ค�าแนะน�าเบื้องต้นแก่กรรมการเกี่ยวกับข้อกฎหมาย	
กฎเกณฑ์	และระเบียบปฏิบัติต่างๆ	ที่เกี่ยวข้อง 
	 	 2.	ดูแลให้บริษัทฯมีการปฏิบัติตามกฎหมาย	ข้อบังคับบริษัทฯ
ระเบียบที่เกี ่ยวข้อง	และหลักการก�ากับดูแลกิจการที่ด ี
	 	 3.	จัดการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น	และการประชุมคณะกรรมการให้
เป็นไปตามที่กฎหมายและข้อบังคับก�าหนด	และติดตามให้มีการ
ปฏิบัติตามอย่างถูกต้องและสม่�าเสมอ 
	 	 4.	จัดท�าและเก็บรักษารายงานการประชุม	รวมถึงประสานงาน
ให้มีการปฏิบัติตามมติคณะกรรมการหรือมติผู้ถือหุ้นอย่างมีประสิทธิภาพ
  5.	ดูแลให้มีการเปิดเผยข้อมูลและรายงานสารสนเทศต่างๆ
ให้เป็นไปตามข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย	
คณะกรรมการก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	และหน่วยงาน
ก�ากับดูแลอื่นที่เกี่ยวข้อง
	 	 6.	ติดต่อและสื่อสารกับผู้ถือหุ้น	และหน่วยงานก�ากับดูแล
ที่เกี่ยวข้อง	โดยผู้ถือหุ้นสามารถสอบถามหรือขอข้อมูลต่าง	ๆ	ท่ี 
ต้องการทราบ	โดยติดต่อสอบถามได้ที่หมายเลขโทรศัพท์	(02)	
384	2876	ต่อ	2409	หรือส่งค�าถามผ่านทาง	Email:	visakorn@
furnituresystem.com
	 	 7.	ส่งเสริมให้มีการฝึกอบรมหลักสูตรต่าง	ๆ	และให้ข้อมูลที่
เป็นประโยชน์ต่อการปฏิบัติหน้าที่ของกรรมการใหม่
	 	 8.	ภารกิจอ่ืนๆ	ตามที่คณะกรรมการบริษัทมอบหมาย 
 
  เลขานุการบริษัท	ได้ผ่านการอบรมหลักสูตร	Corporate 
Secretary	Development	Program	รุ่นที่	10	จัดโดยสมาคมบริษัท
จดทะเบียนไทย	(Thai	Listed	Companies	Association)

กรรมการผู้มีอำานาจลงนาม

	 กรรมการกลุ่ม	ก.	มีสองคน	คือ	นายวันชัย	คุณานันทกุล	 
นางนภาพร	หุณฑนะเสวี
	 กรรมการกลุ่ม	ข.	มีสามคน	คือ	นายสุรศักดิ์	คุณานันทกุล	
นายสุรพล	คุณานันทกุล	นายสิทธิชัย	คุณานันทกุล	
	 โดยกรรมการหนึ่งคนจากกลุ่ม	ก.	ลงลายมือชื่อร่วมกับกรรมการ 
อีกคนหนึ่งจากกลุ่ม	ข.	และประทับตราส�าคัญของบริษัท

อำานาจหน้าที่ของคณะกรรมการบริษัท

	 	 1.	กรรมการต้องปฏิบัติหน้าที่ ให ้เป ็นไปตามกฎหมาย	
วตัถปุระสงค์	และข้อบงัคบัของบริษทัฯ	ตลอดจนมตทิีป่ระชมุ	ผูถ้อืหุ้น

	 	 2.	คณะกรรมการอาจมอบหมายให้กรรมการคนหนึ่งหรือ
หลายคน	หรือบุคคลอื่นใดปฏิบัติการอย่างใดอย่างหนึ่งแทนคณะ
กรรมการก็ได้
	 	 3.	คณะกรรมการของบริษัท	ต้องประชุมกันอย่างน้อย	3	
เดือนต่อครั้ง	ณ	ท้องที่อันเป็นที่ตั้งส�านักงานใหญ่หรือสาขาของ
บริษัทฯ	หรือจังหวัดใกล้เคียง
	 	 4.	คณะกรรมการต้องจัดให้มีการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นเป็นการ
ประชุมสามัญประจ�าป ี	ภายใน	4	เด ือนนับแต่ว ันส ิ ้นส ุดของ 
รอบปีบัญชีของบริษ ัทฯ	และจะเร ียกประชุมผู ้ถ ือหุ ้นเป็นการ
ประชุมวิสามัญเมื่อใดก็ได้	สุดแต่จะเห็นสมควร
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คุณสมบัติของกรรมการอิสระ 

	 	 1.	ถือหุ้นไม่เกินร้อยละหนึ่งของจ�านวนหุ้นที่มีสิทธิออกเสียง
ทั้งหมดของบริษัท	บริษัทใหญ่	บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	ผู ้ถือหุ้น 
รายใหญ่	หรือผู้มีอ�านาจควบคุมของบริษัท	ทั้งนี้	ให้นับรวมการถือ
หุ้นของผู้ที่เกี่ยวข้องของกรรมการอิสระรายนั้น	ๆ	ด้วย

  2.	ไม่เป็นหรือเคยเป็นกรรมการที่มีส่วนร่วมบริหารงาน
ลูกจ้าง	พนักงาน	ที่ปรึกษาที่ได้เงินเดือนประจ�า	หรือผู ้มีอ�านาจ
ควบคุมของบริษัท	บริษัทใหญ่	บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	บริษัทย่อย
ล�าดบัเดยีวกนั	ผูถ้อืหุน้รายใหญ่	หรือของผูม้อี�านาจควบคมุของบรษิทั 
เว้นแต่จะได้พ้นจากการมีลักษณะดังกล่าวมาแล้วไม่น้อยกว่าสองปี 
ก่อนวนัทีย่ืน่ค�าขออนญุาตต่อส�านักงานคณะกรรมการก�ากบัหลกัทรพัย์ 
และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	ทั้งนี้	ลักษณะต้องห้ามดังกล่าว	ไม่รวมถึงกรณี 
ที่กรรมการอิสระเคยเป็นข้าราชการ	หรือที่ปรึกษา	ของส่วนราชการ 
ซึ่งเป็นผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่	หรือ	ผู้มีอ�านาจควบคุมขอบริษัท	

	 	 3.	ไม่เป็นบุคคลที่มีความสัมพันธ์ทางสายโลหิต	หรือโดย
การจดทะเบียนตามกฎหมาย	ในลักษณะที่เป็น	บิดามารดา	คู่สมรส	
พี่น้อง	และบุตร	รวมทั้งคู ่สมรสของบุตร	ของผู ้บริหาร	ผู ้ถือหุ้น 
รายใหญ่	ผู้มีอ�านาจควบคุม	หรือบุคคลที่จะได้รับการเสนอให้เป็น
ผู้บริหารหรือผู้มีอ�านาจควบคุมของบริษัทหรือบริษัทย่อย

	 	 4.	ไม่มีหรือเคยมีความสัมพันธ์ทางธุรกิจกับบริษัท	บริษัทใหญ่	
บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่	หรือผู้มีอ�านาจควบคุม
ของบริษัท	ในลักษณะที่อาจเป็นการขัดขวาง	การใช้วิจารณญาณ
อย่างอิสระของตน	รวมทั้งไม่เป็นหรือเคยเป็น	ผู้ถือหุ้นที่มีนัย	หรือ
ผู้มีอ�านาจควบคุมของผู้ท่ีมีความสัมพันธ์ทางธุรกิจกับบริษัท	บริษัทใหญ่	
บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่	หรือผู้มีอ�านาจควบคุมของ
บริษัท	เว้นแต่จะได้พ้นจากการมีลักษณะดังกล่าวมาแล้วไม่น้อยกว่า
สองปีก่อนวันที่ยื่นค�าขออนุญาตต่อส�านักงานคณะกรรมการก�ากับ
หลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์

	 	 ความสัมพันธ์ทางธุรกิจตามวรรคหนึ่ง	รวมถึงการท�ารายการ
ทางการค้าที่กระท�าเป็นปกติเพื่อประกอบกิจการ	การเช่าหรือให้เช่า
อสังหาริมทรัพย์	รายการเกี่ยวกับสินทรัพย์หรือบริการ	หรือการให ้
หรอืรบัความช่วยเหลอืทางการเงนิ	ด้วยการรับหรือให้กูย้มื	ค�า้ประกนั 
การให้สินทรัพย์เป็นหลักประกันหนี้สิน	รวมถึงพฤติการณ์อื่นท�านอง
เดียวกัน	ซึ่งเป็นผลให้บริษัทหรือคู่สัญญามีภาระหน้ีที่ต้องช�าระต่อ 
อกีฝ่ายหนึง่	ต้ังแต่ร้อยละสามของสนิทรัพย์ทีม่ตีวัตนสทุธขิองบรษิทัฯ 
	หรือตั้งแต่ย่ีสิบล้านบาทขึ้นไป	แล้วแต่จ�านวนใดจะต�่ากว่า	ทั้งนี้	
การค�านวณภาระหนี้ดังกล่าวให้เป็นไปตามวิธีการค�านวณมูลค่าของ
รายการที่เกี่ยวโยงกันตามประกาศคณะกรรมการก�ากับตลาดทุนว่า
ด้วยหลักเกณฑ์ในการท�ารายการที่เกี่ยวโยงกัน	โดยอนุโลม	แต่ใน
การพจิารณาภาระหนีด้งักล่าว	ให้นบัรวมภาระหนีท้ีเ่กดิขึน้ในระหว่าง
หน่ึงปีก่อนวันที่มีความสัมพันธ์ทางธุรกิจกับบุคคลเดียวกัน

Qualifications of Independent Director

  1. not hold shares in excess of one percent of the total
number of voting shares of the Company or the Company’s  
parent company, subsidiary, associated company, major 
shareholder, or any person having controlling power over the 
Company, whilst the number of shares held by any related person 
of such an in independent director must also be counted;
  2. not be and have not been a director participating in 
management role of the Company, or an employee or an officer 
of the Company, or an advisor of the Company which receives 
regular salary from the Company, and not be and have not been
a person having controlling power over the Company or the Company’s
parent company, subsidiary, or associated company, or a subsidiary
of another company in the same level of the Company, unless such 
an independent director has not been a person referred to above 
for at least two years prior to the date on which the application for 
being an independent director is filed with the SEC, provided always 
that such restriction or prohibition shall not apply to an independent 
director who has been a governmental officer or an advisor of a 
government authority, which is the major shareholder of the Company 
or the person having controlling power over the Company;
  3. not be a person having relationship either through blood 
or lineage or legal registration as a father, mother, spouse, sibling
or child, including as a spouse of a child of any management person 
or major shareholder of the Company or the Company’s subsidiary, 
or of any person having power to control the Company or the 
Company’s subsidiary, or of the person being nominated to be 
a management person of or a person having power to control 
the Company or the Company’s subsidiary;
  4. not have and have not had any business relationship with 
the Company or the Company’s parent company, subsidiary,  
associated company, or major shareholder, or with the person
having power to control the Company that may have conflict of 
interest, in the manner in which his/her independent discretion might 
be affected, and not be and have not been a substantial shareholder 
of or a person having power to control the person that has business
relationship with the Company, or the Company’s parent company, 
subsidiary, associated company, or major shareholder, or the person 
having power to control the Company unless such an independent 
director has not been a person referred to above for at least two 
years prior to the date on which the application for being an 
independent director is filed with the SEC, 
  Business relationship referred to in the first paragraph above 
shall mean to include any ordinary course of business or trade for 
business engagement purpose, any lease taking or lease out of any 
property, any transaction relating to asset or service, any financial 
support or acceptance of financial support by way of either borrowing, 
lending, guaranteeing or collateral providing or any other manner 
similar thereto that could result to an obligation required to be 
performed by the applicant or the party thereto in an amount of 
three percent or more of the net tangible asset value of the applicant 
or twenty million baht or more, whichever is lesser. In light of this, the 
method for calculation of the value of connected transaction pursuant 
to the Capital Market Supervising Committee’s Notification, Re: 
Regulations in respect of an Entering into a Connected Transaction 
shall be applied mutatis mutandis for the purpose of calculation  
of such amount of debt of the applicant, provided that the amount 
of debt incurred during the past one year prior to the date on 
which such a business relationship with such person exists;
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	 	 5.	ไม่เป็นหรือเคยเป็นผู้สอบบัญชีของบริษัท	บริษัทใหญ่
บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	ผู ้ถือหุ ้นรายใหญ่	หรือผู ้มีอ�านาจควบคุม
ของบรษิทั	และไม่เป็นผูถ้อืหุน้ทีม่นียั	ผูม้อี�านาจควบคมุ	หรอืหุน้ส่วน
ของส�านักงานสอบบัญชี	ซึ่งมีผู ้สอบบัญชีของบริษัท	บริษัทใหญ	่
บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	ผู ้ถือหุ ้นรายใหญ่	หรือผู ้มีอ�านาจควบคุม
ของบริษัทสังกัดอยู่	เว้นแต่จะได้พ้นจากการมีลักษณะดังกล่าว
มาแล้วไม่น้อยกว่าสองปีก่อนวันที่ยื่นค�าขออนุญาตต่อส�านักงาน
คณะกรรมการก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์

	 	 6.	ไม่เป็นหรือเคยเป็นผู้ให้บริการทางวิชาชีพใด	ๆ	ซึ่งรวม 
ถึงการให้บริการเป็นที่ปรึกษากฎหมายหรือที่ปรึกษาทางการเงิน	
ซึ่งได้รับค่าบริการเกินกว่าสองล้านบาทต่อปีจากบริษัท	บริษัทใหญ่
บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	ผู ้ถือหุ ้นรายใหญ่	หรือผู ้มีอ�านาจควบคุม
ของบริษัท	และไม่เป็นผู ้ถือหุ ้นที่มีนัย	ผู ้มีอ�านาจควบคุมหรือ
หุ ้นส่วนของผู้ให้บริการทางวิชาชีพนั้นด้วย	เว้นแต่จะได้พ้นจาก
การมีลักษณะดังกล ่าวมาแล้วไม ่น ้อยกว ่าสองปีก ่อนวันที่ยื่น
ค�าขออนุญาตต่อส�านักงานคณะกรรมการก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และ
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์

	 	 7.	ไม่เป็นกรรมการที่ได้รับการแต่งตั้งขึ้นเพื่อเป็นตัวแทน
ของกรรมการของบริษัท	ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่	หรือผู้ถือหุ้นซึ่งเป็นผู้ที่
เกี่ยวข้องกับผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่

	 	 8.	ไม่ประกอบกิจการที่มีสภาพอย่างเดียวกันและเป็น 
การแข่งขันที่มีนัยกับกิจการของบริษัทหรือบริษัทย่อย	หรือไม่เป็น
หุ ้นส่วนที่มีนัยในห้างหุ ้นส่วน	หรือเป็นกรรมการที่มีส่วนร่วม 
บริหารงาน	ลูกจ้าง	พนักงาน	ที่ปรึกษาที่รับเงินเดือนประจ�า	หรือ 
ถือหุ้นเกินร้อยละหนึ่งของจ�านวนหุ้นที่มีสิทธิออกเสียงท้ังหมดของ 
บริษัทอ่ืน	ซึ่งประกอบกิจการที่มีสภาพอย่างเดียวกันและเป็น 
การแข่งขันที่มีนัยกับกิจการของบริษัทหรือบริษัทย่อย	

	 	 9.	 ไม่มีลักษณะอื่นใดที่ท�าให้ไม่สามารถให้ความเห็น
อย่างเป็นอิสระเกี่ยวกับการด�าเนินงานของบริษัทฯ	ภายหลังได้
รับการแต่งตั้งให้เป็นกรรมการอิสระที่มีลักษณะเป็นไปตามวรรค
หนึ่ง	(1)	ถึง	(9)	แล้ว	กรรมการอิสระอาจได้รับมอบหมายจากคณะ
กรรมการให้ตัดสินใจในการด�าเนินกิจการของบริษัท	 บริษัทใหญ ่
บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	บริษัทย่อยล�าดับเดียวกัน	ผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่
หรือผู้มีอ�านาจควบคุมของบริษัท	 โดยมีการตัดสินใจในรูปแบบของ
องค์คณะ	(collective	decision)	ได้
  (ผูท้ีเ่กีย่วข้อง	หมายรวมถงึ	ผูท้ีม่คีวามสมัพันธ์	หรอืเกีย่วข้อง 
กับบริษัท	จนท�าให้ไม่สามารถท�าหน้าที่ได้อย่างอิสระหรือคล่องตัว 
เช่น	ผู้ขายสินค้า	ลูกค้า	เจ้าหน้ี	ลูกหน้ี	หรือผู้ที่มีความเกี่ยวข้อง
ทางธุรกิจอย่างมีนัยส�าคัญ	เป็นต้น

  กรรมการที่มีส่วนร่วมบริหารงาน	หมายถึง	กรรมการท่ี
ด�ารงต�าแหน่งเป็นผู้บริหาร	กรรมการที่ท�าหน้าที่รับผิดชอบเยี่ยง
ผู้บริหาร	และกรรมการที่มีอ�านาจลงนามผูกพัน	เว้นแต่แสดงได้
ว่าเป็นการลงนามผูกพันตามรายการที่คณะกรรมการมีมติอนุมัติ
ไว้แล้ว	และเป็นการลงนามร่วมกับกรรมการรายอื่น

  บริษัทย่อยลำาดับเดียวกัน	หมายถึง	บริษัทย่อยต้ังแต่	2	บริษัท
ขึ้นไปที่มีบริษัทใหญ่เป็นบริษัทเดียวกัน)

  5. not be and have not been an auditor of the Company or 
the Company’s parent company, subsidiary, associated company,  
or major shareholder, or of any of the person having power to 
control the Company, and not be and have not been a substantial  
shareholder of, a person having power to control over, or a partner
of any auditing firm or office in which the auditor of the Company, or
the Company’s parent company, subsidiary, or major shareholder, 
or the person having power to control the Company is working, 
unless such an independent director has not been a person referred
to above for at least two years prior to the date on which the application
for being an independent director is filed with the SEC;
  6. not be and have not been a professional advisor, including 
legal or financial advisor who obtains fee more than two million baht  
a year from the Company or the Company’s parent company, 
subsidiary, associated company, or major shareholder, or from the
person having power to control the Company, and not be and have 
not been a substantial shareholder of, a person having power to control 
over, or a partner of any of such professional service provider firm 
or office, unless such an independent director has not been a person 
referred to above for at least two years prior to the date on which 
the application for being an independent director is filed with the SEC;
  7. not be a director appointed as a representative of a director
of the Company, a representative of a major shareholder of the 
Company, or a representative of a shareholder of the Company
which is a related person of the major shareholder of the Company;
  8. not engage in any business the nature of which is the 
same as that of the Company or the Company’s subsidiary and 
which, in any material respect, is competitive with the business of
the Company or the Company’s subsidiary, or not be a substantial
partner in a partnership, a director participating in any management
role, an employee or officer, an advisor obtaining regular salary 
from, or a shareholder holding more than one percent of the voting
shares of a company engaging in any business the nature of which
is the same as that of the Company or the Company’s subsidiary
and which, in any material respect, is competitive with the business
of the Company or the Company’s subsidiary;
  9. not have any characteristics by which his/her independent 
comment or opinion on the Company’s operation may be affected.
If a person having qualifications stated in (1) to (9) above is appointed 
as an independent director of the Company, such appointed 
independent director may be assigned by the Company’s Board of 
Directors to make decision in respect of business operation of the 
Company, or the Company’s parent company, subsidiary or 
associated company, or a subsidiary of another company in the
same level of the Company, the major shareholder of the Company,
or the person having controlling power over the Company, provided
that such decision making by such appointed independent director
must always be made on a collective decision basis.
  (A related person includes any person who is related to or
associated with the Company to the extent that limit independent or
flexible performance of duties, for example, as a product seller, customer,
creditor, debtor or any person significantly related to the business.
  A director who is engaged in management means a director
who holds a position as an executive, a director who perform 
his/her duties like an executive and an director who signs binding 
the Company unless the power to sign binding is approved by 
the Board of Directors and jointly with the other directors.
  A subsidiary company in the same level means at least 
two subsidiary companies which are under the same parent company.)
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การแต่งตั้งคณะกรรมการอิสระ

	 	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	และ/หรือ	ท่ีประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นเป็นผู้แต่งต้ัง
คณะกรรมการอิสระ	ซ่ึงมีคุณสมบัติตามท่ีระบุข้างต้น	กรรมการอิสระ
จะมีวาระการด�ารงต�าแหน่งตามที่ที่คณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	หรือที่
ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นก�าหนด	ปัจจุบันบริษัทฯ	มีกรรมการอิสระจ�านวน	5	ท่าน
(คิดเป็นร้อยละ	45	ของจ�านวนกรรมการทั ้งคณะ)

  2. คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ
	 	 การประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท	ครั้งที่	3/2555	เมื่อวันที่	27	
สิงหาคม	2555	ได้อนุมัติให้คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบกลับเข้าด�ารง
ต�าแหน่งอีกวาระหนึ่ง	ซึ่งมีวาระการด�ารงต�าแหน่งคราวละ	3	ปี	โดย
กรรมการมีคุณสมบัติตามที่ส�านักงานกลต.	และตลาดหลักทรัพย์
ก�าหนด	และทุกท่านเป็นกรรมการอิสระ	ประกอบด้วยกรรมการ	3	ท่าน	ดังน้ี

ลำาดับที ่
No.

รายชื่อ 
Name

ตำาแหน่ง
Position

1 นายมนู									เลียวไพโรจน์
MR. MANU     LEOPAIROTE

ประธานกรรมการตรวจสอบ
CHAIRMAN OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

2 นายสุพงศ์							ชยุตสาหกิจ
MR. SUPONG  CHAYUTSAHAKIJ

กรรมการตรวจสอบ
AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER

3 นายเล็ก									สิขรวิทย
MR.	LEC							SICORAVIT

กรรมการตรวจสอบ(เป็นกรรมการตรวจสอบที่มีความรู้	และประสบการณ์ใน
การสอบทานงบการเงินของบริษัทฯ)	
AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER (Member who has knowledge,  
understanding and experience in auditing the Company’s financial report)

Appontment of Independent Direcor

  The Board of Directors and/or the Meeting of Shareholders 
will appoint the Independent Director who possesses the above 
qualifications. The Independent Director’s office terms will be 
specified by the Board of Directors or resolved by the Shareholders’ 
Meeting. The Independent Director is now composed of 5 directors 
(equivalent to 45% of the Board of Directors).

  2. Audit Committee
  The Board of Directors Meeting No. 3/2012 held on  
August 27, 2012 has approved that the Audit Committee shall be  
re-elected to continue the position for a 3-year term. All members 
possess the qualification as required by the SEC and SET and 
are independent directors, consisting of 3 directors as follows:

	 	 โดยมีนางสาววิสาร์กร	อุ่นผล	เป็นเลขานุการของคณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบ	
  
	 	 ที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท	ครั้งที่	3/2555	ได้มีมติอนุมัติ
กฎบัตรคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบขึ้น	ซึ่งมีความสอดคล้องและเป็นไป
ในแนวทางเดียวกันกับส�านักงานกลต.	และตลาดหลักทรัพย์ฯ	ซึ่งได้
ประกาศและมีผลบังคับต้ังแต่วันท่ี	27	สิงหาคม	2555	โดยได้ก�าหนด
คุณสมบัติและอ�านาจหน้าที่ของกรรมการตรวจสอบไว้ดังนี้

คุณสมบัติของกรรมการตรวจสอบ 

	 	 1.	ได้รับแต่งตั้งจากคณะกรรมการหรือที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น
	 	 2.	กรรมการตรวจสอบทุกคนต้องเป็นกรรมการอิสระ
	 	 3.	ไม่เป็นกรรมการท่ีได้รับมอบหมายจากคณะกรรมการบริษัท
ให้ตัดสินใจในการด�าเนินกิจการของบริษัท	บริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	
บริษัทย่อยล�าดับเดียวกัน	หรือนิติบุคคลที่อาจมีความขัดแย้งกับ
ผลประโยชน์ของบริษัทฯ
	 	 4.	ไม่เป็นกรรมการของบริษัทย่อย	และบริษัทย่อยล�าดับ
เดียวกัน
	 	 5.	มีหน้าที่ตามที่ตลาดหลักทรัพย์ก�าหนด
	 	 6.	มีกรรมการตรวจสอบอย่างน้อย	1	คน	ที่มีความรู้และ
ประสบการณ์เพียงพอที่จะท�าหน้าที่ในการสอบทานความน่าเชื่อถือ
ของงบการเงินได้	

  Miss	Visakorn	Unphon	is	the	Secretary	to	the	Audit	
Committee.

  The Board of Directors Meeting No. 3/2012 has approved 
the Internal Audit Charter in accordance with policies outlined by 
the SEC and SET, which is announced and effective from August 
27, 2012. The Audit Committee’s qualifications and responsibilities 
are specified as follows:

Qualifications of an Audit Committee   

  1. Being appointed by the Board of Directors or shareholders’  
meeting;
  2. Every Audit Committee Member must be an independent 
director;
  3. Not being a director assigned by the Board of Directors 
to make a decision on the business operation of the Company, 
subsidiary company, associated company or subsidiary company 
in the same level or the juristic person with potential conflict of 
interest to the Company;
  4. Not being a director of subsidiary company or subsidiary 
 company in the same level;
  5. Having the duties as specified by the Stock Exchange 
 of Thailand
  6. At least 1 Audit Committee shall be sufficiently skilled 
and experienced to assume the duties of auditing accountability 
of the financial statement
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อำานาจหน้าที่ของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

	 	 1.	สอบทานให้บริษัทฯมีการรายงานทางการเงินอย่างถูกต้อง
และเพียงพอ
	 	 2.	สอบทานให้บริษัทฯมีระบบการควบคุมภายใน	(internal	 
control)	และระบบการตรวจสอบภายใน	(internal	audit)	ท่ีเหมาะสม 
และมีประสิทธิผล	และพิจารณาความเป็นอิสระของหน่วยงาน
ตรวจสอบภายใน	ตลอดจนให้ความเห็นชอบในการพิจารณาแต่งตั้ง
โยกย้าย	เลิกจ้างหัวหน้าหน่วยงานตรวจสอบภายใน	หรือหน่วยงาน
อื่นใดที่รับผิดชอบเกี่ยวกับการตรวจสอบภายใน	
	 	 3.	สอบทานให้บริษัทฯปฏิบัติตามกฎหมายว่าด้วยหลักทรัพย์
และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	ข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์	และกฎหมาย
ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ
	 	 4.	พิจารณา	คัดเลือก	เสนอแต่งตั้งบุคคลซ่ึงมีความเป็น
อิสระเพ่ือท�าหน้าท่ีเป็นผู้สอบบัญชีของบริษัทฯ	และเสนอค่าตอบแทน
ของบุคคลดังกล่าว	รวมทั้งเข้าร่วมประชุมกับผู้สอบบัญชีโดยไม่มี
ฝ่ายจัดการเข้าร่วมประชุมด้วยอย่างน้อยปีละ	1	ครั้ง
	 	 5.	พิจารณารายการที่เกี่ยวโยงกันหรือรายการที่อาจมีความ
ขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์	ให้เป็นไปตามกฎหมายและข้อก�าหนด
ของตลาดหลักทรัพย์	ทั้งนี้	เพื่อให้มั่นใจว่ารายการดังกล่าวสมเหตุ
สมผลและเป็นประโยชน์สูงสุดต่อบริษัทฯ
	 	 6.	จัดท�ารายงานของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบโดยเปิดเผย
ไว้ในรายงานประจ�าปีของบริษัทฯ	ซึ่งรายงานดังกล่าวต้องลงนาม
โดยประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบและต้องประกอบด้วยข้อมูล
อย่างน้อยดังต่อไปนี้
	 	 	 (ก)	ความเห็นเกี่ยวกับความถูกต้อง	ครบถ้วน	เป็นที่ 
เชื่อถือได้ของรายงานทางการเงินของบริษัทฯ
	 	 	 (ข)	ความเห็นเกี่ยวกับความเพียงพอของระบบควบคุม
ภายในของบริษัทฯ
	 	 	 (ค)	ความเห็นเกี่ยวกับการปฏิบัติตามกฎหมายว่าด้วย
หลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	ข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย	์
หรือกฎหมายที่เกี่ยวข้องกับธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ
	 	 	 (ง)	ความเห็นเกี่ยวกับความเหมาะสมของผู้สอบบัญชี
	 	 	 (จ)	ความเห็นเกี่ยวกับรายการที่อาจมีความขัดแย้งทาง
ผลประโยชน์
	 	 	 (ฉ)	จ�านวนการประชุมคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	และการ
เข้าร่วมประชุมของกรรมการตรวจสอบแต่ละท่าน
	 	 	 (ช)	ความเห็นหรือข้อสังเกตโดยรวมที่คณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบได้รับจากการปฏิบัติหน้าที่ตามกฎบัตร	(charter)
	 	 	 (ซ)	รายการอื่นที่เห็นว่าผู้ถือหุ้นและผู้ลงทุนทั่วไปควร
ทราบ	ภายใต้ขอบเขตหน้าที่และความรับผิดชอบที่ได้รับมอบหมาย
จากคณะกรรมการบริษัท
	 	 7.	ปฏิบัติการอ่ืนใดตามท่ีคณะกรรมการของบริษัทมอบหมาย
ด้วยความเห็นชอบจากคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

การแต่งตั้งคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

  คณะกรรมการบริษัท	และ/หรือที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทฯ
เป็นผู ้แต่งตั้งคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	ซึ่งมีคุณสมบัติตามที่ระบุ 
ข้างต้น	จ�านวน	3	ท่าน	กรรมการตรวจสอบจะมีวาระการด�ารง
ต�าแหน่งตามที่คณะกรรมการบริษัท	หรือที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นก�าหนด

Authority of Audit Committee  

  1. Audit the Company’s financial statement to be  
accurate and sufficient.
  2. Arrange the Company to sustain appropriate and 
efficient internal control and internal audit and consider 
independency of the internal audit section; and approve 
appointment, rotation and employment termination of a chief 
of internal audit section or other section being in charge of 
internal audit.
  3. Audit that the Company comply with the laws governing 
securities and stock exchange, stock exchange requirements, 
and other laws applicable to the Company’s business.
  4. Consider, select, nominate the person of independent
nature to assume the duties as the Company’s auditor and 
propose his/her remuneration; and attend a meeting with the 
auditor in absence of the management at least once a year.
  5. Consider the related items or the items that may induce
conflict of interests to be in compliance with laws and requirements
of stock exchange to ensure that such items are reasonable and 
most beneficial to the Company.
  6. Prepare a report of the Audit Committee to be disclosed 
in the Company’s annual report, such report must be signed by 
the chairman of the Audit Committee and be at least incorporated 
with the following details:
   (a) Opinions on accuracy, completeness and 
accountability of the Company’s financial statement;
   (b) Opinions on adequacy of the Company’s internal 
audit system;
   (c) Opinions on compliance with laws governing 
securities and stock exchange, stock exchange requirements 
or laws applicable to the Company’s business;
   (d) Opinions on suitability of auditor;
   (e) Opinions on the items which may induce conflict 
of interest;
   (f) Number of board’s meetings and attendance of 
each Audit Committee;
   (g) Overall opinions or comments given to the Audit 
Committee on compliance with charter;
   (h) Other items which are considered to be known 
to the general shareholders and investors under the scope of 
duties and responsibilities assigned by the Company’s board.
  7. Other performance assigned by the Company’s board
with Audit Committee’s approval.

Appointment of Audit Committee   

  The Board of Directors and/or the Company’s shareholders’  
meeting is responsible for appointment of 3 Audit Committee  
who possess the above qualifications. The office term of the  
Audit Committee will be specified by the Board of Directors or 
resolved by the shareholders’ meeting.
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  3. คณะกรรมการสรรหาและกำาหนดค่าตอบแทน 
	 	 การประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท	ครั้งที่	2/2555	เมื่อวันที่
14	พฤษภาคม	2555	ได้อนุมัติคณะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่า
ตอบแทน	โดยมีวาระการด�ารงต�าแหน่งคราวละ	3	ปี	ประกอบด้วย
กรรมการ	4	ท่าน	ดังนี้

  3. Nomination and Remuneration Committee 
  The Board of Directors Meeting No. 2/2012 held on 
May 14, 2012 has approved the appointment of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee which shall hold 3-year term of 
office, consisting of 4 directors as follows:

ล�าดับที่
No.

รายชื่อ
Name

ต�าแหน่ง
Position

1 นายเล็ก		
MR. LEC       

สิขรวิทย
SICORAVIT

ประธานกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน
CHAIRMAN OF THE NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

2 นายมนู		
MR. MANU

เลียวไพโรจน์
LEOPAIROTE

กรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน
NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE MEMBER

3 นายสุพงศ์		
MR. SUPONG  

ชยุตสาหกิจ
CHAYUTSAHAKIJ

กรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน
NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE MEMBER

4 นายมติ					
MR. MATI

ตั้งพานิช
TUNGPANICH

กรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน
NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE MEMBER

	 	 โดยมีนางสาววันเพ็ญ	คูประเสริฐวงศ์	เป็นเลขานุการของ
คณะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน 

	 	 ที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท	ครั้งที่	3/2555	ได้มีมติอนุมัติ 
กฎบัตรคณะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทนขึ้น	ซึ่งได้ 
ประกาศและมผีลบงัคบัตัง้แต่วนัที	่27	สงิหาคม	2555	โดยได้ก�าหนด
คุณสมบัติและอ�านาจหน้าที่ของคณะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนด 
ค่าตอบแทน	ดังนี้

คุณสมบัติของคณะกรรมการสรรหาและกำาหนดค่าตอบแทน
	 	 1.	คณะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน	เป็นกรรมการ
บริษัท 
	 	 2.	ประธานเป็นกรรมการอิสระ	และกรรมการส่วนใหญ่เป็น
กรรมการอิสระ
	 	 3.	นอกเหนือจากข้อ	2	กรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน	
ควรเป็นกรรมการที่ไม่เป็นผู้บริหาร
	 	 4.	คณะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน	เป็นผู้มี
ความรู้	ความสามารถ	ประสบการณ์	ความรู้	ความเข้าใจถึงคุณสมบัติ
หน้าที่	และความรับผิดชอบในฐานะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนด
ค่าตอบแทน

อำานาจหน้าท่ีและความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการสรรหาและกำาหนด
ค่าตอบแทน

	 	 1.	ก�าหนดหลักเกณฑ์ในการสรรหากรรมการบริษัท	และ
กรรมการชุดย่อย	โดยพิจารณาความเหมาะสมของจ�านวน	และ
คุณสมบัติของกรรมการ	เพื่อเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัท	และ/หรือ
เสนอขออนุมัติต่อที่ประชุม	ผู้ถือหุ้นแล้วแต่กรณี
	 	 2.	สรรหา	คัดเลือก	และเสนอบุคคลให้ด�ารงต�าแหน่งกรรมการ
บริษัท	กรรมการชุดย่อย	และผู ้บริหารระดับสูง	(ระดับกรรมการ
ผู้จัดการข้ึนไป/หรือเทียบเท่า)	เพ่ือน�าเสนอต่อท่ีประชุมคณะกรรมการ
บริษัท	และ/หรือผู้ถือหุ้น	เพ่ือพิจารณาอนุมัติในกรณีท่ีต�าแหน่งว่างลง
เนื่องจากครบวาระและในกรณีอื่นๆ
	 	 3.	ดูแลให้คณะกรรมการบริษัท	และคณะกรรมการชุดย่อย	
มีโครงสร้าง	ขนาด	และองค์ประกอบที่เหมาะสมกับองค์กร	รวมถึงมี
การปรับเปลี่ยนให้สอดคล้องกับสภาพแวดล้อมที่เปลี่ยนแปลงไป

  Miss Wanpen Kuprasertwong is the Secretary to the 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee.
  The Board of Directors Meeting No. 3/2012 has approved 
the Internal Nomination and Remuneration Charter which has 
been announced and effective from August 27, 2012. The 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee’s qualifications and  
responsibilities are specified as follows:    

Qualifications of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee
  1. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee is the 
Company’s directors.
  2. The Chairman of Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee is the Independent Director, and majority members 
of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee are the  
Independent Director.
  3. Other than Clause 2., the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee shall be the directors who are non-management.
  4. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee are 
the persons possessing knowledge, ability, experience, 
comprehension of qualifications, duties and responsibilities as 
being the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.     

Responsibilities of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee

  1. Prescribing rules in nominating the Board of Directors 
and other Committee members by considering the appropriate 
number of qualifications of directors for proposing to the Board 
of Directors and/or for approval of the Shareholders’ Meeting, 
as the case may be.
  2. Searching, selecting and proposing the person to 
assume the position in the Board of Director, other Committees 
and Executives (over or equivalent to managing director level) 
for proposing in the Board of Directors’ Meeting and/or the 
Shareholders’ Meeting for approval in case of vacancy due to 
out of term and in any other cases.
  3. Being responsible to arrange for the Board of Directors 
and other Committees to have their structure, size and composition 
appropriate to the organization including adjust the same in 
conformity with the change of circumstances. 
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	 	 4.	เสนอนโยบายผลตอบแทน	แนวทางการจ่ายค่าตอบแทน
และผลประโยชน์อื่น	ๆ	ส�าหรับคณะกรรมการบริษัท	คณะกรรมการ 
ชุดย่อย	และผู้บริหารระดับสูง	(กรรมการผู้จัดการข้ึนไป/หรือเทียบเท่า) 
ให้เหมาะสมกับหน้าที่ความรับผิดชอบสอดคล้องกับผลการด�าเนิน 
งานของบริษัทฯ	

	 	 5.	ก�าหนดค่าตอบแทนที่จ�าเป็นและเหมาะสมของคณะ
กรรมการบริษัทเป็นรายบุคคล	และกรรมการชุดย่อย	ในแต่ละปี	 
โดยพจิารณาความเหมาะสมกบัภาระหน้าที	่ความรบัผดิชอบ	ผลงาน 
และเปรียบเทียบกับบริษัทในธุรกิจที่คล้ายคลึงกัน	และประโยชน์ท่ี 
คาดว่าจะได้รบัจากกรรมการ	เพือ่เสนอให้คณะกรรมการบรษิทัพจิารณา 
เห็นชอบและน�าเสนอต่อที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นเพื่ออนุมัติ

	 	 6.	พิจารณาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทนของกรรมการบริษัท	
กรรมการชุดย่อย	และผู้บริหารระดับสูง	(กรรมการผู้จัดการขึ้นไป/ 
หรือเทียบเท่า)	ในรูปแบบต่าง	ๆ	เช่น	ค่าเบ้ียประชุม	บ�าเหน็จ	โบนัสสวัสดิการ 
และผลประโยชน์ตอบแทนอื่น	ๆ	ทั้งที่เป็นตัวเงินและมิใช่ตัวเงิน 
รวมถึงโครงการเสนอขายหลักทรัพย์ใหม่แก่กรรมการและ	พนักงาน 
(ESOP	Scheme)	หรือค่าตอบแทนอ่ืน	ๆ	เพ่ือเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการ 
และ/หรือ	ที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นเพื่ออนุมัติ	แล้วแต่กรณี	

	 	 7.	ประเมินผลประกอบการของบริษัทฯ	เพื่อก�าหนดการให้ 
โบนัสและอัตราการขึ้นเงินเดือนประจ�าปีของบริษัทฯ	เสนอแนะ 
โครงสร้างเงินเดือน	และผลประโยชน์ตอบแทนอื่น	ๆ	ของบริษัทฯ

	 	 8.	ก�าหนดหลักเกณฑ์ประเมินการปฏิบัติงานของคณะกรรมการ 
บริษัท	และคณะกรรมการชุดย่อย	เพื่อน�าไปประเมินประสิทธิภาพ
การท�างานของคณะกรรมการในองค์รวม

	 	 9.	ให้ค�าชี้แจง	ตอบค�าถามเกี่ยวกับรายละเอียดการสรรหา 
กรรมการ	และค่าตอบแทนของคณะกรรมการในที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น

	 	 10.	รายงานนโยบาย	หลักการ/เหตุผล	ของกระบวนการสรรหา 
การก�าหนดค่าตอบแทนคณะกรรมการบริษัท	คณะกรรมการชุดย่อย 
และผู้บริหาร	ตามข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์	โดยเปิดเผยไว้ใน
แบบแสดงข้อมูลประจ�าปี	(56-1)	และรายงานประจ�าปี

	 	 11.	ควรมีการทบทวนกฎบัตรทุกปี	เพ่ือน�าเสนอคณะกรรมการ 
บริษัทอนุมัติ

	 	 12.	ปฏิบัติการอื่นใดตามที่คณะกรรมการบริษัทมอบหมาย

  4. คณะกรรมการกำากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล 
	 	 การประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท	คร้ังที่	2/2555	เมื่อวันที ่
14	พฤษภาคม	2555	ได้อนุมัติคณะกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/
บรรษัทภิบาล	โดยมีวาระการด�ารงต�าแหน่งคราวละ	3	ปี	ประกอบ
ด้วยกรรมการ	4	ท่าน	ดังนี้

ล�าดับที่
No.

รายชื่อ
Name

ต�าแหน่ง
Position

1 นายสุพงศ์				
MR. SUPONG  

ชยุตสาหกิจ
CHAYUTSAHAKIJ

ประธานกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล 
CHAIRMAN	OF	THE	CORPORATE	GOVERNANCE	COMMITTEE

2 นายมนู		 
Mr. MANU

เลียวไพโรจน์
LEOPAIROTE

กรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล 
CORPORATE	GOVERNANCE	COMMITTEE	MEMBER

3 นายเล็ก		 
Mr. LEC 

สิขรวิทย 
SICORAVIT

กรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล 
CORPORATE	GOVERNANCE	COMMITTEE	MEMBER

4 นายบุญวา				 
Mr. BOONWA 

ธรรมพิทักษ์กุล
THAMPITAKKUL

กรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล 
CORPORATE	GOVERNANCE	COMMITTEE	MEMBER

  4. Proposing the remuneration policies and guidelines in 
paying the Board of Directors, other Committees’ members and 
Executives (over or equivalent to managing director level) 
remunerations and other benefits, suitable to their duties and 
responsibilities and in conformity with result of the Company’s 
operation.
  5. Fixing necessary and appropriate remuneration, for 
individual members of the Board of Directors and other Committees 
each year, by taking into consideration each director’s duties 
and responsibilities, performance, and comparisons against similar 
businesses, and the benefits expected in return from each director. 
This will be submitted to the Board of Directors for consent and 
to the Shareholders’ Meeting for approval.   
  6. Determining and fixing any remuneration for the Board 
of Directors, other Committees’ members and Executives 
(over or equivalent to managing director level) in any kinds such 
as meeting attendance fee, reward, bonus, welfare and other 
benefits, both monetary and non-monetary, as well as ESOP 
Scheme or other remuneration for proposing to the Board of 
Directors and/or for approval of the Shareholders’ Meeting, as 
the case may be.   
  7. Evaluating the performance of the Company for considering 
the Company’s yearly bonus payment and rate of salary increment, 
suggesting the structure of salary and other benefits of the Company. 
  8. Prescribing the performance evaluation rules of the 
Board of Directors and other Committees in order to apply in 
evaluating the holistic performance of the directors.   
  9. Being responsible for explaining and answering any 
questions regarding details of nomination of directors and the 
directors’ remuneration in the Shareholders’ Meeting. 
  10. Reporting policies and principles/reasons of nomination 
procedures and in determining the remuneration of the Board of  
Directors, other Committees’ members and management according 
to the SET guidelines by disclosing them in the Company’s annual 
information disclosure form (56-1) and annual report.
  11. Organizing to have the Internal Nomination and 
Remuneration Charter reconsidered every year for proposing in 
the Board of Directors’ Meeting for approval. 
  12. Performing any other duties as assigned by the Board 
of Directors.

  4. Corporate Governance Committee
  The Board of Directors Meeting No. 2/2012 held on May 14, 
2012 has approved the appointment of the Corporate Governance 
Committee which shall hold 3-year term of office, consisting of 
4 directors as follows:
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	 	 โดยมีนางสาววิสาร์กร	อุ่นผล	เป็นเลขานุการของคณะ
กรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล

	 	 ที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท	ครั้งที่	3/2555	ได้มีมต ิ
อนุมัติกฎบัตรคณะกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาลข้ึน	ซ่ึงได้ 
ประกาศและมีผลบังคับต้ังแต่วันท่ี	27	สิงหาคม	2555	โดยได้ก�าหนด 
คุณสมบัติและอ�านาจหน้าที่ของคณะกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/
บรรษัทภิบาล	ดังนี้

คุณสมบัติของคณะกรรมการกำากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล

	 	 1.	ประธานเป็นกรรมการอิสระและกรรมการส่วนใหญ่เป็น
กรรมการอิสระ	
	 	 2.	คณะกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล	เป็นผู้มี
ความรู้	ความสามารถ	ประสบการณ์	ความรู้	ความเข้าใจถึงคุณสมบัติ
หน้าที่	และความรับผิดชอบในฐานะกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/
บรรษัทภิบาล

อำานาจหน้าท่ีและความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการกำากับดูแลกิจการ 
/บรรษัทภิบาล

	 	 1.	น�าเสนอแนวนโยบายการก�ากับดูแลกิจการที่ดี	(Corporate	
Governance	Policy)	และข้อพึงปฏิบัติในการท�างาน	(Code	of	Ethics)	
ของบริษัทฯ	ต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัท	เพื่อพิจารณาอนุมัติ	(นโยบาย
การก�ากับดูแลกิจการเป็น	ลายลักษ์อักษร)

	 	 2.	ก�ากับดูแลการปฏิบัติงานของคณะกรรมการบริษัท	คณะ
กรรมการบริหาร	คณะกรรมการชุดต่าง	ๆ	และฝ่ายบริหารเพ่ือให้เป็น 
ไปตามหลักการก�ากับดูแลกิจการที่ดี	จรรยาบรรณและจริยธรรมทาง
ธุรกิจ

	 	 3.	ทบทวนนโยบาย	หลักการ	และแนวทางการปฏิบัติงานที่ดี
อย่างสม่�าเสมอ	เพื่อให้สอดคล้องกับแนวทางปฏิบัติของสากล	และ/
หรือข้อเสนอแนะของตลท.	และกลต.	และ/หรือหน่วยงานราชการที่
เกี่ยวข้อง	และน�าเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัทพิจารณาอนุมัติ

	 	 4.	เสนอแนะข้อก�าหนดที่เกี่ยวกับจรรยาบรรณในการด�าเนิน
ธุรกิจ	ข้อพึงปฏิบัติท่ีดีแก่กรรมการ	ผู้บริหารและพนักงานของบริษัทฯ
พร้อมความเห็นในแนวปฏิบัติและข้อเสนอแนะเพื่อแก้ไขปรับปรุง
ตามความเหมาะสม

	 	 5.	ส่งเสริมการเผยแพร่วัฒนธรรมในการก�ากับดูแลกิจการที่
ดีให้เป็นที่เข้าใจแก่พนักงานทุกระดับ	และมีผลในแนวทางปฏิบัติ

	 	 6.	พิจารณาแต่งตั้งและก�าหนดบทบาทหน้าที่ความรับผิด
ชอบของคณะท�างานชุดย่อย	เพื่อท�าหน้าที่สนับสนุนงาน	การก�ากับ
ดูแลกิจการและจริยธรรมธุรกิจฯได้	ตามความเหมาะสม

	 	 7.	มีอ�านาจในการเชิญและ/หรือว่าจ้างบุคคลภายนอกที่มี
ความรู้ความเชี่ยวชาญเป็นที่ปรึกษาและเข้าร่วมประชุมได้ด้วยค่าใช้
จ่ายของบริษัทฯ

	 	 8.	รายงานผลการปฏิบัติหน้าที่ของคณะกรรมการก�ากับดูแล
กิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล	โดยเปิดเผยไว้ในแบบแสดงข้อมูลประจ�าป	ี
(56-1)	และรายงานประจ�าปี

	 	 9.	ควรมีการทบทวนกฎบัตรทุกปี	เพ่ือน�าเสนอคณะกรรมการ
บริษัทอนุมัติ

	 	 10.	ปฏิบัติงานอย่างอ่ืนตามท่ีคณะกรรมการบริษัทมอบหมาย

	 	 Miss	Visakorn	Unphon	is	the	Secretary	to	the	Corporate	 
Governance Committee.

  The Board of Directors Meeting No. 3/2012 has approved 
the Internal Corporate Governance Committee Charter which 
has been announced and effective from August 27, 2012.  
The Corporate Governance Committee’s qualifications and 
responsibilities are specified as follows:    

Qualifications of the Corporate Governance Committee

  1. The Chairman of Corporate Governance Committee 
is the Independent Director, and majority members of the Corporate 
Governance Committee are the Independent Directors.
  2. The Corporate Governance Committee are the persons 
possessing knowledge, ability, experience, comprehension of 
qualifications, duties and responsibilities as being the Corporate 
Governance Committee.     

Responsibilities of the Corporate Governance Committee

  1. Proposing the Corporate Governance Policy and Code 
of Ethics of the Company to the Board of Directors for approval. 
(The Corporate Governance Policies are made in writing.) 
  2. Monitoring and supervising performances of the Board 
of Directors, Executive Committee, other Committees’ members 
and Executives to ensure that they are in conformity with the 
Corporate Governance Policies and Code of Ethics. 
  3. Organizing to have the policies, principles and guidelines 
of good practices reconsidered regularly in line with international 
guidelines and/or SET’s and SEC’s suggestions and/or other 
relevant regulatory bodies for proposing to the Board of Directors 
for approval. 
  4. Proposing the provisions of Code of Business Conduct 
and Code of Best Practices to the Company’s directors, executives 
and employees, with comments to the guidelines and suggestions 
for improvement as proper.
  5. Promoting the culture dissemination of Good Corporate 
Governance to all level of employees for their comprehension 
and effective practices.     
  6. Considering to appoint working groups and to prescribe 
their responsibilities for supporting the operation of corporate 
governance and business conduct as deemed appropriate.   
  7. Having authority to invite and/or hire the third party 
possessing knowledge and skill to be a consultant and join the 
meeting with the Company’s cost.
  8. Reporting the performance of the Corporate Governance 
Committee by disclosing it in the Company’s annual information 
disclosure form (56-1) and annual report.
  9. Organizing to have the Internal Corporate Governance 
Committee Charter reconsidered every year for proposing in the 
Board of Directors’ Meeting for approval. 
  10. Performing any other duties as assigned by the 
 Board of Directors.
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  5. คณะกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง 

	 	 การประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท	ครั้งที่	2/2555	เมื่อวันที ่
14	พฤษภาคม	2555	ได้อนุมัติคณะกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง	
โดยมีวาระการด�ารงต�าแหน่งคราวละ	3	ปี	ประกอบด้วยกรรมการ	
5	ท่าน	ดังนี้

ล�าดับที่
No.

รายชื่อ
Name

ต�าแหน่ง
Position

1 นายมนู					
MR. MANU 

เลียวไพโรจน์
LEOPAIROTE

ประธานกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง 
CHAIRMAN OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT COMMIITTEE

2 นายสุพงศ์ 
MR. SUPONG

ชยุตสาหกิจ
CHAYUTSAHAKIJ

กรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEMBER

3 นายเล็ก		 
MR. LEC

สิขรวิทย
SICORAVIT

กรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง 
RISK MANAGMENT COMMITTEE MEMBER

4 นายบุญวา				 
MR. BOONWA

ธรรมพิทักษ์กุล
THAMPITAKKUL

กรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEMBER

5 นายมติ									 
MR. MATI

ตั้งพานิช 
TUNGPANICH

กรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง 
RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEMBER

	 	 โดยมีนางสาววิสาร์กร	อุ่นผล	เป็นเลขานุการของคณะกรรมการ 
บริหารความเสี่ยง

	 	 ที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัท	ครั้งที่	3/2555	ได้มีมติอนุมัต ิ
กฎบัตรคณะกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยงขึ้น	ซึ่งได้ประกาศและมีผล 
บังคับตั้งแต่วันที่	27	สิงหาคม	2555	โดยได้ก�าหนดคุณสมบัติและ 
อ�านาจหน้าที่ของคณะกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง	ดังนี้

คุณสมบัติของคณะกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง

	 	 1.	ประธานเป็นกรรมการอิสระและกรรมการส่วนใหญ่เป็น
กรรมการอิสระ	
	 	 2.	คณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง	เป็นผู้มีความรู้	ความสามารถ
ประสบการณ์	ความรู้	ความเข้าใจถึงคุณสมบัติ	หน้าที่	และความรับ
ผิดชอบในฐานะกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง

อำานาจหน้าท่ีและความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการบริหารความเส่ียง

	 	 1.	ก�าหนดนโยบายการบริหารความเสี่ยงและการวางกรอบ
การบริหารความเสี่ยงโดยรวมของบริษัท	ซึ่งครอบคลุมถึงความเสี่ยง
ประเภทต่าง	ๆ	ท่ีส�าคัญ	คือ	ความเส่ียงด้านกลยุทธ์	(Strategic	Risk),
ความเสี่ยงด้านการด�าเนินงาน(Operational	Risk),	ความเสี่ยงด้าน
บัญชีและการเงิน	(Financial	and	Accounting	Risk),	ความเสี่ยง
ด้านกฎระเบียบและข้อบังคับที่เกี่ยวข้อง(Compliance	Risk)	และ
ความเส่ียงด้านระบบสารสนเทศ(Information	System	Risk)	เป็นต้น	
	 	 2.	วางกลยุทธ์ให้สอดคล้องกับนโยบายบริหารความเสี่ยง	
โดยสามารถประเมิน	ตรวจติดตาม	และควบคุมความเสี ่ยงของ
บริษัทฯโดยรวม	ให้อยู่ในระดับที่ยอมรับได้

  5. Risk Management Committee 

  The Board of Directors Meeting No. 2/2012 held on May 14, 
2012 has approved the appointment of the Risk Management 
Committee which shall hold a 3-year term of office, consisting 
of 5 directors as follows:

	 	 Miss	Visakorn	Unphon	is	the	Secretary	to	the	Risk	
Management Committee.

  The Board of Directors Meeting No. 3/2012 has approved 
the Internal Risk Management Committee Charter which has 
been announced and effective from August 27, 2012. The Risk 
Management Committee’s qualifications and responsibilities 
are specified as follows:     

Qualifications of the Risk Management Committee

  1. The Chairman of Risk Management Committee is the 
Independent Director, and majority members of the Risk 
Management Committee are the Independent Director.
  2. The Risk Management Committee are the persons 
possessing knowledge, ability, experience, comprehension of 
qualifications, duties and responsibilities as being the Risk 
Management Committee.     

Responsibilities of the Risk Management Committee

  1. Prescribing the Company’s overall risk management 
policy and framework covering significant risk factors, e.g. 
Strategic Risk, Operational Risk, Financial and Accounting Risk, 
Compliance Risk, Information System Risk, etc.
  2. Determining strategies in consistency with risk  
management policy, which can measure, monitor, and maintain 
acceptable risk levels of the Company.
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	 	 3.	สนับสนุนผลักดันให้เกิดความร่วมมือในการบริหารความเส่ียง 
โดยรวมของบริษัทฯ	และทบทวนความเพียงพอของนโยบายและระบบ
การบริหารความเสี่ยง	โดยรวมถึงความมีประสิทธิผลของระบบและ 
การปฏิบัติตามนโยบาย
		 	 4.	จัดให้มีการประเมินและวิเคราะห์ความเสียหายท่ีอาจเกิดข้ึน 
อย่างเป็นระบบและต่อเนื่อง	ทั้งในภาวะปกติและภาวะวิกฤติ	เพื่อให ้
มั่นใจว่าการส�ารวจความเสี ่ยงได้ครอบคลุมทุกขั ้นตอนของการ 
ด�าเนินธุรกิจ
	 	 5.	สนับสนุนและพัฒนาการบริหารความเสี่ยงให้เกิดขึ้นอย่าง
ต่อเนื่องทั่วทั้งองค์กร	และสอดคล้องกับมาตรฐานสากล
	 	 6.	รายงานต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัทอย่างสม่�าเสมอในส่ิงท่ีต้อง 
ด�าเนินการปรับปรุงแก้ไข	เพื่อให้สอดคล้องกับนโยบายและกลยุทธ์ที ่
ก�าหนด
	 	 7.	คณะกรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยงสามารถจัดจ้างที่ปรึกษา 
จากภายนอก	เพื่อขอค�าแนะน�าด้วยค่าใช้จ่ายของบริษัทฯโดยได้รับ 
ความเห็นชอบจากคณะกรรมการบริษัท
	 	 8.	รายงานผลการปฏิบัติหน้าที่ของคณะกรรมการบริหาร
ความเสี่ยงโดยเปิดเผยไว้ในแบบแสดงข้อมูลประจ�าปี	(56-1)	และ 
รายงานประจ�าปี
	 	 9.	ควรมีการทบทวนกฎบัตรทุกปี	เพ่ือน�าเสนอคณะกรรมการ
บริษัทอนุมัติ
	 	 10.	ปฏิบัติหน้าท่ีอ่ืนตามท่ีได้รับมอบหมายจากคณะกรรมการ
บริษัท

  3. Advocating and carrying forward for the cooperation 
in operation of the Company’s overall risk management, and 
reviewing the adequacy of the risk management policy and 
system, which includes the system’s effectiveness as well as 
the implementation of the prescribed policy.
  4. Organizing to systematically and continuously evaluate 
and analyze damage that may incur both in normal and crisis 
circumstances, to ensure that the risk survey covers the whole 
business operation processes. 
  5. Supporting and developing the risk management 
throughout the organization in conformity with the international 
standard.  
  6. Regularly reporting the Board of Directors regarding 
areas to be improved in accordance with the prescribed policy 
and strategies.   
  7. Having authority to hire the outsourced consultant for 
advisory, with the Company’s cost, after obtaining the Board of 
Directors’ consent.
  8. Reporting the performance of the Risk Management 
Committee by disclosing it in the Company’s annual information 
disclosure form (56-1) and annual report.
  9. Organizing to have the Internal Risk Management 
Committee Charter reconsidered every year for proposing in the 
Board of Directors’ Meeting for approval. 
  10. Performing any other duties as assigned by the 
Board of Directors.

ล�าดับที่
No.

รายชื่อ	
Name

ต�าแหน่ง
Position

1 นายวันชัย		
MR. WANCHAI          

คุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL

ผู้อ�านวยการ
PRESIDENT

2 นายสุรศักดิ์		
MR. SURASAK           

คุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL

รองผู้อ�านวยการสายงานผลิต
VICE	PRESIDENT,	PRODUCTION

3 นายสุรพล		
MR. SURAPOL           

คุณานันทกุล
KUNANANTAKUL

รองผู้อ�านวยการสายงานขายและการตลาด
VICE	PRESIDENT,	MARKETING	&	SALES

4 นางนภาพร		
MRS. NAPHAPORN   

หุณฑนะเสวี
HOONTHANASEVEE

รองผู้อ�านวยการสายงานบัญชี-การเงิน
VICE	PRESIDENT,	FINANCIAL	&	ACCOUNTING

5 นางสาวสุณี		
MISS SUNEE             

เหมาะสุวรรณ
MOWSUWAN

ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส	ส�านักผู้อ�านวยการ
SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER, OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

6 นางสาววันเพ็ญ		
MISS WANPEN         

คูประเสริฐวงศ์
KUPRASERTWONG

ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส	ฝ่ายทรัพยากรบุคคลและธุรการ
SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER, HUMAN RESOURCES & 
GENERAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

7 นางสาวดวงเนตร		
MISS DUANGNATE  

ดวงระหงษ์
DUANGRAHONG

ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส	ฝ่ายบัญชี
SENIOR GENERAL MANAGER, ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT
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อำานาจหน้าที่ของผู้บริหาร

  1.	ร่วมกนัตดัสนิใจในเร่ืองทีส่�าคญัของบริษทัฯ	ก�าหนดภารกจิ 
วัตถุประสงค์	แนวทาง	นโยบายของบริษัทฯ	รวมถึงการก�ากับดูแล
การด�าเนนิงานโดยรวม	ผลผลติ	ความสมัพนัธ์กบัลกูค้า	และต้องรบัผดิชอบ 
ต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัท
	 	 2.	ก�าหนดโครงสร้างองค์กรท่ีอยู่ในความรับผิดชอบการแต่งต้ัง	
และก�าหนดอ�านาจหน้าที่ของผู้บริหารตั้งแต่ระดับรองลงมา  
	 	 3.	ก�าหนดให้มีระบบการท�างานและกระบวนการปฏิบัติงาน
การควบคุมภายในให้มีประสิทธิภาพ
	 	 4.	มีอ�านาจอนุมัติค่าใช้จ่าย	หรือการจ่ายเงินตามโครงการ	
หรือการลงทุน	ตามขอบเขตและอ�านาจหน้าที่ในการด�าเนินงานที่ได้
รับอนุมัติจากคณะกรรมการบริษัท	
	 	 5.	มีอ�านาจจ้าง	แต่งตั้ง	ปลดออก	ให้ออก	ไล่ออก	ก�าหนด
อัตราค่าจ้างให้บ�าเหน็จรางวัลปรับข้ึนเงินเดือน	ค่าตอบแทน	เงินโบนัส
ส�าหรับพนักงานในสายงาน
	 	 6.	มีอ�านาจกระท�าการและแสดงตนเป็นตัวแทนบริษัทฯ	
ต่อบุคคลภายนอกในกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องและเป็นประโยชน์ต่อบริษัทฯ
	 	 7.	ด�าเนินกิจการท่ีเก่ียวข้องกับการบริหารงานท่ัวไปของบริษัทฯ
	 	 			แต่ทั้งนี้	การอนุมัติรายการของผู้บริหารจะไม่รวมถึงการ 
อนุมัติรายการที่ท�าให้ผู้บริหารหรือบุคคลที่อาจมีความขัดแย้ง	มีส่วน
ได้เสียหรืออาจมีความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์ในลักษณะอื่นใดกับ
บริษัทฯรวมท้ังรายการท่ีก�าหนดให้ต้องขอความเห็นชอบจากผู้ถือหุ้น
ในการท�ารายการท่ีเก่ียวโยงกันและการได้มาหรือจ�าหน่ายไปซ่ึงสินทรัพย์
ของบริษัทฯ	เพื่อให้สอดคล้องกับข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์ใน
เรื่องดังกล่าว	ยกเว้นรายการที่เป็นลักษณะเงื่อนไขทางการค้าปกติ	
ซ่ึงบริษัทฯอยู่ในระหว่างการพิจารณาก�าหนดขอบเขตและอ�านาจหน้าท่ี
ของผู้บริหารแต่ละท่านเพ่ือให้สอดคล้องกับการด�าเนินธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ

อำานาจหน้าที่ของผู้อำานวยการ

	 	 1.	มีอ�านาจหน้าที่ในฐานะผู้บริหารจัดการ	และควบคุมดูแล
การด�าเนินธุรกิจตามปกติของบริษัทฯ	และสามารถอนุมัติรายการที ่
เป็นธุรกรรมตามปกติของบริษัท	เช่น	การจัดซ้ือสินค้า	วัสดุ	เคร่ืองมือ
อุปกรณ์เครื่องใช้	การอนุมัติค่าใช้จ่าย	เป็นต้น	
	 	 	 แต่ทั้งนี้	การอนุมัติรายการของผู้อ�านวยการจะไม่รวมถึง
การอนุมัติที่ท�าให้ผู้อ�านวยการ	หรือบุคคลที่อาจมีส่วนได้เสีย	หรือ
อาจมีความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์ในลักษณะอื่นใดกับบริษัทฯ	รวม
ทั้งรายการที่ก�าหนดให้ต้องขอความเห็นชอบจากผู้ถือหุ้นในรายการ
ท่ีเก่ียวโยงกัน	และ	การได้มาหรือจ�าหน่ายไปซ่ึงสินทรัพย์ของบริษัทฯ
เพื่อให้สอดคล้องกับข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์ในเรื่องดังกล่าว	
ยกเว้นรายการที่เป็นลักษณะเงื่อนไขทางการค้าปกติ		

	 	 2.	ก�าหนดแผนกลยุทธ์	แผนการด�าเนินงาน	งบประมาณ	รวม
ท้ังด�าเนินการหรือปฏิบัติงานให้เป็นไปตามนโยบาย	งบประมาณ	และ 
เป้าหมายท่ีได้รับอนุมัติจากคณะกรรมการของบริษัทอย่างมีประสิทธิภาพ

Authority of the Management

  1. Making decision of the Company’s significant  
transactions, setting up a mission, objectives, guidelines, policies 
which includes overseeing the Company’s overall operation,  
outputs, customers’ relation and to be responsible to the Board 
of Directors.
  2. Setting up organizational structure under his/her scope
of responsibilities, appointment and delegation of authorities of 
the subordinates. 
  3. Setting up an efficient system and process of work 
together with internal controls.
  4. Approvals of expenditure for projects or investments 
according to the limits approved by the Board of Directors.
  5. Hiring, appointing, dismissing, setting up remuneration 
rates, rewards annual increase and bonus to his/her subordinates.
  6. Act as a Company’s representative in any related 
business dealing with the external parties to an utmost benefit 
to the Company.
  7. Managing the Company’s general business.
     The power was given to the management in approval
of any business operation specified by the Board of Directors, 
except any acts which have conflict of interests to the Company
or any acts which require approval from the shareholders in any
related transactions or acquiring and disposing of the Company’s
assets which have to be in line with the SET’s regulations. The 
Company is considering to specify the authority of the individual 
management to comply with the Company’s business operation.

Authority of the President

  1. As a management of the Company to oversee and 
control the usual operation of its business and is authorized to 
approve the Company’s juristic acts such as procurements of 
goods, materials, tools, equipments and payments etc. 
     The power was given to the President in approval 
of any usual operation of business specified by the Board 
of Directors, except any acts which have conflict of interests 
to the Company or any acts which require approval from the 
shareholders in any related transactions or acquiring and 
disposing of the Company’s assets which have to be in line 
with SET’s regulations.
  2. Setting up a strategic plan, operation plan, budget 
which also includes the efficient operation or action in accordance
with the policies, budget and goals approved by the Board of 
Directors. 
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การสรรหากรรมการและผู้บริหาร  

	 	 ส�าหรับรอบบัญชีปี	2555/2556	การสรรหากรรมการบริษัท	 
ผู ้อ�านวยการหรือต�าแหน่งเทียบเท่าผู ้บริหารสูงสุดของบริษัทฯ	
ตลอดจนกรรมการชดุต่าง	ๆ	จะมกีารพจิารณาคดัเลอืกและกลัน่กรอง 
จากคณะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทนก่อน	จงึจะน�าเสนอ 
ต่อคณะกรรมการบรษิทั	และ/หรือทีป่ระชมุผูถ้อืหุน้	โดยจะด�าเนนิการ 
ตามนโยบายของบริษัท	 และค�านึงถึงคุณสมบัติที่เหมาะสมโดยต้อง 
เป็นผู้มคีวามรูค้วามสามารถและมเีวลาท�างานให้บริษทัฯอย่างเพยีงพอ

	 	 ตามข้อบังคับ	คณะกรรมการบริษัทประกอบด้วยกรรมการ
อย่างน้อย	5	คน	โดยกรรมการไม่น้อยกว่าก่ึงหน่ึงของจ�านวนกรรมการ 
ท้ังหมดจะต้องมีถ่ินท่ีอยู่ในประเทศไทย	กรรมการบริษัทจะเป็นผู้ถือหุ้น 
ของบริษัทฯหรือไม่ก็ได้

ที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นเลือกตั้งกรรมการบริษัท ตามหลักเกณฑ์และวิธีการ
ดังต่อไปนี้

	 	 (1)	ผู้ถือหุ้นคนหน่ึงมีคะแนนเสียงเท่ากับหน่ึงหุ้นต่อหน่ึงเสียง

	 	 (2)	ผู้ถือหุ้นแต่ละคนจะใช้คะแนนเสียงที่มีอยู่ทั้งหมดตาม	(1)	 
เลือกตั้งบุคคลคนเดียวหรือหลายคนเป็นกรรมการก็ได้	แต่จะแบ่ง 
คะแนนเสียงให้แก่ผู้ใดมากน้อยเพียงใดไม่ได้

	 	 (3)	บุคคลซึ่งได้รับคะแนนเสียงสูงสุดตามล�าดับลงมาเป็น 
ผู้ได้รับการเลือกตั้งเป็นกรรมการเท่าจ�านวนกรรมการที่จะพึงมีหรือ 
จะพึงเลือกต้ังในคร้ังน้ัน	ในกรณีท่ีบุคคลซ่ึงได้รับการเลือกต้ังในล�าดับ 
ถัดลงมา	มีคะแนนเสียงเท่ากันเกินจ�านวนกรรมการที่พึงมีหรือพึงจะ
เลือกตั้งในครั้งนั้น	ให้ผู้เป็นประธานเป็นผู้ออกเสียงชี้ขาด

	 	 	 -	การประชุมสามัญประจ�าปีทุกครั้ง	ให้กรรมการคนที่อยู่
ในต�าแหน่งนานที่สุดออกจากต�าแหน่งเป็นจ�านวน	1	ใน	3	เป็นอัตรา		
ถ้าจ�านวนกรรมการที่แบ่งออกให้ตรงเป็นสามส่วนไม่ได้ก็ให้ออกโดย
จ�านวนใกล้ท่ีสุดกับส่วน	1	ใน	3	และกรรมการท่ีออกจากต�าแหน่งแล้ว 
ที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นอาจจะเลือกให้เป็นกรรมการอีกก็ได้

	 	 	 -	กรณีที่ต�าแหน่งกรรมการว่างลงเพราะเหตุอื่นนอกจาก 
ถึงคราวออกตามวาระ	ให้คณะกรรมการเลือกบุคคลซึ่งมีคุณสมบัติ 
และไม่มีลักษณะต้องห้ามเข้าเป็นกรรมการแทนแต่บุคคลที่ได้รับ 
การเลือกเป็นกรรมการใหม่นั้นจะอยู่ในต�าแหน่งได้เพียงก�าหนดเวลา 
ที่กรรมการซึ่งออกไปนั้นพึงอยู่ในต�าแหน่งได้

ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการและผู้บริหารปี 2554/2555
  ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการ

	 	 คณะกรรมการบริษัท	ได้พิจารณาก�าหนดค่าตอบแทนกรรมการ 
ท่ีเป็นธรรมและสมเหตุสมผล	สอดคล้องกับภาระความรับผิดชอบของ 
กรรมการ	สถานะทางการเงินของบริษัทฯ	ทั้งนี้	บริษัทฯได้ขออนุมัติ
ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการจากที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นแล้ว	ดังนี้	
   • กรรมการท่ีไม่ได้เป็นผู้บริหารและกรรมการตรวจสอบ	ได้เบ้ีย 
ประชุมเป็นเงิน	25,000	บาท	(ต่อคร้ังท่ีเข้าร่วมประชุม)	ในอัตราเดียว 
กับปี	2553/2554	
   • ในรอบบัญชีปี	2554/2555	จ่ายเป็นเงินรวมท้ังส้ิน	800,000 
บาท	แบ่งเป็น	คณะกรรมการบริษัท	เป็นเงินรวม	500,000	บาท	และ 
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	เป็นเงินรวม	300,000	บาท

Nomination of Directors and Executives

  For the fiscal year of 2012/2013, the nomination of the 
Board of Directors, Executive Director or any positions equal to 
the Company’s Chief Executive as well as the Committees’ 
members shall be conducted for consideration and screened 
by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee before proposing 
to the Board of Directors and/or the Shareholders’ Meeting. The 
nomination will be conducted in conformity with the Company’s 
policy and taken into consideration appropriate qualifications 
which they shall possess knowledge and ability and have adequate 
time for providing service to the Company.  

  According to the Articles of Association, the Board of 
Directors consists of at least 5 directors and no less than half of 
the total number of directors shall reside in Thailand. The Board 
of Directors may or may not be the Company’s shareholder.

The Directors shall be appointed by the Shareholders’ Meeting 
on the following criteria and practices:

  (1) One share for one vote.

  (2) Each shareholder may exercise all his/her votes 
provided in 1, for the election of one or a group of directors 
but the votes may not be split for different parties.

  (3) The nominee receiving the highest votes shall 
be elected to fill the seat. In the case where the number of 
nominees gaining equal votes exceeds the number of seat(s) 
available, then the chairman shall have the casting vote.
   - At the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders, in 
every year, one-third of the directors, or, if their number is not 
a multiple of three, then the number nearest to one-third must 
retire from office. 
   - Any vacancy occurring in the Board of Directors 
otherwise than by rotation may be filled up by the Board of 
Directors’ Meeting, but any person so appointed shall retain his 
office during such time only as the vacating director was entitled 
to retain the same.

Remuneration of Directors and Executives of 2012/2013     
  Remuneration of Directors

  The Board of Directors has considered to determining 
the remuneration of directors which is fair and reasonable in 
consistency with their duties and responsibilities and the  
Company’s financial status. In this regard, the Company was  
requested the Shareholders’ Meeting for approval of the  
remuneration of directors as follows:
  • Any director who is non-executive directors and Audit 
Committee shall be entitled to the meeting attendance fee at 
25,000 Baht (per meeting attendance) which is the same rate 
of year 2010/2011.
  • In the fiscal year of 2011/2012, the total amount of 
remuneration is 800,000 Baht, divided for the Board of Directors 
at 500,000 Baht in total and for the Audit Committee at 300,000 
Baht in total.  
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บุคคล
Personnel

รูปแบบของผลตอบแทน
Remuneration

จำานวนเงิน (ล้านบาท)
Amount (Million Baht)

กรรมการบริหารและผู้บริหาร	จ�านวน	7	ท่าน เงินเดือน	โบนัส
เงินสมทบกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพ

25.52

Executive Director and Management  
Executive 7 persons

Salary, Bonus and
Contribution for provident fund

25.52

   • ค่าตอบแทนอื่น

	 	 	 -ไม่มี-	 

 • Other Remunerations

 -None-   

  ค่าตอบแทนกรรมการบริหารและผู้บริหาร   Remuneration of Executive Directors and Management 
  Executive



บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)
Siam Steel International Public Company Limited28

Mr. Wanchai  Kunanantakul

Age     : 74 years
Education    : Honorary Doctor’s Degree, Kensington
         University, USA.
Training Background : DAP 64/2007
Position    : President of Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of other companies in   
       Siam Steel Group

Mr. Manu  Leopairote  

Age     : 69 years
Education    : B.Sc. in Economics(Hons.), Thammasat 
       University
      : M.Sc. in Economics, University of  
       Kentucky, USA.
       : Honorary Doctorate Degree in Business 
       Administration, Thammasat University
Training Background : RCP 3/2001, DCP 30/2003, DAP 2003
Position    : Independent Director / Chairman of 
        the Audit Committee / Nomination and 
        Remuneration Committee Member / 
        Corporate Governance Committee 
        Member / Chairman of the Risk 
        Management Committee

Mr. Supong Chayutsahakij

Age     : 71 years
Education    : Master of Management, Sasin Graduate
        Institute of Business Administration 
       of Chulalongkorn University
      : Master of Engineering (Electrical),  
       University of Tokyo
      : Honorary Doctorate Degree in Business 
       Administration (management), 
       Phranakhon Rajabhat University
Training Background : DCP 8/2001, ACP 17/2007
Position    : Independent Director / Audit Committee  
       Member / Nomination and Remuneration 
        Committee Member / Chairman of the 
        Corporate Governance Committee / 
        Risk Management Committee Member

นายวันชัย  คุณานันทกุล

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 74		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 ปริญญาดุษฎีบัณฑิตกิตติมศักดิ์		 	
	 	 	 	 	 	 มหาวิทยาลัยเคนซิงตัน	สหรัฐอเมริกา	
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DAP	64/2007			
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน		 :	 ผู้อ�านวยการบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล
		 	 	 	 	 	 จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)
	 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล
		 	 	 	 	 	 จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)
		 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัทในกลุ่มสยามสตีล

นายมนู  เลียวไพโรจน์   

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 69		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 ปริญญาตรี	เศรษฐศาสตร์บัณฑิต(เกียรตินิยมดี)
		 	 	 	 	 	 มหาวิทยาลัยธรรมศาสตร์
	 	 	 	 	 :	 ปริญญาโท	เศรษฐศาสตร์มหาบัณฑิต	
      University of Kentucky, USA.
	 	 	 	 	 :	 ปริญญาเอก	บริหารธุรกิจดุษฎีบัณฑิต
	 	 	 	 	 	 กิตติมศักดิ์	มหาวิทยาลัยธรรมศาสตร์
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 RCP	3/2001,	DCP	30/2003,	DAP	2003				
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 กรรมการอิสระ	/	ประธานกรรมการตรวจสอบ	/ 
       กรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน	/	 
	 	 	 	 	 	 กรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล	/ 
		 	 	 	 	 	 ประธานกรรมการบริหารความเสี ่ยง

นายสุพงศ์  ชยุตสาหกิจ

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 71		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 ปริญญาโท	บริหารธุรกิจมหาบัณฑิต	สาขา
	 	 	 	 	 	 วิชาการจัดการ	สถาบันบัณฑิตบริหารธุรกิจ
	 	 	 	 	 	 ศศินทร์แห่งจุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลัย
	 	 	 	 	 :	 ปริญญาโท	วิศวกรรมศาสตร์มหาบัณฑิต
		 	 	 	 	 	 สาขาวิชาวิศวกรรมไฟฟ้า	
	 	 	 	 	 	 มหาวิทยาลัยโตเกียว	ประเทศญี่ปุ่น
	 	 	 	 	 :	 บริหารธุรกิจดุษฎีบัณฑิตกิตติมศักดิ์	สาขา	
	 	 	 	 	 	 วิชาการจัดการ	มหาวิทยาลัยราชภัฏพระนคร	
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DCP	8/2001,	ACP	17/2007				
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :		 กรรมการอิสระ	/	กรรมการตรวจสอบ	/ 
	 	 	 	 	 	 กรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน	/
	 	 	 	 	 	 ประธานกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัท- 
	 	 	 	 	 	 ภิบาล	/	กรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง

ข้อมูลกรรมการบริษัทฯ และผู้บริหาร   
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT TEAM  
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นายเล็ก  สิขรวิทย

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 55		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 ปริญญาตรี	บริหารธุรกิจ	Hosei	University,		
      Tokyo,  Japan.
	 	 	 	 	 :	 ปริญญาโท	บริหารธุรกิจ	Tarleton	State		
      University, Texas, USA.
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DCP	42/2004,	ACP	17/2007				
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 กรรมการอิสระ	/	กรรมการตรวจสอบ	/	ประธาน 
	 	 	 	 	 	 กรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน	/ 
		 	 	 	 	 	 กรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล	/ 
		 	 	 	 	 	 กรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง

ดร. บุญวา  ธรรมพิทักษ์กุล

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 64		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 Docteur	de	Troisieme	Cycle	
      (Sciences de Gestion) 
      Aix-Marseille III / France.
     : D.E.A. (Sciences de Gestion) 
      Aix-Marseille III / France.
     : M.S. (Ind. & Mgt.Eng.) 
      University of Iowa / USA.
     : B.E.(Ind.Eng.) 
      University of New South Wales / Australia.
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DAP	62/2007			
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 กรรมการอิสระ	/	กรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/ 
		 	 	 	 	 	 บรรษัทภิบาล	/	กรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง

นายมติ  ตั้งพานิช

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 71		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 ปริญญาวิทยาลัยป้องกันราชอาณาจักร	
	 	 	 											หลักสูตรภาครัฐร่วมเอกชน	รุ่นที่	2	
	 	 	 	 	 :	 ปริญญาโทด้านสถาปัตยกรรม	จาก	
      Massachusetts Institute of Technology  
	 	 	 	 	 	 (MIT),แคมบริดจ์	สหรัฐอเมริกา
	 	 	 	 	 :	 ปริญญาตรี	สถาปัตยกรรมศาสตร์บัณฑิต
		 	 	 	 	 	 จุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลัย
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 -	ไม่มี	-			
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 กรรมการอิสระ	/	กรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนด 
	 	 	 	 	 	 ค่าตอบแทน	/	กรรมการบริหารความเสี่ยง

Mr. Lec  Sicoravit

Age     : 55 years
Education    : B.B.A., Hosei University, Tokyo, Japan
      : M.B.A., Tarleton State University,  
       Texas, USA.
Training Background : DCP 42/2004, ACP 17/2007
Position    :  Independent Director / Audit Committee 
       Member / Chairman of the Nomination  
       and Remuneration Committee /  
       Corporate Governance Committee  
       Member / Risk Management Committee 
        Member

Dr. Boonwa  Thampitakkul

Age     : 64 years
Education    : Docteur de Troisieme Cycle 
       (Sciences de Gestion) 
       Aix-Marseille III / France.
      : D.E.A. (Sciences de Gestion) 
       Aix-Marseille III / France.
      : M.S. (Ind. & Mgt.Eng.)  
       University of Iowa / USA.
      : B.E.(Ind.Eng.) 
       University of New South Wales /Australia.
Training Background : DAP 62/2007
Position    : Independent  Director / Corporate 
        Governance Committee Member / 
        Risk Management Committee Member 

Mr. Mati Tungpanich 

Age     : 71 years
Education    : National Defence College, Class 2 
      : Master Degree in Architecture from  
       Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
       (MIT), Cambridge, USA.
      : Bachelor’s Degree in Architecture 
       from Chulalongkorn University
Training Background : - None -   
Position    : Independent Director / Nomination and 
        Remuneration Committee Member / 
        Risk Management Committee Member
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นางอรชร  คุณานันทกุล

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 67		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 -
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DAP	63/2007			
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 กรรมการบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล
		 	 	 	 	 	 จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)

นายสุรศักดิ์		คุณานันทกุล

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 48		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 เศรษฐศาสตรบัณฑติ	จาก	Asia	University			
	 	 	 	 	 	 ประเทศญี่ปุ่น						
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DAP	51/2006			
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 รองผู้อ�านวยการสายงานผลิต	
	 	 	 	 	 	 บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด 
		 	 	 	 	 	 (มหาชน)
	 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล 
	 	 	 	 	 	 จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)
	 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัทในกลุ่มสยามสตีล

นางนภาพร  หุณฑนะเสวี

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 46		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 เศรษฐศาสตรบัณทิต	มหาวิทยาลัยธรรมศาสตร์
	 	 	 	 	 :	 M.B.A.	จาก	DREXEL	UNIVERSITY				
	 	 	 	 	 	 สหรัฐอเมริกา
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DAP	63/2007			
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 รองผู้อ�านวยการสายงานบัญชี-การเงิน	 
	 	 	 	 	 	 บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	 
	 	 	 	 	 	 (มหาชน)
	 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล 
		 	 	 	 	 	 จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)
	 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัทในกลุ่มสยามสตีล

นายสุรพล  คุณานันทกุล

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 45		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 M.B.A	จาก	PHILADELPHIA	COLLEGE		
	 	 	 	 	 	 OF	TEXTILES	&	SCIENCE	สหรัฐอเมริกา
ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DAP	64/2007			
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 รองผู้อ�านวยการสายงานขายและการตลาด
		 	 	 	 	 	 บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด
	 	 	 	 	 	 (มหาชน)
	 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล
		 	 	 	 	 	 จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)
	 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัทในกลุ่มสยามสตีล

Mrs. Orachorn  Kunanantakul

Age     : 67 years
Education    : - 
Training Background : DAP 63/2007
Position    : Director of Siam Steel International Plc.

Mr. Surasak  Kunanantakul

Age     : 48 years
Education    : Bachelor of Economics, 
       Asia University, Japan.
Training Background : DAP 51/2006
Position	 	 	 	 :	 Vice		President,	Production,	
       Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of other companies in 
       Siam Steel Group

Mrs. Naphaporn Hoonthanasevee

Age     : 46 years
Education    : Bachelor of Economics, Thammasat   
       University
      : M.B.A. , Drexel University, USA.
Training Background : DAP 63/2007
Position	 	 	 	 :	 Vice	President,	Financial	&	Accounting,	
       Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of other companies in 
       Siam Steel Group

Mr. Surapol  Kunanantakul

Age     : 45 years
Education    : M.B.A. , Philadelphia College of   
       Textiles & Science , USA.
Training Background : DAP 64/2007
Position	 	 	 	 :	 Vice	President,	Marketing	and	Sales, 
        Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of other companies in  
       Siam Steel Group
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นายสิทธิชัย  คุณานันทกุล

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 42		ปี

การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 รัฐศาสตรบัณทิต	มหาวิทยาลัยรามค�าแหง

ประวัติการอบรม	 :	 DAP	68/2008			

ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 กรรมการบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล
	 	 	 	 	 	 จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)
	 	 	 	 	 :	 กรรมการบริษัทในกลุ่มสยามสตีล

นางสาวสุณี  เหมาะสุวรรณ

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 52	ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 อักษรศาสตรบัณฑิต	จุฬาลงกรณ์มหาวิทยาลัย	
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส	ส�านักผู้อ�านวยการ
	 	 	 	 	 	 บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด 
		 	 	 	 	 	 (มหาชน)

นางสาววันเพ็ญ  คูประเสริฐวงศ์

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 54		ปี
การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 ศิลปศาสตรบัณฑิต	มหาวิทยาลัยธรรมศาสตร์	
ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส	
	 	 	 	 	 	 ฝ่ายทรัพยากรบุคคลและธุรการ	 
	 	 	 	 	 	 บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด 
	 	 	 	 	 	 (มหาชน)

นางสาวดวงเนตร  ดวงระหงษ์

อายุ	 	 	 	 :	 53		ปี

การศึกษาสูงสุด		 :	 บัญชีบัณฑิต	มหาวิทยาลัยธรรมศาสตร์	

ต�าแหน่งปัจจุบัน	 :	 ผู้จัดการทั่วไปอาวุโส	ฝ่ายบัญชี	
	 	 	 	 	 	 บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	 
	 	 	 	 	 	 (มหาชน)

Mr. Sittichai  Kunanantakul

Age     : 42 years
Education    : Political Science, 
       Ramkhamhaeng University 
Training Background : DAP 68/2008
Position    : Director of Siam Steel International Plc.
      : Director of other companies in  
       Siam Steel Group

Miss Sunee  Mowsuwan

Age     : 52 years
Education    : Bachelor of Arts, 
       Chulalongkorn University
Position    : Senior General Manager, 
       Office of the President , 
       Siam Steel International Plc.

Miss Wanpen  Kuprasertwong

Age   : 54 years
Education  : Bachelor of Arts ,Thammasat University
Position  : Senior General Manager, 
     Human Resources & 
     General Affairs Department, 
     Siam Steel International Plc.

Miss Duangnate  Duangrahong  

Age   : 53 years
Education  : Bachelor of Business Administration and 
     Accountancy , Thammasat University
Position  : Senior General Manager, 
     Accounting Department, 
     Siam Steel International Plc.
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เรียน ท่านผู้ถือหุ้น บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)

  คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	ได้รับการแต่งตั้งจากการประชุม
สามัญผู้ถือหุ้น	และจากคณะกรรมการบริษัท	คร้ังท่ี	3/2555	วันท่ี	27 
สิงหาคม	2555	มีก�าหนดวาระการด�ารงต�าแหน่ง	3	ปี	จ�านวน	3	ท่าน 
ซึ่งเป็นกรรมการอิสระที่มีคุณสมบัติครบถ้วนตามข้อก�าหนด	และ 
แนวทางปฏิบัติที่ดีของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบของตลาดหลักทรัพย์
แห่งประเทศไทย	ปัจจุบันคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบของบริษัทฯ	
ประกอบด้วย	นายมนู	เลียวไพโรจน์	เป็นประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
นายสุพงศ์	ชยุตสาหกิจ	และ	นายเล็ก	สิขรวิทย	เป็นกรรมการตรวจสอบ

	 	 คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	ได้ปฏิบัติหน้าท่ีตามขอบเขต	หน้าท่ี
และความรับผิดชอบท่ีได้รับมอบหมายจากคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	ซ่ึง 
สอดคล้องกับข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย	โดยใน 
รอบปีบัญชี	2554/2555	ได้จัดให้มีการประชุมคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
จ�านวนรวม	4	ครั้ง	โดยกรรมการตรวจสอบทุกท่านเข้าร่วมประชุม
ครบถ้วนทุกครั้ง	และเป็นการประชุมกับผู้บริหาร	ผู้สอบบัญชีและ 
ผู้ตรวจสอบภายใน	ตามความเหมาะสมซึ่งสรุปสาระส�าคัญได้ดังนี้

	 	 1.	สอบทานงบการเงินรายไตรมาสและงบการเงินประจ�าปี 
2554/2555	โดยได้สอบถามและรับฟัง	ค�าชี้แจงจากผู้บริหาร	และ 
ผู้สอบบัญชี	ในเรื่องความถูกต้องครบถ้วนของงบการเงิน	และความ
เพียงพอในการเปิดเผยข้อมูล	รวมถึงรับทราบแผนการสอบบัญชี
ของผู้สอบบัญชีประจ�าปี	2554/2555	ซึ่งคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมี
ความเห็นสอดคล้องกับผู้สอบบัญชีว่า	งบการเงินดังกล่าวมีความ 
ถูกต้องตามท่ีควรในสาระส�าคัญตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีท่ีรับรองท่ัวไป

	 	 2.	สอบทานข้อมูลการด�าเนินงานและระบบการควบคุมภายใน
เพื่อประเมินความเพียงพอ	เหมาะสม	และประสิทธิผลของระบบการ 
ควบคุมภายในอันจะช่วยส่งเสริมให้การด�าเนินงานบรรลุตามเป้าหมาย 
ที่ก�าหนดไว้	โดยพิจารณาจากรายงานการตรวจสอบภายในประจ�าป ี
2554/2555	ตามแผนงานที่ได้รับอนุมัติ	ซึ่งครอบคลุมระบบงานที ่
ส�าคัญของบริษัทฯ	ทั้งนี้	ไม่พบจุดอ่อนหรือข้อบกพร่องที่เป็นสาระ 
ส�าคัญ	มีการดูแลรักษาทรัพย์สินท่ีเหมาะสม	และมีการเปิดเผยข้อมูล 
อย่างถูกต้อง	ครบถ้วน	และเชื่อถือได้	

	 	 3.	สอบทานการปฏิบัติตามกฎหมาย	ว่าด้วยหลักทรัพย์และ
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์	ข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย	
และกฎหมายที่เกี ่ยวข้องกับธุรกิจของบริษัทฯ	ซึ่งคณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบมีความเห็นว่า	ไม่พบประเด็นที่เป็นสาระส�าคัญในเรื่องการ
ไม่ปฏิบัติตามกฎหมาย	หรือ	ข้อก�าหนดดังกล่าว	

	 	 4.	สอบทานและให้ความเห็นต่อรายการที่เกี่ยวโยงกัน	หรือ
รายการที่อาจมีความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์	รวมถึงการเปิดเผย
ข้อมูลของรายการดังกล่าว		ตามข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์
แห่งประเทศไทย	และส�านักงานคณะกรรมการก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และ
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์	ซึ่งผู้สอบบัญชีมีความเห็นว่า	รายการดังกล่าวเป็น
รายการที่สมเหตุสมผล	และเป็นประโยชน์สูงสุดต่อการด�าเนินธุรกิจ
ของบริษัทฯ	รวมทั้งมีการเปิดเผยข้อมูลอย่างถูกต้องและครบถ้วน

To  Shareholders of Siam Steel International Public Company Limited

  The Audit Committee was appointed by the Board of 
Director’s Meeting no.3/2012 on August 27, 2012 for 3 directors 
with the term of 3 years. They are fully qualified under the 
requirements and good practice guidelines of the Audit Committee 
of the Stock Exchange of Thailand. Presently, the Company’s 
Audit Committee comprises Mr. Manu Leopairote acting as a 
chairman of the Audit Committee, Mr. Supong Chayutsahakij 
and Mr. Lec Sicoravit as the Audit Committee Members.

  The Audit Committee performed their duties under the 
specified scope, including duties and responsibilities as assigned  
by the Board of Directors which correspond to the requirements  
of the Stock Exchange of Thailand. The Audit Committee had 
held 4 meetings during the course of fiscal year 2011/2012 
and every member was present every meeting. Such meetings 
were attended by executives, auditor and internal auditor and 
can be summarised as follows:

  1. Audited the quarterly financial statement and annual 
financial statement for 2011/2012 and made inquiries, heard the 
explanations from the executives and auditor in term of accuracy 
and completeness of the financial statement and adequacy of 
information disclosure and acknowledged the auditor’s audit 
plan for years 2011/2012. The Audit Committee has the opinion  
consistent with the auditor that the aforementioned financial 
statement is properly accurate in the subject matter in accordance  
with generally accepted accounting principles.

  2. Audited the details of operation and internal audit 
system in order to estimate adequacy, suitability, and efficiency  
of the internal audit system which will enhance operation for 
accomplishment of goal by considering internal audit report for 
years 2011/2012 under the approved work plan covering all the 
Company’s essential work systems in which no significant 
weakness or defect was found. Properties are maintained properly. 
Information disclosure is accurate, complete and accountable.

  3. Audited compliance with laws governing securities 
and stock exchange, requirements of the Stock Exchange of 
Thailand and laws applicable to the Company’s business. The  
Audit Committee is of the opinion that no apprehensive point 
on compliance of the aforementioned laws or requirements.

  4. Audited and commented on the related items or the 
items which may induce conflict of interests including disclosure  
of information thereof under the requirements of the Stock 
Exchange of Thailand and the Office of the Securities and  
Exchange Commission to which the Audit Committee is of opinion 
that they are reasonable and most beneficial to the Company’s 
business operation and their information are disclosed accurately 
and completely.

รายงานของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบประจำาปี 2554/2555    
AUDIT COMMITTEE’S REPORT FOR YEARS 2011/2012
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	 	 5.	พิจารณาคัดเลือก	เสนอแต่งตั้ง	และเสนอค่าตอบแทน 
ผู้สอบบัญชี	ประจ�าปี	2555/2556	เพ่ือน�าเสนอต่อคณะกรรมการบริษัทฯ	 
ให้ขออนุมัติจากที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นประจ�าปี	2555	ซึ่งคณะกรรมการ
ตรวจสอบได้พิจารณาผลการปฏิบัติงาน	ความเป็นอิสระ	และความ
เหมาะสมของค่าตอบแทน	เห็นควรเสนอแต่งต้ัง	นางสุมาลี	โชคดีอนันต์	 
ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต	เลขทะเบียน	3322	และ/หรือ	นายโกศล	แย้มลีมูล	 
ผู้สอบบัญชี	รับอนุญาต	เลขทะเบียน	4575	แห่งบริษัท	แกรนท์	ธอนตัน	 
จ�ากัด	เป็นผู้สอบบัญชีของบริษัทฯ	ประจ�าปี	2555/2556	โดยก�าหนด 
ค่าตอบแทนจ�านวน	1,720,000	บาท	ซึ่งคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
มีความเห็นเกี่ยวกับการเสนอแต่งตั้งผู้สอบบัญชีดังกล่าว	ดังนี้

	 	 •	เพ่ือเป็นการปฏิบัติให้สอดคล้องกับข้อก�าหนดของส�านักงาน 
คณะกรรมการก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	ในเรื่องการ
ก�าหนดให้บริษัทจดทะเบียนต้องจัดให้มีการหมุนเวียนผู้สอบบัญชีที่
ลงลายมือชื่อรับรองงบการเงินทุก	5	รอบปีบัญชี	ทั้งนี้หากนางสุมาล	ี
โชคดีอนันต์	ผู้สอบบัญชีได้รับการแต่งตั้งให้เป็นผู้สอบบัญชีประจ�าปี	
2555/2556	จะจัดเป็นปีที่	4	ติดต่อกัน	และหากนายโกศล	แย้มลีมูล	
ผู้สอบบัญชีได้รับการแต่งตั้งให้เป็นผู้สอบบัญชีประจ�าปี	2555/2556	
จะจัดเป็นปีที่	3	ติดต่อกัน

	 	 •	ผู้สอบบัญชีดังกล่าวไม่มีความสัมพันธ์ใดๆ	กับบริษัทฯ	และ 
บริษัทย่อย

	 	 •	เน่ืองจากฝ่ายบริหารเห็นว่ามาตรฐานของบริษัทผู้สอบบัญชี 
เป็นเร่ืองส�าคัญ	จึงเสนอให้คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบพิจารณาคุณสมบัติ 
และค่าตอบแทนเฉพาะบริษัทผู้สอบบัญชี	ซึ่งมีมาตรฐานในระดับ
เดียวกัน	คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบพิจารณาเห็นว่าค่าตอบแทนของ
ผู้สอบบัญชีที่เสนอแต่งตั้งนี้	เป็นอัตราที่เหมาะสมเมื่อเทียบกับข้อ
เสนอของผู้สอบบัญชีรายอื่นๆ

	 	 •	ในรอบปีบัญชีท่ีผ่านมา	ผู้สอบบัญชีได้ปฏิบัติงานด้วยความรู้	 
ความสามารถในวิชาชีพ	และให้ข้อเสนอแนะเก่ียวกับระบบการควบคุม 
ภายในและความเส่ียงต่าง	ๆ	รวมท้ังมีความเป็นอิสระในการปฏิบัติงาน

	 	 โดยสรุปในภาพรวมแล้ว	คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบมีความ
เห็นว่า	บริษัทฯ	มีการรายงานข้อมูลทางการเงินและการด�าเนินงาน
อย่างถูกต้อง	มีระบบการควบคุมภายใน	การตรวจสอบภายใน	
การบริหารความเสี่ยงที่เหมาะสมและมีประสิทธิผล	มีการปฏิบัติตาม
กฎหมาย	ข้อก�าหนดและข้อผูกพันต่างๆ	มีการเปิดเผยรายการที ่
เกี่ยวโยงกันอย่างถูกต้องและมีการปฏิบัติงานที่สอดคล้องกับระบบ
การก�ากับดูแลกิจการที่ดีอย่างเพียงพอ	โปร่งใส	และเชื่อถือได้	

                                                                                       

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 (	นายมนู		เลียวไพโรจน์	)
		 	 	 	 	 	 	ประธานคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

  5. Considered, selected, nominated an auditor and proposed  
his/her remuneration for 2012/2013 and referred to the Company’s 
board to be approved by the shareholders’ meeting 2012. The 
Audit Committee reviewed the performance, independence, and  
suitability of remuneration and considered appointment of Mrs.
Sumalee Chokdeeanan, a certified public auditor, registration 
no. 3322 and/or Mr.Kosol  Yamleemul a certified public auditor, 
registration no. 4575 of Grant Thornton Limited the Company’s 
auditor for 2012/2013 at the remuneration of Baht 1,720,000 
To this end, the Audit Committee would like to make comments 
as follows:      
	 	 •	The	requirements	of	the	office	of	the	Securities	and 
 Exchange Commission, governing the listed Company being 
 required to circulate rotate an auditor who signs approving the 
financial statement every 5 years, are strictly observed. If this 
auditor Mrs. Sumalee Chokdeeanant is appointed for 2012/2013, 
this will be the 4 consecutive years and if the auditor, Mr. Kosol 
Yamleemul is appointed for 2012/2013, this will be the 3  
consecutive years.                                                                                                                                
	 	 •	The	auditor	has	no	relationship	with	the	Company	and	
subsidiary company.
	 	 •	The	management	considered	that	the	standard	of	the	 
auditing company is an essential issue, therefore, the Audit  
Committee proposed the Company to consider only the 
qualification and remuneration of the auditing companies that 
have the same standard. The Audit Committee reviewed and 
commented that the remuneration of the nominated auditor.  
	 	 •	In	the	past	fiscal	year,	the	auditor	performed	the	works 
with skill and professional expertise and gave the recommendations  
on the internal audit system, risks and independency of performance.
  
  Overall, the Audit Committee is of view that the Company 
has made accurate reports on financial position and operation; 
employs appropriate and efficient internal controls, internal audit 
and risk management; complies with laws, requirements and 
commitments; discloses related items in an accurate manner 
and ultimately has performance corresponding to the proper, 
sufficient, transparent and reliable business supervision system.

        
           (Mr. Manu Leopairote )
        Chairman of the Audit Committee
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	 	 บริษัทฯ	มีนโยบายในการด�าเนินธุรกิจให้เจริญก้าวหน้า	โดยต้ัง
อยู่บนพื้นฐานตามหลักการเป็นบรรษัทภิบาล	ปฏิบัติตามกฎหมาย	
กฎระเบียบ	มาตรฐานต่างๆ	และปกป้องผลประโยชน์อันชอบธรรม
ของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียทุกฝ่าย	พร้อมใช้หลักคุณธรรม	จริยธรรม	และ
ความโปร่งใส	ท่ีสามารถตรวจสอบได้	เพ่ือเพ่ิมความเช่ือม่ันให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้น 
ผู้ลงทุนและผู้เก่ียวข้องทุกฝ่าย	โดยได้ปฏิบัติตามข้อพึงปฏิบัติส�าหรับ 
บริษัทจดทะเบียน	ซึ่งเป็นทิศทางเดียวกับที่ตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่ง
ประเทศไทยก�าหนดเรื่องการปฏิบัติตามหลักการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ	
แบ่งหมวดหมู่ออกเป็น	5	หมวด	ซึ่งแนวทางปฏิบัติที่ส�าคัญในรอบป ี
บัญชี	ปี	2554/2555	(1	กรกฎาคม	2554	-	30	มิถุนายน	2555)	
สรุปได้ดังนี้
   
  (1) สิทธิของผู้ถือหุ้นและการปฏิบัติต่อผู้ถือหุ้นอย่างเท่าเทียม 
   กัน (หมวดที่ 1, 2)

	 	 		 บริษัทฯได้ให้ความส�าคัญในการเคารพสิทธิของผู้ถือหุ้น 
และความเท่าเทียมของผู้ถือหุ้นทุกรายอย่างเป็นธรรมมาโดยตลอด 
ไม่ว่าจะเป็นเรื่องสิทธิขั้นพื้นฐานตามกฎหมาย	สิทธิในการที่จะได้รับ 
ส่วนแบ่งผลก�าไรจากบริษัทฯ	สิทธิต่างๆ	ในการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นสิทธิ 
ในการแสดงความคิดเห็น	สิทธิในการร่วมตัดสินใจในเรื่องส�าคัญ 
ของบริษัทฯ	นอกจากนี้บริษัทฯได้ดูแลผู้ถือหุ้นมากกว่าสิทธิตาม
กฎหมาย	เช่น	เปิดโอกาสให้ผู้ถือหุ้นเสนอวาระการประชุมสามัญ 
ผู้ถือหุ้นและเสนอบุคคลเพื่อรับการพิจารณาเลือกตั้งเป็นกรรมการ 
บริษัทล่วงหน้า	รวมถึงการให้ข้อมูลข่าวสารผ่านช่องทางเว็บเพจของ 
บริษัทฯ	www.furnituresystem.com	ภายใต้หัวข้อ	“นักลงทุนสัมพันธ์” 
สรุปได้ดังนี้

	 	 	 1.	ข้อมูลในหนังสือเชิญประชุม	ได้ระบุวัน	เวลา	สถานท่ีและ 
วาระการประชุม	ตลอดจนข้อมูลทั้งหมดที่เกี่ยวข้องกับเรื่องที่ต้อง
ตัดสินใจในที่ประชุมแก่ผู้ถือหุ้นเป็นการล่วงหน้า	อาทิเช่น	วาระการ 
แต่งตั้งกรรมการ	วาระการพิจารณาค่าตอบแทน	วาระการแต่งตั้ง 
ผู้สอบบัญชีและก�าหนดจ�านวนเงินค่าสอบบัญชี	วาระการจ่ายเงินปันผล 
ซึ่งได้มีการน�าเสนอข้อเท็จจริงและเหตุผล	ประกอบกับมีความเห็น
ของคณะกรรมการในแต่ละวาระเพื่อการตัดสินใจของผู้ถือหุ้น
	 	 	 อีกทั้งกฎเกณฑ์และวิธีการในการเข้าร่วมประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น	
บริษัทฯได้เสนอช่ือกรรมการอิสระ	ซ่ึงด�ารงต�าแหน่งกรรมการตรวจสอบ 
เป็นผู้รับมอบฉันทะจากผู้ถือหุ้น	โดยแบบมอบฉันทะจะเป็นแบบ
มาตรฐาน	ซึ่งมีรูปแบบให้ระบุความเห็นในการลงคะแนนเสียงใน 
แต่ละวาระได้

	 	 	 2.	การจัดส่งหนังสือเชิญประชุมและเอกสารประกอบ	เพ่ือให้ 
ผู้ถือหุ้นได้ศึกษาข้อมูลล่วงหน้าท้ังฉบับภาษาไทยและฉบับภาษาอังกฤษ 
(ส�าหรับผู้ถือหุ้นต่างชาติ)	บริษัทฯได้แจ้งผ่านข่าวของตลาดหลักทรัพย์ 
ให้ทราบว่า	ผู้ถือหุ้นสามารถศึกษาข้อมูลดังกล่าวทางเว็บเพจของ 
บริษัทฯ	ล่วงหน้า	1	เดือน	โดยจะเป็นข้อมูลชุดเดียวกับข้อมูลท่ีบริษัทฯ
ได้จัดส่งให้ผู้ถือหุ้นในรูปแบบเอกสาร	ในส่วนหนังสือเชิญประชุมและ
เอกสารประกอบได้จัดส่งให้ผู้ถือหุ้นและนายทะเบียนล่วงหน้าก่อนวัน
ประชุม	14	วัน	

  The Company has a policy to make progress and 
accomplishments in business on reliable grounds according to  
corporate governance, the compliance with laws, regulations and 
standards as well as the protection of the legal interest of all the 
interested persons with morals, ethics and transparency which 
are auditable, to inspire confidence in all shareholders, investors 
and related parties. The Company has complied with guidelines for 
a listed company which is in line with the SET’s regulations prescribing 
corporate governance principles separated into 5 sections, which the 
significant practices in the fiscal year of 2011/2012 (July 1, 2011 
- June 30, 2012) are summarized as follows:

  (1) Rights of Shareholders and Fair and Equitable Treat 
       to Shareholders (Sections 1, 2)

   The Company has fairly recognized as respecting the  
rights and equality of every shareholder, whether for the liberty 
according to laws, right to receive profit sharing from the Company, 
rights in the Shareholders’ Meeting, right to comment, right to 
participate in making decision for the Company’s significant matters. 
In addition, the Company has given the shareholders rights other 
than legal rights, e.g. providing shareholders an opportunity to 
propose the meeting agenda items for the Annual General 
Shareholders’ Meeting and candidates for nomination to the Board 
of Directors in advance as well as advising any news and information 
through the Company’s webpage www.furnituresystem.com under 
topic “Investor Relations” which can be summarized as follows:

   1. Information in the Notice of Meeting: It provides 
the meeting date, time, venue and agenda items, as well as all 
information related to the matters to be resolved in the Shareholders’ 
Meeting in advance, e.g. agenda to appoint a director, agenda 
to consider the remuneration, agenda to appoint an auditor and 
determine his/her auditing fee, agenda to distribute the dividend, 
which presents facts and reasons together with the director’s 
opinion for each agenda for the shareholders’ decision, as well 
as rules and methods to attend the meeting. The Company has 
proposed the name lists of independent directors who hold the 
office in the Audit Committee as the shareholders’ assignee of 
proxy. A proxy is provided in a standard template which can 
specify opinions in voting for each agenda. 

   2. Delivery of the Notice of Meeting and supplementary 
documents: To enable the shareholders to study the information in 
advance, both in Thai and English versions (for foreign shareholders), 
the Company has announced via the SET’s news that the 
shareholders is able to study such information posted on the 
Company’s webpage one month in advance, which is the same 
set of information that the Company sent to the shareholders in 
hard copy. The Notice of Meeting and supplementary documents 
were also sent to every shareholder and the Registrar 14 days 
before the meeting date.

การกำากับดูแลกิจการ    
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
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	 	 3.	การเปิดโอกาสให้ผู้ถือหุ้นสามารถเสนอวาระการประชุม	
และชื่อบุคคลที่มีคุณสมบัติ	เพื่อรับการพิจารณาเลือกเป็นกรรมการ 
บริษัทฯ	เป็นการล่วงหน้า	ก่อนประชุมประมาณ	4	เดือน	โดยแจ้งให้
ทราบผ่านข่าวของตลาดหลักทรัพย์ว่า	สามารถศึกษาข้อมูลดังกล่าว
ทางเว็บเพจของบริษัทฯ	พร้อมกับระบุหลักเกณฑ์และวิธีการ	เช่น	 
ผู้ถือหุ้นรายเดียวหรือหลายรายรวมกัน	โดยต้องถือหุ้นไม่น้อยกว่า
ร้อยละ	5	ของทุนจดทะเบียนและช�าระแล้ว	มีรายละเอียดของข้อมูล 
ประกอบการพิจารณา	มีเกณฑ์การพิจารณาบรรจุ/ไม่บรรจุที่ชัดเจน	
มีช่องทางรับเรื่องและช่วงเวลาที่เปิดรับเรื่อง	และจัดส่งต้นฉบับทาง
ไปรษณีย์ลงทะเบียนมาที่เลขานุการบริษัท	ซึ่งรายละเอียดดังกล่าวที่
ประชุมคณะกรรมการบริษัทจะพิจารณากลั่นกรองตามกระบวนการ	

	 	 อย่างไรก็ดี	ที่ผ่านมาไม่มีผู้ใดเสนอวาระการประชุมเพิ่มเติม	

	 	 4.	การประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น	ประจ�าปี	2554	จ�านวน	1	ครั้ง	เมื่อ
วันที่	28	ตุลาคม	2554	

   •	ก�าหนดวันประชุม	ซึ่งไม่ใช่วันหยุดต่อเนื่อง	หรือวัน
นักขัตฤกษ์	ก�าหนดเวลาประชุมไม่เช้าหรือเย็นเกินไป	

   •	ใช้เกณฑ์วันก�าหนดรายชื่อผู้ถือหุ้น	(Record	Date)	
เพื่อให้ผู้ถือหุ้นมีเวลาพิจารณาเอกสารการประชุมหรือข้อมูลก่อนเข้า
ร่วมประชุมมากขึ้น

   •	ให้สิทธิและออกเสียงอย่างเต็มที่	โดยการแยกปิดสมุด
ทะเบียนพักการโอนหุ้นเป็น	2	ครั้ง	โดยก�าหนดการปิดสมุดทะเบียน
พักการโอนหุ้น	เพื่อสิทธิในการเข้าร่วมประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น	และเพื่อสิทธิ
ในการรับเงินปันผล	เพื่อเป็นการรักษาสิทธิของผู้ถือหุ้นในการเลือก
ตัดสินใจว่า	จะถือหุ้นเพื่อรับเงินปันผลหรือไม่

   •	จัดเจ้าหน้าท่ีอ�านวยความสะดวกเพียงพอและเหมาะสม 
ให้ค�าแนะน�า	และเปิดบริการรับลงทะเบียนก่อนเวลาประชุม	1	ช่ัวโมง
และจัดเตรียมอากรแสตมป์ไว้ให้บริการแก่ผู้รับมอบฉันทะ	โดยไม่คิด
ค่าใช้จ่าย	

   •	กรณีที่ผู้ถือหุ้นไม่สามารถเข้าร่วมประชุมด้วยตนเองได ้
ก็สามารถมอบฉันทะให้ผู้อื่นได้	3	ท่าน	แต่เข้าร่วมประชุมได้เพียง
ท่านเดียว	หรือมอบฉันทะให้กรรมการอิสระโดยมีให้เลือกจ�านวน	1	ท่าน 
ซึ่งเป็นกรรมการตรวจสอบ	เป็นผู้รับมอบฉันทะจากผู้ถือหุ้น

   •	ก่อนเร่ิมประชุม	กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการได้มอบหมายให้

เลขานุการบริษัท	เป็นผู้ช่วยประธาน	ช้ีแจงกฎเกณฑ์ท่ีใช้ในการประชุม 
และวิธีการออกเสียงลงมติให้ผู้ถือหุ้นทราบ	

   •	การลงคะแนนเสียง	ได้ใช้บัตรลงคะแนนทุกระเบียบวาระ 
เพ่ือให้กระบวนการนับคะแนนเป็นไปอย่างมีประสิทธิภาพและรวดเร็ว 
จะเก็บบัตรลงคะแนนเฉพาะกรณีท่ีผู้ถือหุ้นไม่เห็นด้วย	หรืองดออกเสียง 
และเพ่ือให้เป็นไปตามแนวปฏิบัติท่ีดีในการจัดประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น	ได้เก็บ 
บัตรลงคะแนนจากผู้ถือหุ้นและผู้รับมอบฉันทะท่ีเข้าร่วมประชุมทุกราย	 
ภายหลังการประชุมเสร็จส้ิน	และการลงคะแนนเลือกต้ังกรรมการเป็น 
การลงคะแนนเลือกตั้งกรรมการเป็นรายบุคคล

	 	 บริษัทฯ	ไม่มีนโยบายลิดรอนสิทธิของผู้ถือหุ้น	โดยไม่มีการ
แจกเอกสารที่มีข้อมูลส�าคัญเพิ่มเติมอย่างกะทันหัน	ไม่เพิ่มวาระการ
ประชุมหรือเปลี่ยนแปลงข้อมูลส�าคัญไปจากที่ได้น�าส่งต่อผู้ถือหุ้นไม ่
จ�ากัดสิทธิการเข้าประชุมของผู้ถือหุ้นที่มาสาย	โดยให้สิทธิออกเสียง
หรือลงคะแนนในระเบียบวาระที่อยู่ระหว่างการพิจารณาและยังไม่ได้
ลงมติ

  3. Giving an opportunity for shareholders to propose the 
meeting agenda items and qualified candidates for nomination to 
the Board of Directors in advance: It is announced, prior to the 
meeting around 4 months, via the SET’s news that shareholders 
may study such information posted on the Company’s webpage 
and also rules and methods, such as being a shareholder or a 
group of shareholders who holds shares of not less than 5 percent 
of the total registered and paid capital, providing details for 
consideration, clear criteria to include or decline to include such 
matters proposed, channels and period to accept proposal and 
submission of such proposal by registered mail to the Company 
Secretary. Details of proposal will be considered and screened 
by the Board of Directors according to the methods.
  Notwithstanding the above-mentioned, no person proposed  
additional meeting agenda items.

  4. Shareholders’ Meeting of year 2011 was held at one 
time on October 28, 2011:
      • Determining the meeting date which was not the 
long holiday or public holiday and the meeting time which was 
not in early morning or late afternoon.
     • Applying the Record Date to enable shareholders 
to have more time to review the supplementary documents or 
information before the meeting.
     • Giving full rights and votes by separating the register 
book closing twice for the right to attend the meeting and for the 
right to receive the dividend in order to maintain the shareholders’ 
rights to decide whether they will hold shares for receipt of dividend.
     • Arranging for sufficient and proper facilitating officers 
to give advice and register the attendance before the meeting 
1 hour and prepare stamp duty for the assignee of proxy  
without cost.
     • In case the shareholder is unable to attend the 
Meeting by themselves, they may appoint 3 representatives, of  
which only one is able to attend the meeting, or the Company’s 
Independent Director, which one of whom is provided for the 
shareholders’ option, as the shareholders’ assignee of proxy.
     • Before the meeting, the President has assigned the 
Company Secretary to assist him in explaining rules of the 
meeting and voting procedure to shareholders.
     •	Voting	shall	be	conducted	by	using	ballots	for	all 
meeting agenda items. In order to proceed with the count of 
voting effectively and quickly, only a ballot of the shareholders 
who disagree or abstain will be collected first and, in compliance 
with the good practice of the Shareholders’ Meeting, ballots of 
every shareholder and proxy will be collected after the meeting 
is finished. The voting for nomination of director is the nomination 
of an individual director.       
  The Company has no policy to derogate the shareholders’ 
rights by having no documents containing important information 
distributed unexpectedly, no other meeting agenda items added 
or revised in significant information after delivery to shareholders, 
no shareholders’ right to attend the meeting limited for late 
attendance and still be entitled to vote in any agenda items 
being considered and its conclusion was not reached as yet.
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	 	 5.	รายงานการประชุม	มีการแสดงรายชื่อกรรมการที่เข้า/ไม่
เข้าร่วมประชุม	โดยจากการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นประจ�าปี	2554	ที่ผ่านมา
กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการ	ประธานคณะกรรมการชุดย่อย	และผู้บริหาร
ระดับสูงสุด	ได้เข้าร่วมประชุมครบทุกคน	เพื่อพบปะและตอบค�าถาม
ของผู้ถือหุ้น	มีค�าชี้แจงที่เป็นสาระส�าคัญ	มีค�าถามและค�าตอบ	หรือ 
ข้อคิดเห็น	ในกรณีท่ีมีคะแนนท่ีไม่เห็นด้วยกับมติท่ีประชุม	จะระบุคะแนน 
ท่ีเห็นด้วย	ไม่เห็นด้วย	หรืองดออกเสียง	โดยบันทึกในรายงานการประชุม 
อย่างถูกต้อง	ครบถ้วน	และเผยแพร่รายงานการประชุมผ่านทาง 
เว็บเพจของบริษัทฯ	เพื่อให้ผู้ถือหุ้นสามารถตรวจสอบได้

	 	 6.	บริษัทฯ	ได้มีมาตรการป้องกันกรรมการ	ผู้บริหาร	และ
พนักงานใช้ข้อมูลภายใน	เพื่อหาผลประโยชน์แก่ตนเอง	หรือผู้อื่นใน 
ทางมิชอบ	(แสดงรายละเอียดในหัวข้อการดูแลเร่ืองการใช้ข้อมูลภายใน)

	 	 7.	บริษัทฯ	เปิดเผยโครงสร้างการถือหุ้นในบริษัทฯ	ไว้อย่าง
ชัดเจน	โปร่งใส	และตรวจสอบได้	(แสดงรายละเอียดในหัวข้อเรื่อง
โครงสร้างการถือหุ้นและการจัดการ)

  (2) การคำานึงถึงบทบาทของผู้มีส่วนได้เสีย (หมวดที่ 3)

	 	 	 บริษัทฯ	ได้ให้ความส�าคัญต่อสิทธิของผู้มีส่วนได้เสียทุก 
กลุ่มต่าง	ๆ	ภายในบริษัทฯ	เช่น	พนักงานและผู้บริหาร	และภายนอก 
บริษัทฯ	เช่น	ลูกค้า	พนักงาน	ผู้ถือหุ้น	คู่ค้า	เจ้าหนี้	สภาพแวดล้อม	
ชุมชน	สังคม	เป็นต้น	เพื่อให้เกิดความร่วมมือกันระหว่างบริษัทฯ 
และผู้มีส่วนได้เสียดังกล่าว	อันจะเป็นประโยชน์ต่อการด�าเนินงาน
และสร้างความเชื่อมั่นให้เกิดต่อบริษัทฯ	เพื่อเพิ่มศักยภาพให้บริษัทฯ 
มีความมั่นคง	รวมทั้งเพิ่มขีดความสามารถในการแข่งขันและสร้าง
ความส�าเร็จในระยะยาว	โดยมีการก�าหนดแนวทางไว้เป็นลายลักษณ์
อักษรอย่างชัดเจนไว้ในจรรยาบรรณของบริษัทฯ	โดยให้พนักงานทุก
ระดับถือปฏิบัติอย่างเคร่งครัดในการปฏิบัติงาน	ดังนี้

   1. ผู้ถือหุ้น

	 	 	 	 -	บริษัทฯ	จะรายงานสถานภาพ	และแนวโน้มของ
ธุรกิจในอนาคตของบริษัทฯ	ต่อผู้ถือหุ้นอย่างเท่าเทียมกัน	โดยจะ
ปฏิบัติตามพระราชบัญญัติหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	พ.ศ.	2535

	 	 	 	 -	บริษัทฯ	จะจัดการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้น	โดยค�านึงถึง
ความเท่าเทียมกันของผู้ถือหุ้นทุกราย	จะละเว้นการกระท�าที่เป็นการ
จ�ากัดการเข้าถึงข้อมูลสารสนเทศของบริษัทฯ	และการเข้าร่วมประชุม 
ของผู้ถือหุ้น

	 	 	 	 -	การแสดงความเห็น	และต้ังค�าถามใดๆ	ประธานใน 
ที่ประชุม	จะจัดสรรเวลาที่เหมาะสม	และส่งเสริมให้ผู้ถือหุ้นทุกคนมี
โอกาสแสดงความเห็นอย่างเท่าเทียมกัน

	 	 	 	 -	เม่ือการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นเสร็จส้ินลง	บริษัทฯ	จะจัดท�า 
บันทึกรายงานการประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นให้ถูกต้องครบถ้วน

	 	 	 	 -	บริษัทฯ	จะปกป้องรักษาความลับของข้อมูลและ 
สารสนเทศของผู้ถือหุ้นเสมือนหนึ่งเป็นการปฏิบัติต่อข้อมูลและ
สารสนเทศของตนเอง

   2. ลูกค้า

	 	 	 	 -	บริษัทฯ	มุ่งมันที่จะสร้างความพึงพอใจในสินค้าแก่
ลูกค้า	โดยการส่งมอบผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีคุณภาพตรงตามความต้องการ
ของลูกค้า	และมุ่งมั่นให้บริการแก่ลูกค้าด้วยความเต็มใจ	เต็มก�าลัง
ความสามารถ	ด้วยความเสมอภาคและเป็นธรรม

   5. Minutes of Meeting presents a name list of the 
directors who attended or did not attend the meeting. From the 
Shareholders’ Meeting of 2011, every The President, Chairman 
of other Committees and Chief Executive attended the meeting 
in order to meet and answer shareholder’s questions. There are 
essential explanations, questions and answers or comments. 
In case there is disagreeing voting against the meeting’s  
resolution, any agreeing disagreeing or abstaining voting are 
recorded in the minutes of meeting correctly and completely, 
and the minutes of meeting was posted on the Company’s 
webpage for shareholders’ review.

   6. The Company sets measures to prevent directors, 
executives and employees from abuse using the Company’s 
internal information for personal interest or for the third party’s 
interest. (Details of which are shown in a subject of Use of 
Internal Information.)

   7. The Company discloses the shareholding structure 
clearly, transparently and accountably. (Details of which are shown 
in a subject of Shareholders and Management.)   

  (2) Role of Stakeholders (Section 3)

    The Company places importance on rights of all 
stakeholder groups in the Company such as employees and 
management, and the third parties such as customers, officers, 
shareholders, business partners, creditors, environment, community, 
society, etc. in order to cooperate between the Company and 
such stakeholders. This will benefit the Company’s operation and 
assure to the Company for increasing strong effectiveness as 
well as adding competition ability and building long-term success. 
Its guidance is obviously set out in the Company’s Code, which 
all level-employees shall comply with strictly in their performance 
as follows:

   1. Shareholders
    - The Company will provide the shareholders the 
report of current situation and the future trend of the Company’s  
business according to the Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535   
    - The Company will arrange the shareholders’ 
meeting for every shareholder and will refrain from limitation of the 
access to the Company’s information and shareholders’ meeting. 
    - The chairman of the shareholders’ meeting will 
provide the time as appropriate for any comments or questions 
on the equal time and manner.
    - When the meeting adjourned, the minutes of 
the meeting will be completely and correctly taken by the Company.
    - The Company will keep the secret information 
of the shareholders as if they belong to the Company itself.

   2. Customers

    - The Company aim at customers’ satisfaction 
by delivering qualified products according to their request. The 
Company is willing to serve the customers with great effort on 
the fair ground.
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	 	 	 	 -	เปิดเผยข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับผลิตภัณฑ์อย่างครบถ้วนถูก
ต้องตามความเป็นจริง
	 	 	 	 -	ปฏิบัติตามเงื่อนไขต่าง	ๆ	ที่ระบุไว้ในสัญญาอย่าง 
เคร่งครัด	และหากไม่สามารถปฏิบัติได้	จะด�าเนินการแจ้งให้ลูกค้า
ทราบล่วงหน้า	เพื่อร่วมกันพิจารณาหาแนวทางแก้ไข
	 	 	 	 -	จัดให้มีช่องทางการสื่อสารและท�าความเข้าใจกับ
ลูกค้าที่ชัดเจนและมีประสิทธิภาพ	พร้อมให้ค�าแนะน�าช่วยเหลือแก ่
ลูกค้า	รับฟังปัญหาและพยายามค้นหาสาเหตุ	และวิธีการแก้ไขปัญหา 
เพื่อให้สามารถตอบสนองให้แก่ลูกค้าได้ด้วยความรวดเร็ว

   3. คู่ค้า และ/หรือเจ้าหนี้การค้า

	 	 	 	 บริษัทฯ	ปฏิบัติต่อคู่ค้า	และ/หรือเจ้าหนี้การค้าอย่าง 
เสมอภาค	และเป็นธรรมทั้งสองฝ่าย	โดยค�านึงถึงผลประโยชน์สูงสุด
ของบริษัทฯ	และการปฏิบัติตามพันธะสัญญาอย่างเคร่งครัด	

   4. คู่แข่งทางการค้า 

	 	 	 	 -	ไม่ท�าลายชื่อเสียงของคู่แข่งทางการค้าด้วยการ
กล่าวหาในทางเสื่อมเสียโดยปราศจากข้อมูลความจริง
	 	 	 	 -	ไม่แสวงหาข้อมูลที่เป็นความลับของคู่แข่งทางการ
ค้า	ด้วยวิธีการที่ไม่สุจริต

   5. พนักงาน

	 	 	 	 -	บริษัทฯ	ตระหนักดีว่า	พนักงานทุกคนเป็นทรัพยากร 
ที่มีค่า	และเป็นปัจจัยส�าคัญที่จะน�าความส�าเร็จมาสู่บริษัทฯ	ดังนั้น	
จึงให้ความส�าคัญกับการบริหารและพัฒนาบุคลากร	และการเสริมสร้าง 
บรรยากาศการท�างานที่ดี	
	 	 	 	 -	ปฏิบัติตามกฎหมาย	และข้อบังคับต่าง	ๆ	ท่ีเก่ียวข้อง 
กับพนักงาน
	 	 	 	 -	จัดให้มีระบบการบริหารงานทรัพยากรบุคคลที่ให้
โอกาสที่เท่าเทียมกันแก่พนักงานทุกคน	โดยไม่เลือกปฏิบัติ
	 	 	 	 -	บริหารจัดการด้านค่าตอบแทน	สวัสดิการต่างๆ	
เช่น	รถรับส่ง	เครื่องแบบพนักงาน	เงินช่วยเหลือพิเศษ	และกองทุน
ส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพ	ให้อยู่ในระดับที่บริษัทฯ	มีความสามารถในการจ่าย	
และอยู่ในระดับที่เทียบเคียงกับบริษัทในธุรกิจประเภทเดียวกันหรือ
ใกล้เคียงกัน 
	 	 	 	 -	พัฒนาบุคลากร	โดยการถ่ายทอดความรู้	ผ่านการ
อบรมภายใน	และภายนอกบริษัทฯ	อย่างต่อเนื่อง	เพื่อให้พนักงาน
มีความรู้	ความสามารถ	ในทักษะที่จ�าเป็นต่างๆ	และมีโอกาสได้แลก
เปลี่ยนความคิดเห็นต่างๆ	ร่วมกัน	รวมทั้ง	สนับสนุนโดยร่วมมือกับ 
ศูนย์การศึกษานอกโรงเรียน	(กศน.)	อ�าเภอเมืองสมุทรปราการ	ให้
ร่วมเป็นทีมอาจารย์ผู้สอน	สาขาช่างซ่อมบ�ารุง	และอ�านวยความสะดวก 
ให้ใช้สถานที่บริษัท	เป็นสถานที่ในการจัดการเรียนการสอน	เพื่อ 
สนับสนุนศักยภาพพนักงานเพิ่มมากขึ้น	และเพื่อรองรับสถานการณ์
ที่เปลี่ยนแปลงไปอย่างรวดเร็วและมีประสิทธิภาพ

	 	 	 	 -	ส่งเสริมงานด้านสิ่งแวดล้อม	สุขภาพ	และความ 
ปลอดภัยของพนักงาน	เช่น	การตรวจสุขภาพประจ�าปี	ห้องพยาบาล 
ประกันอุบัติเหตุ	การจัดให้มีการซ้อมหนีไฟและระบบป้องกันภัย 
และจัดโครงการ	“สถานประกอบการเสริมสร้างสุขภาพ”	ของส�านักงาน 
กองทุนการสร้างเสริมสุขภาพ	(สสส.)	เพื่อเกิดความรู้	ความเข้าใจ	
และตระหนักถึงความส�าคัญในการดูแลสุขภาพทั้งทางกายและทาง
จิตใจ

    - The Correct information of the products will be 
revealed in full details. 
    - The Company will strictly perform exactly 
according to the conditions stipulated in the contract unless it
is impossible to do so. Then, the customers will be informed 
well in advance in order to find suitable solution.
    - The Company will provide communication 
channels for effective problems solving. Listen to the problems 
and take immediate action for customers.

   3. Business partners and/or Creditors 
    The Company will treat both business partners 
and/or creditors equally well providing that it will create the utmost 
benefit to the Company. The Company will strictly commit to the 
contract.

   4. Competitors
    - The Company will not disgrace the business 
competitors without reliable information.

   5. Staffs 
    - The Company realize that all staffs are precious 
resource and the main issues to success of the Company, 
therefore, the human resources management and development 
as well as the pleasant working atmosphere are promoted. 
    - Following the laws and regulations related to 
staffs.
    - The human resources management system 
will offer opportunities to all staffs without prejudice. 
    - Manage the compensation and welfare, e.g. bus, 
uniform, special subsidy and provident fund, which the Company 
is able to disburse in comparison with other companies in the 
same or similar business.
    - Develop human resources by continuously 
transferring knowledge through in-house and out of office training 
so that employees will possess knowledge and ability in sufficient 
skills and will have a chance to deliberate to each other, as well 
as supporting, by coordinating with the Non-Formal Education 
Centre (KorSorNor.), Amphur Muang Samutprakarn to join in 
a teacher team of maintenance technical course and facilitating 
them with the training place in the Company’s office, for the 
increment of the employees’ capability and the change of 
circumstance.
    - Promoting the environmental, health and safety 
works of employees, e.g. annual health check, aid room, accident 
insurance, evacuation fire drill training and security system, and 
the “Health Promotion Enterprise” of the Thai Health Promotion 
Foundation (ThaiHealth) to generate knowledge, comprehension 
and recognition of important of taking care of both physical and 
mental health.
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   6. ภาครัฐ

	 	 	 	 บริษัทฯ	มุ่งรักษาความสัมพันธ์ที่ดีกับภาครัฐ	ภายใต้
ขอบเขตท่ีเหมาะสม	รวมท้ังให้ความร่วมมือกับภาครัฐอย่างเหมาะสม

   7. ชุมชน และสังคม 

	 	 	 	 -	ในฐานะสมาชิกหนึ่งของชุมชนและสังคม	บริษัทฯ
ตระหนักถึงภารกิจท่ีจะต้องให้ความร่วมมือ	ให้การสนับสนุนการพัฒนา

สังคมอย่างย่ังยืน	ท้ังด้านส่ิงแวดล้อม	ความปลอดภัย	การศึกษา	และ

ความมั่นคงของชุมชน	
	 	 	 	 -	โดยให้ความส�าคัญกับการมีส่วนร่วมของชุมชน	
โดยเฉพาะอย่างยิ่งการใส่ใจในผลกระทบต่อชุมชนที่อาจเกิดขึ้นจาก
การด�าเนินกิจกรรมใด	ๆ	ของบริษัทฯ
	 	 	 	 -	 สนับสนุนและให้ความช่วยเหลือที่เหมาะสมกับ
ชุมชนและสังคม	โดยเฉพาะที่อยู่โดยรอบสถานประกอบการ
	 	 	 	 -	มุ่งเน้นให้ความช่วยเหลือเพื่อการพัฒนาคุณภาพ
ชีวิตอย่างยั่งยืน	ทั้งทางด้านอาชีพ	สุขอนามัยและประเพณีอันดีงาม
ของท้องถิ่น	รวมทั้งให้การสนับสนุนทางการศึกษาแก่เยาวชน	และ
กิจกรรมสาธารณประโยชน์
	 	 	 	 -	ใช้ทรัพยากรธรรมชาติ	วัสดุ	หรืออุปกรณ์ต่าง	ๆ	อย่าง
มีประสิทธิภาพและประสิทธิผล	โดยค�านึงถึงผลกระทบท่ีมีต่อส่ิงแวดล้อม
และคุณภาพชีวิตของประชาชน	อาทิ	การเลือกใช้วัตถุดิบกระบวนการผลิต
	 	 	 	 -	ส่งเสริมการใช้และการอนุรักษ์พลังงานอย่างมี
ประสิทธิภาพ 
	 	 	 	 -	ปลูกจิตส�านึกเรื่องความรับผิดชอบต่อสังคม	และ
สิ่งแวดล้อมให้เกิดขึ้นกับพนักงาน	

   8. การเคารพสิทธิมนุษยชน

	 	 	 	 -	บริษัทฯได้ตระหนักและระมัดระวัง	ถึงผลกระทบต่อ

ทรัพยากรธรรมชาติก่อให้เกิดความเดือนร้อนต่อชุมชน	
	 	 	 	 -	บริษัทฯจะรักษาข้อมูลส่วนบุคคลของพนักงาน	เช่น 
ประวัติสุขภาพ	ประวัติการท�างาน	ฯลฯ	ไปยังบุคคลที่ไม่เกี่ยวข้อง	
เว้นแต่เป็นการกระท�าไปตามหน้าที่โดยสุจริต	หรือตามกฎหมาย	
หรือเพื่อประโยชน์ส่วนรวม
	 	 	 	 -	มีการส่งเสริมให้มีการจัดสภาพแวดล้อมการท�างาน 
ที่ให้เกิดความเคารพซึ่งกันและกัน	รวมถึงผู้ที่เกี่ยวข้อง	ซึ่งพนักงาน
ต้องไม่กระท�าการใดๆ	ที่เป็นการละเมิดหรือคุกคามไม่ว่าจะเป็นทาง
วาจา	หรือ	ท่าทางใดๆ	ที่ไม่เหมาะสม	

	 	 	 	ในรอบบัญชีปี	2555/2556	คณะกรรมการบริษัท	ได้ก�าหนด 
นโยบายการส่ือสารกับกรรมการอิสระ	โดยสามารถติดต่อผ่านทางจดหมาย 
อิเล็กทรอนิคส์	เพื่อแจ้งเบาะแสหรือร้องเรียนการกระท�าผิดกฎหมาย	
หรือผิดจรรยาบรรณ	รายงานทางการเงินท่ีไม่ถูกต้อง	หรือระบบควบคุม
ภายในที่บกพร่อง	เพื่อให้ผู้มีส่วนได้เสียมีส่วนร่วม	ในการสอดส่อง
ดูแลผลประโยชน์ของบริษัทฯได้อย่างมีประสิทธิภาพยิ่งขึ้น	สามารถ
ร้องเรียนได้ที่ประธานกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการที่ดี/บรรษัทภิบาล/ 
กรรมการอิสระ	โดยบริษัทฯจะเก็บข้อมูลผู้แจ้งเบาะแสไว้เป็นความลับ

  

   6. Government Sector
    The Company intend to maintain appropriate 
good relationship and co-operation with the government sector.

   7. Community and Society 
    - As a member of community and society, the 
Company are aware of the commitment to co-operate and support 
the sustainable development in the areas of environment, safety, 
education and strength of the community by:
    - Emphasize on the co-operation with the community 
especially in the effects caused by any company’s business 
activities. 
    - Support and help the community and society 
as much as possible especially around the Company’s compound. 
    - Aim at the development of sustainable community
and society in the areas of profession, health, good local cultures 
including the education for the youth and useful public activities.
    - Consume natural resources, material and equipments
effectively regarding the natural resources conservation and quality
of people’s lives for example, the selection of material and the 
production process. 
    - Effectively promote the energy consumption 
and preservation.
    - Build up the consciousness among the staffs 
to be aware of their responsibility to society and environment. 

   8. Respect for Human Rights 

    - The Company realizes and is careful to any 
effects against the natural resources which results in community 
trouble.
    - The Company will keep employees’ personal 
information such as health record, working record, etc. from the 
third party, unless it is made under duties honestly or legally or 
for public interest.
    - There is promoting to arrange the working 
environment for the respect of each other including relevant person. 
An employee shall not make any infringement or harassment, 
whether verbally or physically.

   In the fiscal year of 2012/2013, the Board of Directors 
sets the communication policy with the Independent Director, 
which can be conducted via email for notifying or complaining 
about any illegal acts or breach of code acts, incorrect financial 
report or defective internal control system so that the stakeholders 
may jointly look after the Company’s benefits more effectively. 
Any complaints can be submitted to the Chairman of the Corporate 
Governance Committee/ Independent Director where all such 
information is kept confidential.
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  (3) การเปิดเผยข้อมูลและความโปร่งใส (หมวดที่ 4)

	 	 	 บริษัทฯให้ความส�าคัญกับการเปิดเผยข้อมูลและสารสนเทศ 
ของบริษัทฯ	ทั้งที่เป็นข้อมูลทางการเงินและที่ไม่ใช่	อย่างเป็นจริง	
ครบถ้วน	เพียงพอ	สม่�าเสมอ	ทันเวลา	โปร่งใส	เข้าถึงข้อมูลได้ง่าย	
เท่าเทียมกันและมีความน่าเชื่อถือ	ดังนี้

   1.	เปิดเผยข้อมูลสารสนเทศ	รายงานประจ�าปี	และข่าว 
สารสนเทศของบริษัทฯ	ผ่านช่องทางของตลาดหลักทรัพย์ฯ	และ 
เว็บเพจของบริษัทฯ	

	 	 	 	 ในรอบปีที่ผ่านมาบริษัทฯไม่เคยถูกส�านักงานก.ล.ต.	
หรือตลาดหลักทรัพย์ฯ	ด�าเนินการเนื่องมาจากการเปิดเผยข้อมูลไม่
เป็นไปตามข้อก�าหนด 

   2.	บริษัทฯได้จัดให้มีผู้รับผิดชอบด้านการเปิดเผยข้อมูล	
คือ	ฝ่ายก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และประสานงานตลาดหลักทรัพย์และนักลงทุน 
สัมพันธ์	(เมื่อวันที่	1	มิถุนายน	2555)	เพื่อเป็นตัวแทนในการสื่อสาร
บริการข้อมูล	ข่าวสารกิจกรรมต่าง	ๆ	ของบริษัทฯกับสถาบัน	ผู้ลงทุน 
ผู้ถือหุ้น	นักวิเคราะห์	ประชาชน	และภาครัฐ

	 	 	 	 โดยข้อมูลต่าง	ๆ	เก่ียวกับบริษัทฯ	ผลการด�าเนินงาน 
งบการเงิน	รวมถึงรายงานสารสนเทศ	ต่าง	ๆ	ท่ีบริษัทฯแจ้งต่อตลาด 
หลักทรัพย์ฯ	ท้ังข้อมูลท่ีเป็นปัจจุบันและข้อมูลในอดีต	ในหัวข้อนักลงทุน 
สัมพันธ์	ซ่ึงจะมีข้อมูลปัจจุบันท้ังภาษาไทยและภาษาอังกฤษโดยผู้สนใจ 
สามารถอ่านและ/หรือดาวน์โหลดข้อมูลได้ทาง	www.furnituresystem.com	

	 	 	 	 กรณีที่นักลงทุน	และผู้เกี่ยวข้องมีข้อสงสัยและต้อง 
การสอบถาม	สามารถติดต่อได้ที่ฝ่ายก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และประสาน
งานตลาดหลักทรัพย์และนักลงทุนสัมพันธ์	

	 	 	 	 นางสาววิสาร์กร	อุ่นผล	 
หมายเลขโทรศัพท์	(02)	384	2876	ต่อ	2409	 
หรือทาง	Email:	visakorn@furnituresystem.com

  (3) Disclosure of Information and Transparency   
   (Section 4)

   The Company is convinced that it is important to 
disclose the Company’s financial or non-financial information 
accurately, sufficiently, timely, transparently, easily and equally 
to access and reliably as follows:

   1. Disclosure of information, annual report and news 
through SET’s channel and the Company’s webpage.
      In the past year, the Company was taken any 
actions by SEC and SET due to the disclosure of information 
not complying with regulations.

   2. The Company has assigned the Securities Compliance 
and SET’s and Investor Relations’ Coordination Section as a 
responsible person in disclosure of information (June 1, 2012) 
for being a representative in communicating, providing information 
and news of any activities of the Company to institutes, investors, 
analyst, people and government sections.

      All the Company’s information, result of operation, 
financial statement including reports, whether present or past 
information, submitted to SET in the subject of Investor Relations 
which contains both Thai and English version. Any person who 
is interested in such information may read and/or download 
information from www.furnituresystem.com.

      In case the investors or related person has queries 
and would like to raise any questions, they are welcome to 
contact the Securities Compliance and SET’s and Investor 
Relations’ Coordination Section:

	 	 	 			Miss	Visakorn	Unphon		 
Telephone No. (02) 384 2876 # 2409  
or Email: visakorn@furnituresystem.com   
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ล�าดับที ่
No.

รายชื่อ
Name

คณะกรรมการบริษัท 
Board of Directors

คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ
Audit Committee

1 นายวันชัย	
Mr. Wanchai  

คุณานันทกุล
Kunanantakul

4/4 -

2 นายมนู		
Mr. Manu  

เลียวไพโรจน์
Leopairote

4/4 4/4

3 นายสุพงศ์		 
Mr. Supong  

ชยุตสาหกิจ
Chayutsahakij

4/4 4/4

4 นายเล็ก		 
Mr. Lec

สิขรวิทย
Sicoravit

4/4 4/4

5 ดร.บุญวา		
Dr. Boonwa 

ธรรมพิทักษ์กุล
Thampitakkul

4/4 -

6 นายมติ		
Mr. Mati  

ตั้งพานิช
Tungpanich

4/4 -

7 นางอรชร		
Mrs. Orachorn 

คุณานันทกุล
Kunanantakul

4/4 -

8 นายสุรศักดิ์	
Mr. Surasak 

คุณานันทกุล
Kunanantakul

4/4 -

9 นางนภาพร
Mrs. Naphaporn  

หุณฑนะเสวี
Hoonthanasevee

4/4 -

10 นายสุรพล		
Mr. Surapol  

คุณานันทกุล
Kunanantakul

4/4 -

11 นายสิทธิชัย
Mr. Sittichai  

คุณานันทกุล
Kunanantakul

4/4 -

	 	 	 4.	บริษัทฯได้เปิดเผยขอบเขตและอ�านาจหน้าที่ของคณะ
กรรมการและคณะกรรมการชุดย่อยต่าง	ๆ	ไว้ในแบบแสดงรายการ 
ข้อมูลประจ�าปี	(แสดงรายละเอียดในหัวข้อเร่ืองโครงสร้างการจัดการ)

	 	 	 5.	การรายงานการซื้อขายหลักทรัพย์	(แสดงรายละเอียด
ในหัวข้อเรื่องการใช้ข้อมูลภายใน)	ที่ผ่านมาบริษัทฯไม่เคยเกิดกรณีที่ 
กรรมการและผู้บริหารของบริษัทฯใช้ข้อมูลภายในเพ่ือหาผลประโยชน์ 
แก่ตนเองหรือผู้อื่นในทางมิชอบแต่อย่างใด		

	 	 	 ในรอบบัญชีปี	2555/2556	บริษัทฯได้ก�าหนดแนวทางให ้
กรรมการ	และผู้บริหาร	ส่งส�าเนาให้เลขานุการบริษัทเป็นหลักฐานทุกคร้ัง 
ที่มีการเปลี่ยนแปลงการถือครองหลักทรัพย์

   4. The Company has disclosure scope and 
responsibilities of the Board of Directors and Committees in 
the annual report form. (Details of which are shown in a subject 
of Management Structure.)
   5. Report of purchase and sale of securities (details 
of which are shown in a subject of Use of Internal Information) 
from the past, the Company never faced the case that its directors 
and management used internal information for the sake of their 
individual benefits or for the third party’s benefits.  
   In the fiscal year of 2012/2013, the Company sets 
guideline for directors and management and copies to the 
Company Secretary as evidence every time of change of securities 
holding.

การเข้าร่วมประชุม	/	ประชุมทั้งหมด	(ครั้ง)
Attendance / Meeting (Number)

	 	 	 3.	โครงสร้างการจัดการของบริษัทฯ	โดยในรอบบัญชี 
ปี	2554/2555	บริษัทฯมีโครงสร้างการจัดการ	2	ชุด	คือ	คณะกรรมการ 
บริษัท	และคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	โดยกรรมการที่เข้าร่วมประชุม 
ในแต่ละคณะกรรมการ	สรุปได้ดังนี้

   3. For the management structure in the fiscal year of 
2011/2012, the Company has 2 management structures which 
are the Board of Directors and Audit Committee. Directors 
attending the meeting for each committee can be summarized 
as follows:
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	 	 	 6.	บริษัทฯก�าหนดหลักเกณฑ์การรายงานการมีส่วนได้เสีย
ของกรรมการและผู้บริหารดังนี้

      •	การรายงานในครั้งแรก	ภายใน	15	นับ	

      •	กรณีท่ีมีการเปล่ียนแปลงข้อมูล	แจ้งภายใน	30	วัน	

      •	โดยก�าหนดให้จัดท�า	เพื่อทบทวนรายงานทุกป	ี
(สิ้นเดือนธันวาคม)	แล้วน�าส่งกลับภายใน	30	วัน	
 
  (4) ความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการ (หมวดที่ 5)

	 	 	 1.	บริษัทฯตระหนักดีถึงความส�าคัญต่อการก�ากับดูแล
กิจการท่ีดี	เพ่ือเพ่ิมความโปร่งใสและสร้างความเช่ือม่ัน	ให้กับพนักงาน 
ลูกค้า	ผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัทฯ	ผู้มีส่วนได้ส่วนเสีย	และสังคมโดยรวม	
รวมท้ังนักลงทุนท่ัวไปท้ังภายในและต่างประเทศ	โดยมีการจัดท�าคู่มือ 
จรรยาบรรณของบริษัทฯ	เป็นลายลักษณ์อักษรและให้ถือปฏิบัติอย่าง
เคร่งครัด	 
	 	 	 2.	ตามข้อบังคับของบริษัทฯ	การประชุมสามัญประจ�าปี
ทุกครั ้งให้กรรมการจ�านวนหนึ่งในสาม	(1/3)	ออกจากต�าแหน่ง	 
ถ้าจ�านวนกรรมการจะแบ่งออกให้ตรงเป็นสาม	(3)	ส่วนไม่ได้	ก็ให้
ออกโดยจ�านวนใกล้ที่สุดกับส่วนหนึ่งในสาม	(1/3)	ดังนั้น	วาระการ
ด�ารงต�าแหน่งของกรรมการจะอยู่ประมาณคราวละ	3	ปี	

	 	 	 3.	นโยบายการด�ารงต�าแหน่งกรรมการในบริษัทอ่ืนบริษัทฯ
ไม่ได้มีข้อก�าหนดใดๆ	ในกรณีท่ีกรรมการแต่ละท่านจะไปด�ารงต�าแหน่ง
ในบริษัทอื่น	เนื่องจากเห็นว่า	ไม่ได้กระทบต่อความสามารถและ
ความเชี่ยวชาญของกรรมการ	หากกรรมการยังสามารถอุทิศเวลาให ้
กับบริษัทฯได้อย่างเต็มที่	กล่าวคือ	สามารถก�าหนดนโยบาย	ให้ค�า 
ปรึกษาในการแก้ไขปัญหาต่าง	ๆ	ในการด�าเนินธุรกิจในขอบเขตอ�านาจ 
หน้าที่ของกรรมการบริษัทได้

	 	 	 4.	คณะกรรมการบริษัท	ครั ้งที ่	2/2555	เมื่อวันที่	14	
พฤษภาคม	2555	ได้อนุมัติจัดตั้งคณะกรรมการชุดย่อย	มีจ�านวนทั้ง
ส้ิน	4	คณะ	(เดิม	1	คณะ	คือ	คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ)	ประกอบด้วย 
คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	คณะกรรมการสรรหาและก�าหนดค่าตอบแทน 
คณะกรรมการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ/บรรษัทภิบาล	คณะกรรมการบริหาร 
ความเสี่ยง	โดยได้มีการก�าหนดหน้าที่ความรับผิดชอบ	(แสดงราย
ละเอียดในหัวข้อเรื่องโครงสร้างการจัดการ)	 

	 	 	 เพ่ือความโปร่งใสและเป็นอิสระในการปฏิบัติหน้าท่ีสมาชิก
ในคณะกรรมการชุดย่อย	เป็นกรรมการอิสระทั้งหมด	

	 	 	 5.	กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการ	และผู้บริหารระดับสูงสุดเป็น 
คนเดียวกัน	(ไม่ใช่กรรมการอิสระ)	แต่เนื่องจากท่านเป็นผู้มีความ
รอบรู้ในการด�าเนินธุรกิจ	ด้านเฟอร์นิเจอร์และอาคารส�าเร็จรูป	เป็น
ระยะเวลาท่ียาวนานถึง	59	ปี	มีภาวะผู้น�า	ซ่ึงน�าพาบริษัทฯให้ประสบ 
ความส�าเร็จเป็นอย่างดี	แต่เพ่ือให้การท�าหน้าท่ีของคณะกรรมการชุด 
ย่อยมีความเป็นอิสระอย่างแท้จริง	กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการ	จะไม่เป็น 
กรรมการในคณะกรรมการชุดย่อย

	 	 	 6.	บริษัทฯได้ว่าจ้างบริษัท	สอบบัญชีธรรมนิติ	จ�ากัด	มา
ด�าเนินการตรวจสอบการปฏิบัติงานของหน่วยงานต่าง	ๆ	ให้เป็นไป 
ตามแนวทางที่ได้ก�าหนดไว้	ตามแผนการตรวจสอบประจ�าปีที่ได้รับ
อนุมัติ	และติดตามผลการแก้ไขปรับปรุง	และรายงานผลการตรวจ
สอบโดยตรงต่อคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ

   6. The Company sets rules of reporting the interest 
of directors and executives as follows:
      •  First report within 15 days;
      • In case of information changed, report within 
30 days;
      • Yearly review of report (end of December) and 
submit within 30 days.

  (4) Responsibilities of Directors (Section 5)    
   1. The Company recognizes the important of good 
corporate governance in order to increase clarification and make 
confidence to staffs, customers, shareholders of the Company, 
stakeholders and wholly society including general investors inside 
and outside the country by preparation of the Code of Ethics of 
the Company in written form and strictly adhered to.

   2. According to the Company’s Articles of Association, 
in every Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting, one-third of 
directors (1/3), or, if their number is not a multiple of three (3), 
then the number nearest to one-third (1/3) must retire from office. 
Therefore, an office term of a director will specify proximately 
3 years.

   3. The policy for taking the position of directors in 
other company: The Company has no regulation in case that 
each director take the position in another company because it 
does not impact on ability and proficiency of director if he still 
works thoroughly with the Company namely decides policy, advises 
about solving any problem in doing business in scope of authorities 
of director.

   4. The Board of Directors (Meeting) No. 2/2012 held 
on May 14, 2012 has approved to set up 4 Committees (from 
previous 1 Committee which is the Audit Committee) consisting 
of the Audit Committee, the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee, the Corporate Governance Committee, and the Risk 
Management Committee and specify duties and responsibilities 
of these Committees. (Details of which are shown in a subject 
of Management Structure.)       

   In order to maintain transparence and independence 
in performance, all members of Committees shall be Independent 
Directors.

   5. The President and Chief Executive is the same 
person (he is not an Independent Director) since he is acknowledge 
as doing business in the field of furniture and prefabricated 
buildings for 59 years, and his leadership brings success to the
Company. In order that the performance of Committee has 
actually independence, the President shall not be a Committees’ 
member.
   6. The Company hires Dharmniti Auditing Co., Ltd. to 
examine the performance of work sectors in compliance with 
prescribed guideline according to an approved annual examination 
plan, follow the result of adjustment, and directly report the result 
of audit to the Audit Committee.
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	 	 	 	 จากรายงานผลการตรวจสอบภายใน	ส�าหรับรอบบัญชี 
ปี	2555/2556	ซ่ึงจัดท�าโดยบริษัท	สอบบัญชีธรรมนิติ	จ�ากัด	ไม่พบประเด็น 
ความผิดพลาดที่เป็นนัยส�าคัญ	บริษัทฯมีระบบการควบคุมภายในที่
รัดกุมเพียงพอ	ตลอดจนการปฏิบัติตามระเบียบ	และกฎหมายของ 
หน่วยงานราชการต่าง	ๆ	เป็นไปอย่างถูกต้อง	และได้มีการป้องกัน 
ทรัพย์สินมิให้ผู้บริหารและพนักงานน�าไปใช้โดยมิชอบ

	 	 	 7.	ความขัดแย้งทางผลประโยชน์	(แสดงรายละเอียดใน
หัวข้อการดูแลเรื่องการใช้ข้อมูลภายใน)	

	 	 	 8.	บริษัทฯได้จัดให้มีการประชุมคณะกรรมการ	และได้ท�าการ 
แจ้งล่วงหน้าให้กรรมการแต่ละท่านทราบ	โดยในรอบบัญชีปี	2554/2555 
มีการประชุมทั้งสิ้น	4	ครั้ง	ในการประชุมแต่ละครั้ง	คณะกรรมการ	
กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการและเลขานุการ	ร่วมกันพิจารณาวาระการประชุม 
เพื่อให้แน่ใจว่าเรื่องที่ส�าคัญได้น�าเข้ารวมไว้แล้ว	และกรรมการแต่ละ
ท่านมีความเป็นอิสระที่จะเสนอเรื่องเข้าสู่วาระการประชุม

	 	 	 กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการได้จัดสรรเวลาไว้อย่างเพียงพอ 
กรรมการได้ให้ความสนใจกับประเด็นทุกเร่ืองท่ีน�าเข้าสู่ท่ีประชุมรวมถึง 
ประเด็นการก�ากับดูแลกิจการ	ในบางประเด็นที่มีข้อมูลไม่เพียงพอ 
กรรมการบริษัทสามารถติดต่อขอข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมผ่านเลขานุการ 
ของบริษัท	ได้ตลอดเวลา	

	 	 	 รายงานการประชุมของคณะกรรมการบริษัทประกอบด้วย 
สาระส�าคัญ	เช่น	วันเวลาท่ีเร่ิมและเลิกประชุม	รายช่ือกรรมการท่ีเข้า 
ประชุมและไม่ได้เข้าร่วมประชุม	สรุปสาระส�าคัญของเร่ืองท่ีเสนอสรุป 
ประเด็นการอภิปรายและข้อสังเกต	มติคณะกรรมการและความเห็น 
ของกรรมการ	ซ่ึงบริษัทฯได้จัดเก็บรายงานการประชุมของคณะกรรมการ 
บริษัทเป็นอย่างดี	สามารถสืบค้นได้ง่าย	แต่ไม่สามารถแก้ไขโดยไม่
ผ่านที่ประชุมคณะกรรมการ

	 	 	 ในรอบบัญชีปี	2555/2556	คณะกรรมการบริษัทมีนโยบาย 
ให้กรรมการที่ไม่เป็นผู้บริหารมีโอกาสที่ประชุมกันเองอย่างน้อยปีละ 
1	ครั้ง	เพื่ออภิปรายปัญหาทั่วไปเกี่ยวกับการจัดการหรือการก�ากับ 
ดูแลกิจการของบริษัทฯ	โดยมีการแจ้งให้กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการทราบ
เพื่อให้ฝ่ายจัดการไปด�าเนินการเกี่ยวกับประเด็นอภิปรายดังกล่าว

	 	 	 9.	มีการก�าหนดนโยบายและหลักเกณฑ์การจ่ายค่าตอบแทน
กรรมการที่ชัดเจน	และได้มีการเสนอขออนุมัติจากผู้ถือหุ้นทุกปี	โดย 
พิจารณาตามหลักเกณฑ์ของความโปร่งใส	สามารถตรวจสอบได้	 
รวมท้ังอยู่ในระดับท่ีเหมาะสมและเพียงพอท่ีจะจูงใจและรักษากรรมการ 
ไว้ได้

	 	 	 10.	กรณีมีกรรมการเข้าใหม่	คณะกรรมการบริษัทได้ 
มอบหมายให้เลขานุการบริษัท	เป็นผู้จัดส่งเอกสารสรุปลักษณะธุรกิจ
โครงสร้างองค์กร	การด�าเนินงาน	ข้อบังคับ	ระเบียบ	นโยบายท่ีส�าคัญ 
รวมทั้งข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับข้อพึงปฏิบัติของกรรมการตามข้อก�าหนดของ
ตลาดหลักทรัพย์ฯ	และส�านักงานกลต.	ให้แก่กรรมการเข้าใหม่เพื่อ
ให้สามารถปฏิบัติหน้าที่ในฐานะกรรมการบริษัทจดทะเบียนได้อย่าง
ครบถ้วน

	 	 	 11.	บริษัทฯตระหนักถึงความส�าคัญในการพัฒนาความรู้ 
ของกรรมการ	โดยสนับสนุนและอ�านวยความสะดวกให้กรรมการได้ 
รับการฝึกอบรมและเพิ่มเติมให้ความรู้ต่างๆ	ที่ผ่านมากรรมการได ้
เข้าร่วม	(คิดเป็นร้อยละ	91	ของจ�านวนกรรมการท้ังคณะ)	ในการอบรม 
กับสมาคมส่งเสริมสถาบันกรรมการบริษัทไทย

      From an internal audit report for the fiscal year of 
2011/2012 prepared by Dharmniti Auditing Co., Ltd., there is no 
error issue which is significance. The Company has concise 
internal control enough including performance according to 
regulations and laws of government bodies correctly, and assets 
are protected from unlawful use of executives and employees.   

   7. The conflict of interest (details of which are shown 
in a subject of Use of Internal Information). 

   8. The Company held the Board of Directors’ Meeting 
and notified in advance to each director, of which there were 
4 meetings in the fiscal year of 2011/2012. In each meeting,  
the President, the Chairman and the Company Secretary jointly 
considered the meeting agendas to ensure that important matters 
are included, and each director independently proposes matters 
to the agenda.

   The President allocates sufficient time. Directors pay  
attention in every issue brought into the meeting including 
corporate governance issues. If some issue has no adequate 
information, the Board of Directors can always contact the 
Company Secretary to request further information.

   The Minutes of Board of Directors’ Meeting consists 
of essential points as follows: date and time of start and adjourn 
the Meeting, List of directors who attend and did not attend the 
Meeting, conclusion of main points of proposed subject, conclusion 
of discussion issues and remarks, resolution of the Board of 
Directors and directors’ opinion, and the Company properly has 
kept the Minutes of the Meetings that will be easy to search but 
cannot be amended by not holding the Meeting of the Board of 
Directors.  
   In the fiscal year of 2012/2013, the Board of Directors 
introduced a policy about directors who are non-management 
to attend a meeting together at least once a year for general 
problem discussion about Management or Corporate Governance 
of the Company by informing the President for assign any section to 
operate about discussion aforementioned.

   9. It clearly specifies policy and criteria of director’s 
remuneration and proposes to shareholders for approval every 
year by considering the transparency criteria which is auditable 
and at a proper level and adequate to persuade and keep directors.

   10. In case of new director entry, the Board of Directors 
assigns the Company Secretary sends documents which are 
conclusion of nature of business, the organization structure, 
operation, regulations, rules, importance policy including information 
about the Code of Conduct for directors according to regulations 
of SET and SEC to the new director in order that he can completely 
performance as director of a listed company.  

   11. The Company recognizes the importance of 
knowledge development of directors by supporting and facilitating 
directors to get training and increasing of their knowledge which, 
in the past, (equal to 91% of all board and committees) participated 
in training with the Thai Institute of Directors Association.
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	 	 	 12.	บทบาทหน้าท่ีและขอบเขตความรับผิดชอบของต�าแหน่ง 
เลขานุการบริษัท	ได้แสดงรายละเอียดในหัวข้อเร่ืองโครงสร้างการจัดการ

การดูแลเรื่องการใช้ข้อมูลภายใน 

	 	 บริษัทฯได้มีการจัดท�าคู ่มือจรรยาบรรณของบริษัทเป็น 
ลายลักษณ์อักษร	โดยครอบคลุมเร่ืองการใช้ข้อมูลภายในดังนี้

	 	 -	ห้ามมิให้กรรมการ	ผู้บริหาร	รวมถึงคู่สมรส	บุตรที่ยังไม่ 
บรรลุนิติภาวะของผู้บริหารดังกล่าวใช้ข้อมูลภายในซ่ึงยังมิได้เปิดเผย 
เพื่อท�าการซื้อขาย	โอน	หรือรับโอนหลักทรัพย์ที่ออกโดยบริษัทฯ	
ก่อนท่ีข้อมูลน้ันจะเปิดเผยสู่สาธารณชนโดยพระราชบัญญัติหลักทรัพย์
และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	พ.ศ.2535	

	 	 -	ก�าหนดให้กรรมการและผู้บริหารรายงานการถือหลักทรัพย์ 
ต่อส�านักงานคณะกรรมการก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์
แห่งประเทศไทยทุกครั้งที่มีการซื้อขาย	โอน	หรือรับโอนหลักทรัพย์
ที่ออกโดยบริษัทฯ	ภายใน	3	วันท�าการ	นับจากวันที่มีการซื้อขาย	
โอน	หรือรับโอน	และจัดส่งส�าเนารายงานดังกล่าวจ�านวน	1	ชุด	ให้
แก่เลขานุการบริษัท	เพื่อเก็บไว้เป็นหลักฐาน

	 	 -	ขอความร่วมมือกรรมการผู้บริหารรวมถึงคู่สมรสและบุตร 
ท่ียังไม่บรรลุนิติภาวะของผู้บริหารดังกล่าวไม่ท�าการซ้ือขายหลักทรัพย์ 
ในช่วง	1	เดือน	ก่อนที่ข้อมูลงบการเงิน	หรือ	ข้อมูลอื่นจะเผยแพร ่
ต่อสาธารณชน

	 	 -	กรณีท่ีมีผู้ไม่ปฏิบัติตามข้อก�าหนดข้างต้นจะถือว่ากระท�าผิด 
วินัยของบริษัทฯซ่ึงบทก�าหนดโทษจะเร่ิมต้ังแต่	การตักเตือน	การพักงาน 
จนถึงการเลิกจ้าง

นโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผล  

	 	 บริษัทฯ	มีนโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผลในอัตราไม่น้อยกว่าร้อย
ละ	40	ของก�าไรสุทธิของงบการเงิน	เฉพาะของบริษัทฯหลังหักภาษ ี
และส�ารองตามกฎหมายแล้ว	หากไม่มีเหตุจ�าเป็นอื่นใดและการจ่าย
เงินปันผล	น้ันไม่มีผลกระทบต่อการด�าเนินงานปกติของบริษัทฯอย่างม ี
นัยส�าคัญ	ท้ังน้ี	การจ่ายเงินปันผลให้น�าปัจจัย	ต่างๆ	มาประกอบการ 
พิจารณา	เช่น	ผลการด�าเนินงาน	ฐานะทางการเงิน	สภาพคล่อง	
แผนการขยายงาน	เป็นต้น	ซึ่งการจ่ายเงินปันผลดังกล่าวข้างต้น
ต้องได้รับความเห็นชอบจากผู้ถือหุ้นและ/หรือคณะกรรมการบริษัท

	 	 ส�าหรับนโยบายจ่ายเงินปันผลที่บริษัทย่อยจะจ่ายให้แก่ผู้ถือ
หุ้นนั้นขึ้นอยู่กับผลประกอบการของบริษัทย่อยและมติที่ประชุมผู้ถือ 
หุ้นของบริษัทย่อยในแต่ละปี

  12. Role and scope of responsibilities of the Company 
Secretary are shown with details in a subject of Management 
Structure.

Information Disclosure
  The Company prepares the Code of Ethics in writing 
which covers the use of internal information as follows:
   - It prohibits director and management including their 
spouses and under-age sons to use internal information for the 
sake of their individual benefits to trade, transfer or receive 
securities issued by the Company before such information was 
made known to public according to the Securities and Exchange 
Act 1992.
  - Directors and executives are required to report their 
securities holding to the Securities and Exchange Commission 
and Stock Exchange of Thailand every time when they trade, 
transfer or receive securities issued by the Company within 3 
business days after the date of transactions made and send to 
a copy of such transactions to the Company Secretary as evidence.
  - To ask for collaboration from directors and executives 
including their spouses and under-age sons not to trade securities 
during a period of one month before information of financial 
statement and others will be disseminated to public.
  - In case of the person who do not follow aforementioned 
regulations, it shall be deemed that a breach of discipline of the 
Company has taken place and its penalty is warning, suspension 
from work till termination of employment.

The policy of dividend
  The dividend payment policy has fixed at the minimum 
40% of net profit of separate financial statement after tax and 
reserve fund required by law, and such payment shall not cause 
significant effect to the company’s operation. However, the 
dividend payment shall also depend upon other factors such as 
the company’s performance, financial situation, cash flow, 
business expansion, etc and subject to the approval of the 
company’s shareholders and/or the board of directors.
  Regarding with the dividend payment policy that subsidiary 
companies will pay to shareholders, this payment shall be depended 
upon the subsidiary companies’ performance and the resolution 
of the Annual General Meeting of such subsidiary companies.
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  The Board of Directors is responsible for the financial 
statements of Siam Steel International Public Company Limited 
and the financial information reflected in the annual report. Such 
financial statement was prepared according to the generally 
accepted accounting standards in Thailand by choosing to use 
appropriate and consistently-complied accounting policies and 
carefully exercising the best discretion for the preparation as well 
as having adequate disclosures of essential information in the 
notes to the financial statements. 

  An effective system of internal control has been provided 
by the Board of Directors to ensure accuracy and completeness 
of the accounting information records. The financial statements 
of the Company and subsidiary company have been audited by 
the auditors of Grant Thornton Ltd. For the audit, the Board of 
Directors provided the auditors with information and documents 
so that the auditor can perform an audit and give an opinion 
according to the accounting standards. The auditor’s comments 
are reflected in the auditor’s report shown in the annual report. 

  In this regard, we also appointed the scrutiny committee, 
comprising independent directors as experts having all  
qualifications in accordance with provisions of the Stock 
Exchange of Thailand, who are responsible for the quality of 
financial reports, the internal control system and opinions of the 
scrutiny committee in this matter as reflected in the scrutiny 
committee’s report.

  The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the overall 
Company’s internal control system is satisfactory and can 
reasonably assure us that the financial statements of the Company 
and subsidiary company for the fiscal year 2011/2012 ended on 
June 30, 2012 are reliable as the generally accepted accounting 
standards and other laws and regulations are complied with.

        .....................................

          (Mr. Wanchai Kunanantakul)

               The President

	 	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบงบทางการเงินของบริษัท 
สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	และข้อมูลทางการเงิน 
ท่ีปรากฏในรายงานประจ�าปี	งบการเงินดังกล่าวจัดท�าข้ึนตามมาตรฐาน 
การบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปในประเทศไทย	โดยเลือกใช้นโยบายบัญชีที ่
เหมาะสมและถือปฏิบัติอย่างสม่�าเสมอและใช้ดุลยพินิจอย่างระมัดระวัง 
อย่างดีที่สุดในการจัดท�า	รวมทั้งมีการเปิดเผยข้อมูลที่ส�าคัญอย่าง 
เพียงพอในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน

	 	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทได้จัดให้มีระบบควบคุมภายในท่ีมีประสิทธิผล 
เพื่อให้มั่นใจว่าการบันทึกข้อมูลทางบัญชีมีความถูกต้อง	ครบถ้วน 
โดยงบการเงินของบริษัทและบริษัทย่อยได้ตรวจสอบโดยผู้สอบบัญชี
ของบริษัท	แกรนท์ธอนตัน	จ�ากัด	ตรวจสอบน้ัน	ทางคณะกรรมการบริษัท 
ได้สนับสนุนข้อมูลและเอกสารต่าง	ๆ	เพื่อให้ผู้สอบบัญชีสามารถ 
ตรวจสอบและแสดงความคิดเห็นได้ตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญช	ี 
โดยความเห็นของผู้สอบบัญชีได้ปรากฏในรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีที ่
แสดงไว้ในรายงานประจ�าปีแล้ว

	 	 ในการนีบ้รษิทัฯ	ได้แต่งตัง้คณะกรรมการตรวจสอบ	ซึง่ประกอบ 
ด้วยกรรมการอิสระ	 เป็นผู ้ทรงคุณวุฒิมีคุณสมบัติครบถ้วนตาม 
ข้อก�าหนดของตลาดหลักทรัพย์แห่งประเทศไทย	 เป็นผู้รับผิดชอบ
เก่ียวกับคุณภาพของรายงานทางการเงิน	ระบบควบคุมภายในและ 
ความเห็นของคณะกรรมการตรวจสอบเกี่ยวกับเรื่องนี้	 ซึ่งปรากฏใน 
รายงานของคณะกรรมการการตรวจสอบ

	 	 คณะกรรมการบริษัทมีความเห็นว่า	ระบบการควบคุมภายใน 
ของบริษัท	โดยรวมอยู่ในระดับท่ีน่าพอใจและสามารถสร้างความเช่ือม่ัน 
อย่างมีเหตุผลว่า	งบการเงินของบริษัทและบริษัทย่อยส�าหรับรอบป ี
บัญชี	2554/2555	สิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	มีความเชื่อถือได ้
โดยได้ปฏิบัติตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีท่ีรับรองท่ัวไป	และปฏิบัติถูกต้อง 
ตามกฎหมายและกฎระเบียบอ่ืน	ๆ	ท่ีเก่ียวข้อง
                                                                                

            .................................................
	 		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	(นายวันชัย	คุณานันทกุล)
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 			กรรมการผู้อ�านวยการ

รายงานความรับผิดชอบของคณะกรรมการต่อรายงานทางการเงิน   
REPORT ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL REPORTS
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ผลการดำาเนินงาน 
(หน่วย : พันบาท) 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
(Unit : thousand baht) 

2554/2555 *
2011/2012 *

2553/2554 *
2010/2011 *

การเปลี่ยนแปลง
(ร้อยละ)

Change (%)

รายได้รวมจากการขายและบริการ Total revenues from sales & 
services

 4,479,375  4,067,958 10.11

รายได้อื่น Other income  161,773  80,363 101.30

ส่วนแบ่งก�าไรของบริษัทร่วมตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย Equity in net income 
     of associated companies

 80,595  66,029 22.06

ต้นทุนขาย Total costs  3,542,446  3,284,918 7.84

ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายและบริหาร Selling & administrative expenses  682,807  515,211 32.53

ต้นทุนทางการเงิน Financial costs  2,765  14,778 -81.29

ภาษีเงินได้ Income tax  113,819  71,743 58.65

ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่อยู่ในอ�านาจควบคุมในบริษัทย่อย Non - controlling interests  
       in subsidiaries

 33,593  19,738 70.19

กำาไรขั้นต้น Gross profit  936,929  783,040 19.65

กำาไรก่อนต้นทุนทางการเงิน
   และภาษีเงินได้

Profit before financial costs,      
     and income tax

 496,490  414,221 19.86

กำาไรสุทธิ Net profit  346,313  307,962 12.45

กำาไรต่อหุ้น (บาท) Profit per share (Baht/Share)  0.58  0.52 11.54

  *  งบการเงินรวม  - รอบระยะเวลาบัญชี คือ กรกฎาคม - มิถุนายน   
  *  Consolidated Financial Statement - The fiscal year is  July - June   

การวิเคราะห์ผลการดำาเนินงานและฐานะการเงินปี 2554/2555 และปี 2553/2554
ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL POSITION FOR  2011/2012 AND 2010/2011
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รายได้
  
	 	 รายได้รวมของบริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	 
ในปี	2554/2555	มีจ�านวน	4,479	ล้านบาท	เพิ่มขึ้น	411	ล้านบาท 
เป็นผลมาจากรายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการในประเทศ	เพิม่ขึน้ 
662	ล้านบาท	และรายได้จากการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง	เพิ่มขึ้น 
67	ล้านบาท	ส�าหรบัรายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการต่างประเทศ 
ลดลง	318	ล้านบาท

ค่าใช้จ่าย

	 	 -	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	มีต้นทุนขายรวม 
จ�านวน	3,542	ล้านบาท	เพ่ิมข้ึน	257	ล้านบาท	หรือเพิ่มขึ้น	8% 
จากปี	2553/2554	ซึ่งเป็นผลมาจากรายได้จากการขายและการให ้
บริการในประเทศที่เพิ่มขึ้น	ส่งผลให้ต้นทุนขายและบริการในประเทศ	 
เพิ่มขึ้น	471	ล้านบาท	และต้นทุนการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง 
เพิ่มขึ้น	65	 ล้านบาท	ส�าหรับต้นทุนขายและบริการต่างประเทศ	 
ลดลง	279	ล้านบาท	อตัราส่วนต้นทนุขายรวมต่อรายได้รวม	ส�าหรบัปี 
2554/2555	และ	2553/2554	เท่ากับร้อยละ	79	และ	81	ตามล�าดับ	

	 	 -	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	มีค่าใช้จ่ายในการขาย 
และบริหาร	จ�านวน	683	ล้านบาท	เพ่ิมข้ึน	168	ล้านบาท	หรือเพ่ิมข้ึน 
33%	จากปี	2553/2554	เป็นผลมาจากบริษัทมีค่าใช้จ่ายขายเพิ่มขึ้น 
จากค่าระวางสินค้าอาคารส�าเร็จรูปอเนกประสงค์	ของโครงการพิเศษ 
ต่างประเทศ	อัตราส่วนค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายและบริหารต่อรายได้รวม 
ส�าหรับปี	2554/2555	และ	2553/2554	เท่ากับร้อยละ	15	และ	13 
ตามล�าดับ	

	 	 -	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	มีภาษีเงินได้นิติบุคคล 
จ�านวน	114	ล้านบาท	เพิ่มขึ้นจากปีก่อน	42	ล้านบาท	เนื่องมาจาก 
ก�าไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้	เพ่ิมข้ึน	ตามรายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการ 
ที่เพิ่มขึ้น			

กำาไรขั้นต้น
  
	 	 บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	มีก�าไรขั้นต้นในปี 
2554/2555	จ�านวน	937	ล้านบาท	เพิ่มขึ้นจากปีก่อน	154	ล้านบาท 
หรือร้อยละ	20	อัตราก�าไรขั้นต้นปี	2554/2555	และ	2553/2554 
เท่ากับร้อยละ	20.92	และ	19.25	ตามล�าดับ		ท้ังน้ีเน่ืองมาจากรายได้ 
จากการขายและการให้บริการในประเทศ		ท่ีเพ่ิมข้ึน	ท�าให้อัตราต้นทุน 
คงที่ลดลง

Revenues

  Total revenues of the Company, subsidiaries and its 
joint ventures for the year 2011/2012 amounted to Baht 4,479 
million, increased by Baht 411 million. This was mainly resulted 
from the domestic sales and services which increased by Baht 
662 million and revenues from construction work increased by 
Baht 67 million, but the export sales and services decreased 
by Baht 318 million.

Expenditure

  - The Company, subsidiaries and its joint ventures’ costs 
of sales and services was Baht 3,542 million, increased by Baht 
257 million or 8 percent from 2010/2011. This was due to the 
increased revenues of domestic sales and services resulted to 
the cost of domestic sales and services increased by Baht 
471 million, cost of the construction work increased by Baht 
65 million. Cost of export sales and services decreased by Baht 
279 million. The total cost of total revenues ratio in 2011/2012 
and 2010/2011 represented 79 and 81 percent respectively.

  - The Company, subsidiaries and its joint ventures’ selling 
and administrative expenses was Baht 683 million, increased 
by Baht 168 million or 33 percent from last year. This was mainly 
resulted from an increase in selling expenses from freight of 
“lucky” Hi-tech Building System in special project of the export 
sales and services. The selling and administrative expenses of 
total revenues ratio in 2011/2012 and 2010/2011 represented 
15 and 13 percent respectively.

  - The Company, subsidiaries and its joint ventures’  
corporate income tax was Baht 114 million, increased by Baht 
42 million from last year. This was mainly due to an increase of 
revenues from sales and services. 

Total Gross profit

  The Company, subsidiaries and its joint ventures’ gross 
profit in 2011/2012 was Baht 937 million, increased by Baht 
154 million or 20 percent from last year. The gross profit ratio 
in 2011/2012 and 2010/2011 represented 20.92 and 19.25 
percent respectively. This was mainly due to the increased 
domestic sales and services and resulted to the decrease of 
fixed costs ratio.

การวิเคราะห์ผลการดำาเนินงาน
ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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ก�าไรสุทธิ
Net profit (Consolidated)

รายได้รวมจากการขายและบริการ	
Total revenue from sales & services

กำาไรสุทธิ

	 	 บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	มีก�าไรสุทธิ	346	ล้านบาท 
เพิ่มขึ้นจากปีก่อน	38	ล้านบาท	หรือร้อยละ	12	เป็นไปตามรายได ้
จากการขายและการให้บริการท่ีเพ่ิมข้ึน	อัตราก�าไรสุทธิ	ปี	2554/2555 
และ	2553/2554	เท่ากับ	ร้อยละ	7.73	และ	7.57	ตามล�าดับ

Total Net profit 

  The Company, subsidiaries and its joint ventures’ net 
profit in 2011/2012 was Baht 346 million, increased by Baht 
38 million or 12 percent from last year, which was in line with 
increase of revenues from sales and services. The net profit 
ratio in 2011/2012 and 2010/2011 represented 7.73 and 7.57 
percent respectively.



บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)
Siam Steel International Public Company Limited50

ฐานะการเงิน 
(หน่วย : พันบาท) 

FINANCIAL POSITION 
(Unit : thousand baht) 

2554/2555 *
2011/2012 *

2553/2554 *
2010/2011 *

การเปลี่ยนแปลง
(ร้อยละ)

Change (%)

สินทรัพย์รวม Total assets  3,678,040  3,890,784 -5.47

หนี้สินรวม Total liabilities  894,917  1,340,456 -33.24

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น Shareholders' equity  2,783,123  2,550,328 9.13

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนต่อหนี้สินหมุนเวียน	(เท่า) Current ratio (times)  2.60  1.79 45.25

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนเร็วต่อหนี้สินหมุนเวียน	(เท่า) Quick ratio (times)  1.85  0.99 86.87

ความสามารถในการจ่ายดอกเบี้ย	(เท่า) Interest coverage ratio (times)  167.41  26.69 527.24

หนี้สินต่อส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	(เท่า) Debt-Equity ratio (times)  0.32  0.53 -39.62

  *   งบการเงินรวม   - รอบระยะเวลาบัญชี คือ กรกฎาคม - มิถุนายน   
  *   Consolidated Financial Statement - The fiscal year is  July - June   

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
Shareholders’ equity

หนี้สินรวม
Total liabilities

5,000

4,000

3,000

2,000

1,000

0

3,678 3,891
3,560

2554/2555
2011/2012

ล้านบาท	Million	Baht

2553/2554
2010/2011

2552/2553
(ปรับปรุงใหม่)
2009/2010
(Restated)

ล้านบาท	Million	Baht
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4,000

3,000

2,000

1,000

0

895
1,341 1,323

2554/2555
2011/2012

2553/2554
2010/2011

2552/2553
(ปรับปรุงใหม่)
2009/2010
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ล้านบาท	Million	Baht

5,000

4,000

3,000

2,000

1,000

0

2,783 2,550 2,237

2554/2555
2011/2012

2553/2554
2010/2011

2552/2553
(ปรับปรุงใหม่)
2009/2010
(Restated)

สินทรัพย์รวม
Total Assets

ฐานะการเงิน 
FINANCIAL POSITION
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สินทรัพย์รวม
  
	 	 ณ	สิ้นปี	2554/2555	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า 
มีสินทรัพย์รวม	3,678	ล้านบาท	ลดลงจากปีก่อน	213	ล้านบาทหรือ 
ร้อยละ	5	ซ่ึงมาจากการลดลงของสินค้าคงเหลือ-สุทธิ	อันเน่ืองมาจาก 
สินค้าอาคารส�าเร็จรูปอเนกประสงค์ของโครงการพิเศษต่างประเทศ 
โครงการหน่ึง	ท่ีด�าเนินการผลิตและส่งมอบต้ังแต่ปีก่อนได้จบโครงการ 
ในปีนี้			
	 	 โครงสร้างสินทรัพย์รวมของบริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการ 
ร่วมค้า	ณ	สิ้นปี	2554/2555	ประกอบด้วย	สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน
ร้อยละ	59	เงนิลงทนุในกจิการของบริษทัร่วมและบริษทัอืน่ร้อยละ	16 
สินทรัพย์ถาวรร้อยละ	18	และสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่นอีกร้อยละ	7 
ในขณะที่โครงสร้างสินทรัพย์รวมของปีก่อน	ประกอบด้วย	สินทรัพย ์
หมุนเวยีนร้อยละ	61	เงนิลงทนุในกจิการของบรษิทัร่วมและบรษัิทอืน่ 
ร้อยละ	14	สินทรัพย์ถาวรร้อยละ	17	และสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอ่ืน 
อีกร้อยละ	8

หนี้สินรวม 

	 	 ณ	สิ้นปี	2554/2555	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	 
มีหนี้สินรวม	895	ล้านบาท	ลดลงจากปีก่อน	445	ล้านบาท	หรือ 
ร้อยละ	33	ซึ ่งส่วนหนึ ่งเกิดจาก	เงินรับล่วงหน้าและเงินมัดจ�า 
จากลูกค้าทั่วไป	ณ	สิ้นปี	2554/2555	จ�านวน	651	ล้านบาท	ลดลง 
531	ล้านบาท	เน่ืองมาจากงานโครงการพิเศษต่างประเทศโครงการหน่ึง 
ได้จบโครงการในปีนี้							

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น

	 	 ณ	สิ้นปี	2554/2555	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า 
มส่ีวนของผูถ้อืหุน้	จ�านวน	2,783	ล้านบาท	เพ่ิมข้ึนจากปีก่อน	233	ล้านบาท 
หรือร้อยละ	9	เกิดจากในปีนี้บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า 
มกี�าไรสทุธิ	346	ล้านบาท	ส่วนได้เสยีทีไ่ม่อยูใ่นอ�านาจควบคมุในบรษิทัย่อย 
เพิม่ขึน้	30	ล้านบาท,	ก�าไรสะสมลดลงจากการรับรู้หน้ีสนิภาระผกูพนั 
ตามโครงการผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	จ�านวน	45	ล้านบาท	และจ่ายเงนิปันผล 
จ�านวน	98	ล้านบาท	
	 	 มูลค่าหุน้ตามบญัช	ีณ	วนัที	่30	มถินุายน	2555	เท่ากับ	4.69 
	บาทต่อหุ้น	เพิ่มขึ้นจากปี	2553/2554	ร้อยละ	9

Total assets

  As at June 30, 2012, the Company, subsidiaries and 
its joint ventures had total assets of Baht 3,678 million which 
decreased by Baht 213 million or 5 percent from the previous year. 
This was mainly due to an decrease in inventories - net, which 
was in line with an decrease in finished goods of “lucky” Hi-tech 
Building System in special project of the export sales and 
services have been produced and delivered since last year, just 
be finished in this year. 
  As at June 30, 2012 and June 30, 2011, the total assets 
of the Company, subsidiaries and its joint ventures are comprised 
of the following items:
  - The total current assets were 59 percent and 61 percent 
    respectively.
  - Investments in the associated companies and other  
    companies were 16 percent and 14 percent respectively.
  - Property, plant and equipment were 18 percent and 17 
     percent respectively.
  - Other current assets were 7 percent and 8 percent  
    respectively.

Total Liabilities

  As at June 30, 2012, the Company, subsidiaries and its 
joint ventures had total liabilities of Baht 895 million, decreased 
by Baht 445 million or 33 percent from the previous year.  
This was mainly due to an decrease in advances and deposits 
from customers - general customers as at June 30, 2012, were 
total of Baht 651 million, decreased by Baht 531 million. This was 
mainly due to a special project of the export sales and services 
has been finished in this year.

Shareholders’ Equity 

  As at June 30, 2012, the Company, subsidiaries and its 
joint ventures, the shareholders’ equity was Baht 2,783 million, 
increased by Baht 233 million or 9 percent from the previous year. 
This was mainly resulted from this year the Company, subsidiaries 
and its joint ventures had net profit amounted Baht 346 million, 
non - controlling interests in subsidiaries increased by Baht 
30 million, retained earning - unappropriated decreased by Baht 
45 million resulted from the company and subsidiaries recognize 
the reserve for employee benefits obligation, and also the Company 
and its subsidiaries had made the dividends payment amounted 
Baht 98 million. 
  Book value as at June 30, 2012 was Baht 4.69 per share 
increased 9 percent from the previous year.

การวิเคราะห์ฐานะการเงิน
ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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	 	 อัตราส่วนเงินทุนหมุนเวียนเพิ่มขึ้นจาก	1.79	เท่า	ณ	สิ้นป ี
2553/2554	เป็น	2.60	เท่า	ณ	ส้ินปี	2554/2555	และอัตราส่วนเงินทุน 
หมุนเวียนเร็วเพิ่มขึ้นจาก	0.99	เท่า	เป็น	1.85	เท่า	ซึ่งอัตราส่วน 
ทั้งสองแสดงให้เห็นถึงสภาพคล่องที่ดีของบริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและ 
กิจการร่วมค้า	

	 	 เมือ่พจิารณาในด้านความสามารถในการช�าระหนีใ้นปี	2554/2555, 
2553/2554	และ	2552/2553	บริษทัและบริษทัย่อยและกจิการร่วมค้า 
ยังคงมีความสามารถในการช�าระหนี้อยู ่ในระดับดี	พิจารณาจาก 
อัตราส่วนหนี้สินต่อส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	ในช่วง	3	ปีที่ผ่านมาแสดง 
ตัวเลขในระดับที่ค่อนข้างต�่าเท่ากับ	0.32,	0.53	และ	0.59	เท่า

  The current ratio of the Company, subsidiaries and its 
joint ventures were 1.79 in 2010/2011 and 2.60 in 2011/2012, 
the quick ratio were 0.99 in 2010/2011 and 1.85 in 2011/2012. 
It was showing that the Company and its subsidiaries had good 
liquidity assets.

  The Company, subsidiaries and its joint ventures had good 
capacity to pay liabilities. The debt ratios were 0.59 in 2009/2010, 
0.53 in 2010/2011 and 0.32 in 2011/2012.

อัตราส่วนทางการเงินที่สำาคัญ 
FINANCIAL RATIOS
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2554/2555*
2011/2012*

2553/2554*
2010/2011*

2552/2553*
2009/2010*
(ปรับปรุงใหม่)
(Restated)

ผลการดำาเนินงาน OPERATING  RESULTS

			รายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการ	-	สุทธิ    Sales & services - net  4,284,564  3,939,840  1,833,892 

			รายได้จากการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง    Revenues from construction work  194,811  128,118  246,134 

รายได้รวมจากการขายและบริการ Total revenues from sales & services  4,479,375  4,067,958  2,080,026 
ต้นทุนขาย Total costs  3,542,446  3,284,918  1,725,282 

ค่าใช้จ่าย	 Total expenses  682,807  515,211  369,431 

รายได้อื่น Other income  161,773  80,363  73,913 
กำาไรก่อนส่วนแบ่งกำาไรของบริษัทร่วม
   ตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย ,ต้นทุนทางเงิน  
   และภาษีเงินได้

Income before equity in net income of 
   associated companies,financial 
   costs and income tax

 415,895  348,192  59,226 

ต้นทุนทางการเงิน Financial costs  2,765  14,778  3,293 

กำาไรก่อนส่วนได้เสียในกำาไรของบริษัทร่วม 
   และรายการอื่น

Profit before equity in net income
   of associated companies & others 

 413,130  333,414  55,933 

ส่วนได้เสียในก�าไรของบริษัทร่วม	-	สุทธิ Equity in net income of associated companies  80,595  66,029  37,911 

กำาไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้ และส่วนได้เสีย 
   ที่ไม่อยู่ในอำานาจควบคุมในบริษัทย่อย

Profit before income tax and non -   
   controlling interests in subsidiaries

 493,725  399,443  93,844 

ภาษีเงินได้ Income tax  113,819  71,743  15,780 

ส่วนได้เสยีที่ไม่อยู่ในอ�านาจควบคมุในบริษทัย่อย Non - controlling interests in subsidiaries  33,593  19,738  858 

กำาไรสุทธิ NET  PROFIT  346,313  307,962  77,206 

กำาไรต่อหุ้น (บาท) Profit per share (Baht)  0.58  0.52  0.13 

มูลค่าที่ตราไว้ (บาท/หุ้น) Par value (Baht/Share)  1  1  1 

อัตราเงินปันผลประกาศจ่าย (บาท/หุ้น) Dividend per share (Baht/Share)  0.19  0.16  0.02 

ฐานะการเงิน FINANCIAL POSITIONS

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน	 Current assets  2,175,034  2,379,189  2,178,859 

เงนิลงทนุในบรษิทัทีเ่กีย่วข้องกนัและหน่วยลงทนุ Investment in related companies and unit trusts  577,975  536,674  502,874 

ที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์	 Property , plant and equipment 658,250 653,015 710,060

สินทรัพย์อื่น Other assets  266,781  321,906  168,221 

สินทรัพย์รวม = หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น Total assets = total liabilities and 
   shareholders’ equity 

 3,678,040  3,890,784  3,560,014 

หนี้สินหมุนเวียน Current liabilities  837,701  1,327,525  1,313,173 

หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน Non - current liabilities  57,216  12,931  9,413 

หนี้สินรวม Total liabilities  894,917  1,340,456  1,322,586 

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น Shareholders' equity  2,783,123  2,550,328  2,237,428 

จ�านวนหุ้น	(หุ้น) Number of shares (Share) 593,125,849 593,125,849 593,125,849 

มูลค่าตามบัญชี	(บาท/หุ้น) Book value (Baht/Share)  4.69  4.30  3.77 

 (หน่วย : พันบาท)
 ( Unit : thousand baht)

ข้อมูลสถิติและสัดส่วนต่างๆ
FINANCIAL STATISTICS AND FINANCIAL RATIOS
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2554/2555*
2011/2012*

2553/2554*
2010/2011*

2552/2553*
2009/2010*
(ปรับปรุงใหม่)
(Restated)

การวิเคราะห์อัตราส่วนทางการเงิน FINANCIAL RATIO ANALYSIS

อัตราส่วนวัดสภาพคล่อง LIQUIDITY RATIO

			อัตราส่วนเงินทุนหมุนเวียน(เท่า) Current ratio (times)  2.60  1.79  1.66 

			อัตราส่วนเงินทุนหมุนเวียนเร็ว(เท่า) Quick ratio (times)  1.85  0.99  0.70 

อัตราส่วนวัดความสามารถในการทำากำาไร PROFITABILITY RATIO

			อัตราก�าไรขั้นต้น	(ร้อยละ) Gross profit margin (%)  20.92  19.25  17.05 

			อัตราก�าไรสุทธิ	(ร้อยละ) Net profit (%)  7.73  7.57  3.71 

			อัตราผลตอบแทนต่อส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	(ร้อยละ) Return on equity (%)  12.99  12.86  3.49 

			อัตราผลตอบแทนต่อสินทรัพย์รวม	(ร้อยละ) Return on  total assets (%)  9.22  8.66  2.62 

อัตราส่วนความสามารถในการชำาระหนี้ FINANCIAL POLICY RATIO

			อัตราส่วนแห่งหน้ี	(เท่า) Debt ratio (times)  0.32  0.53  0.59 

			อัตราส่วนความสามารถจ่ายดอกเบี้ย	(เท่า) Interest coverage ratio (times)  167.41  26.69  29.24 

อัตราส่วนประสิทธิภาพ EFFICIENCY RATIO

			อัตราหมุนเวียนของลูกหนี้	(เท่า) Receivable turnover (times)  6.83  7.04  4.77 

			อัตราหมุนเวียนของเจ้าหนี้	(เท่า) Payable turnover (times)  6.39  5.83  4.58 

			อัตราหมุนเวียนของสินค้าคงเหลือ	(เท่า) Inventory turnover (times)  4.73  3.19  1.99 

 (หน่วย : พันบาท)
 ( Unit : thousand baht)

*			งบการเงินรวม			-	รอบระยะเวลาบัญชี	คือ	กรกฎาคม	-	มิถุนายน	 	 	
*   Consolidated Financial Statement - The fiscal year is  July - June   
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ปัจจัยอื่นที่มีผลกระทบต่อการตัดสินใจลงทุน

	 	 -		ข้อพิพาททางกฎหมาย		 	 	 	 	 ไม่มี
	 	 -		พันธะผูกพันในการออกหุ้นในอนาคต	 	 ไม่มี

ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับหุ้นกู้หรือตั๋วเงิน							 	 																ไม่มี

คำาอธิบายและวิเคราะห์ของฝ่ายจัดการ

	 	 -		เหตุการณ์ภายหลังวันที่ในงบการเงินรวม	 ไม่มี
	 	 -		หนี้สินที่อาจเกิดขึ้นในภายหน้าและภาระผูกพัน
	 	 			ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยมีเงิน 
	 	 			ฝากธนาคาร	จ�านวน	0.46	ล้านบาท	ซึ่งใช้ค้ �าประกัน 
	 	 			การออกหนังสือค้�าประกันของธนาคาร	และเพ่ือการน�าเข้า 
	 	 			วัตถุดิบส�าหรับบริษัทและบริษัทย่อย	
    
	 	 			ณ	วันท่ี	30	มิถุนายน	2555	มีหนังสือค้�าประกันท่ีออกโดย 
	 	 			ธนาคารในประเทศบางแห่งในนามบริษัทและกิจการร่วมค้า 
		 	 			จ�านวน	638.88	ล้านบาท	ซึ่งเกี่ยวเนื่องกับภาระผูกพัน 
	 		 			เกี่ยวกับการปฏิบัติตามสัญญาตามปกติธุรกิจของบริษัท 
	 	 			และกิจการ	ร่วมค้า	หนังสือค้�าประกันเหล่านี้ค้�าประกัน 
	 	 			โดยเงินฝากธนาคาร	และส่วนหนึ่งของที่ดินของบริษัท		
  
	 	 			ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	บริษัทมีภาระผูกพันเพื่อท�า 
	 	 			โครงการของบริษัท	โดยการจ้างผู้รับจ้างรายใหญ่	จ�านวน 
		 	 			48.03	ล้านบาท	และการสั่งซื้อเครื่องจักรและอุปกรณ ์
		 	 			จ�านวน	0.37	ล้านยูโร			
  
	 	 			บริษัทมีภาระผูกพัน	จากสัญญาเช่าท่ีดินและอาคารโรงงาน 
	 	 			จากกรรมการของบริษัท	สัญญาเช่ามีอายุสามปี	เร่ิมต้ังแต่ 
		 	 			วันท่ี	1	ธันวาคม	2554	โดยเสียค่าเช่าปีละ	17.40	ล้านบาท 
		 	 			ส�าหรับพื้นที่รวม	32	ไร่	1	งาน	บริษัท	มีสิทธิที่จะต่ออาย ุ
	 	 			สัญญาเช่าต่อไปได้
  
	 	 			ในระหว่างปี	2555	บริษัทผู้รับจ้างรายหน่ึงได้ย่ืนฟ้องร้องบริษัท 
	 	 			เป็นจ�าเลยร่วมกับผู้อ่ืนอีก	1	รายโดยถูกเรียกร้องค่าเสียหาย 
	 	 			รวมเป็นจ�านวนเงินประมาณ	41.53	ล้านบาท	พร้อมดอกเบ้ีย 
	 	 			ร้อยละ	7.50	ต่อปี	นับจากวันท่ี	24	มีนาคม	2554	จนกว่า 
	 	 			จะช�าระเสร็จ	บริษัทได้ย่ืนฟ้องแย้งบริษัทผู้รับจ้างรายดังกล่าว 
		 	 			เม่ือวันท่ี	6	กรกฎาคม	2555	เน่ืองจากโจทก์เป็นฝ่ายผิดสัญญา 
		 	 			โดยท�างานล่าช้ากว่าก�าหนดและงานท่ีส่งมอบมีความช�ารุด 
	 	 			บกพร่อง	บริษัทจึงมีสิทธิยึดหน่วงที่จะยังไม่ช�าระค่าจ้าง	 
	 	 			ผลของการผิดสัญญาของโจทก์ท�าให้บริษัทเสียหาย	เน่ืองจาก 
	 	 			ถูกลูกค้าปรับตามสัญญาและต้องเป็นผู้แก้ไขงานท่ีบกพร่องเอง 
		 	 			จึงฟ้องแย้งเรียกค่าปรับตามสัญญาจ�านวน	22.72	ล้านบาท 
		 	 			และให้โจทก์ช�าระค่าเสียหายอันเกิดจากการแก้ไขงานท่ีช�ารุด
	 	 			บกพร่องจ�านวน	26.76	ล้านบาท	พร้อมดอกเบี้ยร้อยละ 
		 	 			7.5	ต่อปี	คดีอยู่ระหว่างรอโจทก์ยื่นค�าให้การแก้ฟ้องแย้ง 
	 	 			บริษัทเชื่อว่าจะไม่มีความเสียหายจากคดีความดังกล่าวจึง	
	 	 			ไม่ได้ตั้งส�ารองเผื่อความเสียหายไว้ในบัญชี

OTHERS FACTORS AFFECTING INVESTMENT DECISION

  - LEGAL DISPUTES       NONE
  - COMMITMENT ON SHARE     NONE
    ISSUANCE IN THE FUTURE

INFORMATION CONCERNING        NONE
DEBENTUTRES OR PROMISSORY NOTES 

MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW

	 	 -	SUBSEQUENT	EVENT	TO	THE		 	 	 NONE
    DATE OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
          STATEMENT 
  - LEGAL DISPUTES
    As at 30 June 2012, the Company’s and subsidiary’s time 
     deposits totaling Baht 0.46 million, have been placed 
     with banks as collaterals for bank guarantees and for 
     importation of materials issued on behalf of Company 
     and subsidiaries.

    As at 30 June 2012, the Company has outstanding 
     guarantees of approximately Baht 638.88 million which 
     were issued by certain local banks on behalf of the 
     Company and its joint ventures in respect of certain 
     performance bonds required in the normal course of 
     business of the Company and its joint ventures. The letters 
    of guarantees are collateralized by the bank deposits 
    and some part of land of the Company. 

    As at 30 June 2012, the Company had the outstanding 
    commitments for the project work of the Company with 
     major contractor at Baht 48.03 million and commitment 
     for purchase machinery of Euro 0.37 million.

    The Company had commitment from land and factory 
     building lease agreement with the Company’s director. 
     This lease agreement is for a period of three (3) years 
    commencing 1 December 2011 with annual rental 
    totalling Baht 17.40 million for total areas of 32 rai 1 ngan. 
      The Company has an option to renew the lease terms 
     with the lessor.

    During the year 2012, a contractor sued the Company 
     to be joint defendant with other party for compensation 
     totaling approximately Baht 41.53 million, plus interest 
     at the rate of 7.50 percent per annum from 24 March 
     2011 to the payment date. On 6 July 2012, the Company 
     submitted a counterclaim to such contractor because 
     the plaintiff was at fault by the delay and the delivery 
     of a defect and the Company has lien to hold the payment. 
     The default of the contract of the plaintiff affects damage 
     to the Company because it was fined by the customer 
     following the contract and modified the defect work by 
     itself. The Company, therefore, counterclaimed for the 
    fine following the contract of approximately Baht 22.72 
     million and the damage from modifying the defect work 
    approximately Baht 26.76 million, plus interest at the rate 
     of 7.50 percent per annum. Currently, such case is in 
     the process of waiting for the plaintiff submit alibi for the 
     counterclaim. The Company believes that there will be 
     no damage from such case. The Company therefore, 
     has not set up any provision in its accounts. 

ปัจจัยอื่นที่มีผลกระทบต่อการตัดสินใจลงทุน
OTHERS FACTORS AFFECTING INVESTMENT DECISION
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บุคคลทีมีผลประโยชน์ร่วมและรายการระหว่างกัน

  
	 	 -	เหตุผลและความจ�าเป็นที่ท�าให้เกิดรายการ	 ไม่มี
	 	 		ระหว่างกันใหม่	 	 	 	

	 	 -	ความเห็นของกรรมการบุคคลภายนอกหรือผู้ช�านาญการที่ 
	 	 		เป็นอิสระเก่ียวกับรายการระหว่างกัน	ตามหมายเหตุประกอบ 
	 	 		งบการเงินของผู้สอบบัญชี	ข้อ	8	ย่อหน้าท่ี	1	ได้ช้ีแจงไว้ดังน้ี	: 
	 	 		สินทรัพย์	หนี้สิน	รายได้	ต้นทุนและค่าใช้จ่ายของบริษัท 
	 	 		ส่วนหน่ึง	เกิดจากรายการกับบริษัทท่ีเก่ียวข้องกันซ่ึงบริษัท 
	 	 		เหล่าน้ีเก่ียวข้องกันโดยมีผู้ถือหุ้น	และ/หรือ	กรรมการร่วมกัน 
		 	 		รายการระหว่างกันกับบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกันที่มีสาระส�าคัญ 
	 	 		ที่รวมไว้ในงบการเงินใช้ราคาตามปกติธุรกิจโดยถือตาม 
	 	 		ราคาตลาดท่ัวไป	หรือเป็นไปตามสัญญาท่ีตกลงกันไว้ส�าหรับ 
	 	 		รายการที่ไม่มีราคาตลาด

	 	 -	ความเห็นของกรรมการบุคคลภายนอก	 	 ไม่มี 
	 	 		เกี่ยวกับการปฏิบัติตามเงื่อนไขที่บริษัทฯ	 
	 	 		ได้ระบุไว้ในแบบแสดงรายการข้อมูล 
	 	 		การเสนอขายหลักทรัพย์และร่างหนังสือชี้ชวน	 	

MUTUAL INTEREST PERSONS AND CONNECTED TRANSACTION  
  
  - REASONS AND NECESSITY OF    NONE 
    THE TRANSACTIONS

  - COMMENTS OF INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS OR 
     EXPERTS CONCERNING THE TRANSACTION        
    The first paragraph of notes item 8 in the report by the 
     certified public accountant is as follow :- 
     A portion of the Company’s assets, liabilities, revenues, 
     costs and expenses arose from transactions with  
    related companies which are related through common 
     shareholding and/or directorship. These financial 
     statements reflected the effects of significant transactions 
     with related companies based on market prices in the 
     normal course of business, or based on the basis mutually 
     agreed for transactions with non comparative market prices.

  - COMMENTS OF INDEPENDENT    NONE 
    DIRECTORS CONCERNING THE  
    COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMITMENT 
     SPECIFIED IN THE REPORT ON SALES  
    OF SHARES AND THE DRAFT PROSPECTUS.  
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เสนอ  ผู้ถือหุ้นของ บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)

	 	 ข้าพเจ้าได้ตรวจสอบงบแสดงฐานะการเงินรวม	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	และงบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จรวม	งบแสดง 
การเปล่ียนแปลงในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นรวมและงบกระแสเงินสดรวม	ส�าหรับปีส้ินสุดวันเดียวกันแต่ละปีของ	บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล 
จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	และบริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้า	และข้าพเจ้าได้ตรวจสอบงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	
และงบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ	งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นและงบกระแสเงินสด	ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันแต่ละปีเฉพาะของ 
บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	ซึ่งผู้บริหารของบริษัทเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบต่อความถูกต้องและครบถ้วนของข้อมูลในงบ 
การเงินเหล่านี้	ส่วนข้าพเจ้าเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบในการแสดงความเห็นต่องบการเงินดังกล่าวจากผลการตรวจสอบของข้าพเจ้า	ข้าพเจ้าไม่ได้ 
ตรวจสอบงบการเงินของบริษัทย่อยแห่งหนึ่งซึ่งรวมอยู่ในงบการเงินรวม	งบการเงินของบริษัทย่อยดังกล่าวแสดงยอดรวมสินทรัพย์จ�านวน 
412.76	ล้านบาท	และ	335.79	ล้านบาท	หรือคิดเป็นร้อยละ	11.22	และร้อยละ	8.59	ของสินทรัพย์รวม	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ 
2554	ตามล�าดับ	และแสดงยอดรายได้จ�านวน	1,100.43	ล้านบาท	และ	779.36	ล้านบาท	หรือคิดเป็นร้อยละ	23.31	และ	18.49	ของรายได้
รวมส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ตามล�าดับ	นอกจากนั้น	งบการเงินรวมส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	
2554	ได้รวมส่วนได้เสียในบริษัทร่วมแห่งหนึ่ง	ซึ่งงบการเงินส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	สอบทานโดยผู้สอบบัญชีอื่น 
โดยยอดเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมคิดเป็นร้อยละ	11.40	และ	9.78	ของสินทรัพย์รวมในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินรวม	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555 
และ	2554	ตามล�าดับ	ส่วนได้เสียในก�าไรสุทธิของบริษัทร่วมดังกล่าวที่สอบทานโดยผู้สอบบัญชีอื่นมีจ�านวน	78.96	ล้านบาท	และ	72.45 
ล้านบาท	หรือคิดเป็นร้อยละ	20.78	และร้อยละ	23.53	ของก�าไรสุทธิรวมส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ตามล�าดับ 
มูลค่าดังกล่าวที่รวมอยู่ในงบการเงินรวมนี้ได้ค�านวณและถือตามงบการเงินซึ่งตรวจสอบและสอบทานโดยผู้สอบบัญชีอื่น	และข้าพเจ้าได้รับ 
รายงานจากผู้สอบบัญชีดังกล่าวแล้ว	การแสดงความเห็นของข้าพเจ้าในส่วนที่เกี่ยวข้องกับบริษัทย่อยและบริษัทร่วมดังกล่าว	จึงถือตาม
รายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีอื่นนั้น

	 	 ข้าพเจ้าได้ปฏิบัติงานตรวจสอบตามมาตรฐานการสอบบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป	ซึ่งก�าหนดให้ข้าพเจ้าต้องวางแผนและปฏิบัติงานเพื่อให้ได้
ความเชื่อมั่นอย่างมีเหตุผลว่างบการเงินแสดงข้อมูลที่ขัดต่อข้อเท็จจริงอันเป็นสาระส�าคัญหรือไม่	การตรวจสอบรวมถึงการใช้วิธีการทดสอบ
หลักฐานประกอบรายการทั้งที่เป็นจ�านวนเงิน	และการเปิดเผยข้อมูลในงบการเงิน	การประเมินความเหมาะสมของหลักการบัญชีที่บริษัทใช	้ 
และประมาณการเกี่ยวกับรายการทางการเงินที่เป็นสาระส�าคัญซึ่งผู้บริหารเป็นผู้จัดท�าขึ้น	ตลอดจนการประเมินถึงความเหมาะสมของการ 
แสดงรายการที่น�าเสนอในงบการเงินโดยรวม	ข้าพเจ้าเชื่อว่า	การตรวจสอบดังกล่าวของข้าพเจ้าประกอบกับรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีอื่น
ให้ข้อสรุปที่เป็นเกณฑ์อย่างเหมาะสมในการแสดงความเห็นของข้าพเจ้า

	 	 จากการตรวจสอบของข้าพเจ้าและจากรายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีอื่น	ข้าพเจ้าเห็นว่า	งบการเงินดังกล่าวข้างต้นแสดงฐานะการเงินรวม	
ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	และผลการด�าเนินงานรวมและกระแสเงินสดรวมส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันแต่ละปีของ	บริษัท	 
สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	และบริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้า	และแสดงฐานะการเงิน	ณ	วันท่ี	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	
และผลการด�าเนินงานและกระแสเงินสด	ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันเดียวกันแต่ละปี	เฉพาะของบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	
โดยถูกต้องตามที่ควรในสาระส�าคัญตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป

	 	 โดยไม่ได้เปลี่ยนแปลงรายงานการตรวจสอบของข้าพเจ้าตามที่กล่าวข้างต้น	ข้าพเจ้าขอให้สังเกตข้อมูลตามที่อธิบายไว้ในหมายเหตุ
ประกอบงบการเงินข้อที่	2	ว่าเริ่มตั้งแต่วันที่	1	กรกฎาคม	2554	บริษัทได้ใช้มาตรฐานการบัญชีและมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงินที่ออก
และปรับปรุงใหม่ซ่ึงออกโดยสภาวิชาชีพบัญชีฯ	เพ่ือจัดท�าและน�าเสนองบการเงินน้ี	งบการเงินส�าหรับปีส้ินสุดวันท่ี	30	มิถุนายน	2554	ท่ีน�ามา 
แสดงเปรียบเทียบ	ได้มีการปรับเปล่ียนและแสดงรายการตามรูปแบบใหม่เพ่ือให้สอดคล้องกับงบการเงินส�าหรับปีส้ินสุดวันท่ี	30	มิถุนายน	2555

                  

                      นางสุมาลี  โชคดีอนันต์

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 															ผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 					ทะเบียนเลขที่	3322

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 					กรุงเทพมหานคร

	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 					27	สิงหาคม	2555

รายงานของผู้สอบบัญชีรับอนุญาต
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(หน่วย	:	บาท)

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
หมายเหตุ 2555 2554 2555 2554

สินทรัพย์

สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน

		เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 7  860,303,271 690,065,453  739,292,197 593,369,003

		ลูกหนี้การค้าจากการขายและให้บริการ

					-	ลูกค้าทั่วไป	-	สุทธิ 9  624,855,335 419,279,908  428,513,388 238,350,720

					-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	สุทธิ 8, 9  21,851,757 16,433,191  26,971,371 17,768,096

		ลูกหนี้การค้าจากการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง

					-	ลูกค้าทั่วไป 9  -   705,600  -   -

					-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	สุทธิ 8, 9  2,376,815 14,374,609  4,660,422 70,709,119

		รายได้ที่ยังไม่ได้เรียกช�าระ

					-	ลูกค้าทั่วไป	 10  41,528,975 128,338,386  41,528,975 92,155,572

					-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	สุทธิ 8, 10  -   42,321,814  -   82,983,949

		สินค้าคงเหลือ	-	สุทธิ 11  559,858,671 936,457,447  482,924,524 892,372,696

		ลูกหนี้และเงินทดรองจ่าย

					-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน 8  4,604,111 -  6,733,210 1,855,339

		ลูกหนี้ค่าหุ้น 14  -   36,000,000  -   -
		สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น 12  59,654,816 95,213,116  54,140,182 95,664,070

รวมสินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน  2,175,033,751 2,379,189,524  1,784,764,269 2,085,228,564

สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน

		เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ 13  460,625 76,702,011  -   76,524,820

		ลูกหนี้เงินประกันผลงาน  235,648,678 125,187,308  235,648,678 125,187,308

		เงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกโดยวิธีส่วนได้เสีย

					-	บริษัทร่วม 14  530,256,289 493,423,526  -   -

		เงินลงทุนซึ่งบันทึกตามวิธีราคาทุน

					-	บริษัทย่อย	-	สุทธิ 14  -   -  22,199,300 10,199,300

					-	บริษัทร่วม 14  -   -  102,427,400 102,427,400

					-	บริษัทอื่น	-	สุทธิ 14  47,718,903 43,250,215  42,718,903 38,250,215

					-	กิจการร่วมค้า	-	สุทธิ 14  -   -  16,000 16,000

		ที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์	-	สุทธิ 15  658,249,957 653,015,139  648,468,233 643,410,436

		ภาษีมูลค่าเพิ่มรอเรียกคืน  7,232,025 86,475,547  5,821,840 72,381,305

		ภาษีเงินได้หัก	ณ	ที่จ่าย  4,212,617 5,564,144  -   -
		สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น	-	สุทธิ  19,227,389 27,977,098  11,131,630 21,667,005

รวมสินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน  1,503,006,483 1,511,594,988  1,068,431,984 1,090,063,789

รวมสินทรัพย์ 3,678,040,234 3,890,784,512 2,853,196,253 3,175,292,353

	หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน       
ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554							
บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้า 
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งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน (ต่อ)
ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554							 
บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้า   

(หน่วย	:	บาท)

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
หมายเหตุ 2555 2554 2555 2554

หนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น

หนี้สินหมุนเวียน

			เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน 16  -    63,444,164  -    63,444,164 

			เจ้าหนี้การค้า	-	ผู้ค้าทั่วไป  445,287,154  309,006,438  414,667,903  283,861,736 

			เจ้าหน้ีและเงินทดรองจ่ายจากบริษัทท่ีเก่ียวข้องกัน 8  97,242,511  71,802,792  58,775,372  33,456,075 

			เงินรับล่วงหน้าและเงินมัดจ�าจากลูกค้า

						-	ลูกค้าทั่วไป  120,280,549  651,370,670  118,362,338  649,359,393 

						-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน 8  3,095,400  4,591,929  3,095,400  6,029,771 

			ภาษีเงินได้ค้างจ่าย	 24  17,235,475  33,586,681  233,068  21,593,264 

			หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น 17  154,560,092  193,722,713  137,758,738  176,670,004 

รวมหนี้สินหมุนเวียน  837,701,181  1,327,525,387  732,892,819  1,234,414,407 

หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน

			หน้ีสินตามภาระผูกพันส�าหรับผลประโยชน์พนักงาน 18  47,850,852  -    39,201,186  -   

			หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น  9,365,079  12,931,300  9,365,079  12,931,300 

รวมหนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียน  57,215,931  12,931,300  48,566,265  12,931,300 

รวมหนี้สิน 894,917,112  1,340,456,687  781,459,084  1,247,345,707 

ส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น

			ทุนเรือนหุ้น	-	หุ้นสามัญ	มูลค่าหุ้นละ	1	บาท	
						-	ทุนจดทะเบียน	593,125,849	หุ้น	  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849 

						-	ทุนเรือนหุ้นที่ออกและรับช�าระแล้ว	

												593,125,849	หุ้น  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849 

			ส่วนเกินมูลค่าหุ้น  72,403,683  72,403,683  72,403,683  72,403,683 

			ก�าไรสะสม

						-	จัดสรรเพื่อส�ารองตามกฎหมาย	 19  59,312,585  59,312,585  59,312,585  59,312,585 

						-	ยังไม่ได้จัดสรร  1,913,106,952  1,710,343,309  1,346,895,052  1,203,104,529 

รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้นของบริษัท  2,637,949,069  2,435,185,426  2,071,737,169  1,927,946,646 

ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่อยู่ในอ�านาจควบคุมในบริษัทย่อย  145,174,053  115,142,399  -    -   

รวมส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น  2,783,123,122  2,550,327,825  2,071,737,169  1,927,946,646 

รวมหนี้สินและส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น  3,678,040,234  3,890,784,512  2,853,196,253  3,175,292,353 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้
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(หน่วย	:	บาท)

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
หมายเหตุ 2555 2554 2555 2554

รายได้

    รายได้จากการขายและการให้บริการ	-	สุทธิ  4,284,563,557  3,939,839,675 3,189,204,453  3,155,714,956 

				รายได้จากการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง  194,811,297  128,118,573  194,811,297  135,530,007 
รวมรายได้ 8, 25  4,479,374,854  4,067,958,248  3,384,015,750  3,291,244,963 

ต้นทุนขาย

				ต้นทุนขายและบริการ	  3,365,018,214  3,172,549,131  2,491,341,382  2,555,292,126 

				ต้นทุนการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง  177,427,307  112,369,193  177,427,307  119,780,627 

รวมต้นทุน 8, 11, 23, 25  3,542,445,521  3,284,918,324  2,668,768,689  2,675,072,753 

กำาไรขั้นต้น  936,929,333  783,039,924  715,247,061  616,172,210 

				ก�าไรจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ  35,193,888  4,105,151  36,059,643  3,979,639 

				เงินปันผลรับ 8, 14  7,754,463  9,619,482  42,713,023  47,637,832 

				รายได้อื่น 8, 22  118,825,116  66,638,846  124,611,491  75,443,533 

กำาไรก่อนค่าใช้จ่าย  1,098,702,800  863,403,403  918,631,218  743,233,214 

				ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขาย 8  (354,193,898)  (240,941,006)  (351,553,392)  (238,600,693)

				ค่าใช้จ่ายในการบริหาร 8  (329,785,753)  (316,691,664)  (208,166,422)  (217,604,750)

				โอนกลับค่าเผื่อ	(ค่าเผื่อ)	หนี้สงสัยจะสูญและหนี้สูญ 8  (3,296,411)  39,692,507  12,163,016  4,729,955 

				โอนกลับค่าเผื่อ	(ค่าเผื่อ)	มูลค่าของเงินลงทุน  4,468,688  2,728,719  (8,531,312)  2,679,719 

รวมค่าใช้จ่าย 23  (682,807,374)  (515,211,444) (556,088,110)  (448,795,769)

กำาไรจากการดำาเนินงาน  415,895,426  348,191,959  362,543,108  294,437,445 
				ส่วนแบ่งก�าไรของบริษัทร่วมตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	-	สุทธิ  80,594,607  66,029,204  -    -   

กำาไรก่อนต้นทุนทางการเงินและภาษีเงินได ้  496,490,033  414,221,163  362,543,108  294,437,445 

				ต้นทุนทางการเงิน  (2,764,754)  (14,778,232)  (2,764,754)  (14,778,232)

กำาไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้  493,725,279  399,442,931  359,778,354  279,659,213 

				ภาษีเงินได้ 24  (113,819,390)  (71,742,838)  (85,259,173)  (54,743,450)

กำาไรสำาหรับงวด  379,905,889  327,700,093  274,519,181  224,915,763 

				ก�าไรเบ็ดเสร็จอื่นส�าหรับปี  -    -    -    -   

กำาไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำาหรับปี  379,905,889  327,700,093  274,519,181  224,915,763 

การแบ่งปันกำาไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวม

			ส่วนที่เป็นของบริษัท  346,312,752  307,961,859  274,519,181  224,915,763 
			ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่อยู่ในอ�านาจควบคุมในบริษัทย่อย  33,593,137  19,738,234  -    -   

กำาไรเบ็ดเสร็จรวมสำาหรับปี  379,905,889  327,700,093  274,519,181  224,915,763 

กำาไรต่อหุ้น
   ก�าไรสุทธิส่วนที่เป็นของบริษัท	(บาทต่อหุ้น)  0.58  0.52  0.46  0.38 

   จ�านวนหุ้นสามัญถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้�าหนัก	(หุ้น)  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้

งบกำาไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ
ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554 

บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้า   
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งบกระแสเงินสด 
ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554 
บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้า

(หน่วย	:	บาท)

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
2555 2554 2555 2554

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมดำาเนินงาน

กำาไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้  493,725,279  399,442,931 359,778,354  279,659,213 
ปรับปรุงกำาไรก่อนภาษีเงินได้เป็นเงินสดรับ (จ่าย) 
   จากกิจกรรมดำาเนินงาน:-
			ค่าเส่ือมราคา  50,476,740  77,452,282  46,630,040  71,669,831 
			ค่าเผื่อ	(โอนกลับ)	หนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	และหนี้สูญ	-	สุทธิ  3,296,410  (39,692,507)  (12,163,016)  (4,729,955)
			โอนกลับค่าเผื่อสินค้าล้าสมัยและลดมูลค่า	-	สุทธิ  (20,060,186)  (10,002,941)  (19,233,339)  (8,128,933)
			ค่าเผื่อ	(โอนกลับค่าเผื่อ)	การลดมูลค่าของเงินลงทุน  (4,468,688)  (2,728,719)  8,531,312  (2,679,719)
			ภาษีซื้อรอขอคืนตัดจ�าหน่าย  (10,661,901)  -    -    -   
			ก�าไรจากการขายที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์	  (5,894,995)  (7,007,747)  (5,509,490)  (6,587,861)

    ขาดทุน	(ก�าไร)	จากอัตราแลกเปล่ียนเงินตราต่างประเทศท่ียังไม่เกิดข้ึน  (3,419,907)  17,113,332  (3,419,907)  17,113,332 
			ดอกเบี้ยจ่าย  3,126,447  14,778,232  2,764,754  14,778,232 
   ส่วนแบ่งก�าไรของบริษัทร่วมตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	-	สุทธิ  (80,594,607)  (66,029,205)  -    -   
			ค่าเผ่ือหน้ีสินตามภาระผูกพันส�าหรับผลประโยชน์พนักงาน  2,392,981  -    1,683,658  -   

กระแสเงินสดจากการดำาเนินงานก่อนการเปลี่ยนแปลง
ในส่วนของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินดำาเนินงาน  427,917,573  383,325,658  379,062,366 361,094,140 
สินทรัพย์ดำาเนินงานลดลง (เพิ่มขึ้น)
  	ลูกหนี้การค้าจากการขายและให้บริการ
						-	ลูกค้าทั่วไป  (207,015,834)  (32,302,983)  (191,603,075)  82,891,012 
						-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้อง  (5,418,566)  (2,536,140)  13,680,165  162,730 
			ลูกหนี้การค้าจากการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง
						-	ลูกค้าทั่วไป  705,600  9,022,470  -    -   
						-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้อง  10,141,791  52,208,536  56,768,680  234,387,545 
			รายได้ที่ยังไม่ได้เรียกช�าระ
						-	ลูกค้าทั่วไป  86,809,411  (66,653,136)  50,626,597 (78,094,107)
						-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้อง  42,321,814  (6,335,443)  82,983,949  (12,422,438)
				สินค้าคงเหลือ  396,658,962  197,304,170 428,681,511  205,994,207 
				ลูกหนี้และเงินทดรองจ่าย-บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้อง  (4,604,111)  98,656  (4,877,871)  (641,801)
				สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น	  71,574,657  7,636,252  41,540,245  8,411,872 
				ลูกหนี้เงินประกันผลงาน  (100,689,710) (106,691,152) (100,689,710)  (106,691,152)
				สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น  98,655,132  (8,897,100)  77,094,840  2,617,801 
หนี้สินดำาเนินงานเพิ่มขึ้น (ลดลง)
				เจ้าหนี้การค้า	-	ผู้ค้าทั่วไป  132,530,884  (24,971,766)  127,056,335  (41,665,726)
				เจ้าหนี้และเงินทดรองจ่ายจากบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้อง  23,943,190  6,769,560  22,384,926  (16,384,625)
				เงินรับล่วงหน้าและเงินมัดจ�าค่าสินค้า  (533,708,399)  21,875,615 (533,615,333)  23,333,363 
				หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น  (39,114,841)  146,104,731  (38,863,487)  119,645,290 
				หนี้สินไม่หมุนเวียนอื่น  (3,566,221)  3,517,944  (3,566,221)  3,517,944 

เงินสดได้มาจากการดำาเนินงาน   397,141,332  579,475,872  406,663,917  786,156,055 
				จ่ายดอกเบี้ย  (1,127,047)  (14,756,599)  (1,127,047)  (14,756,599)
				จ่ายภาษีเงินได้  (128,819,069)  (24,173,243)  (106,619,369)  (36,601,695)

เงินสดสุทธิได้มาจากกิจกรรมดำาเนินงาน  267,195,216  540,546,030  298,917,501  734,797,761 

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้
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บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)
Siam Steel International Public Company Limited64

งบกระแสเงินสด (ต่อ) 
ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554 
บริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้า

(หน่วย	:	บาท)

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมลงทุน

			เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ลดลง	(เพิ่มขึ้น)  76,241,386  (55,687,382)  76,524,820  (55,848,337)

			ซื้อที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์  (56,341,349)  (27,174,256)  (52,252,622)  (25,334,768)

		เงินรับจากการขายที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์  6,524,785  13,775,069  6,074,275  12,825,347 

		เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้าเพิ่มขึ้น               -    (36,000,000)  (25,000,000)  (180,000,000)

			เงินปันผลรับจากบริษัทร่วม  34,958,560  34,958,560               -                 -   

 เงินสดสุทธิได้มาจาก (ใช้ไปใน) กิจกรรมลงทุน  61,383,382  (70,128,009)  5,346,473  (248,357,758)

กระแสเงินสดจากกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน

			เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงินลดลง  (63,444,164)  (146,224,165)  (63,444,164)  (146,224,165)

			จ่ายเงินสดปันผล  (94,896,616)  (11,859,935)  (94,896,616)  (11,859,935)

			บริษัทย่อยจ่ายเงินปันผลให้ผู้ถือหุ้นส่วนน้อย               -    (2,940,210)              -                 -   

เงินสดสุทธิใช้ไปในกิจกรรมจัดหาเงิน  (158,340,780)  (161,024,310)  (158,340,780)  (158,084,100)

 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสดเพิ่มขึ้น - สุทธิ  170,237,818  309,393,711  145,923,194  328,355,903 

 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ วันต้นปี  690,065,453  380,671,742  593,369,003  265,013,100 

 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด ณ วันสิ้นปี  860,303,271  690,065,453  739,292,197  593,369,003 

 ข้อมูลกระแสเงินสดเปิดเผยเพ่ิมเติม:

		รายการที่มิใช่เงินสด
			บริษัทรับรู้ส�ารองหน้ีสินผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	
			ณ	วันท่ี	1	กรกฎาคม	2554	
      	โดยปรับปรุงต้นทุนในอดีตกับก�าไรสะสม  48,652,493               -    35,832,042               -   

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินเป็นส่วนหนึ่งของงบการเงินนี้
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1.  ข้อมูลทั่วไป

 บริษัทจดทะเบียนเป็นบริษัทจ�ากัดเมื่อวันที่	28	สิงหาคม	2522	ภายใต้กฎหมายของประเทศไทย	และจดทะเบียนแปรสภาพเป็นบริษัท 
	 มหาชนจ�ากัด	เม่ือวันท่ี	27	ธันวาคม	2536	การด�าเนินธุรกิจหลักของบริษัทได้แก่การผลิตและจ�าหน่ายเคร่ืองตกแต่งและเคร่ืองใช้ส�านักงาน 
	 และช้ินส่วนท่ีท�าจากเหล็ก	และให้บริการก่อสร้าง	บริษัทมีท่ีอยู่ตามท่ีจดทะเบียนไว้เลขท่ี	51	หมู่	2	ถนนปู่เจ้าสมิงพราย	ต�าบลบางหญ้าแพรก 
	 อ�าเภอพระประแดง	สมุทรปราการ	

	 ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	บริษัทมีผู้ถือหุ้นรายใหญ่ดังนี้	

ร้อยละ

รายชื่อ 2555 2554

นายพงษ์ศักดิ์		พงษ์พันธ์เดชา 30.11 30.11

นายวันชัย					คุณานันทกุล 17.19 17.19

นายสุรพล					คุณานันทกุล 16.52 16.52

นายอนันต์					ระวีแสงสูรย์ 2.26 -

THE BANK OF NEW YORK NOMINEES LTD-CGT EXEMPT 2.24 2.24

ธนาคาร	กรุงเทพ	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน) 2.03 2.03

2. เกณฑ์ในการจัดท�างบการเงิน

	 งบการเงินนี้ได้จัดท�าขึ้นเป็นทางการเป็นภาษาไทยตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไปภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติการบัญชี	พ.ศ.	2543	และ 
	 มาตรฐานการบัญชีที่ออกภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติวิชาชีพบัญชี	พ.ศ.2547	และตามข้อก�าหนดของคณะกรรมการก�ากับหลักทรัพย์และ 
	 ตลาดหลักทรัพย์ว่าด้วยการจัดท�าและน�าเสนอรายงานทางการเงินภายใต้พระราชบัญญัติหลักทรัพย์และตลาดหลักทรัพย์	พ.ศ.	2535	 
	 ซึ่งถือเป็นรายงานทางการเงินที่เป็นทางการตามกฎหมาย	การแปลงบการเงินฉบับนี้เป็นภาษาอื่น	ให้ยึดถืองบการเงินที่จัดท�าขึ้นเป็น 
	 ภาษาไทยเป็นเกณฑ์

	 งบการเงินนี้ได้จัดท�าขึ้นโดยใช้เกณฑ์ราคาทุนเดิม	เว้นแต่จะได้เปิดเผยเป็นอย่างอื่นเป็นการเฉพาะ

	 ในระหว่างปี	2553	และ	2554	สภาวิชาชีพบัญชีได้ประกาศเร่ืองมาตรฐานรายงานทางการเงิน	มาตรฐานการบัญชี	และการตีความมาตรฐาน	
	 การบัญชีและมาตรฐานการรายงานทางการเงิน	ซึ่งได้มีการออกใหม่และปรับปรุงใหม่บางฉบับ	โดยมีผลบังคับใช้ส�าหรับรอบระยะเวลา 
	 บัญชีท่ีเร่ิมต้นในหรือหลังวันท่ี	1	มกราคม	2554	และ	1	มกราคม	2556	บริษัทได้น�ามาตรฐานดังกล่าวท่ีเร่ิมต้นในหรือหลังวันท่ี	1	มกราคม 
	 2554	มาถือปฏิบัติในงบการเงินนี้แล้ว	โดยมีมาตรฐานซึ่งมีผลให้มีการเปลี่ยนแปลงจากงบการปีก่อนดังนี้

 มาตรฐานการบัญชี	ฉบับที่	1	(ปรับปรุง	2552)	เรื่อง	การน�าเสนองบการเงิน	

	 การน�าเสนองบการเงิน	งบการเงินประกอบด้วย	งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน	งบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ	งบแสดงการเปล่ียนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น 
		 และงบกระแสเงินสด	และหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน	การเปลี่ยนแปลงดังกล่าวมีผลกระทบต่อการน�าเสนอข้อมูลในงบการเงินเท่านั้น 
	 โดยไม่มีผลกระทบต่อก�าไรสุทธิหรือก�าไรต่อหุ้น

 มาตรฐานการบัญชี	ฉบับที่	16	(ปรับปรุงใหม่ปี	2552)	เรื่อง	ที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์

	 การเปลี่ยนแปลงที่ส�าคัญ	และมีผลกระทบต่อบริษัทคือ	การก�าหนดค่าเสื่อมราคา	ต้องพิจารณาแต่ละส่วนแยกต่างหากจากกันเมื่อแต่ละ 
	 ส่วนประกอบนั้นมีสาระส�าคัญและมีอายุการให้ประโยชน์ต่างกัน	และมูลค่าคงเหลือของสินทรัพย์ต้องมีการประมาณด้วยมูลค่าที่คาดว่า 
	 จะได้รับในปัจจุบันจากสินทรัพย์นั้น	หากมีอายุและสภาพที่คาดว่าจะได้รับในปัจจุบันเมื่อสิ้นสุดอายุการใช้ประโยชน์	นอกจากนี้ต้องมีการ	
	 สอบทานมูลค่าคงเหลือและอายุการให้ประโยชน์อย่างน้อยทุกสิ้นปี
 
	 การเปลี่ยนแปลงดังกล่าวถือปฏิบัติโดยวิธีเปลี่ยนทันทีตามที่ก�าหนดวิธีปฏิบัติในช่วงเปลี่ยนแปลงที่ระบุในมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับปรับปรุง 
	 ใหม่ดังกล่าว	ทั้งนี้ตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับปรับปรุงใหม่นี้ไม่มีผลกระทบอย่างเป็นสาระส�าคัญต่อที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์ของบริษัท

หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน 
วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554
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 มาตรฐานการบัญชี	ฉบับที่	19	เรื่อง	ผลประโยชน์พนักงาน

 ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน (โครงการสมทบเงิน)  
	 บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและพนักงานได้ร่วมกันจัดตั้งกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพ	ซึ่งประกอบด้วยเงินที่พนักงานจ่ายสะสมและเงินที่บริษัทและ 
	 บริษัทย่อยจ่ายสมทบให้เป็นรายเดือน	สินทรัพย์ของกองทุนส�ารองเล้ียงชีพได้แยกออกจากสินทรัพย์ของบริษัทและบริษัทย่อย	เงินท่ีบริษัท 
	 และบริษัทย่อยจ่ายสมทบกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในปีที่เกิดรายการ

 ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน (โครงการผลประโยชน์) 

	 บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยมีภาระส�าหรับเงินชดเชยที่ต้องจ่ายให้แก่พนักงานเมื่อออกจากงานตามกฎหมายแรงงาน	ซึ่งบริษัทและบริษัทย่อย 
	 ถือว่าเงินชดเชยดังกล่าวเป็นโครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานส�าหรับพนักงาน	

 ผลประโยชน์ระยะยาวอื่นของพนักงาน

	 บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยมีภาระส�าหรับผลประโยชน์จากการท�างานของพนักงานเป็นระยะเวลานาน

	 หนี้สินตามโครงการผลประโยชน์และผลประโยชน์ระยะยาวอื่นของพนักงานค�านวณโดยนักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย	ใช้วิธีคิดลดแต่ละหน่วย 
	 ที่ประมาณการไว้	(Projected	Unit	Credit	Method)	

	 ส�าหรับการถือปฏิบัติคร้ังแรกตามมาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับท่ี	19	เร่ือง	ผลประโยชน์พนักงาน	บริษัทเลือกท่ีจะบันทึกหน้ีสินท้ังหมดดังกล่าว 
	 เป็นรายการปรับปรุงก�าไรสะสม	ณ	วันที่	1	กรกฎาคม	2554	ตามวิธีปฏิบัติในช่วงเปลี่ยนแปลงของมาตรฐานการบัญชีนี้ตามหมายเหตุ 
	 ประกอบงบการเงินข้อที่	18

 

 มาตรฐานการบัญชี	ฉบับที่	24	(ปรับปรุง	2552)	เรื่อง	การเปิดเผยข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับบุคคลและกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

	 การเปลี่ยนแปลงที่ส�าคัญคือก�าหนดให้มีการเปิดเผยค่าตอบแทนแก่ผู้บริหารส�าคัญ

 มาตรฐานการบัญชี	ฉบับที่	12	เรื่อง	ภาษีเงินได้

	 มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับนี้ก�าหนดให้บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยระบุผลแตกต่างชั่วคราวที่เกิดจากความแตกต่างของมูลค่าสินทรัพย์และหนี้สิน 
	 ระหว่างเกณฑ์ทางบัญชีและภาษีอากร	เพ่ือรับรู้ผลกระทบทางภาษีเป็นสินทรัพย์หรือหน้ีสินภาษีเงินได้รอการตัดบัญชีตามหลักเกณฑ์ท่ีก�าหนด	

	 ปัจจุบันฝ่ายบริหารของบริษัทอยู่ระหว่างการประเมินผลกระทบที่อาจมีต่องบการเงินในปีที่เริ่มน�ามาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับนี้มาถือปฏิบัต	ิ

 มาตรฐานการบัญชี	ฉบับที่	21	(ปรับปรุง	2552)	เรื่อง	ผลกระทบจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเงินตราต่างประเทศ

	 มาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับน้ีก�าหนดให้บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยระบุสกุลเงินหลักท่ีใช้ในการด�าเนินงานตามเง่ือนไขท่ีระบุในมาตรฐานและบริษัทฯ 
	 ต้องบันทึกรายการบัญชี	แสดงฐานะการเงินและวัดผลการด�าเนินงานในสกุลเงินหลักที่ใช้ในการด�าเนินงานนั้น	ซึ่งอาจไม่ใช่สกุลเงินบาท	

	 ปัจจุบันฝ่ายบริหารของบริษัทอยู่ระหว่างการประเมินผลกระทบที่อาจมีต่องบการเงินในปีที่เริ่มน�ามาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับนี้มาถือปฏิบัติ

3. ผลสะสมจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชีเนื่องจากการน�ามาตรฐานการบัญชีใหม่มาถือปฏิบัติ

	 ในระหว่างงวดปัจจุบัน	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยได้เปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชีที่ส�าคัญตามที่กล่าวในหมายเหตุ	2	เนื่องจากบริษัทและ 
	 บริษัทย่อยน�ามาตรฐานการบัญชีฉบับปรับปรุงและมาตรฐานการบัญชีใหม่มาถือปฏิบัติ	ผลสะสมของการเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญช ี
	 ดังกล่าวแสดงเป็นรายการแยกต่างหากใน	งบแสดงการเปลี่ยนแปลงส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น
 
	 จ�านวนเงินของรายการปรับปรุงที่มีผลกระทบต่อรายการในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	มีดังนี้
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30	มิถุนายน	2555

งบการเงินรวม
งบการเงินเฉพาะ 

ของบริษัท
 งบแสดงฐานะการเงิน

ก�าไรสะสม	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2554	ตามที่เคยรายงานไว้ 1,710,343 1,203,105

หนี้สินผลประโยชน์ระยะยาวของพนักงานเพิ่มขึ้น (43,411) (35,832)

เงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมลดลง (8,803)                 -

ส่วนได้เสียที่ไม่อยู่ในอ�านาจควบคุมลดลง 3,562                 -

ก�าไรสะสม	ณ	วันที่	1	กรกฎาคม	2554	หลังปรับปรุง 1,661,691 1,167,273

4. หลักเกณฑ์การจัดท�าและน�าเสนองบการเงินรวม

	 4.1	งบการเงินรวมนี้ได้รวมงบการเงินของบริษัท	สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน)	และบริษัทย่อยที่บริษัทมีอ�านาจควบคุม 
	 	 หรือถือหุ้นเกินกว่าร้อยละ	50	ของหุ้นที่มีสิทธิออกเสียงในบริษัทย่อยดังกล่าว	และกิจการร่วมค้าที่บริษัทมีอ�านาจควบคุม	ดังต่อไปนี้

สัดส่วนเงินลงทุน	(ร้อยละ)

บริษัท 2555 2554 ลักษณะธุรกิจ

บริษัทย่อย

		บริษัท	สยามโอคามูระอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด 51 51 จ�าหน่ายเฟอร์นิเจอร์ส�านักงานและเฟอร์นิเจอร์ที่
ใช้ในที่สาธารณะ

		บริษัท	ศรีเจริญอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด 99.99 99.99 จ�าหน่ายเฟอร์นิ เจอร์ส� านักงานและ ช้ินส่วน
เฟอร์นิเจอร์ต่างๆ

กิจการร่วมค้า

		กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-วังสิงห์ค�า 80 80 รับเหมาก่อสร้าง

		กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์ 49 49 รับเหมาก่อสร้างงานตกแต่งภายใน

		กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-ไทยบริการ 80 80 รับเหมาก่อสร้างงานตกแต่งภายใน

	 4.2	รายการบัญชีกับบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้าที่มีสาระส�าคัญได้ถูกหักออกจากงบการเงินรวมแล้ว

	 4.3	งบการเงินรวมจัดท�าขึ้นโดยใช้นโยบายการบัญชีเดียวกันส�าหรับรายการบัญชีที่เหมือนกันหรือเหตุการณ์ทางบัญชีที่คล้ายคลึงกันของ 
	 	 บริษัท	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้า

	 4.4	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ยอดสินทรัพย์ของบริษัทย่อยซึ่งรวมอยู่ในงบการเงินรวม	คิดเป็นร้อยละ	11.73	และร้อยละ 
		 	 8.88	ของสินทรัพย์รวม	ตามล�าดับ	และรายได้ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ของบริษัทย่อย	ซึ่งรวมอยู่ในงบ 
	 	 การเงินรวมคิดเป็นร้อยละ	23.72	และร้อยละ	18.73	ของรายได้รวม	ตามล�าดับ	

	 4.5	งบการเงินรวม	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	และส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ได้รวมสินทรัพย	์ 
	 	 หนี้สิน	รายได้และค่าใช้จ่ายของกิจการร่วมค้าโดยใช้วิธีรวมตามสัดส่วนตามรายละเอียดดังนี้:	
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งบการเงินรวม

2555 2554

	สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียน 717 81,689

	สินทรัพย์ไม่หมุนเวียน 2,580 16,625

หนี้สินหมุนเวียน 14,426 101,696

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม

ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน

2555 2554

รายได้ 2,241 7,787

ค่าใช้จ่าย 9,989 8,930

	 	 งานก่อสร้างที่ร่วมท�ากับกิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-วังสิงห์ค�า	และกิจการร่วมค้า-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์ได้แล้วเสร็จร้อยละ	100	ตั้งแต่ 
	 	 ไตรมาส	1	ของปี	2553/2554	ดังนั้น	เริ่มตั้งแต่ไตรมาส	2	ของปี	2553/2554	จึงไม่มีการบันทึกรายได้จากงานก่อสร้างของกิจการ	
	 	 ร่วมค้าทั ้ง	2	แห่ง

5.	นโยบายการบัญชีที่ส�าคัญ

	 5.1	เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด

	 	 เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	หมายถึง	เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคาร	และเงินลงทุนระยะสั้นที่มีสภาพคล่องสูง	ซึ่งถึงก�าหนดจ่าย 
	 	 คืนภายในระยะเวลาไม่เกิน	3	เดือน	นับจากวันที่ได้มาและไม่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการเบิกใช้

	 5.2	ลูกหนี้การค้าและค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ

	 	 ลูกหนี้การค้า	แสดงด้วยมูลค่าที่จะได้รับ	ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญประมาณจากประสบการณ์การเรียกเก็บหนี้ในอดีตและการวิเคราะห์	
	 	 สถานะของลูกหนี้	ณ	วันสิ้นปี	หนี้สูญที่เกิดขึ้นในระหว่างปีตัดเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายทันทีที่เกิดขึ้น

	 5.3	สินค้าคงเหลือ

	 	 บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยตีราคาสินค้าคงเหลือตามวิธีต่อไปนี้

วิธีการตีราคา

สินค้าส�าเร็จรูปที่ซื้อมาเพื่อขาย	-	ส่วนของบริษัท	 ตีราคาในราคาทุน	(วิธีถัวเฉลี่ยเคลื่อนที่)	หรือมูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับแล้วแต่ 
ราคาใดจะต่�ากว่า

																															-	ส่วนของบริษัทย่อย ตีราคาในราคาทุน	(วิธีถัวเฉลี่ยเคลื่อนที่และวิธีเข้าก่อน	-	ออกก่อน)	หรือ 
มูลค่าสุทธิท่ีจะได้รับแล้วแต่ราคาใดจะต่�ากว่า

สินค้าส�าเร็จรูปที่ผลิตเอง ตีราคาในราคาทุนมาตรฐานซึ่งใกล้เคียงกับต้นทุนจริงหรือมูลค่าสุทธิที่จะ
ได้รับแล้วแต่ราคาใดจะต่�ากว่า

สินค้าระหว่างผลิต ตีราคาในราคาทุนมาตรฐานซึ่งใกล้เคียงกับต้นทุนจริง/ราคาทุน

วัตถุดิบ ตีราคาในราคาทุน	(วิธีราคาเจาะจง)

วัสดุ ตีราคาในราคาทุน	(วิธีถัวเฉลี่ยเคลื่อนที่)
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	 	 มูลค่าสุทธิที่จะได้รับ	ประมาณจากราคาที่คาดว่าจะขายได้ตามปกติของธุรกิจหักด้วยค่าใช้จ่ายที่จ�าเป็นเพื่อให้สินค้านั้นขายได้	และ 
	 	 ค่าใช้จ่ายในการขายสุทธิ	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยได้ท�าการตั้งค่าเผื่อการลดมูลค่าส�าหรับสินค้าเสื่อมสภาพ	สินค้าเคลื่อนไหวช้า	หรือ 
	 	 สินค้าเสียหาย	โดยประเมินจากสภาพแท้จริงของสินค้า
 
	 5.4	เงินลงทุนในบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

	 	 เงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมที่แสดงในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินรวมบันทึกบัญชีตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	และเงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	และ	
	 	 กิจการร่วมค้าที่แสดงในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินเฉพาะบริษัท	บันทึกบัญชีตามวิธีราคาทุน

	 	 เงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนที่ไม่อยู่ในความต้องการของตลาด	ของบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกันที่ไม่ใช่เป็นบริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	และ/หรือ 
		 	 กิจการร่วมค้า	ถือเป็น	“เงินลงทุนทั่วไป”	ซึ่งแสดงมูลค่าในราคาทุน	

	 	 บริษัทจะปรับลดมูลค่าเงินลงทุนเหล่านี้เมื่อมีการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุน

	 5.5	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

	 	 บุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันกับบริษัท	หมายถึง	บุคคลหรือกิจการที่มีอ�านาจควบคุมบริษัท	หรือถูกควบคุมโดยบริษัทไม่ว่าจะเป็น 
	 	 โดยทางตรงหรือทางอ้อม	หรืออยู่ภายใต้การควบคุมเดียวกันกับบริษัท

	 	 นอกจากนี้บุคคลหรือกิจการที่เกี่ยวข้องกันยังหมายรวมถึงบริษัทร่วมและบุคคลซึ่งมีอิทธิพลอย่างเป็นสาระส�าคัญกับบริษัท	ผู้บริหาร 
	 	 ส�าคัญ	กรรมการหรือพนักงานของบริษัท	ที่มีอ�านาจในการวางแผนและควบคุมการด�าเนินงานของบริษัท

  บริษัทย่อย 
	 	 บริษัทย่อยเป็นกิจการที่อยู่ภายใต้การควบคุมของบริษัท	การควบคุมเกิดขึ้นเมื่อบริษัทมีอ�านาจควบคุมทั้งทางตรงหรือทางอ้อมใน 
	 	 การก�าหนดนโยบายทางการเงินและการด�าเนินงานของบริษัทนั้น	เพื่อได้มาซึ่งประโยชน์จากกิจกรรมของบริษัทย่อย	งบการเงินของ 
	 	 บริษัทย่อยได้รวมอยู่ในงบการเงินรวม	นับแต่วันที่มีการควบคุมจนถึงวันที่การควบคุมสิ้นสุดลง

  บริษัทร่วม 
	 	 บริษัทร่วมเป็นกิจการที่กลุ่มบริษัทมีอิทธิพลอย่างเป็นสาระส�าคัญโดยมีอ�านาจเข้าไปมีส่วนร่วมในการตัดสินใจเกี่ยวกับนโยบาย 
	 	 ทางการเงินและการด�าเนินงานแต่ไม่ถึงระดับที่จะควบคุมนโยบายดังกล่าว	งบการเงินรวมของกลุ่มบริษัทได้รวมส่วนแบ่งก�าไรหรือ 
	 	 ขาดทุนของบริษัทร่วมตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	นับจากวันที่มีอิทธิพลอย่างเป็นสาระส�าคัญจนถึงวันที่การมีอิทธิพลอย่างเป็นสาระส�าคัญ 
	 	 สิ้นสุดลง	เมื่อบริษัทร่วมมีขาดทุนเกินทุน	หรือมีสิ่งบ่งชี้ว่ามีการด้อยค่าในเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วม	บริษัทจะรับรู้ผลขาดทุนในเงินลงทุน	
	 	 ไม่เกินจ�านวนที่ลงทุนไว้	และหยุดรับรู้ส่วนผลขาดทุน	เว้นแต่กรณีที่กลุ่มบริษัทมีภาระผูกพันตามกฎหมายหรืออนุมานหรือยินยอมที่ 
	 	 จะช�าระภาระผูกพันของบริษัทร่วม
  
  กิจการร่วมค้า
	 	 กิจการร่วมค้าเป็นกิจการที่บริษัทมีส่วนร่วมในการควบคุมกิจกรรมเชิงเศรษฐกิจตามที่ตกลงไว้ในสัญญางบการเงินรวมของบริษัทได้ 
	 	 รวมสินทรัพย์	หนี้สิน	รายได้	และค่าใช้จ่าย	ของกิจการร่วมค้า	โดยใช้วิธีรวมตามสัดส่วน	และน�าเฉพาะส่วนที่เป็นของบริษัท	มารวม 
	 	 กับรายการชนิดเดียวกันแต่ละบรรทัด	นับแต่วันที่มีการร่วมควบคุมจนถึงวันที่การร่วมควบคุมสิ้นสุดลง

	 5.6	ที่ดิน	อาคารและอุปกรณ์
 
	 	 ที่ดิน	แสดงด้วยราคาทุนเดิม	โดยไม่หักค่าเสื่อมราคา
  
	 	 อาคารและอุปกรณ์	แสดงด้วยราคาทุนเดิมหักค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม	และรายการตัดบัญชี

	 	 บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยตัดค่าเสื่อมราคาอาคารและอุปกรณ์	โดยวิธีเส้นตรงตามอายุการใช้งานโดยประมาณของทรัพย์สินในอัตรารายป ี
	 	 ดังต่อไปนี้
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	 	 ก�าไรขาดทุนจากการขายอุปกรณ์	ค�านวณจากราคาตามบัญชีและรวมอยู่ในงบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ
 
	 	 รายจ่ายเก่ียวกับการต่อเติม	การท�าข้ึนใหม่	หรือการปรับปรุงสินทรัพย์ให้ดีข้ึน	ซ่ึงท�าให้ราคาเปล่ียนแทนในปัจจุบันของสินทรัพย์เพ่ิมข้ึน 
	 	 อย่างเป็นสาระส�าคัญ	จะรวมเป็นราคาทุนของสินทรัพย์	ส่วนค่าซ่อมแซมและค่าบ�ารุงรักษา	รับรู้เป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในรอบระยะเวลาบัญชี 
	 	 ที่เกิดขึ้น

	 5.7	การด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์

	 	 บริษัท	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้าสอบทานการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์ประเภทท่ีดิน	อาคาร	และอุปกรณ์และสินทรัพย์ท่ีไม่มีตัวตนต่างๆ 
		 	 เมื่อมีข้อบ่งชี้ว่าราคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์ดังกล่าวสูงกว่ามูลค่าที่คาดว่าจะได้รับ	(ราคาขายสุทธิของสินทรัพย์นั้นๆ	ตามปกติธุรกิจ 
	 	 หรือมูลค่าจากการใช้แล้วแต่ราคาใดจะสูงกว่า)	โดยท่ีการสอบทานจะพิจารณาสินทรัพย์แต่ละรายการหรือพิจารณาจากหน่วยสินทรัพย์ 
	 	 ที่ก่อให้เกิดเงินสด	แล้วแต่กรณี

	 	 ในกรณีท่ีราคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์สูงกว่ามูลค่าท่ีคาดว่าจะได้รับ	บริษัท	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้าจะรับรู้ขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่า 
	 	 ในงบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จหรือลดส่วนเกินทุน	ในกรณีท่ีสินทรัพย์น้ันเคยตีราคาเพ่ิมและได้บันทึกเป็นส่วนเกินทุนจากการตีราคาเพ่ิมไว้ 
	 	 ในส่วนของผู้ถือหุ้น	บริษัทจะบันทึกกลับรายการขาดทุนจากการด้อยค่าเมื่อมีข้อบ่งชี้ว่าการด้อยค่าดังกล่าวไม่มีอยู่อีกต่อไป	หรือยัง	
	 	 คงมีอยู่แต่เป็นไปในทางที่ลดลงโดยบันทึกในบัญชี	“รายได้อื ่น”

	 5.8	สัญญาเช่าระยะยาว	-	กรณีที่บริษัทเป็นผู้เช่า

	 	 การเช่าอุปกรณ์	ซ่ึงพิจารณาว่าความเส่ียงและผลตอบแทนของความเป็นเจ้าของท้ังหมดได้โอนให้บริษัทแล้วเป็นสัญญาเช่าการเงิน	บริษัท 
	 	 จะบันทึกมูลค่าของสินทรัพย์เป็นรายจ่ายฝ่ายทุนตามมูลค่ายุติธรรมสุทธิของสินทรัพย์ที่เช่าหรือมูลค่าปัจจุบันสุทธิของจ�านวนเงินที ่
	 	 ต้องจ่ายตามสัญญาเช่า	แล้วแต่จ�านวนใดจะต่�ากว่า	โดยจ�านวนเงินที่ต้องจ่ายจะแบ่งเป็นส่วนของหนี้สินและค่าใช้จ่ายทางการเงิน	 
	 	 เพื่อให้จ�านวนเงินที่ต้องจ่ายในแต่ละงวดมีจ�านวนคงที่	ค่าเช่าซึ่งต้องจ่ายตามภาระผูกพันหักกับค่าใช้จ่ายทางการเงินจะบันทึกเป็น 
	 	 หนี้สินภายใต้สัญญาเช่าการเงิน	ส่วนดอกเบี้ยจ่ายจะบันทึกในงบก�าไรขาดทุนตลอดอายุของสัญญาเช่า	สินทรัพย์ภายใต้สัญญาเช่า 
	 	 การเงินจะคิดค่าเส่ือมราคาตลอดอายุของการใช้งานของสินทรัพย์นั้น	

	 	 การเช่าสินทรัพย์โดยท่ีความเส่ียงและผลตอบแทนของความเป็นเจ้าของตกอยู่กับผู้ให้เช่า	จะถูกจัดเป็นสัญญาเช่าด�าเนินงาน	การช�าระเงิน 
	 	 ภายใต้สัญญาเช่าด�าเนินงาน	จะถูกบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในงบก�าไรขาดทุนโดยวิธีเส้นตรงตลอดอายุสัญญาเช่า	ค่าใช้จ่ายที่เกิดขึ้น 
	 	 จากการยกเลิกสัญญาเช่าด�าเนินงานก่อนหมดอายุการเช่า	เช่น	เบี้ยปรับที่ต้องจ่ายให้ผู้ให้เช่า	จะถูกบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในรอบ 
	 	 ระยะเวลาบัญชีที่มีการยกเลิกสัญญา

	 5.9	การรับรู้รายได้

	 	 บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยรับรู้รายได้จากการขายสินค้าเมื่อได้ส่งมอบสินค้า	โอนความเสี่ยงและผลตอบแทนที่เป็นสาระส�าคัญของ 
	 	 ความเป็นเจ้าของสินค้าให้กับผู้ซื้อแล้ว

	 	 รายได้จากการให้บริการก่อสร้าง	ถือเป็นรายได้ตามส่วนของงานที่แล้วเสร็จ	รายได้ที่รับรู้แล้วแต่ยังไม่ถึงก�าหนดเรียกช�าระตามสัญญา 
	 	 แสดงไว้เป็น	“รายได้ท่ียังไม่เรียกช�าระ”	ในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน	บริษัทจะต้ังส�ารองเผ่ือผลขาดทุนส�าหรับโครงการท้ังจ�านวนเม่ือทราบ 
	 	 แน่ชัดว่าโครงการนั้นจะประสบผลขาดทุน

	 	 รายได้ค่าบริการ	รับรู้เป็นรายได้เมื่อได้ให้บริการแก่ลูกค้าแล้ว	

	 	 รายได้อื่น	รับรู้ตามเกณฑ์คงค้าง
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	 5.10	การแปลงค่าเงินตราต่างประเทศ

	 	 		รายการที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศแปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทโดยใช้อัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	ณ	วันที่ที่เกิดรายการ	สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่เป็นตัว 
	 	 		เงินซึ่งอยู่ในสกุลเงินตราต่างประเทศได้แปลงค่าเป็นเงินบาทโดยใช้อัตราแลกเปลี่ยน	ณ	วันสิ้นรอบระยะเวลารายงาน	ก�าไรและ 
	 	 		ขาดทุนที่เกิดจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงในอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนได้รวมอยู่ในการค�านวณผลการด�าเนินงาน

	 5.11	ผลประโยชน์พนักงาน
    
	 	 		ผลประโยชน์ระยะสั้นของพนักงาน 
	 	 		บริษัท	บริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้ารับรู้เงินเดือน	ค่าจ้าง	โบนัส	เงินสมทบกองทุนประกันสังคมและเงินกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพเป็น 
	 	 		ค่าใช้จ่ายเมื่อเกิดรายการ
    
	 	 		ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน

    โครงการสมทบเงิน

	 	 		บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยและพนักงานบริษัทได้ร่วมกันจัดตั้งกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพ	ซึ่งประกอบด้วยเงินที่พนักงานจ่ายสะสมและเงินที ่
	 	 		บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยจ่ายสมทบให้เป็นรายเดือน	สินทรัพย์ของกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพได้แยกออกจากสินทรัพย์ของบริษัทและบริษัท 
	 	 		ย่อย	เงินที่บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยจ่ายสมทบกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพบันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายในปีที่เกิดรายการ

    โครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงาน
	 	 		บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยมีภาระส�าหรับเงินชดเชยที่ต้องจ่ายให้แก่พนักงานเมื่อออกจากงานตามกฎหมายแรงงาน	ซึ่งบริษัทและบริษัท 
	 	 		ย่อยถือว่าเงินชดเชยดังกล่าวเป็นโครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานส�าหรับพนักงาน	

	 	 		บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยค�านวณหนี้สินตามโครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน	โดยใช้วิธีคิดลดแต่ละหน่วยที่ประมาณ 
	 						การไว้	(Projected	Unit	Credit	Method)	โดยผู้เช่ียวชาญอิสระ	ได้ท�าการประเมินภาระผูกพันดังกล่าวตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย

	 	 		ผลก�าไรหรือขาดทุนจากการประมาณการตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย	(Actuarial	gains	and	losses)	ส�าหรับโครงการผลประโยชน์ 
	 	 		หลังออกจากงานของพนักงานจะรับรู้ทันทีในงบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ

	 	 		หน้ีสินของโครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงาน	ประกอบด้วย	มูลค่าปัจจุบันของภาระผูกพันตามโครงการผลประโยชน์	

	 5.12	ภาษีเงินได้

	 	 		บริษัท	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้าค�านวณภาษีเงินได้ตามเกณฑ์ที่ก�าหนดภายใต้ประมวลรัษฎากร

	 5.13	การจ่ายเงินปันผล
 
	 	 		เงินปันผลจ่าย	บันทึกในงบการเงินในรอบระยะเวลาบัญชีซึ่งที่ประชุมผู้ถือหุ้นหรือคณะกรรมการ	ได้อนุมัติการจ่ายเงินปันผล

	 5.14	เครื่องมือทางการเงิน

	 	 		สินทรัพย์ทางการเงินที่แสดงในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินประกอบด้วย	เงินสดและเงินฝากธนาคาร	เงินลงทุน	และลูกหนี้การค้า	หนี้สิน 
	 	 		ทางการเงินที่แสดงในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินประกอบด้วย	เจ้าหนี้การค้า	และเงินกู้ยืม	ซึ่งนโยบายการบัญชีเฉพาะส�าหรับรายการ 
	 	 		แต่ละรายการได้เปิดเผยแยกไว้ในแต่ละหัวข้อที่เกี่ยวข้อง

	 5.15	ข้อมูลจ�าแนกตามส่วนงาน

	 	 		ข้อมูลทางการเงินจ�าแนกตามส่วนงาน	เป็นข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับผลิตภัณฑ์และบริการต่างๆ	ของบริษัท	บริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	 
	 	 		ทั้งนี้บริษัท	บริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้าน�าเสนอส่วนงานแยกตามภูมิศาสตร์เป็นรูปแบบหลักในการรายงาน	โดยพิจารณาจาก 
	 	 		ระบบการบริหารจัดการ	และโครงสร้างการรายงานทางการเงินของบริษัท	บริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้าเป็นเกณฑ์ในการก�าหนด 
	 	 		ส่วนงาน
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	 5.16	ก�าไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน

	 	 		ก�าไรต่อหุ้นขั้นพื้นฐาน	ค�านวณโดยหารก�าไรสุทธิส�าหรับปีด้วยจ�านวนหุ้นถัวเฉลี่ยถ่วงน้�าหนักของหุ้นสามัญระหว่างปี	

	 5.17	การใช้ประมาณการทางการบัญชี

	 	 		ในการจัดท�างบการเงินเพื่อให้เป็นตามหลักการบัญชีที่รับรองทั่วไป	ฝ่ายจัดการของบริษัทฯและบริษัทย่อยต้องใช้การประมาณและ 
	 	 		ข้อสมมติฐานหลายประการ	ซึ่งมีผลกระทบต่อจ�านวนเงินที่เกี่ยวกับสินทรัพย์	หนี้สิน	รายได้และค่าใช้จ่าย	และการเปิดเผยข้อมูล 
	 	 		เกี่ยวกับสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่อาจจะเกิดขึ้น	ซึ่งผลที่เกิดขึ้นจริงอาจแตกต่างไปจากจ�านวนที่ได้ประมาณการไว้

	 5.18	ประมาณการหนี้สินและค่าใช้จ่าย	และสินทรัพย์ที่อาจเกิดขึ้น

	 	 		บริษัท	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้าจะบันทึกประมาณการหน้ีสินและค่าใช้จ่ายไว้ในงบการเงินเม่ือบริษัทและบริษัทย่อยมีภาระผูกพัน 
	 	 		ตามกฎหมายหรือเป็นภาระผูกพันที่ค่อนข้างแน่นอนที่มีผลสืบเนื่องจากเหตุการณ์ในอดีต	ซึ่งอาจท�าให้บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยต้อง 
	 	 		เสียทรัพย์หรือชดใช้ตามภาระผูกพันนั้น	และจ�านวนที่ต้องชดใช้ดังกล่าวสามารถประมาณได้อย่างสมเหตุสมผล	สินทรัพย์ที่อาจเกิด 
	 	 		ขึ้นจะถูกรับรู้เป็นสินทรัพย์แยกต่างหาก	หลังจากมีเหตุว่าจะได้รับคืนแน่นอน

6. ประมาณการทางบัญชีที่ส�าคัญ	ข้อสมมติฐาน	การใช้ดุลยพินิจ	และการจัดการความเสี่ยงในส่วนของทุน

	 6.1	ประมาณการทางบัญชีที่ส�าคัญ	ข้อสมมติฐาน	และการใช้ดุลยพินิจ

	 	 	6.1.1	การรับรู้รายได้จากการก่อสร้าง

	 	 	 			ระดับความส�าเร็จของงานของแต่ละสัญญาก่อสร้าง	ประเมินโดยผู้บริหารซึ่งพิจารณาจากข้อมูลที่มีอยู่ทั้งหมด	ณ	วันที่รายงาน 
		 	 	 			โดยให้ความส�าคัญเกี่ยวกับเป้าหมายที่ก�าหนดไว้	งานที่ท�าแล้ว	และประมาณการต้นทุนที่จะต้องใช้ในการท�างานให้เสร็จ	ทั้งนี ้
	 	 	 			ข้อสมมติฐานท่ีส�าคัญต้องใช้การประมาณการส�าหรับต้นทุนท้ังหมดและส่วนท่ีจะได้รับชดเชยจากค�าส่ังเปล่ียนแปลงรายละเอียด 
	 	 	 			ของงาน	ซึ่งจะมีผลกระทบกับการค�านวณอัตราส่วนงานที่ท�าเสร็จ	ต้นทุนและรายได้ที่เกิดขึ้นจริงอาจจะสูงกว่าหรือต่�ากว่าที่ 
	 	 	 			ประมาณการไว้	ณ	วันท่ีจัดท�ารายงาน	ซ่ึงมีผลกระทบต่อรายได้และก�าไรท่ีรับรู้ในปีถัดไปโดยการปรับปรุงจ�านวนเงินท่ีได้บันทึก 
	 	 	 			สะสมไว้

	 	 	6.1.2	ส�ารองเผื่อผลขาดทุนส�าหรับโครงการ

	 	 	 			บริษัท	บริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้าสอบทานงานระหว่างก่อสร้าง	เพ่ือพิจารณาข้อบ่งช้ีว่ามีผลขาดทุนส�าหรับโครงการก่อสร้าง 
	 	 	 			หรือไม่	ถ้ามีผลขาดทุนส�าหรับโครงการก่อสร้างเกิดข้ึน	และรับรู้ในงบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จเม่ือมีความเป็นไปได้ค่อนข้างแน่ว่า 
	 	 	 			ต้นทุนสูงกว่ารายได้ตามสัญญาโดยใช้ดุลยพินิจของผู้บริหาร

	 	 	6.1.3	การด้อยค่าของลูกหนี้การค้า

	 	 	 			บริษัท	บริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้าได้บันทึกค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	เพื่อให้สะท้อนถึงการด้อยค่าของลูกหนี้การค้าอันเกิดมา 
	 	 	 			จากการที่ลูกค้าไม่มีความสามารถในการช�าระหนี้	ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญนั้นประเมินจากประสบการณ์ในอดีตของการติดตาม 
	 	 	 			ทวงถาม	ควบคู่กับการสอบทานอายุของลูกหนี้คงเหลือ	ณ	วันที่รายงาน

	 	 	6.1.4	ค่าเผื่อลดมูลค่าส�าหรับสินค้าเก่า	และเสื่อมคุณภาพ

	 	 	 			บริษัท	บริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้าประมาณการค่าเผื่อลดมูลค่าส�าหรับสินค้าเก่า	และเสื่อมคุณภาพ	เพื่อให้สะท้อนถึงการ 
	 	 							ด้อยค่าลงของสินค้าคงเหลือ	โดยการประมาณการนั้นจะพิจารณาจากการหมุนเวียนและการเสื่อมมูลค่าของสินค้าคงเหลือ 
	 	 	 			แต่ละประเภท

	 	 	6.1.5	อาคารและอุปกรณ์	

	 	 	 			ฝ่ายบริหารเป็นผู้ประมาณการของอายุการให้ประโยชน์และมูลค่าคงเหลือของอาคารและอุปกรณ์	โดยจะทบทวนค่าเสื่อมราคา 
		 	 	 			เมื่ออายุการให้ประโยชน์และมูลค่าคงเหลือมีความแตกต่างไปจากที่เคยประมาณการไว้	หรือเมื่อมีการเลิกใช้งานหรือเมื่อ 
	 	 	 			สินทรัพย์นั้นหมดสภาพการใช้งาน
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	 	 	6.1.6	สัญญาเช่า

	 	 	 			ในการพิจารณาประเภทของสัญญาเช่า	ว่าเป็นสัญญาเช่าด�าเนินงานหรือสัญญาเช่าทางการเงิน	ฝ่ายบริหารใช้ดุลยพินิจในการ 
	 	 	 			ประเมินเง่ือนไขและรายละเอียดของสัญญา	เพ่ือพิจารณาว่า	บริษัท	บริษัทย่อย	และกิจการร่วมค้าได้โอนหรือรับโอนความเส่ียง 
	 	 	 			และผลประโยชน์ในสินทรัพย์ที่เช่าดังกล่าวแล้วหรือไม่

	 	 	6.1.7	ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย ์

	 	 	 			บริษัทพิจารณาค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์	หากมีข้อบ่งชี้ว่ามีการด้อยค่า	เมื่อพบว่ามูลค่ายุติธรรมของสินทรัพย์ดังกล่าว 
	 	 	 			ลดลงอย่างมีสาระส�าคัญ	บริษัทจะประมาณมูลค่าท่ีคาดว่าจะได้รับของสินทรัพย์	ซ่ึงการประมาณการดังกล่าวข้ึนอยู่กับดุลยพินิจ 
	 	 	 			ของฝ่ายบริหาร	

	 	 	6.1.8	ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงานตามโครงการผลประโยชน์

	 	 							หนี้สินตามโครงการผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงานของพนักงานประมาณการตามหลักคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย	ซึ่งข้อสมมติฐาน 
	 	 	 			ในการประมาณการดังกล่าวประกอบด้วย	อัตราคิดลด	การปรับเงินเดือน	อัตรามรณะและปัจจัยท่ีเก่ียวข้องในเชิงประชากรศาสตร์ 
	 	 	 			ในการก�าหนดอัตราคิดลดฝ่ายบริหารได้พิจารณาถึงอัตราดอกเบี้ยที่สะท้อนถึงสภาพการณ์ทางเศรษฐกิจในปัจจุบัน	ส่วนอัตรา 
	 	 	 			มรณะใช้ข้อมูลตารางอัตรามรณะที่เปิดเผยทั่วไปในประเทศ	อย่างไรก็ตามผลประโยชน์หลังการเลิกจ้างงานที่เกิดขึ้นจริงนั้น	
	 	 	 			อาจแตกต่างไปจากที่ประมาณไว้

	 	 	6.1.9	คดีฟ้องร้อง

	 	 	 			บริษัท	บริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้ามีหน้ีสินท่ีอาจจะเกิดข้ึนจากข้อพิพาททางกฎหมายและการถูกฟ้องร้องเรียกค่าเสียหายตาม	
	 	 	 			ปกติธุรกิจ	ซึ่งฝ่ายบริหารได้ใช้ดุลยพินิจในการประเมินผลของข้อพิพาทและคดีที่ถูกฟ้องร้องแล้วและตั้งค่าเผื่อความเสียหายที่	
	 	 	 			อาจเกิดขึ้น	ในบัญชีในจ�านวนที่สมเหตุสมผล	ณ	วันที่ในงบการเงิน	อย่างไรก็ตาม	ผลที่เกิดขึ้นจริงอาจแตกต่างไปจากที่ได้มี 
	 	 	 			การประมาณการไว้

	 6.2	การจัดการความเสี่ยงในส่วนของทุน

	 	 วัตถุประสงค์ของบริษัท	และบริษัทย่อยในการบริหารทุนนั้น	เพื่อด�ารงไว้ซึ่งความสามารถในการด�าเนินงานอย่างต่อเนื่อง	เพื่อสร้าง 
	 	 ผลตอบแทนต่อผู้ถือหุ้นและเป็นประโยชน์ต่อผู้ที่มีส่วนได้เสียอื่น	และเพื่อด�ารงไว้ซึ่งโครงสร้างของทุนที่เหมาะสม	เพื่อลดต้นทุนทาง 
	 	 การเงินของทุน

	 	 ในการด�ารงไว้หรือปรับโครงสร้างของทุน	บริษัทอาจปรับนโยบายการจ่ายเงินปันผลให้กับผู้ถือหุ้น	การคืนทุนให้แก่ผู้ถือหุ้น	การออก 
	 	 หุ้นใหม่	หรือการขายทรัพย์สินเพื่อลดภาระหนี้

7. เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด

พันบาท
งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

เงินสด 358 445 244 343
เงินฝากสถาบันการเงิน

-	เงินฝากกระแสรายวัน 7,321    104,507 7,321 104,507

-	เงินฝากออมทรัพย์ 628,683 532,120 488,189 434,488

-	เงินฝากประจ�าที่มีอายุไม่เกิน	3	เดือน 250,002 105,000 250,002 105,000

-	เช็คระหว่างทาง (26,061) (52,007) (6,464) (50,969)

รวม 860,303 690,065 739,292 593,369

 
เงินฝากออมทรัพย์	มีอัตราดอกเบี้ยลอยตัว	ตามอัตราที่ธนาคารก�าหนด
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8.	รายการบัญชีกับบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

	 สินทรัพย์	หนี้สิน	รายได้	ต้นทุนและค่าใช้จ่ายของบริษัทส่วนหนึ่งเกิดจากรายการกับบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	ซึ่งบริษัทเหล่านี้เกี่ยวข้องกัน	
	 โดยการมีผู้ถือหุ้น	และ/หรือ	กรรมการร่วมกัน	รายการระหว่างกันกับบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกันที่มีสาระส�าคัญที่รวมไว้ในงบการเงิน	ใช้ราคา 
	 ตามปกติธุรกิจโดยถือตามราคาตลาดทั่วไป	หรือเป็นไปตามสัญญาที่ตกลงกันไว้	ส�าหรับรายการที่ไม่มีราคาตลาด

	 ยอดคงเหลือกับบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	มีดังนี้

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

ลูกหนี้การค้าจากการขายและให้บริการ 

บริษัทย่อย
บริษัท	ศรีเจริญอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด         -         - 4,776 24,073

บรษิทั	สยามโอคามรูะอนิเตอร์เนช่ันแนล	จ�ากดั         -         - 357 283

			รวม         -         - 5,133 24,356

หัก	ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ         -         -     - (22,883)

			สุทธิ         -         - 5,133 1,473

บริษัทร่วม
บริษัท	สยามโอคามูระสตีล	จ�ากัด 648 514 648 514

บรษิทั	ศนูย์บรกิารเหลก็สยาม	จ�ากดั	(มหาชน) 68 162 68 162

			รวม 716 676 716 676

บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

บริษัท	ลัคกี้	-	คิงดอมเซ็นเตอร์	(เชียงใหม่)	จ�ากัด 11,971 5,722 11,971 5,722

บริษัท	ลัคกี้	-	คิงดอมเซ็นเตอร์	(นครราชสีมา)	จ�ากัด 5,683 7,774 5,683 7,774

บริษัท	สยามชิโตเซะ	จ�ากัด 2,581 1,825 2,581 1,825

บริษัท	ยูนิตี้เซอร์วิส	จ�ากัด 111 110 111 110

อื่นๆ 790 326 776 188

			รวม 21,136 15,757 21,122 15,619

รวมยอดลูกหนี้การค้าจากการขายและให้บริการ

		-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	–	สุทธิ 21,852 16,433 26,971 17,768

ลูกหนี้การค้าจากการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง  

กิจการร่วมค้า
กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-วังสิงห์ค�า         -         - 14,164 74,843

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์         -         - 5,600 1,690

			รวม         -         - 19,764 76,533

หัก	ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ         -         - (15,104) (5,824)

			สุทธิ         -         - 4,660 70,709
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พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

ยอดคงค้างและส่วนของผู้ร่วมค้าในกิจการร่วมค้า

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-วังสิงห์ค�า 2,833 14,969         -         -

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์ 2,856 862         -         -

			รวม 5,689 15,831         -         -

หัก	ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ (3,312) (1,456)         -         -

		สุทธิ 2,377 14,375         -         -

รวมยอดลูกหนี้การค้าจากการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง		

	-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	–	สุทธิ 2,377 14,375 4,660 70,709

รายได้ที่ยังไม่ได้เรียกชำาระ

กิจการร่วมค้า

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์         -         - - 82,984

ยอดคงค้างและส่วนของผู้ร่วมค้าในกิจการร่วมค้า

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์         - 42,322 -         -

รวมยอดรายได้ที่ยังไม่ได้เรียกช�าระ	

		-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน         - 42,322 - 82,984

ลูกหนี้และเงินทดรองจ่าย

บริษัทย่อย

บริษัท	สยามโอคามูระอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด - - 2,005 1,855

กิจการร่วมค้า

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์ - - 253 -

ยอดคงค้างและส่วนของผู้ร่วมค้าในกิจการร่วมค้า

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์ 129 - - -

บริษัทร่วม
บริษัท	สยามโอคามูระสตีล	จ�ากัด 4,475 - 4,475 -

รวมลูกหนี้เงินทดรองจ่ายจากบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน 4,604 - 6,733 1,855

ลูกหนี้และเงินทดรองจ่ายข้างต้นไม่มีการคิดดอกเบี้ย
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พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

เจ้าหนี้การค้า 

บริษัทร่วม
บริษัท	สยามโอคามูระสตีล	จ�ากัด 52,613 47,325 14,969 11,055

บริษัท	ศูนย์บริการเหล็กสยาม	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน) 269 149 268 149

			รวม 52,882 47,474 15,237 11,204

บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน
	บริษัท	สยามชิโตเซะ	จ�ากัด 34,643 18,635 34,643 18,635

บริษัท	ฟอร์ไมก้า	(ประเทศไทย)	จ�ากัด 6,996 2,481 6,996 2,481

อื่นๆ 823 2,015         -         -

			รวม 42,462 23,131 41,639 21,116

รวมยอดเจ้าหนี้	–	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน 95,344 70,605 56,876 32,320

เงินทดรองจ่ายจาก 

กิจการร่วมค้า

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-ไทยบริการ         -         -         - 16

บริษัทย่อย

บริษัท	สยามโอคามูระอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด         -         -         - 60

บริษัทร่วม

บริษัท	ศูนย์บริการเหล็กสยาม	จ�ากัด	(มหาชน) 87 123 87 123

บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

บริษัท	ยูนิตี้เซอร์วิส	จ�ากัด 1,812 937 1,812 937

อื่นๆ         - 138         -         -

			รวม 1,812 1,075 1,812 937

รวมเงินทดรองจ่าย	–	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน 1,899 1,198 1,899 1,136

รวมเจ้าหนี้การค้าและเงินทดรองจ่ายจาก																			 
			บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน 97,243 71,803 58,775 33,456
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พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

เงินรับล่วงหน้าและเงินมัดจำารับจากลูกค้า

กิจการร่วมค้า

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล	-	กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์         -         -         - 2,935

บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

บริษัท	ฟอร์ไมก้า	(ประเทศไทย)	จ�ากัด 3,095 3,095 3,095 3,095

ยอดคงค้างและส่วนของผู้ร่วมค้าในกิจการร่วมค้า

กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล	–	กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์	         - 1,497         -         -

รวมเงินรับล่วงหน้าและเงินมัดจ�ารับจากลูกค้า

				-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้อง 3,095 4,592 3,095 6,030

รายการบัญชีที่ส�าคัญที่เกิดกับบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกันส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	มีดังนี้

นโยบายการก�าหนดราคา

ขายและบริการ ต้นทุนบวกก�าไรส่วนเพิ่มหรือราคาตามที่ตกลงร่วมกัน

รายได้จากการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง ต้นทุนบวกก�าไรส่วนเพิ่ม

รายได้จากการขายวัตถุดิบ	วัสดุโรงงาน	และรายได้อื่น ต้นทุนบวกก�าไรส่วนเพิ่ม

รายได้ค่าเช่า ราคาตามที่ตกลงร่วมกัน

ซื้อวัตถุดิบ ต้นทุนบวกก�าไรส่วนเพิ่มหรือราคาตามที่ตกลงร่วมกัน

ซื้อสินค้าส�าเร็จรูป ราคาตามที่ตกลงร่วมกัน

ค่าเช่าที่ดินและอาคารโรงงาน ราคาตามที่ตกลงร่วมกัน

ค่าใช้จ่ายในการด�าเนินงานและค่าใช้จ่ายอื่น ต้นทุนบวกก�าไรส่วนเพิ่มหรือราคาตามที่ตกลงร่วมกัน
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พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน

2555 2554 2555 2554

ขายและบริการ 60,848 54,496 79,415 61,274

รายได้จากการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง - 7,714 - 15,125

รายได้จากการขายวัตถุดิบ	วัสดุโรงงาน	และรายได้อื่น 30,163 9,704 43,880 18,265

รายได้ค่าเช่า 13,266 13,266 13,290 13,290

เงินปันผลรับ 7,754 9,619 42,713 47,638

การโอนกลับรายการค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ - 36,000 22,883 1,500

ซื้อสินค้าส�าเร็จรูป 704,850 459,014 165,622 118,348

ซื้อวัตถุดิบ 28,876 22,302 28,876 22,302

ค่าใช้จ่ายในการด�าเนินงานและค่าใช้จ่ายอื่น 56,902 54,216 13,492 11,236

ค่าเช่าที่ดินและอาคารโรงงาน 17,400 17,400 17,400 17,400

หนี้สงสัยจะสูญ 1,856 479 9,280 939

ค่าตอบแทนผู้บริหารส�าคัญ  

ผลประโยชน์ระยะสั้นของพนักงาน 29,294 26,278 24,768 21,790

ผลประโยชน์หลังออกจากงาน 765 - 749 -

										รวม 30,059 26,278 25,517 21,790

เมื่อวันที่	1	ธันวาคม	2554	บริษัทได้ท�าสัญญาเช่าท่ีดินพร้อมอาคารโรงงานกับกรรมการของบริษัท	วัตถุประสงค์ของการเช่าเพื่อใช้ 
รองรบังานโครงการพิเศษ	และรองรับวตัถดุบิและสนิค้าทีผ่ลติแล้วเสรจ็	สญัญาเช่ามอีายสุามปี	โดยมอีตัราค่าเช่าเดอืนละ	1.45	ล้านบาท 
ส�าหรับพื้นที่รวม	32	ไร่	1	งาน
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9. ลูกหนี้การค้า

	 ยอดคงเหลือของลูกหนี้	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	จัดจ�าแนกตามอายุหนี้ได้ดังนี้

    ลูกหนี้การค้าจากการขายและการให้บริการ

พันบาท
งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554
ลูกหนี้การค้า	–	ลูกค้าทั่วไป

ยังไม่ถึงก�าหนดช�าระ 472,954 288,451 374,894 200,771
เกินก�าหนดช�าระเป็นเวลา:

			น้อยกว่าหรือเท่ากับ	3	เดือน 135,356 118,172 41,986 33,170

			ระหว่าง	3	เดือนถึง	6	เดือน 10,586 10,241 5,671 2,241

			ระหว่าง	6	เดือนถึง	12	เดือน 4,069 1,527 4,069 1,280

			มากกว่า	12	เดือนขึ้นไป 6,239 5,707 3,413 2,019

รวม 629,204 424,098 430,033 239,481

 หัก		ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ (4,349) (4,818) (1,520) (1,130)

สุทธิ 624,855 419,280 428,513 238,351

ลูกหนี้การค้า	-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้อง

ยังไม่ถึงก�าหนดช�าระ 18,585 13,853 21,423 15,188

เกินก�าหนดช�าระเป็นเวลา:

			น้อยกว่าหรือเท่ากับ	3	เดือน 3,267 2,580 5,548 2,580

			มากกว่า	12	เดือนขึ้นไป       -       -       - 22,883

รวม 21,852 16,433 26,971 40,651

หัก		ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ       -       -       - (22,883)

สุทธิ 21,852 16,433 26,971 17,768

ลูกหนี้การค้าจากการให้บริการรับเหมาก่อสร้าง

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554
ลูกหนี้การค้า	-	ลูกค้าทั่วไป
เกินก�าหนดช�าระเป็นเวลา:
			มากกว่า	12	เดือนขึ้นไป - 706 - -

รวม - 706 - -

ลูกหนี้การค้า	-	บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้อง
เกินก�าหนดช�าระเป็นเวลา:

			ระหว่าง	6	เดือนถึง	12	เดือน 2,856     - 5,600 -

			มากกว่า	12	เดือนขึ้นไป 2,833 15,831 14,164 76,533

รวม 5,689 15,831 19,764 76,533

หัก		ค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ (3,312) (1,456) (15,104) (5,824)

สุทธิ 2,377 14,375 4,660 70,709
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พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

ลูกค้าทั่วไป

มูลค่างานตามสัญญา 365,520 519,912 365,520 319,649

การรับรู้รายได้ตามอัตราส่วนงานของงานที่ท�า
ส�าเร็จ 329,102 326,164 329,102 125,901

หัก	มูลค่างานก่อสร้างที่เรียกช�าระแล้ว (287,573) (197,826) (287,573) (33,745)

สุทธิ 41,529 128,338 41,529 92,156

บริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน	-	สุทธิ
มูลค่างานตามสัญญา - 190,208 - 372,956

การรับรู้รายได้ตามอัตราส่วนงานของงานที่ท�า
ส�าเร็จ - 190,208 - 372,956

หัก	มูลค่างานก่อสร้างที่เรียกช�าระแล้ว - (147,886) - (289,972)

สุทธิ - 42,322 - 82,984

10. รายได้ที่ยังไม่ได้เรียกช�าระ

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
2555 2554 2555 2554

สินค้าส�าเร็จรูป 181,264 459,474 103,721 413,954
สินค้าระหว่างผลิต 135,976 235,559 135,976 235,559
วัตถุดิบและวัสดุ 255,896 274,761 255,896 274,761

รวม 573,136 969,794 495,593 924,274

หัก	ค่าเผื่อสินค้าล้าสมัยและลดมูลค่า (13,277) (33,337) (12,668) (31,901)

สุทธิ 559,859 936,457 482,925 892,373

11. สินค้าคงเหลือ

ในระหว่างปี	บริษัทมีรายการเคลื่อนไหวของค่าเผื่อสินค้าล้าสมัยและการลดมูลค่าสินค้าคงเหลือ	ดังต่อไปนี้

พันบาท
งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

ยอดคงเหลือ	ณ	วันที่	1	กรกฎาคม 33,337 43,340 31,901 40,030

บวก	ตั้งค่าเผื่อเพิ่มขึ้นระหว่างปี 366 4,543      - 4,543

หัก	กลับรายการค่าเผื่อในระหว่างปี (20,426) (14,546) (19,233) (12,672)

ยอดคงเหลือ	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน 13,277 33,337 12,668 31,901
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พันบาท
งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

ต้นทุนขายสินค้า 3,562,506 3,294,921 2,688,002 2,683,202
โอนกลับค่าเผื่อสินค้าล้าสมัยและการลด		
มูลค่าสินค้าคงเหลือ	-	สุทธิ (20,060) (10,003) (19,233) (8,129)

รวมต้นทุนขาย 3,542,446 3,284,918 2,668,769 2,675,073

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

เงินมัดจ�า 28,973 49,940 28,973 49,928

เงินชดเชยค่าปรับ 9,739 21,423 9,739 21,423

ค่าใช้จ่ายจ่ายล่วงหน้า 5,541 10,903 4,763 10,104

ลูกหนี้เงินประกันผลงาน 4,592 - 4,592 -

ภาษีซื้อยังไม่ถึงก�าหนด 4,214 4,230 3,532 3,278

เงินทดรองจ่าย 1,813 7,524 996 6,900

เงินปันผลค้างรับ - - - 3,060

อื่นๆ 4,783 1,193 1,545 971

			รวม 59,655 95,213 54,140 95,664

12. สินทรัพย์หมุนเวียนอื่น

13. เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ 

	 ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยมีเงินฝากธนาคารจ�านวน	0.50	ล้านบาท	และ	76.70	ล้านบาท	ตามล�าดับ	 
	 ส�าหรับงบการเงินรวม	และ	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2554	จ�านวน	76.53	ล้านบาท	ส�าหรับงบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท	ซึ่งใช้ค้�าประกัน 
	 การออกหนังสือค้�าประกันของธนาคาร	และเพื่อการน�าเข้าวัตถุดิบส�าหรับบริษัทและบริษัทย่อย

14. เงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อยและบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกัน

	 เงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมที่แสดงแยกต่างหากในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินรวมบันทึกบัญชีตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย	และเงินลงทุนในบริษัทย่อยและ 
	 บริษัทร่วมที่แสดงแยกต่างหากในงบแสดงฐานะการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท	บันทึกบัญชีตามวิธีราคาทุน

	 ในปี	2554/2555	บริษัท	ศรีเจริญ	อินเตอร์	เนชั่นแนล	จ�ากัด	ได้เพิ่มทุนอีกจ�านวน	25	ล้านบาท	เป็น	75	ล้านบาท	ซึ่งบริษัทได้ซื้อหุ้น 
	 เพิ่มทุนทั้งจ�านวนและจ่ายช�าระค่าหุ้นแล้ว	

	 เงินลงทุนในบริษัท	ลัคกี้	–	คิงดอมเซ็นเตอร์	จ�ากัด	ซึ่งถือเป็นบริษัทร่วมทางอ้อมของบริษัท	เป็นเงินลงทุนของบริษัทย่อยแห่งหนึ่งซึ่งได ้
	 รับรู้ส่วนได้เสียจากผลการด�าเนินงานของบริษัทร่วมทางอ้อมดังกล่าว	ซ่ึงยังไม่ผ่านการตรวจสอบ/สอบทานของผู้สอบบัญชี	อย่างไรก็ตาม	 
	 ส่วนได้เสียในบริษัทนี้มีจ�านวนเงินไม่มีสาระส�าคัญ

	 เงินลงทุนในตราสารทุนของบริษัทที่เกี่ยวข้องกันที่ไม่ใช่เป็นบริษัทย่อย	บริษัทร่วม	และ/หรือกิจการร่วมค้า	ที่ไม่อยู่ในความต้องการของ 
	 ตลาดถือเป็น	“เงินลงทุนทั่วไป”	ซึ่งแสดงมูลค่าในราคาทุน	บริษัทจะปรับลดมูลค่าเงินลงทุนเหล่านี้เมื่อมีการด้อยค่าของเงินลงทุน

	ต้นทุนของสินค้าที่บันทึกเป็นค่าใช้จ่ายส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	มีดังต่อไปนี้
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	 บริษัทได้ท�าสัญญากิจการร่วมค้ากับ	บริษัท	วังสิงห์ค�าวิศวกรรม	จ�ากัด	โดยใช้ชื่อว่า	“กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-วังสิงห์ค�า”	เพื่อให้บริการ 
	 ส�าหรบัโครงการปรบัปรุงท่าอากาศยานเชยีงใหม่	สญัญาบรกิารภายใต้กจิการร่วมค้ามมีลูค่า	405.72	ล้านบาท	ณ	วนัที	่30	มถินุายน	2554	 
	 งานก่อสร้างได้แล้วเสร็จร้อยละ	100	โดยกิจการร่วมค้าได้บันทึกค่าใช้จ่ายต่างๆ	ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับงานก่อสร้างอย่างเพียงพอแล้ว

	 บริษัทได้ท�าสัญญากิจการร่วมค้ากับ	บริษัท	กนกเฟอร์นิเจอร์	แอนด์	เดคคอเรชั่น	จ�ากัด	โดยใช้ชื่อว่า	“กิจการร่วมค้าสยามสตีล-กนก	
	 เฟอร์นิเจอร์”	เพื่อให้บริการงานตกแต่งภายในส�าหรับโครงการศูนย์ราชการกรุงเทพมหานคร	สัญญาบริการภายใต้กิจการร่วมค้ามีมูลค่า 
		 437.31	ล้านบาท	ณ	วนัที	่30	มถินุายน	2554	งานได้แล้วเสรจ็ประมาณร้อยละ	100	โดยกจิการร่วมค้าได้บนัทึกค่าใช้จ่ายต่างๆ	ท่ีเกีย่วข้อง 
	 กับงานก่อสร้างอย่างเพียงพอแล้ว

	 ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	บริษัทมีค่าเผื่อการลดมูลค่าของเงินลงทุนในหุ้นทุนของบริษัทในเครือและบริษัทอ่ืนคือ	บริษัท	 
	 ฟอร์ไมก้า	(ประเทศไทย)	จ�ากัด	เป็นจ�านวน	6.99	ล้านบาท	และ	11.46	ล้านบาท	ตามล�าดับ	ซ่ึงเป็นไปตามสัดส่วนของการลงทุนใน 
	 บริษัทดังกล่าว

	 ส่วนแบ่งในก�าไรสุทธิของบริษัทร่วมส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ค�านวณจากงบการเงินส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30 
		 มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ของบริษัทเหล่านี้	ซึ่งยังไม่ได้ตรวจสอบ	แต่สอบทานโดยผู้สอบบัญชีแล้ว	ณ	วันท่ี	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ 
	 2554	เงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมดังกล่าวมีจ�านวนเงินประมาณ	530.26	ล้านบาท	และ	493.42	ล้านบาท	คิดเป็นร้อยละ	14.42	และร้อยละ 
	 12.68	ของสินทรัพย์รวมในงบการเงินรวม	และส่วนแบ่งในก�าไรสุทธิของบริษัทร่วมดังกล่าวส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันท่ี	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ 
		 2554	มีจ�านวนประมาณ	80.59	ล้านบาท	และ	66.03	ล้านบาท	คิดเป็นร้อยละ	23.27	และร้อยละ	21.44	ของก�าไรสุทธิในงบการเงินรวม 
		 ตามล�าดับ										

	 ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	เงินลงทุนมียอดคงเหลือตามรายละเอียดในหน้าถัดไป
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	 ในระหว่างปี	บริษัทมีรายการเคลื่อนไหวของเงินลงทุนในบริษัทร่วมดังต่อไปนี้
(หน่วย	:	พันบาท)

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
2555 2554 2555 2554

ราคาตามบัญชีต้นปี	 493,424 462,353 102,427 102,427

ผลกระทบของการเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชี

		เกี่ยวกับผลประโยชน์ในอดีตของพนักงาน (8,803)        - - -

ส่วนแบ่งก�าไรจากเงินลงทุนตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย 80,598 72,452 - -

ส่วนแบ่งขาดทุนจากเงินลงทุนตามวิธีส่วนได้เสีย (4) (6,422) - -

รายได้เงินปันผล (34,959) (34,959) - -

ราคาตามบัญชีสิ้นปี 530,256 493,424 102,427 102,427

15. ที่ดิน	อาคาร	และอุปกรณ์
(หน่วย	:	พันบาท)

งบการเงินรวม

2554 เพิ่มขึ้น ลดลง โอน 2555

ราคาทุน
				ที่ดิน 250,243      -      -      - 250,244

				อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร 871,114 2,851 8,136 8,469 874,298

				สิทธิการเช่าอาคาร	และส่วนปรับปรุงส�านักงานเช่า 1,746      -      -      - 1,74                                                  
6

				เครื่องจักรและอุปกรณ์ 601,932 8,495 2,247 12,985 621,165

				เครื่องตกแต่ง	ติดตั้งและอุปกรณ์ส�านักงาน 242,758 12,360 2,530      - 252,588

				ยานพาหนะ 24,055 11,116 8,359      - 26,812

				เครื่องจักรระหว่างติดตั้งและอาคารระหว่างการก่อสร้าง      201 21,519 266 (21,454)      -

				รวม 1,992,049 56,341 21,538      - 2,026,853

หัก	ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม

				อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร	 522,138 22,993 8,136      - 536,995

				สิทธิการเช่าอาคาร	และส่วนปรับปรุงส�านักงานเช่า 1,746      -      -      - 1,746

				เครื่องจักรและอุปกรณ์	 559,829 12,337 1,961      - 570,205

				เครื่องตกแต่ง	ติดตั้งและอุปกรณ์ส�านักงาน 213,133 14,758 2,451      - 225,440

				ยานพาหนะ 18,027 2,909 8,359      - 12,577

				รวม 1,314,873 52,997 20,907      - 1,346,963

หัก	ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์

				ที่ดิน 6,517      -      -      - 6,517

				อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร 17,644      -      - (2,521) 15,123

				รวม 24,161      -      - (2,521) 21,640

ที่ดิน	อาคาร	และอุปกรณ์	-	สุทธิ 653,015 658,250

รายงานประจำาปี 2555
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งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2554 เพิ่มขึ้น ลดลง โอน 2555

ราคาทุน
				ที่ดิน 250,243      -      -      - 250,243

				อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร 871,115 2,851 8,136 8,469 874,299

				สิทธิการเช่าอาคาร	และส่วนปรับปรุงส�านักงานเช่า 1,746      -      -      - 1,746

				เครื่องจักรและอุปกรณ์ 601,932 8,495 2,247 12,985 621,165

				เครื่องตกแต่ง	ติดตั้งและอุปกรณ์ส�านักงาน 195,930 8,271 2,289      - 201,912

				ยานพาหนะ 17,253 11,117 7,500      - 20,870

				เครื่องจักรระหว่างติดตั้งและอาคารระหว่างการก่อสร้าง      201 21,519 266 (21,454)      -

				รวม 1,938,420 52,253 20,438      - 1,970,235

หัก	ค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสม

				อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร	 522,138 22,993 8,136      - 536,995

				สิทธิการเช่าอาคาร	และส่วนปรับปรุงส�านักงานเช่า 1,746      -      -      - 1,746

				เครื่องจักรและอุปกรณ์	 559,829 12,337 1,961      - 570,205

				เครื่องตกแต่ง	ติดตั้งและอุปกรณ์ส�านักงาน 174,382 11,591 2,276      - 183,697

				ยานพาหนะ 12,754 2,230 7,500      - 7,484

					รวม 1,270,849 49,151 19,873      - 1,300,127

หัก	ค่าเผื่อการด้อยค่าของสินทรัพย์

				ที่ดิน 6,517      - -      - 6,517

				อาคารและส่วนปรับปรุงอาคาร 17,644      -      - (2,521) 15,123

				รวม 24,161      -      - (2,521) 21,640

     

ที่ดิน	อาคาร	และอุปกรณ์	-	สุทธิ 643,410 648,468

	 ค่าเสือ่มราคาส�าหรบัปีสิน้สดุวนัที	่30	มถินุายน	2555	และ	2554	ส�าหรบังบการเงนิรวมมจี�านวนเงนิ	50.48	ล้านบาท	และ	77.45	ล้านบาท	 
	 ตามล�าดับ	และส�าหรับงบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัทมีจ�านวนประมาณ	46.63	ล้านบาท	และ	71.67	ล้านบาท	ตามล�าดับ

	 ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ราคาตามบัญชีก่อนหักค่าเสื่อมราคาสะสมของอาคารและอุปกรณ์ซึ่งหักค่าเสื่อมราคาทั้งจ�านวน 
	 แล้วแต่ยังคงใช้งานอยู่ส�าหรับงบการเงินรวมมีจ�านวนเงิน	957.48	ล้านบาท	และ	826.96	ล้านบาท	ตามล�าดับ	และส�าหรับงบการเงิน 
	 เฉพาะบริษัท	มีจ�านวนเงินประมาณ	927.08	ล้านบาท	และ	806.66	ล้านบาท	ตามล�าดับ

	 บริษัทได้ด�าเนินการจดจ�านองส่วนหนึ่งของที่ดินของบริษัทเพ่ือเป็นหลักทรัพย์ค�้าประกันหนังสือค�้าประกันท่ีออกโดยธนาคารในประเทศ 
	 บางแห่งในนามบริษัทและกิจการร่วมค้า	ดังที่กล่าวไว้ใน	หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงิน	26

(หน่วย	:	พันบาท)
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16. เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
2555 2554 2555 2554

หนี้สินภายใต้สัญญาทรัสต์รีซีทส์ - 63,444 - 63,444
 
	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2554	หนี้สินภายใต้สัญญาทรัสต์รีซีทส์มีอัตราดอกเบ้ียระหว่างร้อยละ	1.97	–	7.15	ต่อปี	บริษัทมีหนี้สินภายใต้ 
	สัญญาทรัสต์รีซีทส์และสินเชื่ออื่นๆ	ซึ่งเป็นวงเงินสินเชื่อที่ได้รับจากธนาคารในประเทศจ�านวนเงินรวม	610	ล้านบาท	วงเงินดังกล่าวบาง 
	ส่วนค�้าประกันโดยที่ดินของบริษัท

17. หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
2555 2554 2555 2554

งานก่อสร้างค้างจ่าย 40,625 39,746 40,625 39,746

ค่าใช้จ่ายเกี่ยวกับพนักงานค้างจ่าย 29,910 41,653 20,453 34,810

ค่าเช่าและค่าสาธารณูปโภคค้างจ่าย 4,073 3,481 4,002 3,439

ค่าส่งเสริมการขายค้างจ่าย 1,291 642 1,291 642

ค่าใช้จ่ายค้างจ่ายอื่น 72,129 86,315 68,133 79,431

หนี้สินอื่น 6,532 21,886 3,255 18,602

รวม 154,560 193,723 137,759 176,670
 

18. หนี้สินตามภาระผูกพันส�าหรับผลประโยชน์พนักงาน

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

ยอดคงเหลือต้นงวด            -                 -

ผลกระทบของการเปลี่ยนแปลงนโยบายการบัญชี

เกี่ยวกับผลประโยชน์ในอดีตของพนักงาน 43,411 35,832

ยอดคงเหลือต้นงวดที่ปรับปรุงแล้ว 43,411 35,832

ต้นทุนปัจจุบันรับรู้เพิ่มเติมในงบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ 5,165 4,094

ผลประโยชน์ที่จ่ายระหว่างปี (725) (725)

ยอดคงเหลือสิ้นปี 47,851 39,201
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	 ค่าใช้จ่ายผลประโยชน์พนักงานทั้งหมดที่รับรู้งบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จ	ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

ต้นทุนบริการปัจจุบัน 3,114 2,409

ต้นทุนทางการเงิน 2,051 1,685

รวม 5,165 4,094
 

	 บรษิทัและบรษิทัย่อยรับรู้หนีส้นิผลประโยชน์พนกังาน	เนือ่งจากการจดัให้มผีลประโยชน์พนกังานหลงัการเลกิจ้างหรอืเกษยีณอาย	ุเพือ่จ่าย 
	 ให้แก่พนักงานตามกฎหมายแรงงานของประเทศไทย	ซึ่งค�านวณโดยผู้เชี่ยวชาญทางคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัยด้วยเทคนิคการประมาณการ 
	 ตามหลกัคณติศาสตร์ประกนัภยั	(Actuarial	Technique)	ซึง่ประมาณการจากมลูค่าปัจจบุนัของกระแสเงนิสดท่ีคาดว่าจะต้องจ่ายในอนาคต 
	 คิดลดด้วยอัตราดอกเบี้ยของพันธบัตรรัฐบาลที่ครบก�าหนดในเวลาใกล้เคียงกับก�าหนดช�าระของหนี้สินดังกล่าว	กระแสเงินสดที่คาดว่าจะ 
	 ต้องจ่ายในอนาคตประมาณการจากเงินเดือนพนักงาน	อัตราการลาออก	อัตราการตาย	อายุงาน	และปัจจัยอื่น	ทั้งนี้ค่าใช้จ่ายที่เกี่ยวข้อง 
	 กับผลประโยชน์พนักงานจะรับรู้ในงบก�าไรขาดทุนเบ็ดเสร็จเพื่อกระจายต้นทุนดังกล่าวตลอดระยะเวลาของการจ้างงาน	ก�าไรและขาดทุน 
	 ที่เกิดจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงข้อสมมติฐานในการค�านวณซึ่งมีผลท�าให้มูลค่าปัจจุบันของผลประโยชน์พนักงานเปลี่ยนแปลงเกินกว่าร้อยละ 
		 10	จะบันทึกเป็นรายได้และค่าใช้จ่ายตลอดอายุการจ้างงานเฉลี่ยของพนักงานที่เหลืออยู่	ซึ่งมีประมาณการทางคณิตศาสตร์ประกันภัย 
	 ภายใต้ข้อสมมติฐานที่ส�าคัญดังนี้

พนักงานรายวัน พนักงานรายเดือน

อัตราการเพิ่มของเงินเดือนในอนาคตถัวเฉลี่ย ร้อยละ	4.22	ต่อปี ร้อยละ	3.91	ต่อปี

เกษียณอายุ 60	ปี 60	ปี

อัตราคิดลด	:	เฉพาะของบริษัท ร้อยละ	4.39	ต่อปี ร้อยละ	4.41	ต่อปี

													:	ของบริษัทย่อย   - ร้อยละ	4.41	ต่อปี

	จ�านวนพนักงาน		:	เฉพาะของบริษัท 384	คน 1,018	คน

																		:	ของบริษัทย่อย - 3	-	76	คน

19. ส�ารองตามกฎหมาย

	 ตามบทบญัญติัแห่งพระราชบัญญัตบิริษทัมหาชนจ�ากดั	พ.ศ.	2535	บรษัิทต้องจดัสรรก�าไรสทุธปิระจ�าปีส่วนหนึง่ไว้เป็นส�ารองตามกฎหมาย 
	 ไม่น้อยกว่าร้อยละ	5	ของก�าไรสทุธปิระจ�าปีหกัด้วยยอดเงนิขาดทนุสะสมยกมา	(ถ้าม)ี	จนกว่าส�ารองดงักล่าวจะมจี�านวนไม่น้อยกว่าร้อยละ 
		 10	ของทุนจดทะเบียน

20. เงินปันผลจ่าย

	 ในการประชุมสามัญผู้ถือหุ้น	เมื่อวันที่	28	ตุลาคม	2554	ผู้ถือหุ้นได้มีมติจ่ายเงินสดปันผลจากก�าไรจากการด�าเนินงานส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุด 
	 วนัที	่30	มถินุายน	2554	ส�าหรับหุน้สามญัทีม่สีทิธริบัเงนิปันผลจ�านวน	593,103,849	หุ้น	เป็นจ�านวนเงนิ	94,896,616	บาท	หรอืในอตัรา 
	 หุ้นละ	0.16	บาท	โดยให้ด�าเนินการจ่ายเงินปันผลในวันที่	25	พฤศจิกายน	2554

	 ในการประชมุสามญัผูถ้อืหุน้	เมือ่วนัที	่29	ตลุาคม	2553	ผูถ้อืหุ้นได้มมีตจ่ิายเงนิสดปันผลจากก�าไรจากการด�าเนนิงานส�าหรบัปีสิน้สดุวนัที	่30 
		 มิถุนายน	2553	ส�าหรับหุ้นสามัญที่มีสิทธิรับเงินปันผลจ�านวน	592,996,749	หุ้น	เป็นจ�านวนเงิน	11,859,935	บาท	หรือในอัตราหุ้นละ 
		 0.02	บาท
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21. กองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพ

	 บริษัทและพนักงานได้ร่วมกันจดทะเบียนจัดตั้งกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพตามพระราชบัญญัติกองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพ	พ.ศ.	2530	ซึ่งประกอบ 
	 ด้วยเงินที่พนักงานจ่ายสะสมและเงินที่บริษัทจ่ายสมทบให้	กองทุนส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพนี้บริหารโดยบริษัท	หลักทรัพย์จัดการกองทุนกสิกรไทย 
		 จ�ากัด	และจะจ่ายให้พนักงานในกรณีที่ออกจากงานตามระเบียบว่าด้วยกองทุนของบริษัท	ในระหว่างปี	บริษัทได้จ่ายเงินสมทบกองทุน 
	 ส�ารองเลี้ยงชีพเป็นจ�านวนเงิน	4.59	ล้านบาท	(2554	:	3.77	ล้านบาท)

22. รายได้อื่น

พันบาท
งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

2555 2554 2555 2554

รายได้เงินชดเชยภาษี 46,767 2,192 46,767 2,192

รายได้ค่าเช่า 13,274 16,709 13,298 16,733

รายได้ดอกเบี้ย 9,033 1,823 7,568 1,576

รายได้ค่าซ่อมแซม 7,698 1,560 7,694 1,482

เงินชดเชยค่าปรับ 5,768 21,423 2,621 21,423

รายได้รับประกันสินค้า 3,956        - 3,956        -

รายได้ค่าสาธารณูปโภค 3,564 3,823 3,564 3,823

รายได้ค่าติดตั้ง 695 1,024 695 1,067

รายได้ตัดและปั้มเหล็ก 653 255 653 255

รายได้ค่าแม่พิมพ์        - 2,599        - 2,599

รายได้ค่านายหน้า        -        - 13,837 9,802

อื่นๆ 27,417 15,231 23,958 14,492

รวม 118,825 66,639 124,611 75,444

23. ค่าใช้จ่ายตามลักษณะ
(หน่วย	:	พันบาท)

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
2555 2554 2555 2554

เงินเดือน	ผลประโยชน์อื่นของพนักงานและผู้บริหาร 521,265 479,835 455,801 418,296

ค่าจ้างผู้รับเหมาจ่าย 261,828 273,721 261,828 273,188

ค่าเสื่อมราคา 50,477 77,452 46,630 71,670

ค่าเช่า 63,576 74,111 53,648 65,404

ค่าสาธารณูปโภค 47,545 47,297 45,579 44,791

ค่าเผื่อ	(โอนกลับค่าเผื่อ)	มูลค่าของเงินลงทุน (4,469) (2,729) 8,531 (2,680)

ค่าเผื่อ	(โอนกลับค่าเผื่อ)	หนี้สงสัยจะสูญ 3,296 (39,693) (12,163) (4,730)

การโอนกลับค่าเผื่อมูลค่าสินค้าลดลง (20,060) (10,003) (19,233) (8,129)

วัตถุดิบและวัสดุสิ้นเปลืองใช้ไป 1,332,000 1,698,967 1,332,000 1,698,986

การเปลี่ยนแปลงในสินค้าส�าเร็จรูป	และงานระหว่างท�า 377,793 43,531 409,816 52,222
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24. ภาษีเงินได้

ล้านบาท

งบการเงินรวม งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท
2555 2554 2555 2554

ก�าไรสุทธิก่อนภาษีเงินได้ 494 399 360 280

บวก	รายการที่ต้องบวกกลับตามประมวลรัษฎากร 52 197 36 194

หัก		รายได้ที่ไม่ต้องน�ามาค�านวณภาษีเงินได้ (158) (322) (112) (254)

					ผลขาดทุนยกมาไม่เกิน	5	ปี (5)      - - -

ก�าไรสุทธิทางภาษี 383 274 284 220

ภาษีเงินได้	 114 72 85 55

ภาษีเงินได้ช�าระล่วงหน้าและถูกหัก	ณ	ที่จ่าย 97 (38) (85) (33)

ภาษีเงินได้ที่ค้างช�าระ 17 34 - 22

	 ภาษเีงนิได้ส�าหรบัปีสิน้สดุวนัที	่30	มถินุายน	2555	ค�านวณในอตัราร้อยละ	30	จากก�าไรสทุธทิางภาษ	ีและส�าหรบัปีสิน้สดุวนัที	่30	มถินุายน 
		 2554	ค�านวณในอัตราร้อยละ	25	จากก�าไรสุทธิทางภาษี	300	ล้านบาทแรก	ส่วนก�าไรสุทธิทางภาษีท่ีเกิน	300	ล้านบาท	คิดอัตราร้อยละ	 
	 30	เนื่องจากเป็นบริษัทที่มีหลักทรัพย์จดทะเบียนในตลาดหลักทรัพย์	ดังน้ันจึงได้รับสิทธิลดหย่อนอัตราภาษีเป็นระยะเวลา	3	รอบ	นับแต่ 
	 รอบระยะเวลาบัญชีแรกที่เริ่มในหรือหลังวันที่	1	มกราคม	2551	
 
	 ภาษีเงินได้ของบริษัทย่อยและกิจการร่วมค้า	ค�านวณในอัตราร้อยละ	30	ของก�าไรสุทธิทางภาษี
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พันบาท

ส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน

ในประเทศ ต่างประเทศ รวม

2555 2554 2555 2554 2555 2554

งบการเงินรวม

รายได้จากการขายและการ		

ให้บริการ	-	สุทธิ 2,323,160 1,661,174 1,961,403 2,278,666 4,284,563 3,939,840

ต้นทุนขายและบริการ (1,744,848) (1,273,690) (1,620,170) (1,898,859) (3,365,018) (3,172,549)

ก�าไรขั้นต้น 578,312 387,484 341,233 379,807 919,545 767,291

รายได้จากการให้บริการก่อสร้าง 194,811 128,118 - - 194,811 128,118

ต้นทุนการก่อสร้าง (177,427) (112,369) - - (177,427) (112,369)

ก�าไร	(ขาดทุน)	ขั้นต้น 17,384 15,749 - - 17,384 15,749

รวมก�าไรขั้นต้น 595,696 403,233 341,233 379,807 936,929 783,040

ก�าไรสุทธิหลังภาษีเงินได้ 379,906 327,700

ที่ดิน	อาคาร	และอุปกรณ์	-	สุทธิ 658,250 653,015

สินทรัพย์อื่นๆ 3,019,790 3,237,770

สินทรัพย์รวม	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน 3,678,040 3,890,785

งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

รายได้จากการขายและการ		

ให้บริการ	-	สุทธิ 1,227,801 877,049 1,961,403 2,278,666 3,189,204 3,155,715

ต้นทุนขายและบริการ (871,171) (656,433) (1,620,170) (1,898,859) (2,491,341) (2,555,292)

ก�าไรขั้นต้น 356,630 220,616 341,233 379,807 697,863 600,423

รายได้จากการให้บริการก่อสร้าง 194,811 135,530 - - 194,811 135,530

ต้นทุนการก่อสร้าง (177,427) (119,781) - - (177,427) (119,781)

ก�าไรขั้นต้น 17,384 15,749 - - 17,384 15,749

รวมก�าไรขั้นต้น 374,014 236,365 341,233 379,807 715,247 616,172

ก�าไรสุทธิหลังภาษีเงินได้ 274,519 224,916

ที่ดิน	อาคาร	และอุปกรณ์	-	สุทธิ 648,468 643,410

สินทรัพย์อื่นๆ 2,204,728 2,531,882

สินทรัพย์รวม	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน 2,853,196 3,175,292

25. ข้อมูลทางการเงินจ�าแนกตามส่วนงาน
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26. การค้�าประกัน

	 ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	มีหนังสือค�้าประกันที่ออกโดยธนาคารในประเทศบางแห่งในนามบริษัทและกิจการร่วมค้าจ�านวน	638.88 
		 ล้านบาท	ซึง่เกีย่วเนือ่งกบัภาระผกูพนัเกีย่วกบัการปฏบัิตติามสญัญาตามปกตธิรุกจิของบรษัิทและกจิการ	ร่วมค้า	หนงัสอืค�า้ประกนัเหล่านี้ 
	 ค�้าประกันโดยเงินฝากธนาคาร	(ดังที่กล่าวไว้ในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อ	13)	และส่วนหนึ่งของที่ดินของบริษัท	(ดังที่กล่าวไว้ใน 
	 หมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินข้อ	15)

27. ภาระผูกพัน

	 27.1	ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	บริษัทมีภาระผูกพันเพ่ือท�าโครงการของบริษัท	โดยการจ้างผู้รับจ้างรายใหญ่จ�านวน	48.03	ล้านบาท 
		 	 		และการสั่งซื้อเครื่องจักร	จ�านวน	0.37	ล้านยูโร

	 27.2	บรษิทัมภีาระผกูพันจากสญัญาเช่าทีด่นิและอาคารโรงงานจากกรรมการของบรษิทั	สญัญาเช่ามอีายสุามปีเริม่	ตัง้แต่วนัที	่1	ธนัวาคม 
		 	 		2554	โดยเสียค่าเช่าปีละ	17.40	ล้านบาท	ส�าหรับพื้นที่รวม	32	ไร่	1	งาน	บริษัทมีสิทธิที่จะต่ออายุสัญญาเช่าต่อไปได้

28. หนี้สินที่อาจจะเกิดขึ้น

	 ในระหว่างปี	2555	บรษิทัผูรั้บจ้างรายหนึง่ได้ยืน่ฟ้องร้องบรษัิทเป็นจ�าเลยร่วมกบัผูอ้ืน่อกี	1	รายโดยถกูเรยีกร้องค่าเสยีหายรวมเป็นจ�านวน 
	 เงนิประมาณ	41.53	ล้านบาท	พร้อมดอกเบีย้ร้อยละ	7.50	ต่อปี	นบัจากวนัท่ี	24	มนีาคม	2554	จนกว่าจะช�าระเสรจ็	บรษัิทได้ยืน่ฟ้องแย้ง 
	 บรษิทัผูร้บัจ้างรายดงักล่าว	เมือ่วันที	่6	กรกฎาคม	2555	เนือ่งจากโจทก์เป็นฝ่ายผดิสญัญา	โดยท�างานล่าช้ากว่าก�าหนดและงานทีส่่งมอบ 
	 มีความช�ารุดบกพร่อง	บริษัทจึงมีสิทธิยึดหน่วงที่จะยังไม่ช�าระค่าจ้าง	ผลของการผิดสัญญาของโจทก์ท�าให้บริษัทเสียหาย	เน่ืองจากถูก	
	 ลูกค้าปรับตามสัญญาและต้องเป็นผู้แก้ไขงานที่บกพร่องเอง	จึงฟ้องแย้งเรียกค่าปรับตามสัญญาจ�านวน	22.72	ล้านบาท	และให้โจทก์	
	 ช�าระค่าเสยีหายอันเกดิจากการแก้ไขงานทีช่�ารดุบกพร่องจ�านวน	26.76	ล้านบาท	พร้อมดอกเบีย้ร้อยละ	7.5	ต่อปี	คดอียูร่ะหว่างรอโจทก์ 
	 ย่ืนค�าให้การแก้ฟ้องแย้ง	บริษัทเชื่อว่าจะไม่มีความเสียหายจากคดีความดังกล่าวจึงไม่ได้ตั้งส�ารองเผื่อความเสียหายไว้ในบัญชี	

29. การเปิดเผยเครื่องมือทางการเงิน

	 นโยบายการบญัชสี�าหรับการบันทกึและการวัดค่าของรายการสนิทรพัย์ทางการเงนิและหนีส้นิทางการเงนิ	ได้เปิดเผยไว้ในนโยบายการบญัช ี
	 ที่เกี่ยวข้องตามที่ปรากฏในหมายเหตุประกอบงบการเงินส�าหรับปีสิ้นสุดวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554

	 29.1	ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราดอกเบี้ย
 
	 	 		ความเสี่ยงเกี่ยวกับอัตราดอกเบี้ยนี้เกิดขึ้นจากการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราดอกเบี้ยในตลาดในอนาคต	การเปลี่ยนแปลงดังกล่าวจะส่ง 
	 	 		ผลกระทบต่อผลการด�าเนนิงานและกระแสเงนิสดของบรษิทัและบรษิทัย่อย	บรษิทั	และบรษิทัย่อยมคีวามเสีย่งเกีย่วกบัอตัราดอกเบีย้ 
	 	 		เนื่องจากมีเงินฝากกับธนาคาร	เงินเบิกเกินบัญชีธนาคาร	และเงินกู้ยืมตามรายละเอียดดังนี้
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พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม

30	มิถุนายน	2555

มีอัตราดอกเบี้ย
ลอยตัว

มีอัตราดอกเบี้ย
คงที่ ไม่มีดอกเบี้ย รวม

สินทรัพย์/หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 860,303 - - 860,303

เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ 461 - - 461

พันบาท

งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

30	มิถุนายน	2555

มีอัตราดอกเบี้ย
ลอยตัว

มีอัตราดอกเบี้ย
คงที่ ไม่มีดอกเบี้ย รวม

สินทรัพย์/หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 739,292 - - 739,292

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม

30	มิถุนายน	2554

มีอัตราดอกเบี้ย
ลอยตัว

มีอัตราดอกเบี้ย
คงที่ ไม่มีดอกเบี้ย รวม

สินทรัพย์/หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 690,065           -           - 690,065

เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ 76,702           -           - 76,702

เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน           - 63,444           - 63,444

พันบาท

งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

30	มิถุนายน	2554

มีอัตราดอกเบี้ย
ลอยตัว

มีอัตราดอกเบี้ย
คงที่ ไม่มีดอกเบี้่ย รวม

สินทรัพย์/หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 593,369 - - 593,369

เงินฝากธนาคารที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ 76,525 - - 76,525

เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน - 63,444 - 63,444
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	 สินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินจ�าแนกตามวันที่ครบก�าหนดของเครื่องมือทางการเงิน	นับจากวันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	และ	2554	ดังนี้

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม

30	มิถุนายน	2555

เมื่อทวงถาม 1	-	6	เดือน 7	-	12	เดือน รวม อัตราดอกเบี้ย

สินทรัพย์/หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 860,303 - - 860,303 0.625	–	2.25%

เงินฝากธนาคารเงินที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ 461 - - 461 0.625	–	2.25%

พันบาท

งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

30	มิถุนายน	2555

เมื่อทวงถาม 1	-	6	เดือน 7	-	12	เดือน รวม อัตราดอกเบี้ย

สินทรัพย์/หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 739,292 - - 739,292 0.625	–	2.25%

พันบาท

งบการเงินรวม

30	มิถุนายน	2554

เมื่อทวงถาม 1	-	6	เดือน 7	-	12	เดือน รวม อัตราดอกเบี้ย

สินทรัพย์/หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 690,065           -           - 690,065 0.625	–	0.875%

เงินฝากธนาคารเงินที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ 76,702           -           - 76,702 0.625	–	0.875%

เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน           - 63,444           - 63,444 1.968	–	7.150%

พันบาท

งบการเงินเฉพาะของบริษัท

30	มิถุนายน	2554

เมื่อทวงถาม 1	-	6	เดือน 7	-	12	เดือน รวม อัตราดอกเบี้ย

สินทรัพย์/หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 593,369 - - 593,369 0.625	–	0.875%

เงินฝากธนาคารเงินที่มีข้อจ�ากัดในการใช้ 76,525 - - 76,525 0.625	–	0.875%

เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน - 63,444 - 63,444 1.968	–	7.150%



รายงานประจำาปี 2555
Annual Report 2012 95

	 29.2	ความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยน
 
	 	 		บริษัทมีความเสี่ยงจากอัตราแลกเปลี่ยนอันเกี่ยวเนื่องจากการซื้อหรือขายสินค้าเป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศ	

	 	 		ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	บริษัทมียอดคงเหลือของสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินทางการเงินที่เป็นสกุลเงินตราต่างประเทศ	ดังนี้

สกุลเงิน สินทรัพย์
ทางการเงิน

หนี้สิน
ทางการเงิน

อัตราแลกเปลี่ยนเฉลี่ย	
ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555

(พัน) (พัน) (บาทต่อหน่วยเงินตราต่างประเทศ)

เหรียญสหรัฐฯ 8,737 4,004 31.826100

เยน 1,405 4,123 0.401388

ออสเตรเลีย 8,606 3,291 32.143500

	 	 		ณ	วันที่	30	มิถุนายน	2555	บริษัทมีสินทรัพย์และหนี้สินที่เป็นเงินตราต่างประเทศซึ่งไม่ได้มีการท�าสัญญาป้องกันความเสี่ยงด้าน 
			 	 		อัตราแลกเปลี่ยนดังนี้

พันเหรียญ
สหรัฐอเมริกา

พันเยน
ญี่ปุ่น

พันเหรียญ
ออสเตรเลีย

สินทรัพย์ทางการเงิน

เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด 46 1,405 3,277

ลูกหนี้การค้า	-	สุทธิ 8,604               - 5,329

หนี้สินทางการเงิน

เงินรับล่วงหน้าจากลูกค้า 19               - 2,900

หนี้สินหมุนเวียนอื่น 3,937               - 18

เจ้าหนี้การค้า	-	สุทธิ 48 4,123 373

	 29.3	ความเสี่ยงด้านสภาพคล่อง

	 	 		ความเส่ียงด้านสภาพคล่องเกดิจากความเป็นไปได้ท่ีลกูค้าอาจจะไม่สามารถช�าระหนี้ให้แก่บรษัิทได้ภายในก�าหนดเวลาโดยปกตกิารค้า	 
	 	 		เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงนี้บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยได้ประเมินความสามารถทางการเงินของลูกค้าเป็นระยะๆ

	 29.4	ความเสี่ยงด้านการให้สินเชื่อ

	 	 		ความเสี่ยงด้านการให้สินเชื่อเกิดจากการที่คู่สัญญาไม่สามารถหรือไม่ประสงค์จะปฏิบัติตามข้อตกลงที่ท�าไว้	บริษัทและบริษัทย่อย 
	 	 		ป้องกันความเสี่ยงนี้โดยการวิเคราะห์ฐานะทางการเงินของคู่ค้าเป็นระยะๆ

	 	 		ราคาตามบัญชีของลูกหนี้ที่บันทึกในงบแสดงฐานะการเงิน	–	สุทธิจากค่าเผื่อหนี้สงสัยจะสูญ	เป็นมูลค่าสูงสุดที่เกิดจากความเสี่ยง 
	 	 		ทางด้านสินเชื่อ
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	 29.5	มูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงิน

	 	 		มูลค่ายุติธรรม	หมายถึง	จ�านวนเงินที่ผู้ซื้อและผู้ขายตกลงแลกเปลี่ยนเครื่องมือทางการเงินในขณะที่ทั้งสองฝ่ายมีความรอบรู้และ 
	 	 		เต็มใจในการแลกเปลี่ยนและสามารถต่อรองราคากันได้อย่างเป็นอิสระในลักษณะของผู้ที่ไม่มีความเกี่ยวข้องกัน	มูลค่ายุติธรรมได้ 
	 	 		มาจากราคาตลาดที่ก�าหนด

	 	 		บริษัทและบริษัทย่อยใช้วิธีการและสมมติฐานดังต่อไปนี้	ในการประมาณมูลค่ายุติธรรมของเครื่องมือทางการเงิน

	 	 		-	เงินสดและรายการเทียบเท่าเงินสด	ลูกหนี้การค้าและลูกหน้ีอ่ืน	มีราคาตามบัญชีใกล้เคียงกับมูลค่ายุติธรรม	เน่ืองจากเครื่องมือ 
	 	 				ทางการเงินเหล่านี้จะครบก�าหนดในระยะเวลาอันสั้น

	 	 		-	เงินกู้ยืมระยะสั้นจากสถาบันการเงิน	เจ้าหนี้การค้า	และเจ้าหนี้อ่ืน	มีราคาตามบัญชีของหนี้สินทางการเงินใกล้เคียงกับมูลค่า 
	 	 				ยุติธรรม	เนื่องจากเครื่องมือทางการเงินเหล่านี้จะครบก�าหนดช�าระในระยะเวลาอันสั้น

	 	 		เงินลงทุนระยะยาวในหุ้นทุนของบริษัทย่อยและบริษัทร่วม	และเงินลงทุนท่ัวไป	มีราคาตามบัญชีของสินทรัพย์ทางการเงินใกล้เคียง 
	 	 		กับมูลค่ายุติธรรม	

30.  การอนุมัติงบการเงิน

	 งบการเงินนี้ได้รับอนุมัติจากคณะกรรมการของบริษัท	เมื่อวันที่	27	สิงหาคม	2555

ค่าตอบแทนของผู้สอบบัญชี

(บาท)

ค่าสอบบัญชี จ�านวนเงิน

ค่าตอบแทนจากการสอบบัญชีประจ�าปี	2554/2555 1,730,000

ค่าบริการอื่นๆ ไม่มี
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To the Shareholders of Siam Steel International Public Company Limited

  I have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position of Siam Steel International Public Company  
Limited and subsidiaries and joint ventures as at 30 June 2012 and 2011, and the related consolidated statements of comprehensive  
income, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended. I have also audited the separate statements of 
financial position of Siam Steel International Public Company Limited as at 30 June 2012 and 2011, and the related statements 
of comprehensive income, changes in shareholders’ equity and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements 
are the responsibility of the Company’s management as to their correctness and completeness of presentation. My responsibility 
is to express opinion on these financial statements based on my audits. I did not audit the financial statements of one subsidiary 
which is included in the consolidated financial statements. The total assets of this subsidiary is approximately Baht 412.76 million 
and Baht 335.79 million, or 11.22 percent and 8.59 percent of consolidated total assets as at 30 June 2012 and 2011, respectively. 
Its total revenues amounted to approximately Baht 1,100.43 million and 779.36 million, or 23.31 percent and 18.49 percent of  
consolidated total revenues for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011, respectively. In addition, the consolidated financial 
statements for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 includes the equity in net income of an associated company for which  
the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 were reviewed by other auditors. The investment in such  
associated company represents 11.40 percent and 9.78 percent of total assets in the consolidated statement of financial position  
as at 30 June 2012 and 2011, respectively, and the equity in net income in such company represents Baht 78.96 million and 
Baht 72.45 million, or 20.78 percent and 23.53 percent of the consolidated net income for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 
2011, respectively. Such amounts as included in the consolidated financial statements were audited and reviewed by other auditors 
whose reports have been furnished to me. My report, in so far as it relates to those subsidiary and associated companies, are 
based on the reports of those other auditors. 

  I conducted my audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that I plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. Such 
audits include examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit  
also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating 
the overall presentation of the financial statements. I believe that my audits and the use of the reports of other auditors provide 
reasonable basis for my opinion. 

  In my opinion, based on my audits and the use of other auditors’ reports, the consolidated financial statements referred to 
above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial positions as at 30 June 2012 and 2011 and the consolidated 
results of operations and cash flows for the years then ended of Siam Steel International Public Company Limited and its subsidiaries 
and joint ventures, and the separate financial positions as at 30 June 2012 and 2011 and the results of operations and cash flows 
for the years then ended, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

  Without modifying my above audit report, I draw attention to information as discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements 
that effective 1 July 2011, the Company adopted the new and amended accounting and financial reporting standards issued by 
the Federation of Accounting Professions for the preparation and presentation of financial statements. The financial statements 
for the year ended 30 June 2011, presented herein for comparative purpose, have been modified and presented in new format to 
conform with the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2012.

                 Mrs. Sumalee Chokdeeanant
                  Certified Public Accountant
                     Registration No. 3322

                       Bangkok, Thailand
                        27 August 2012

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR
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STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011 

SIAM	STEEL	INTERNATIONAL	PUBLIC	COMPANY	LIMITED,	SUBSIDIARIES	AND	JOINT	VENTURES

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
Notes 2012 2011 2012 2011

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

  Cash and cash equivalents 7  860,303,271 690,065,453  739,292,197 593,369,003

  Trade accounts receivable from sales and services

     - general customers - net 9  624,855,335 419,279,908  428,513,388 238,350,720

     - related companies - net 8, 9  21,851,757 16,433,191  26,971,371 17,768,096

  Trade accounts receivable from construction work

     - general customers 9  -   705,600  -   -

     - related companies - net 8, 9  2,376,815 14,374,609  4,660,422 70,709,119

  Unbilled accrued income

     - general customers 10  41,528,975 128,338,386  41,528,975 92,155,572

     - related companies - net 8, 10  -   42,321,814  -   82,983,949

  Inventories - net 11  559,858,671 936,457,447  482,924,524 892,372,696

  Receivables from and advances

     to related companies 8  4,604,111 -  6,733,210 1,855,339

  Share subscription receivable  -   36,000,000  -   -
  Other current assets 12  59,654,816 95,213,116  54,140,182 95,664,070

Total Current Assets  2,175,033,751 2,379,189,524  1,784,764,269 2,085,228,564

NON - CURRENT ASSETS

  Restricted deposits with banks 13  460,625 76,702,011  -   76,524,820

  Retentions receivable  235,648,678 125,187,308  235,648,678 125,187,308

  Investments accounted for by the equity method

     - Associated companies 14  530,256,289 493,423,526  -   -

  Investments - at cost

     - Subsidiary companies - net 14  -   -  22,199,300 10,199,300

     - Associated companies 14  -   -  102,427,400 102,427,400

     - Other companies - net 14  47,718,903 43,250,215  42,718,903 38,250,215

     - Joint ventures - net 14  -   -  16,000 16,000

  Property, plant and equipment - net 15  658,249,957 653,015,139  648,468,233 643,410,436

  Refundable value added tax  7,232,025 86,475,547  5,821,840 72,381,305
  Income tax withheld at sources   4,212,617 5,564,144  -   -
  Other non - current assets - net  19,227,389 27,977,098  11,131,630 21,667,005

Total Non - Current Assets  1,503,006,483 1,511,594,988  1,068,431,984 1,090,063,789

TOTAL ASSETS 3,678,040,234 3,890,784,512 2,853,196,253 3,175,292,353

 The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.   
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STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011 
SIAM	STEEL	INTERNATIONAL	PUBLIC	COMPANY	LIMITED,	SUBSIDIARIES	AND	JOINT	VENTURES

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
Notes 2012 2011 2012 2011

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Short - term loans from financial institution 16  -    63,444,164  -    63,444,164 

  Trade accounts payable - general suppliers  445,287,154  309,006,438  414,667,903  283,861,736 

  Payables to and advances from related companies 8  97,242,511  71,802,792  58,775,372  33,456,075 

  Advances and deposits from customers

    - general customers  120,280,549  651,370,670  118,362,338  649,359,393 

    - related companies 8  3,095,400  4,591,929  3,095,400  6,029,771 

  Accrued income tax 24  17,235,475  33,586,681  233,068  21,593,264 

  Other current liabilities 17  154,560,092  193,722,713  137,758,738  176,670,004 

Total Current Liabilities  837,701,181  1,327,525,387  732,892,819  1,234,414,407 

NON - CURRENT LIABILITIES

  Employee benefits obligation 18  47,850,852  -    39,201,186  -   

  Other non - current liabilities  9,365,079  12,931,300  9,365,079  12,931,300 

Total Non - Current Liabilities  57,215,931  12,931,300  48,566,265  12,931,300 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 894,917,112  1,340,456,687  781,459,084  1,247,345,707 

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

  Share capital - common share at Baht 1 par value  
    - Registered  593,125,849 shares  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849 

    - Issued and paid - up 593,125,849 shares  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849 

  Premium on share capital  72,403,683  72,403,683  72,403,683  72,403,683 

  Retained earnings

    - Appropriated for legal reserve 19  59,312,585  59,312,585  59,312,585  59,312,585 

    - Unappropriated  1,913,106,952  1,710,343,309  1,346,895,052  1,203,104,529 

  Shareholders' equity attributable  

  to the Company's shareholders  2,637,949,069  2,435,185,426  2,071,737,169  1,927,946,646 

Non - controlling interests in subsidiaries  145,174,053  115,142,399  -    -   

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  2,783,123,122  2,550,327,825  2,071,737,169  1,927,946,646 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

  SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  3,678,040,234  3,890,784,512  2,853,196,253  3,175,292,353 

 The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.   



(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
Notes 2012 2011 2012 2011

REVENUES
   Sales and services - net  4,284,563,557  3,939,839,675 3,189,204,453  3,155,714,956 

   Revenues from construction work  194,811,297  128,118,573  194,811,297  135,530,007 
Total revenues 8, 25  4,479,374,854  4,067,958,248  3,384,015,750  3,291,244,963 

COSTS 
   Costs of sales and services  3,365,018,214  3,172,549,131  2,491,341,382  2,555,292,126 

   Costs of construction work  177,427,307  112,369,193  177,427,307  119,780,627 

Total costs                                              8, 11, 23, 25  3,542,445,521  3,284,918,324  2,668,768,689  2,675,072,753 

Gross income  936,929,333  783,039,924  715,247,061  616,172,210 

   Gain on foreign exchange rates  35,193,888  4,105,151  36,059,643  3,979,639 

   Dividend income 8, 14  7,754,463  9,619,482  42,713,023  47,637,832 

   Other income 8, 22  118,825,116  66,638,846  124,611,491  75,443,533 

Income before expenses  1,098,702,800  863,403,403  918,631,218  743,233,214 

   Selling expenses 8  (354,193,898)  (240,941,006)  (351,553,392)  (238,600,693)

   Administrative expenses 8  (329,785,753)  (316,691,664)  (208,166,422)  (217,604,750)

   Reversal of allowance (allowance) for 
   doubtful debts and bad debt

8  (3,296,411)  39,692,507  12,163,016  4,729,955 

   Reversal of allowance (allowance) for 
   impairment of investment  4,468,688  2,728,719  (8,531,312)  2,679,719 

Total expenses 23  (682,807,374)  (515,211,444)  (556,088,110)  (448,795,769)

Income from operations  415,895,426  348,191,959  362,543,108  294,437,445 
    Equity in net income of associated companies - net  80,594,607  66,029,204  -    -   

Income before finance cost and income tax  496,490,033  414,221,163  362,543,108  294,437,445 

   Financial costs  (2,764,754)  (14,778,232)  (2,764,754)  (14,778,232)

Income before income tax  493,725,279  399,442,931  359,778,354  279,659,213 

   Income tax 24  (113,819,390)  (71,742,838)  (85,259,173)  (54,743,450)

Net income for the year  379,905,889  327,700,093  274,519,181  224,915,763 

   Other comprehensive income for the year  -    -    -    -   

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  379,905,889  327,700,093  274,519,181  224,915,763 

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO :

   The Company's shareholders  346,312,752  307,961,859  274,519,181  224,915,763 
   Non - controlling interests in subsidiaries  33,593,137  19,738,234  -    -   

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  379,905,889  327,700,093  274,519,181  224,915,763 

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE
   Net income attributable to the Company per share (Baht)  0.58  0.52  0.46  0.38 

   Weigted average number of common shares (share)  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849  593,125,849 

  The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนชั่นแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)
Siam Steel International Public Company Limited100

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011 

SIAM	STEEL	INTERNATIONAL	PUBLIC	COMPANY	LIMITED,	SUBSIDIARIES	AND	JOINT	VENTURES
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(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S  
2012 2011 2012 2011

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Income before tax  493,725,279  399,442,931 359,778,354  279,659,213 

Adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash 
   provided from (used in) operating activities:
   Depreciation  50,476,740  77,452,282  46,630,040  71,669,831 
   Allowance (reversal of allowance) for doubtful debts and bad debt - net  3,296,410  (39,692,507)  (12,163,016)  (4,729,955)
   Reversal of allowance for obsolete and decline value of inventories - net  (20,060,186)  (10,002,941)  (19,233,339)  (8,128,933)
   Allowance (reversal of allowance) for decline value of investment  (4,468,688)  (2,728,719)  8,531,312  (2,679,719)
   Refundable vat written - off  (10,661,901)  -    -    -   
   Gain on sales of property, plant and equipment  (5,894,995)  (7,007,747)  (5,509,490)  (6,587,861)
   Unrealized loss (gain) on foreign exchange  (3,419,907)  17,113,332  (3,419,907)  17,113,332 
   Interest expense  3,126,447  14,778,232  2,764,754  14,778,232 
   Equity in net income of associated companies - net  (80,594,607)  (66,029,205)  -    -   
   Provision for mployee benefit obligations  2,392,981  -    1,683,658  -   

Cash Flows Provided from Operations before Changes in
Operating Assets and Liabilities  427,917,573  383,325,658  379,062,366 361,094,140 
   Decrease (increase) in operating assets;
   Trade accounts receivable from sales and services
    - general customers  (207,015,834)  (32,302,983)  (191,603,075)  82,891,012 
    - related companies  (5,418,566)  (2,536,140)  13,680,165  162,730 
   Trade accounts receivable from construction work
    - general customers  705,600  9,022,470  -    -   
    - related companies  10,141,791  52,208,536  56,768,680  234,387,545 
   Unbilled accrued income
    - general customers  86,809,411  (66,653,136)  50,626,597 (78,094,107)
    - related companies  42,321,814  (6,335,443)  82,983,949  (12,422,438)
   Inventories  396,658,962  197,304,170 428,681,511  205,994,207 
   Receivables from  and advances to - related companies  (4,604,111)  98,656  (4,877,871)  (641,801)
   Other current assets  71,574,657  7,636,252  41,540,245  8,411,872 
   Retentions receivable  (100,689,710) (106,691,152) (100,689,710)  (106,691,152)
   Other non - current assets  98,655,132  (8,897,100)  77,094,840  2,617,801 
   Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities;
   Trade accounts payable - general suppliers  132,530,884  (24,971,766)  127,056,335  (41,665,726)
   Payables to and advances from related companies  23,943,190  6,769,560  22,384,926  (16,384,625)
   Advances and deposits from customers  (533,708,399)  21,875,615 (533,615,333)  23,333,363 
   Other current liabilities  (39,114,841)  146,104,731  (38,863,487)  119,645,290 
   Other non current liabilities  (3,566,221)  3,517,944  (3,566,221)  3,517,944 

Cash Provided from Operating Activities   397,141,332  579,475,872  406,663,917  786,156,055 
   Interest payment  (1,127,047)  (14,756,599)  (1,127,047)  (14,756,599)

   Income tax payment  (128,819,069)  (24,173,243)  (106,619,369)  (36,601,695)

Net Cash Provided from Operating Activities  267,195,216  540,546,030  298,917,501  734,797,761 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011
SIAM	STEEL	INTERNATIONAL	PUBLIC	COMPANY	LIMITED,	SUBSIDIARIES	AND	JOINT	VENTURES
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STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011
SIAM	STEEL	INTERNATIONAL	PUBLIC	COMPANY	LIMITED,	SUBSIDIARIES	AND	JOINT	VENTURES

(Unit : Baht)

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

   Decrease (increase) in restricted deposits with banks  76,241,386  (55,687,382)  76,524,820  (55,848,337)

   Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (56,341,349)  (27,174,256)  (52,252,622)  (25,334,768)

  Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment  6,524,785  13,775,069  6,074,275  12,825,347 

  Increase in investment in subsidiary company and joint venture               -    (36,000,000)  (25,000,000)  (180,000,000)

   Dividend received from an associated company  34,958,560  34,958,560               -                 -   

 Net Cash Provided from (Used in) Investing Activities  61,383,382  (70,128,009)  5,346,473  (248,357,758)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

   Decrease in short-term loan from financial institution  (63,444,164)  (146,224,165)  (63,444,164)  (146,224,165)

   Payment of cash dividend  (94,896,616)  (11,859,935)  (94,896,616)  (11,859,935)

   Dividend paid to minority interest by subsidiary               -    (2,940,210)              -                 -   

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities  (158,340,780)  (161,024,310)  (158,340,780)  (158,084,100)

 Increase in cash and cash equivalents - net  170,237,818  309,393,711  145,923,194  328,355,903 

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  690,065,453  380,671,742  593,369,003  265,013,100 

 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  860,303,271  690,065,453  739,292,197  593,369,003 

 Supplemental cash flows information:

  Non-cash transactions

  The Company recognises provision for employee 
  benefits obligation as at 1 July 2011

  by adjusting the past service cost with retained earnings  48,652,493               -    35,832,042               -   

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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1.  GENERAL INFORMATION

 The Company was incorporated and registered as a juristic company on 28 August 1979 under the law of Thailand and become 
  a public company on 27 December 1993. The Company’s core businesses are manufacturing and sales of steel office equipment 
  and furniture and furniture parts, and the construction business. The Company’s registered office is located at 51 Moo 2 Poochao 
  Road, Bangyaprak, Phrapradaeng, Samuthprakarn.

 As at 30 June 2012 and 2011, the Company has major shareholders as follows :

Percentage of Shareholding

Name 2012 2011

Mr. Pongsak Pongphundacha 30.11 30.11

Mr. Wanchai Kunanantakul 17.19 17.19

Mr. Surapol Kunanantakul 16.52 16.52

Mr. Anan Raweesangsun 2.26 -

The Bank of New York Nominees LTD-CGT Exempt 2.24 2.24

Bangkok Bank Public Company Limited 2.03 2.03

2.  BASIS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARATION

 The accompanying financial statements have been officially prepared in Thai in accordance with the Thai Generally Accepted  
 Accounting Principles under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543 and Thai Accounting Standards issued under the Accounting  
 Professions Act B.E. 2547 and the financial reporting requirements of the Securities and Exchange Commission under the  
 Securities and Exchange Act B.E. 2535. The translation of these financial statements to other language should be in compliance 
 with the official report in Thai.

 The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except as otherwise disclosed specifically.

 During the years 2010 and 2011, the Federation of Accounting Professions has announced the new and amendments to some 
  accounting standards and financial reporting standards, which are effective for the accounting periods beginning on or after 
 1 January 2011 and 1 January 2013. The Company has adopted those standards which are effective for the accounting periods 
  beginning on or after 1 January 2011 in this the financial statements. The standards which impact the changes to the financial  
 statements from pervious year are as follows:

 TAS 1 (Revised 2009): Presentation of financial statements
 Presentation of financial statements, a set of financial statements comprises statements of financial position, comprehensive  
 income, changes in shareholders’ equity, and cash flows and notes to financial statements. The change impacts only the  
 presentation of financial information with no effect to net income or earnings per share.

 TAS 16 (Revised in 2009): Property, plant and equipment
 The significant changes that affect the Company are the determination of depreciation for assets based on the segregation of  
 components of assets, if each part is significant with different useful lives, and the residual value of such asset that needs to be 
 estimated with present value, if it has useful life under the current condition at the end of its useful life. In addition, the residual 
  value and useful life of an asset have to be reviewed at least at the end of the year.  

 The changes have been applied prospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the revised TAS. However, this  
 revised standard does not cause significant impact to the property, plant and equipment of the Company.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011
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 TAS 19 : Employee benefits

 Post-employment benefits (Defined contribution plan)

 The Company and its subsidiaries and its employees have jointly established a provident fund plan whereby monthly contribution  
 are made by employees and by the Company and subsidiaries. The fund’s assets are held in a separate trust fund from the  
 Company and subsidiaries’ assets. The Company and subsidiaries’ contributions to the fund are recognised as expenses  
 when incurred.

 Post-employment benefits (Defined benefit plan) 

 The Company and subsidiaries have obligation in respect of the severance payment they must make to employees upon 
  retirement under labour law. The Company and subsidiaries treat these severance payments obligation as a defined benefit plan. 

 Other long-term employee benefits   
 The Company and subsidiaries have obligation for long-service benefits.
 
 The obligation under the defined benefit plan and other long-term employee benefits is determined by actuary, using the  
 projected unit credit method. 

 For the first-time adoption of TAS 19, the Company elected to recognise the transitional liability, through an adjustment to the 
  retained earnings as at 1 July 2011 as permitted as an option under the transitional of this standard that are presented in the  
 Note 18 to the financial statements. 
  
 TAS 24 (Revised 2009) : Related party disclosures

 The significant change is to disclose key management personnel compensation.
 
 TAS 12 : Income Taxes 

 This accounting standard requires the Company and subsidiaries to identify temporary differences, which are differences 
  between the carrying amount of assets or liabilities in the accounting records and their tax based, and to recognize deferred 
  tax assets and liabilities under the stipulated guidelines.
 
 At present, the management is evaluating the impact on the financial statements in the year when this standard is adopted. 
 
 TAS 21 (revised 2009) : The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates 

 This accounting standard requires the Company and subsidiaries to identify its functional currency in accordance with certain 
  conditions in the standard and to record transactions and report its financial position and operating results in this functional  
 currency, which may not be Baht.
 
 At present, the management is still evaluating the impact on the financial statements in the year when this standard is adopted.

3. CUMULATIVE	EFFECT	OF	CHANGES	IN	ACCOUNTING	POLICIES	FROM	THE	ADOPTION	OF	NEW	ACCOUNTING 
  STATDARDS 

 During the current period, the Company and its subsidiaries made changes to their significant accounting policies described in 
  Note 2, as a result of the adoption of revised and new accounting standards. The cumulative effects of the changes in the 
  accounting policies are separately presented in the statements of changes in shareholders’ equity.
 
 The amounts of adjustments affecting the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012 are summarised below:
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4. BASIS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

 4.1 The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Siam Steel International Public Company Limited and its  
  subsidiaries for which it owns more than 50% of capital shares with voting right, and joint, ventures which the Company  
  can exercise control as follows :

In Thousand Baht

30 June 2012

CONSOLIDATED F/S SEPARATE F/S

 Statements of financial position

Retained	earnings	at	30	June	2011	–	as	previously	reported 1,710,343 1,203,105

Increase in provision for long-term employee benefits (43,411) (35,832)

Decrease in investment in associated companies (8,803)                 -

Decrease in non - controlling interests 3,562                 -

Retained	earnings	as	at	1	July	2011	–	adjusted 1,661,691 1,167,273

Percentage of shareholding

Company 2012 2011 Type of business

Subsidiaries

Siam Okamura International Co., Ltd. 51 51 Distribution of office furniture and furniture 
used for public.

Sri  Chareon International Co., Ltd. 99.99 99.99 Distribution of office furniture and furniture 
parts.

Joint ventures

Siam	Steel	–	Wangsingcome 80 80 Construction service

Siam	Steel	–	Kanok	Furniture 49 49 Interior decoration service

Siam	Steel	–	Thai	Service 80 80 Interior decoration service

 4.2 Significant intercompany transactions with subsidiaries and joint ventures included in the consolidated financial statements 
   have been eliminated. 

 4.3 The consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the same accounting policy for the same accounting 
   transactions or accounting events used by the Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures.

 4.4 As of 30 June 2012 and 2011, the total assets of subsidiaries represent 11.73 percent and 8.88 percent, respectively, of 
  the total assets in the consolidated financial statements, and total revenues of subsidiaries for the years ended 30 June  
  2012 and 2011, represent 23.72 percent and 18.73 percent, respectively, of the total revenues in the consolidated financial 
   statements.

 4.5 The consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2012 and 2011, and for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 
  included the proportion of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the joint ventures, the balances of which are as  
  follows : -
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In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S

2012 2011

Current assets 717 81,689

Non-current assets 2,580 16,625

Current liabilities 14,426   101,696

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S

For the years ended 30 June

2012 2011

Revenues 2,241 7,787

Expenses 9,989 8,930

	 The	construction	work	with	Siam	Steel-Wangsingcome	Joint	Venture	and	Siam	Steel-Kanok	Furniture	Joint	Venture	was	100% 
  completed since the 1st quarter of year 2010/2011. Consequently, starting the 2nd quarter of year 2010/2011, there have 
	 been	no	revenues	from	construction	work	of	both	Joint	Ventures.	

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 5.1 Cash and cash equivalents

  Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand, cash at banks, and all highly liquid investments with an original maturity  
  of three months or less and not subject to withdrawal restrictions.

 5.2 Trade accounts receivable and allowance for doubtful debts

  Trade accounts receivable are carried at anticipated realizable value. An estimate is made for doubtful receivables based 
   on past collection experiences and a review of all outstanding amounts at the year end. Bad debts are written off during 
   the year in which they are identified.

 5.3 Inventories

  The Company and its subsidiaries value their inventories as follows:

Valuation	Method

Merchandises  - The Company Lower of cost (moving average method) or net realizable value.

                - The Subsidiary Lower of cost (moving average method and first-in first-out method) or net 
realizable value.

Own manufactured finished good Lower of cost (standard cost which approximate actual cost) or net 
realizable value.

Work in process Standard cost which approximates actual cost/at cost.

Raw materials Cost (specific identification method)

Supplies Cost (moving average method)
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  Net realizable value is the estimate of the selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the costs of completion and  
  selling expenses. Provision is taken up in the books, where necessary, for obsolete, slow - moving and defective inventories,  
  based on the physical status of inventories.

 5.4 Investments in related companies

  Investments in associated companies in consolidated statement of financial positions are valued by the equity method, and  
  investments in subsidiaries, associated companies and joint ventures in the separate statement of financial position are  
  valued by the cost method.

  Investments in non-marketable securities of related and other companies that are non-subsidiaries, non-associated  
  companies and/or non-joint ventures, held as “General investment”, are valued at costs.  

  The Company makes the adjustments to devalue those investments when there is an indication of impairment.

 5.5 Related companies

  Related parties comprise enterprises and individuals that control, or are controlled by the Company, whether directly or 
   indirectly, or which are under common control with the Company.

  They also include associated companies and individuals which directly or indirectly own a voting interest in the Company  
  that gives them significant influence over the Company, key management personnel, directors and officers with authority  
  in the planning and directing the Company’s operations. 

  Subsidiaries

  Subsidiaries are those companies controlled by the Company.  Control exists when the Company has the power, directly  
  or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of a company so as to obtain benefits from their activities. The  
  financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control  
  commences until the date that control ceases.
 
  Associates

  Associates are those companies in which the Group has significant influence, but not control, over the financial and 
   operating policies. The consolidated financial statements include the Company’s share of profits and losses of associates 
   by the equity accounting method, from the date that significant influence commences until the date that significant influence 
   ceases. When the Company’s share of losses exceeds its interest in an associate, the Company’s carrying amount is  
  reduced to nil and recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Company has incurred legal  
  or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate companies.

  Joint ventures

  The joint ventures are those companies in which the Company has joint control, established by contractual agreements.   
  The consolidated financial statements include the Company’s proportionate share of the joint ventures’ assets, liabilities,  
  revenues and expenses combined with items of a similar nature on a line by line basis, from the date that joint control  
  commenced until the date that joint control ceases.

 5.6 Property, plant and equipment

  Land is stated at cost with no depreciation. 

  Equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.

  The Company and its subsidiaries depreciate their plant and equipment by the straight-line method over the estimated  
  useful lives of the assets at the following annual rates :
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Year

 Buildings and improvements 3 - 20

 Leasehold right and improvements 10
 Improvements of leased factory 5
 Machinery and equipment 5 - 10

 Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 5

 Transportation equipment 5

  Gains and losses on disposal of equipment are determined by reference to their carrying amount and are recognized in 
   the statement of comprehensive income.

  Expenditures for expansion, renewal and betterment, which result in a substantial increase in an asset current replacement 
   value, are capitalized. Repair and maintenance costs are recognized as expenses when incurred.

 5.7 Impairment of assets

  The Company, subsidiaries, and joint ventures review the impairment of assets for property, plant and equipment and  
  intangible assets whenever events indicate that the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount (the higher  
  of an asset net selling price or value in use).  The review is made for individual asset or for the cash-generating unit,  
  whichever the case may be.

  In case that the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the Company, subsidiaries, and joint ventures  
  recognize the impairment losses in the statement of comprehensive income or reduce the revaluation increment of the  
  related assets previously recorded under the caption of shareholders’ equity. The reversal of impairment is recorded when 
   there is an indication that the impairment are no longer exist or have decreased, by crediting to “other income”.

 5.8 Leases - where a company is the lessee 

  Leases of equipment, where the Company assumes substantially all the benefits and risks of ownership, are classified as 
   finance leases. Finance leases are capitalized at the fair value of leases of assets or estimated present value of the 
  underlying lease payments whichever is lower.  Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance charges  
  so as to achieve a constant rate on the outstanding lease payments. Lease payments net of financial charges, is recognized  
  as liabilities under financial lease agreements. The interest expense is charged to statement of income over the lease 
   period. Assets acquired under finance lease agreements are depreciated over the useful lives of the assets.

  Leases of assets, under which all the risks and benefits of ownership are effectively retained by the lessor, are classified as  
	 	 operating	leases.	Payments	made	under	operating	leases	are	charged	to	statement	of	income	on	a	straight	–	line	basis	 
  over the lease period. When an operating lease is terminated before expiry date of the lease period, any payment required 
   to be made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognized as an expense in the period in which termination takes place.

 5.9 Revenue recognition

  The Company and its subsidiaries recognize sales when goods are delivered and the significant risks and rewards of  
  ownership are transferred to customers. 

  Revenues from construction services are recognized on the basis of percentage of completion. The recognized revenues,  
  which are not due for billing as per contracts, are shown under the caption of “Unbilled accrued income” in the statement  
  of financial position. Provision for foreseeable loss on project will be made in the accounts as soon as the possibility of  
  loss is ascertained.

  Service income is recognized after the delivery of services.

  Other income is recognized on an accrual basis.
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 5.10 Foreign currency translation
 
    Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into Baht at the exchange rates prevailing the date of the transaction. 
    Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Baht at the exchange rates prevailing 
     at the end of reporting period. Gains and losses on exchange are included in determining income.

 5.11 Employee benefit

    Short-term employment benefits

    Salaries, wages, bonuses, contribution to the social security and provident fund, are recognised as expenses when incurred.

    Post-employment benefits

    Defined contribution plan

    The Company and subsidiaries and their employees have jointly established a provident fund plan whereby monthly  
    contributions are made by employees and the Company and its subsidiaries. The fund assets are held in a separate  
    trust fund from the Company’s and its subsidiaries’ contributions are recognised as expenses when incurred.

    Defined benefit plan

    The Company and subsidiaries have obligations in respect of the severance payments they must make to employees  
    upon retirement under labor law. The Company and its subsidiary treat these severance payment obligations as a defined 
     benefit plan. 

    The obligation under the defined benefit plan is determined by a professionally qualified independent actuary based on  
    actuarial techniques, using the projected unit credit method. 

    Actuarial gains or losses arising from post-employment benefits are recognised immediately in statement of comprehensive 
     income.

    The defined benefits liability comprises the present value of the defined benefit obligation. 

 5.12 Income tax

    The Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures account for income tax based on the provision of the Revenue Code.

 5.13 Dividend payment

    Dividend payment is recorded in the financial statements in the year in which they are approved by the Shareholders or  
    Board of Directors. 

 5.14 Financial instruments

    Financial assets in the statement of financial position include cash and bank balances, investments, and receivables. 
     Financial liabilities include trade accounts payable and borrowings. The particular recognition methods adopted are 
     disclosed in the individual policy statements associated with each item.

 5.15 Segment information

    Segment information is presented in respect of the Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures businesses. The primary  
    format, geographical segments, is based on the Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures management and internal 
     reporting structure.
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 5.16 Earnings per share

    Earnings per share is determined by dividing the net income by the weighted average number of common shares  
    outstanding during the years.

 5.17 Accounting estimate

    The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management 
     of the Company and its subsidiaries to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,  
    liabilities, income and expenses, and disclosures for contingent assets and liabilities. Actual results may differ from those 
     estimates.

 5.18 Provisions for liabilities and charges and contingent assets

    The Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures account for estimated liabilities and accrued expenses in the books of  
    accounts when legal or constructive obligations occurred as the results of past events with probable outflows of resources 
    to settle the obligations, and where a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. The contingent asset will be recognized 
     as a separate asset only when the realization is virtually certain.

6. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES, ASSUMPTION AND JUDGMENT AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

 6.1 Critical accounting estimates, assumption and judgments

  6.1.1  Construction revenues

      The stage of completion of any construction contract is assessed by management by taking into consideration all 
       information available at the reporting date. In this process, management carries out significant judgement about 
       milestone, actual work performed and the estimated costs to complete the work. Significant assumptions are required 
       to estimate the total contract costs and the recoverable variation works that will affect the stage of completion. Actual 
       outcome in terms of actual costs or revenue may be higher or lower than estimates at the reporting date, which  
      would affect the revenue and profit to be recognised in future years as an adjustment to the amounts recorded to date.

  6.1.2  Allowance for project losses

      The Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures review its construction work-in-progress to determine whether there 
       is any indication of foreseeable losses. Identified foreseeable losses are recognised immediately in the statement of 
       comprehensive income when it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue as determined 
       by the management.

  6.1.3  Impairment of receivables 

      The Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures accounts for allowance for doubtful accounts equal to the estimated  
      collection losses that may incur in the collection of receivables. The estimated losses are based on historical collection 
       experience couple with a review of outstanding receivables at the reporting date.

  6.1.4  Allowance for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventories

      The Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures estimate allowances for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventories 
       to reflect impairment of inventories. The allowances are based on the consideration of inventory turnovers and 
       deterioration of each category.

  6.1.5  Plant and equipment 

      Management regularly determines the estimated useful lives and residual values of plant and equipment and will 
       revise the depreciation charge where useful lives and residual values previously estimated have changed or subject 
       to be written down or if asset is no longer in used.
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   6.1.6  Leases

       In determining whether a lease is to be classified as an operating lease or financial lease, management is required 
        to use judgment whether significant risk and reward of ownership of the leased asset has been transferred, taking 
        into consideration term and condition of the arrangement.

   6.1.7  Impairment of assets 

       The Company considers the allowance for impairment of asset when there is an indication that an asset may be 
        impaired. If any such indication exists with a significant decline in the fair value below its cost, the Company  
       make re-assessesment of asset recoverable amount. The determination of recoverable amount requires judgment.

   6.1.8  Post-employment benefits under defined benefit plans

       The obligation under defined benefit plan is determined based on actuarial valuation. Inherent within this calculation 
        is assumption as to discount rate, future salary adjustment, mortality rate and other demographic factor. In 
        determining the appropriate discount rate, management selects an interest rate that reflects the current economic 
        situation. The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality table for the country. Actual post-retirement 
        cost may ultimately differ from this estimate.

   6.1.9  Litigation

       The Company, subsidiaries and joint ventures normally have contingent liabilities as results of disputes and  
       litigation. Management uses judgment to assess the results of the disputes and litigation and recognize reasonable 
        provision for losses in the accounts at the reporting date. However, actual results could differ from the estimates.

  6.2 Capital risk management

   Objectives of the Company and subsidiaries in the management of capital are to safeguard their abilities to continue  
   as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and to maintain  
   optimal capital structures to reduce the cost of capital.

   In order to maintain or adjust the capital structures, the Company and subsidiaries may adjust the amount of dividends 
    payment for shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell assets to reduce debts. 

7. CASH	AND	CASH	EQUIVALENTS

In Thousand Baht
Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Cash 358 445 244 343
Deposits with financial institutions

    -  Current accounts 7,321    104,507 7,321 104,507

   -  Savings accounts 628,683 532,120 488,189 434,488

   -  Fixed deposit with maturity less than 3 months 250,002 105,000 250,002 105,000

   -  Cheques in transit (26,061) (52,007) (6,464) (50,969)

Total 860,303 690,065 739,292 593,369

 
Savings deposit with banks bear interest at the floating rates determined by bank.
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8. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED COMPANIES

 A portion of the Company’s assets, liabilities, revenues, costs and expenses arose from transactions with related companies  
 which are related through common shareholding and/or directorship. These financial statements reflected the effects of  
 significant transactions with related companies based on market prices in the normal course of business, or based on the  
 basis mutually agreed to for transactions with non comparative market prices.

 As at 30 June 2012 and 2011, the account balances with related companies are as follows :

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Trade accounts receivable from sales and services

Subsidiary companies
Sri Chareon International Co., Ltd.         -         - 4,776 24,073

Siam Okamura International Co., Ltd.         -         - 357 283

     Total         -         - 5,133 24,356

Less Allowance for doubtful accounts         -         -     - (22,883)

     Net         -         - 5,133 1,473

Associated companies
Siam Okamura Steel Co., Ltd. 648 514 648 514

Siam Steel Service Center Public Company Limited  68 162 68 162

     Total  716 676 716 676
   
Related companies

Lucky	–	Kingdom	Center	(Chiangmai)	Co.,	Ltd. 11,971 5,722 11,971 5,722

Lucky	–	Kingdom	Center	(Nakornratchasima)	Co.,	Ltd. 5,683 7,774 5,683 7,774

Siam Chitose Co., Ltd. 2,581 1,825 2,581 1,825

Unity Service Co., Ltd. 111 110 111 110

Others 790 326 776 188
     Total 21,136 15,757 21,122 15,619

Total trade accounts receivable from 
					sale	and	services	–	related	companies	–	net 21,852 16,433 26,971 17,768

Trade accounts receivable from construction work  

Joint ventures
Siam Steel-Wangsingcome         -         - 14,164 74,843

Siam Steel-Kanok Furniture         -         - 5,600 1,690
     Total         -         - 19,764 76,533

Less Allowance for doubtful accounts         -         - (15,104) (5,824)

     Net         -         - 4,660 70,709
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In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Outstanding balances and portion of other joint ventures’ partners

Siam Steel-Wangsingcome 2,833 14,969         -         -

Siam Steel-Kanok Furniture 2,856 862         -         -

     Total 5,689 15,831         -         -

Less Allowance for doubtful accounts (3,312) (1,456)         -         -

     Net 2,377 14,375         -         -

Total accounts receivable from construction work

		-	related	companies	–	net 2,377 14,375 4,660 70,709

Unbilled accrued income

Joint venture

Siam Steel-Kanok Furniture         -         - - 82,984

Outstanding balance and portion of other joint venture’s partner

Siam Steel-Kanok Furniture         - 42,322 -         -

Total	unbilled	accrued	income	–	related	company         - 42,322 - 82,984

 
Receivables from and advances to related Companies

Subsidiary company

Siam Okamura International Co., Ltd. - - 2,005 1,855

Joint venture

Siam Steel-Kanok Furniture - - 253 -

Outstanding balances and portion of other joint venture’s partner

Siam Steel-Kanok Furniture 129 - - -

Associated company

Siam Okamura Steel Co., Ltd. 4,475 - 4,475 -

Total receivables from and advances to                                       

    related companies 4,604 - 6,733 1,855

There is no interest charge for the above receivables and advances.
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In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Trade accounts payable

Associated companies
Siam Okamura Steel Co., Ltd. 52,613 47,325 14,969 11,055

Siam Steel Service Center Public Company Limited 269 149 268 149

     Total 52,882 47,474 15,237 11,204

Related companies
 Siam Chitose Co., Ltd. 34,643 18,635 34,643 18,635

Formica (Thailand) Co., Ltd. 6,996 2,481 6,996 2,481

Others 823 2,015         -         -

     Total 42,462 23,131 41,639 21,116

Total trade accounts payable - related companies 95,344 70,605 56,876 32,320

Advances from

Joint venture

Siam Steel - Thai Service         -         -         - 16

Subsidiary company

Siam Okamura International Co., Ltd.         -         -         - 60

Associated company

Siam Steel Service Center Public Company Limited 87 123 87 123

Related companies

Unity Service Co., Ltd. 1,812 937 1,812 937

Others         - 138         -         -

      Total 1,812 1,075 1,812 937

Total advances from related companies 1,899 1,198 1,899 1,136

Total trade accounts payable and advances from           
     related companies 97,243 71,803 58,775 33,456
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In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011
Advances and deposits from customers;

Joint venture

Siam Stejel - Kanok Furniture

        -         -         - 2,935

Related company

Formica (Thailand) Co., Ltd.

3,095 3,095 3,095 3,095

Outstanding balance and portion of other joint venture’s partner

Siam Steel - Kanok Furniture         - 1,497         -         -

Total advances and deposits from customers

     - related companies 3,095 4,592 3,095 6,030

The significant transactions with related companies for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 are as follows :

The Policy of Pricing

Sales and services  Cost plus margin or agreed price

Income from construction Cost plus margin

Income from sales of raw materials, factory supplies and others Cost plus margin

Rental revenue Agreed price

Purchases of raw materials Cost plus margin or agreed price

Purchases of finished goods Agreed price

Land and factory rental Agreed price

Administrative and other expenses Cost plus margin or agreed price
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In  Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

For the years ended 30 June

2012 2011 2012 2011

Sales and services income 60,848 54,496 79,415 61,274

Revenues from construction work - 7,714 - 15,125

Revenues from sales of raw materials, 
     factory supplies and others 30,163 9,704 43,880 18,265

Rental revenue 13,266 13,266 13,290 13,290

Dividend income 7,754 9,619 42,713 47,638

Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts - 36,000 22,883 1,500

Purchases of finished goods 704,850 459,014 165,622 118,348

Purchases of raw materials 28,876 22,302 28,876 22,302

Administrative and other expenses 56,902 54,216 13,492 11,236

Land and factory rental 17,400 17,400 17,400 17,400

Allowance for doubtful accounts 1,856 479 9,280 939

Key management personnel compensation

Short-term employee benefits 29,294 26,278 24,768 21,790

Post-employment benefits 765 - 749 -

     Total 30,059 26,278 25,517 21,790

On 1 December 2011, the Company entered into land and factory building lease agreements with the Company’s directors. 
The purpose of leases is to support the special projects and for storage of raw materials and finished products. This lease 
agreement covers a period of three years with monthly rental of Baht 1.45 million for total areas of 32 rai 1 ngan. 



รายงานประจำาปี 2555
Annual Report 2012 119

9. TRADE	ACCOUNTS	RECEIVABLE

 As at 30 June 2012 and 2011, the aged analysis of accounts receivable are as follows :

 Trade accounts receivable from sales and services

In  Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
2012 2011 2012 2011

Trade	accounts	receivable	–	general	customers

Current 472,954 288,451 374,894 200,771
Overdue:

   Less than 3 months  135,356 118,172 41,986 33,170

			3	months	–	6	months 10,586 10,241 5,671 2,241

			6	months	–	12	months 4,069 1,527 4,069 1,280

   Over 12 months 6,239 5,707 3,413 2,019

Total 629,204 424,098 430,033 239,481

 Less Allowance for doubtful accounts (4,349) (4,818) (1,520) (1,130)

Net 624,855 419,280 428,513 238,351

Trade accounts receivable - related companies

Current 18,585 13,853 21,423 15,188

Overdue:

   Less than 3 months  3,267 2,580 5,548 2,580

   Over 12 months       -       -       - 22,883

Total 21,852 16,433 26,971 40,651

Less Allowance for doubtful accounts        -       -       - (22,883)

Net 21,852 16,433 26,971 17,768

Trade	accounts	receivable	–	construction	work

In  Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011
Trade	accounts	receivable	–	general	customers
Overdue:
   More than 12 months - 706 - -

Total - 706 - -

Trade accounts receivable - related companies
Overdue:

   Less than 3 months  2,856     - 5,600 -

   More than 12 months 2,833 15,831 14,164 76,533

Total 5,689 15,831 19,764 76,533

Less Allowance for doubtful accounts  (3,312) (1,456) (15,104) (5,824)

Net 2,377 14,375 4,660 70,709
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In  Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011
General customers
Project value as per contracts 365,520 519,912 365,520 319,649

Accumulated amount recognized as revenues             
   on percentage of completion basis 329,102 326,164 329,102 125,901

Less	Value	of	construction	work	billed (287,573) (197,826) (287,573) (33,745)
Net 41,529 128,338 41,529 92,156

Related companies 
Project value as per contract - 190,208 - 372,956

Accumulated amount recognized as revenues    
   on percentage of completion basis - 190,208 - 372,956

Less	Value	of	construction	work	billed - (147,886) - (289,972)

Net - 42,322 - 82,984

10. UNBILLED ACCRUED INCOME

In  Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Finished goods 181,264 459,474 103,721 413,954
Work in process 135,976 235,559 135,976 235,559
Raw materials and supplies 255,896 274,761 255,896 274,761

Total 573,136 969,794 495,593 924,274

Less Allowance for obsolete and decline value of inventories        (13,277) (33,337) (12,668) (31,901)

Net 559,859 936,457 482,925 892,373

11. INVENTORIES

During the years, the movements in allowance for obsolete and decline value of inventories are as follows :

In  Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Balance as at 1 July 33,337 43,340 31,901 40,030

Add  Additional allowance during the year 366 4,543      - 4,543

Less  Reversal of allowance during the year (20,426) (14,546) (19,233) (12,672)

Balance as at 30 June 13,277 33,337 12,668 31,901
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In  Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Costs of goods sold 3,562,506 3,294,921 2,688,002 2,683,202
Reversal of allowance for obsolete and decline 
value of inventories - net (20,060) (10,003) (19,233) (8,129)

Total costs of goods sold 3,542,446 3,284,918 2,668,769 2,675,073

In  Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Deposits 28,973 49,940 28,973 49,928

Penalty compensation 9,739 21,423 9,739 21,423

Prepaid expenses 5,541 10,903 4,763 10,104

Retention receivable 4,592 - 4,592 -

Undue input vat 4,214 4,230 3,532 3,278

Cash advances 1,813 7,524 996 6,900

Accrued dividend income - - - 3,060

Others 4,783 1,193 1,545 971

   Total 59,655 95,213 54,140 95,664

12. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

13. RESTRICTED DEPOSITS WITH BANKS

 As at 30 June 2012 and 2011, the Company’s and a subsidiary’s time deposits totaling Baht 0.50 million and Baht 76.70 million, 
  respectively, for consolidated financial statements, and as at 30 June 2011 of Baht 76.53 million for the separate financial 
  statements, have been placed with banks as collaterals for bank guarantees and for importation of materials issued on behalf 
  of the Company and subsidiaries.

14. INVESTMENTS	IN	SUBSIDIARIES	AND	RELATED	COMPANIES 

 Investments in associated companies are accounted for by the equity method in the consolidated statement of financial position 
  and by the cost method in the separate statement of financial position.

 During the year 2011/2012, Sri Chareon International Co., Ltd. increased its share capital of Baht 25 million to be Baht 75 
  million. The Company purchased all increment shares and fully paid.

 Investment in shares of Lucky-Kingdom Center Co., Ltd. is considered as indirect associated company invested by a subsidiary 
 company. Such subsidiary company recognizes its equity in the net operating results of such indirect associated company 
  based on unaudited net operating results. However, the equity in such associated company is not significant.

 Investments in non-marketable securities of related companies that are non-subsidiaries and/or non-associated companies,  
 held as “General investment”, are valued at cost. The Company makes the adjustment to devalue those investments when  
 they are impaired.

Costs of inventories which were recognised as expenses for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 are as follows:
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	 The	Company	entered	into	a	Joint-Venture	Agreement	with	Wangsingcome	Engineering	Company	Limited	to	form	“Siam	 
	 Steel-Wangsingcome	Joint-Venture”	to	provide	renovation	services	for	the	Chiang	Mai	International	Airport.	The	signed	
 service contract under the joint venture amounted to Baht 405.72 million. As at 30 June 2011, the construction work is 100%  
 completed. The Joint venture has recorded all related construction expenses adequately.

	 The	Company	entered	into	a	Joint-Venture	Agreement	with	Kanok	Furniture	and	Decoration	Co.,	Ltd.	to	form	“Siam	Steel-Kanok 
		 Furniture	Joint-Venture”	to		provide	interior	decoration	services	for	the	office	building	of	the	Government	Center.	The	signed	 
 service agreement under the joint venture amounted to Baht 437.31 million. As at 30 June 2011, the work is about 100%  
 completed.

 As at 30 June 2011 and 2010, the Company had provided allowance for impairment of investment in shares of an affiliated  
 company, Formica (Thailand) Co., Ltd., amounting to Baht 6.99 million and 11.46 million, respectively, which are in the portion 
  of investments in such companies.

 Share of profit of certain associated companies, for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 were computed from financial  
 statements of those companies based on unaudited financial statements but reviewed by auditors. As at 30 June 2012 and  
 2011, the total investment in those associated companies amounted to approximately Baht 530.26 million and Baht 493.42  
 million, 14.42% and 12.62% respectively, of the Company’s consolidated total asset. The share of profit of such associated  
 companies for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011, amounted to approximately Baht 80.59 million and 66.03 million, 23.27% 
  and 21.44%, respectively, of net income of the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
 
 As at 30 June 2012 and 2011, the balances of investments in related companies are shown on the following pages :
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 During the years, the movements in investments in associated companies are as follows :
(Unit : Thousand Baht)

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
2012 2011 2012 2011

Opening balance 493,424 462,353 102,427 102,427

Effect of change in accounting policy for  
employee past service benefits obligation

(8,803)        - - -

Share of profits of investment - equity method 80,598 72,452 - -

Share of loss of investment - equity method (4) (6,422) - -

Dividend income (34,959) (34,959) - -

Closing balance 530,256 493,424 102,427 102,427

15. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
(Unit : Thousand Baht)

Consolidated F/S

2011 Increase Decrease Transfer 2012

At Cost
  Land 250,243      -      -      - 250,244

  Buildings and improvements 871,114 2,851 8,136 8,469 874,298

  Leasehold right and improvements 1,746      -      -      - 1,746

  Machinery and equipment 601,932 8,495 2,247 12,985 621,165

  Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 242,758 12,360 2,530      - 252,588

  Transportation equipment 24,055 11,116 8,359      - 26,812

  Machinery and building under installation      201 21,519 266 (21,454)      -

  Total 1,992,049 56,341 21,538      - 2,026,853

Less Accumulated Depreciation

  Buildings and improvements 522,138 22,993 8,136      - 536,995

  Leasehold right and improvements 1,746      -      -      - 1,746

  Machinery and equipment 559,829 12,337 1,961      - 570,205

  Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 213,133 14,758 2,451      - 225,440

  Transportation equipment 18,027 2,909 8,359      - 12,577

  Total 1,314,873 52,997 20,907      - 1,346,963

Less Allowance for impairments

  Land 6,517      -      -      - 6,517

  Buildings and improvements 17,644      -      - (2,521) 15,123

  Total 24,161      -      - (2,521) 21,640

Property, plant and equipment - Net 653,015 658,250
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Separate F/S

2011 Increase Decrease Transfer 2012

At Cost
  Land 250,243      -      -      - 250,243

  Buildings and improvements 871,115 2,851 8,136 8,469 874,299

  Leasehold right and improvements and  
  improvements of leased factory 1,746

  
   -      -

 
    - 1,746

  Machinery and equipment 601,932 8,495 2,247 12,985 621,165

  Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 195,930 8,271 2,289      - 201,912

  Transportation equipment 17,253 11,117 7,500      - 20,870

  Machinery and building under installation      201 21,519 266 (21,454)      -
  Total 1,938,420 52,253 20,438      - 1,970,235

Less Accumulated Depreciation

  Buildings and improvements 522,138 22,993 8,136      - 536,995

  Leasehold right and improvements and  
  improvements of leased factory 1,746

    
 -

    
 -

   
  - 1,746

  Machinery and equipment 559,829 12,337 1,961      - 570,205

  Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 174,382 11,591 2,276      - 183,697

  Transportation equipment 12,754 2,230 7,500      - 7,484
  Total 1,270,849 49,151 19,873      - 1,300,127
Less Allowance for impairments

  Land 6,517      - -      - 6,517

  Buildings and improvements 17,644      -      - (2,521) 15,123
  Total 24,161      -      - (2,521) 21,640

     
Property, plant and equipment - Net 643,410 648,468

 Depreciation for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011 amounted to Baht 50.48 million and 77.45 million, million, respectively, 
  for the consolidated financial statements, and amounted to Baht 46.63 million and Baht 71.67 million, respectively, for the  
 separate financial statements.

 As at 30 June 2012 and 2011, the gross carrying amount of fully depreciated building and equipment still in use amounted to 
  Baht 957.48 million and Baht 826.96 million, respectively, for the consolidated financial statements, and amounted to Baht  
 927.08 million and Baht 806.66 million, respectively, for the separate financial statements.

 The Company has mortgaged a portion of its land as collateral for outstanding guarantees which were issued by certain local 
  banks on behalf of the Company and its joint ventures as disclosed in Note 26 to the financial statements.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)
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16. SHORT - TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTION

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
2012 2011 2012 2011

Liabilities under trust receipts - 63,444 - 63,444
 
As at 30 June 2011, the liabilities under trust receipts bear interest rates ranging between 1.97% - 7.15% per annum. The  
Company has credit facilities from local banks covering liabilities under trust receipts and other credit facilities totaling Baht  
610 million. The Company credit facilities are collateralized by some parts of land of the Company.

17. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
2012 2011 2012 2011

Accrued construction costs 40,625 39,746 40,625 39,746

Accrued employee expenses 29,910 41,653 20,453 34,810

Accrued rental and utilities expenses 4,073 3,481 4,002 3,439

Accrued incentive expenses 1,291 642 1,291 642

Other accrued expenses 72,129 86,315 68,133 79,431

Other liabilities 6,532 21,886 3,255 18,602

   Total 154,560 193,723 137,759 176,670
 

18. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS OBLIGATION

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

Opening net book balance            -                 -

Effect of change in accounting policy for employee 

     past service benefits obligation 43,411 35,832

Adjusted opening net book balance 43,411 35,832

Current cost recognized  in the statement of 
     comprehensive income

5,165 4,094

Employee benefits paid during the year (725) (725)

Closing net book balance 47,851 39,201
 



บริษัท สยามสตีลอินเตอร์เนช่ันแนล จำากัด (มหาชน)
Siam Steel International Public Company Limited128

 The employee benefit expenses were recorded in the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2012 :

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

Current service cost 3,114 2,409

Financial cost 2,051 1,685

     Total 5,165 4,094
 

 The Company and subsidiaries recognise the reserve for employee benefits obligation for employee retirement in compliance 
  with the Thai labour law. The defined benefits obligation are measured, using the actuarial technique. The estimated amounts 
 are computed by the discounted cashflows for amounts to be paid in the future based on the government bond interest rate 
 with term to maturity approximate the term of the related obligation. The estimated future cash outflows are based on employee  
 wages, turnover rate, mortality rate, length of service and others. The employee benefits expenses were recognised in the 
  statement of comprehensive income to allocate the expense through the hiring period. Actuarial gains or losses arising from  
 changes in actuarial assumptions, when exceeding 10% of the present value of defined benefit, are recognised as income or  
 expenses over the average remaining service lives of the related employees. Principal actuarial assumptions are as follows :

Daily staff Monthly staff

Average future salary increment rate 4.22 percent per annum 3.91 percent per annum

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

Discount rate : separate F/S 4.39 percent per annum 4.41 percent per annum

                : subsidiary company                 - 4.41 percent per annum

Number of employees : separate F/S 384 persons 1,018 persons

Number of employees : subsidiary company                 - 3 - 76 persons

19. LEGAL	RESERVE

 Under the provision of the Public Company Limited Act B.E. 2535, the Company is required to appropriate at least 5% of 
  its annual net income after deduction of the deficit brought forward (if any) as legal reserve until the reserve reaches not 
  less than 10% of the authorized capital.

20. DIVIDEND	PAYMENT

 At the Ordinary Shareholder’s meeting held on 28 October 2011, the shareholders passed a resolution to pay cash dividend 
  from the net profit for the year ended 30 June 2011 for eligible shareholders, 593,103,849 common shares totaling Baht 
  94,896,616 or at the rate of Baht 0.16 per share which was paid on 25 November 2011.

 At the Ordinary Shareholder’s meeting held on 29 October 2010, the shareholders passed a resolution to pay cash dividend 
  from the net profit for the year ended 30 June 2010 for eligible 592,996,749 common shares totaling Baht 11,859,935 or at 
  the rate of Baht 0.02 per share.
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21. PROVIDENT	FUND

 The Company established a provident fund under the Provident Fund Act (B.E. 2530).  The fund is contributed to by the  
 employees and the Company and is managed by Kasikorn Asset Management.  The fund will be paid to the employees upon  
 termination in accordance with the rules of the fund.  In 2012, Baht 4.59 million has been contributed to the fund by the  
 Company (2011 : Baht 3.77 million)

22. OTHER INCOME

Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
2012 2011 2012 2011

Tax compensation income 46,767 2,192 46,767 2,192

Rental revenue 13,274 16,709 13,298 16,733

Interest income 9,033 1,823 7,568 1,576

Income from repairment 7,698 1,560 7,694 1,482

Penalty income 5,768 21,423 2,621 21,423

Income from goods guarantee 3,956        - 3,956        -

Utilities income 3,564 3,823 3,564 3,823

Installation income 695 1,024 695 1,067

Cutting and forming steel income 653 255 653 255

Income from sales of molds        - 2,599        - 2,599

Commission income        -        - 13,837 9,802

Others 27,417 15,231 23,958 14,492
     Total 118,825 66,639 124,611 75,444

23. EXPENSES BY NATURE

Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S
2012 2011 2012 2011

Salaries, wages and other employee benefits 521,265 479,835 455,801 418,296

Subcontractor expenses 261,828 273,721 261,828 273,188

Rental expenses 50,477 77,452 46,630 71,670

Depreciation 63,576 74,111 53,648 65,404

Utilities expenses 47,545 47,297 45,579 44,791

Allowance (reversal of allowance) for doubtful accounts and bad debts 3,296 (39,693) (12,163) (4,730)

Allowance (reversal of allowance) for loss on decline value of investment (4,469) (2,729) 8,531 (2,680)

Reversal of allowance for obsolete and decline value of inventories (20,060) (10,003) (19,233) (8,129)

Raw materials and supplies used 1,332,000 1,698,967 1,332,000 1,698,986

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 377,793 43,531 409,816 52,222
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24. INCOME TAX

Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S Separate F/S

2012 2011 2012 2011

Income before income tax 494 399 360 280

Add  Non-allowable expense 52 197 36 194

Less Tax exempted income (158) (322) (112) (254)

      Loss carried forward not exceeding 5 years (5)      - - -

Net taxable income 383 274 284 220

Income tax 114 72 85 55

Advance payments and withholding tax 97 (38) (85) (33)

Accrued income tax 17 34 - 22

 The Company’s income taxes for the year ended 30 June 2012 was computed at 30 percent of net taxable income, while for  
 the year ended 30 June 2011 was computed at 25 percent for the first layer of net taxable income of Baht 300 million and the  
 profit in excess of Baht 300 million is subject to the rate of 30 percent, because the Company has been listed in the Securities  
 Exchange of Thailand that is entitled to tax rate reduction for 3 consecutive accounting periods from 1 January 2008.

 Subsidiaries and joint ventures’ income taxes were computed at 30 percent of net taxable income.
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In Thousand Baht

For the years ended 30 June

  Domestic Export Total

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Consolidated 

Sales and services - net 2,323,160 1,661,174 1,961,403 2,278,666 4,284,563 3,939,840

Costs of sales and services (1,744,848) (1,273,690) (1,620,170) (1,898,859) (3,365,018) (3,172,549)

Gross profit 578,312 387,484 341,233 379,807 919,545 767,291

Revenues from construction work 194,811 128,118 - - 194,811 128,118

Costs of construction work (177,427) (112,369) - - (177,427) (112,369)

Gross profit (loss) 17,384 15,749 - - 17,384 15,749

Total gross profit 595,696 403,233 341,233 379,807 936,929 783,040

Net income after tax 379,906 327,700

Property,	plant	and	equipment	–	net 658,250 653,015

Other assets 3,019,790 3,237,770

Total assets as at 30 June 3,678,040 3,890,785

In Thousand Baht

For the years ended 30 June
  Domestic Export Total

2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011
Separate F/S
Sales	and	services	–	net 1,227,801 877,049 1,961,403 2,278,666 3,189,204 3,155,715

Costs of sales and services (871,171) (656,433) (1,620,170) (1,898,859) (2,491,341) (2,555,292)

Gross profit 356,630 220,616 341,233 379,807 697,863 600,423

Revenues from construction work 194,811 135,530 - - 194,811 135,530

Costs of construction work (177,427) (119,781) - - (177,427) (119,781)

Gross profit 17,384 15,749 - - 17,384 15,749

Total gross profit 374,014 236,365 341,233 379,807 715,247 616,172

Net income after tax 274,519 224,916

Property,	plant	and	equipment	–	net 648,468 643,410

Other assets 2,204,728 2,531,882

Total assets at 30 June 2,853,196 3,175,292

25. SEGMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION
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26. GUARANTEE

 As at 30 June 2012, the Company has outstanding guarantees of approximately Baht 638.88 million which were issued by  
 certain local banks on behalf of the Company and its joint ventures in respect of certain performance bonds required in the  
 normal course of business of the Company and its joint ventures. The letters of guarantees are collateralized by the bank  
 deposits (as disclosed in Note 13 to the financial statements) and some part of land of the Company (as disclosed in Note 15  
 to the financial statements).

27. COMMITMENTS

 27.1 As at 30 June 2012, the Company had the outstanding commitments for the project work of the Company with major  
    contractor of Baht 48.03 million and commitment for purchase machinery of Euro 0.37 million.

 27.2 The Company has commitment for land and factory building lease agreement with the Company’s director. This lease  
    agreement is for a period of three (3) years commencing 1 December 2011 with annual rental totalling Baht 17.40 million 
     for total areas of 32 rai 1 ngan. The Company has an option to renew the lease terms with the lessor.

28. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

 During the year 2012, a contractor sued the Company to be joint defendant with other party for compensation totaling  
 approximately Baht 41.53 million, plus interest at the rate of 7.50 percent per annum from 24 March 2011 to the payment  
 date. On 6 July 2012, the Company submitted a counterclaim to such contractor because the plaintiff was at fault by the delay 
  and the delivery of a defect and the Company has lien to hold the payment. The default of the contract of the plaintiff affects 
  damage to the Company because it was fined by the customer following the contract and modified the defect work by itself. 
  The Company, therefore, counterclaimed for the fine following the contract of approximately Baht 22.72 million and the damage  
 from modifying the defect work approximately Baht 26.76 million, plus interest at the rate of 7.50 percent per annum. Currently, 
  such case is in the process of waiting for the plaintiff submit alibi for the counterclaim. The Company believes that there will be 
  no damage from such case. The Company therefore, has not set up any provision in its accounts. 

29. DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 The accounting policies on recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the respective 
  accounting policies as described in the notes to financial statements for the years ended 30 June 2012 and 2011.

 29.1 Interest Rate Risk

    The interest rate risk arises from future movements in market interest rates that will affect the results of the Company  
    and its subsidiaries operations and their cash flows. The Company’s and subsidiaries’ exposure to interest rate risk relate 
     primarily to their deposits with bank, bank overdrafts and short-term loan from bank as follows :
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In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S

30 June 2012

Floating rate Fixed rate None - interest Total

Financial assets / liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 860,303 - - 860,303

Restricted deposits with banks 461 - - 461

In Thousand Baht

Separate F/S

30 June 2012

Floating rate Fixed rate None - interest Total

Financial assets / liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 739,292 - - 739,292

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S

30 June 2012

Floating rate Fixed rate None - interest Total

Financial assets / liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 690,065           -           - 690,065

Restricted deposits with banks 76,702           -           - 76,702

Short-term loans from financial institution           - 63,444           - 63,444

In Thousand Baht

Separate F/S

30 June 2011

Floating rate Fixed rate None - interest Total

Financial assets / liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 593,369 - - 593,369

Restricted deposits with banks 76,525 - - 76,525

Short-term loans from financial institution - 63,444 - 63,444
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 As of 30 June 2012 and 2011, the financial instruments classified by the periods of time from the statement of financial  
 position date to their maturity dates are as follows :

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S

30 June 2012

At call
1 - 6 

months
7 - 12 
months Total Interest rate

Financial assets / liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 860,303 - - 860,303 0.625	–	2.25%

Restricted deposits with banks 461 - - 461 0.625	–	2.25%

In Thousand Baht

Separate F/S

30 June 2012

At call
1 - 6 

months
7 - 12 
months Total Interest rate

Financial assets / liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 739,292 - - 739,292 0.625	–	2.25%

In Thousand Baht

Consolidated F/S

30 June 2012

At call
1 - 6 

months
7 - 12 
months Total Interest rate

Financial assets / liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 690,065           -           - 690,065 0.625	–	0.875%

Restricted deposits with banks 76,702           -           - 76,702 0.625	–	0.875%

Short-term loans from financial institution           - 63,444           - 63,444 1.968	–	7.150%

In Thousand Baht

Separate F/S

30 June 2012

At call
1 - 6 

months
7 - 12 
months Total Interest rate

Financial assets / liabilities

Cash and cash equivalents 593,369 - - 593,369 0.625	–	0.875%

Restricted deposits with banks 76,525 - - 76,525 0.625	–	0.875%

Short-term loans from financial institution - 63,444 - 63,444 1.968	–	7.150%
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 29.2 Foreign Exchange Risk

    The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk arises mainly from trading transactions that are denominated in foreign 
     currencies. 
    The balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at 30 June 2012 are summarized below:

Foreign currency
Financial 
assets

Financial
liabilities

Average exchange rate
as at 30 June 2012

(Thousand) (Thousand) (Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)

USD 8,737 4,004 31.826100

JPY 1,405 4,123 0.401388

AUD 8,606 3,291 32.143500

    Below is the summary of the Company’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2012 which  
    were unhedged.

USD 
(Thousand)

JPY 
(Thousand)

AUD
(Thousand)

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 46 1,405 3,277

Trade accounts receivable - net 8,604               - 5,329

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts payable 19               - 2,900

Advances from customers 3,937               - 18

Other current liabilities 48 4,123 373

 29.3 Liquidity Risk

    Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that customers may not be able to settle obligations to the Company within the 
     normal terms of trade. To manage this risk, the Company and its subsidiaries periodically assess the financial viability of  
    customers.

 29.4 Credit Risk

    Credit risk is the risk that a counter party is unable or unwilling to meet a commitment that it entered into with the Company 
     and its subsidiaries. To manage this risk, the Company and its subsidiaries periodically assess the financial viability of  
    customers.

    The carrying amount of accounts receivable recorded in the statement of financial positions, net of allowance for doubtful  
    accounts, is the maximum exposure to credit risk.
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	 29.5	Fair	Value	of	Financial	Instruments

    Fair value is defined as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between  
    knowledgeable willing parties on arm’s length basis.  Fair values are obtained from quoted market prices. The following  
    methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments.

    - Cash and cash equivalents, trade and non-trade receivables - net - the carrying values approximate their fair values  
   due to the relative short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

    - Short - term loan from financial institution and trade and non-trade payables - the carrying amounts of these financial  
   liabilities approximate their fair values due to the relatively short - term maturity of these financial instruments.

    Long - term investments in shares of subsidiaries and associated companies, and general investments - the carrying  
    amounts of these financial assets approximate their fair values.

30. APPROVAL	OF	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS

 These financial statements have been approved by the Company’s board of directors on 27 August 2012.

REMUNERATION OF AUDITOR
(Baht)

Auditor  Fee Amount

Auditor  Fee for year 2011/2012 1,730,000

Other Service None






